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PREFACE

IT was in the course of one of my numerous artistic pilgrimages in the
countries north of the Alps that there came to me like a flash the vision of
what [ call the real origins of the styles of architecture which flourished
in those lands in the XIth and XIIth centuries. Far from being intimidated
by the importance or difficulty of the subject, I forthwith determined to
devote my studies and researches to the development and completion of the
idea. I set to work without delay, making it my object to follow the path
of truth, which was my only guide, so far as it was revealed to me by those
same studies and researches. And now at last I find myself in a position
to lay before the world of students the results of a labour which can be
truly described as conscientious.

The book is divided into two parts. The first deals with the origins
of the Lombardic vaulted basilica-—the main stem from which were derived
the shoots whence sprang the Northern styles above referred to. The
second part is concerned with the origins of the chief derivatives of the
Lombardic basilica in the lands beyond the Alps.

The work is based on investigations which are absolutely original ;
and not less original are the conclusions to which they give rise. Some
of these conclusions, I mean those relating to the origins and modifi-
cations of the Byzantine vaulted basilica, though not immediately con-
nected with my subject, will have the effect of opening up a wider and
more rational field of research for the ecclesiastical architecture of the East.
Other paths, as yet untrodden, are pointed out to students of Western
mediaeval art.

The historical arguments, which form an essential part of my work, are

the result of long and patient study of the original sources. Further, all
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the existing buildings or monuments described in this book have been, with
rare exceptions, personally investigated on the spot. These buildings and
monuments represent but a very small part of those which I have examined.
The rest have been omitted here, either because they did not appear to me
to throw any fresh light upon the subject, or because they were not directly

connected with it.



TRANSLATOR’S PREFACE

THE Author's Preface and the Introductions to the two parts of this book explain so
clearly its origin, mothod, and seope, that it is unnecessary for me to say more than
a few words with regard to the translation which is now presented to the Jnglish-
speaking public,

[n the first place I should like to point out that it is nol a mere reproduction of
¥ Le Origini dell’ Architettura Lombarda ™ {tst edition, Locscher, Rome, 1go1 and
too, 2 vols.: znd edidion, Hoepli, Milam, 1908, 1 volh  The great bulk of the material
atd its trealment of course remain the same ; but the Author has taken advantage of
the translation to revise the whole work, with the result that considerable improve-
meits have been made in the form of eorreetion, amplification, re-statemaent ; not to
speak of important additions to the sobject matter, among which we may call especial
attention to the account of the so-called Temple of the Clitumnus, and the Excursus
on Hadrian as an architecl.

In the ext place I think it is due to the Author to explain his relation te this
version. Throughout it has had the advantage of his personal sepenvision in a very
exceptional manner.  Signor Kivoira’s knowledge both of the English language and
ol English architectural and archacelogical terminology is such thal he has heen able
i excreise a real conirol over every word that I have wrillen. Conslantly when
difficeltics have arisen (and they have not been few) as Lo the rendering of passages
or phrises eonnected, for instance, with sueh abstouse and technicat matters as vanll
and dome constroction, it is he who has provided the solution. I think it will be
admitted that it is an inestimable advantage thus to get the Author’s ewn version of
his statements, sa that the originality and individvality of his presentation may be
conveyed direct to his readers,

Wilth regard to my own part in the translation, it has been one of my main
" objeets to preserve this individuality s and 1 would ask those who may feel agpricved
at new or ununsval forms of deseription or statement, 1o remember that a large part of
the value to us of works which eome romn other countrics and other intellecinal
atmospheres consists in the freshness and novelty of the presentation, Above all I
wonld ask them to reflect that, in this case, the form of statoment and the terms have
been settlted by onc whe comes from the land and bwlongs to the race which ercated
the art of vault construction, and fostered its development from Roman times
onwards.
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As Italy was the cradle of Western achitecture, it is not unnatural to find that
the Italian architectural vocabulary is in some respects richer than our own. Accord-
ingly we have thought it advisable, in the interests of simplicity and convenience, to
Anglicize a few Italian technical terms, such as the following. “ Lesena” has always
been retained in place of “ pilaster-strip.” “ Pulvino,” of which various renderings
appear in English writers, naturally becomes “ pulvin.” The rudimentary pendentive
or squinch which is described in Italian as a “raccordo d’angolo,” in the same way

»

naturally appears as “raccord.” Other phrases have been translated in the simplest
and most direct manner, so that, for instance, “crociera di sesto rialzato” appears
(without having recourse to the expedient of rendering one foreign language by
another, and using such a term as “ surhaussée ”) as “raised,” and in the converse case
“unraised,’ “ cross vaulting.” We can only ask for a kindly reception and considera-

tion of these and similar innovations.
G. McN. RUSHFORTH.
October, 1909.

The great majority of the illustrations which appear in this book are derived
from photographs taken expressly for the work. Many of those in Volume II are by
Lionel Johnson, Esq. For a few I am indebted to Miss P. Bruce and Miss Bulwer ;
also to Dr. T. Ashby, Prof. Camille Enlart, Dr. Paul Gauckler, Dr. Henry Gee,
Harold Johnson, Esq., and F. Tuckett, Esq.; to all of whom I offer my sincere
thanks.

’
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INTRODUCTION

HE unravelling of the tangled skein which involves the dark age of

Italian architecture, from the second half of the VIth century to the

second half of the XIth, that is to say, from the descent of the Lombards
into Italy down to the appearance of the Lombardic or Comacine style, has been
a very slow process. The explanation is to be found in the confusion engendered
by the disputes, and sometimes the mistakes and prejudices of not a few of the most
prominent writers on this subject with regard to the age and style of monuments
of that epoch. Another reason is that such writers either study books too much
and the monuments too little, or else they shut their eyes and accept statements
which have no foundation in fact, or wander out of the way, restlessly seeking in
distant lands for the origins, influences, examples, and craftsmen, which they might
have found without any trouble in Italy.

Hence the history of Lombardic architecture remains, on the whole, to-day
a great collection of problems; and a solution of them which, if not definitive,
shall be at least fairly approximate, is a matter of neither easy nor rapid
accomplishment.

So much by way of preface. I will now indicate in a few words the conception
which forins the basis of the present work.

Lombardy was the cradle of the style which preceded the Lombardic no less
than of the Lombardic itself. It was the product of the Comacine or Lombard gilds,
and its real beginnings must be referred to the days of the Lombard King Autharis
(583-590) and his immediate successors Theodelinda (590-625) and Agilulf (590-615),
when the School of Ravenna, founded in consequence of the transfer to that city of the
seat of the Western Empire (404), had already entered upon its long course of decay.

It is my privilege to reveal for the first time to the world of students this
B 2
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unknown but jmportant Schocl. It was from the productions of its craftsmen that
the Lombard gilds derived their inspiration, borrowing, to begin with, merely various
uriginal matives af architectural decoration, and then some organic clements of
comstruciion, both of primary and secondary tmportance. To these productions we
shall devote a special study.

In the days of the above-named sovereigns, when these gilds (whase members—
the Comacine masters—though they have been the sabject of much discussion, [
shall deal with but bricfly) were called in to erect their buildings, the condition of art
in Lombardy, as indeed in every ather part of the peninsula subject to the Lombards,
was deplorable. I 15 true thal, ever since Maximian {286-310) had made Milan his
official residence, the Emperors, who were often kept there by the necessily of delence
against various barbarian encmics, had turned their abteotion to beaatifying the city,

restaring existing huildings and erecting new ones. Hence Ausonius could write:!

Crwisia quae mamids apernm vefnf aensnla forels

Lacellind wee functa premit vicinia Rowae,

I this way a wide ficld for the cxercise of their ability was olieted 1o the erafts-
meu of [taly, but especially to those of Lombardy, who for centuries had found no
lack of cmployment in their own district, particularly at Milan, which from the time of
Augustus has been an important and wealthy city, In 404, howerver, Honorius
transferred his court te Ravenna, and this was regarded as the seat of government
and the capital of Italy until Odoacer put an eud to the Western Empire {476). On
such an occasion it is rcasonable to suppose that not a fow, and among them the
best crafismen of biilan, miprated thither

From that time onwards the fortunes of Milan, and with them the eonditions
of Lombardy steadily declined, until a climax was reached in the devastations of
Attila (452).  Restored in the days of the first Gothic kings, so that Milan became,
alter Rome, the first city of the West for size, population, cmployment, and wealth,
ils prosperity came to a speedy downfall at the hands of Uraias {5350 Revired to
some extent by Narses after he had been made exarch (834 s condition sanle to
the lowest depths under Alboin (368—572), Clefi {372-373% and the confederate
Lombard dukes (573358 35 whose history, like that of the conguersd ltalians, is oue
unbroken tale of oppression, plunder, and bloodshed. To these calamities was

added the double scourge of pestilence apd [amine which, about the year 356, smaote

Adappwiade Cervurnior fisierice. — Qoo seofinem nabifim:,
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Lombardy in common with the rest of ftaly. Next came the transfer of the
episcopal see of Milan to Genoa In conseguence of the flight of Bishop Honomtus
f368—572) in terror at the approach of the hordes of Alboin.

Henee we need not be surprised if the first productions of the Comacine gilds
were only such as the oohappy times allowed ofi  5till, the nomerous bolldings
which they were called wpon to ercct, reslore, or decorate, during the T.ombard
rufe (under which they enjoyed special privileges) pave their members opportunitics
of exereising hand and brain, and of rasing art to some extent from the slough
of barbarism in which it was plunged. Soch progress did they make that, in the
VI1ITth century, we find that, while in buildings of their own creation hardly any
advance in the principles of construction is to be discovered, progress in architectural
ornament and decorative carving is faicly well marked. We find, too, that Lombard
carvers wore in osuch request for wark of this kind, that their presence is apparent
in works executed in that age, not only 1o many parts of ltaly, but also in Dalmatia
and in the countrics north of the Alps. Later, in the time of Charles the Great,
and after he had become Ling of the Lonbards (774), the Comacine masters had
the opportunity, besides employing their chiscls in a fur wider field, of taking part,
topether with the craftsmen of Ravenna, in the construction of the most important
buildings erected by thal monarch, or produced in imitation of them ; and they
acquired in the course of their execution some degree of experience in the difficult
and, to them, unfamiliar art of vaolt construction.

Fortified by the valuable knowledge thus acquired, the Lombard gilds proceeded
to take part in the erection of the numerous and occasionally somptuoos buildings
raised by the liberality of two magnificent prelates, Angilbert 11 (324-860) and
Anspert (869-882), in Milan and the districts subject to their spiritual autharity :
and it was then that were laid the first solid foundations of the Lombardic ezclesias-
tical architecture of the future.  Indeed, from this time onwards, we see them cager
in searching among the ancicnt buildings of Rome and Kaveona for elements which,
when developed, would lend themselves, by means of a rational evolution, and sepple-
mented by new ones, to transform Roman architecture into & new style, thought ont
by themselves, and destined to serve new needs, as well as to adapt itsell to changes
of taste.

To facilitate and hasten an evolution of this kind there contributed mainly : the
fear that Lhe world was coming to an end ; the widespread religious movement which

originated therefrom ; the breath of Liberty which stirred the peoples of Ttaly 5 and,



6 LOMBARDIC ARCHITECTURE

lastly, the improved conditions of the country, resulting from the new life infused
into commerce and industry which had begun to make its presence felt there in the
second half of the Xth century.

In this way, when the first quarter of the XIth century was reaching its close,
the Lombardic architectural organism was already formed, and in the second half of

that century there appeared the earliest types of the vaulted Lombardic basilica.



CHAPTER 1

THE ROMANO-RAVENNATE AND BYZANTINO-RAVENNATE
STYLES

FROM HONOHRIUS TO THE END OF THE KINGDOM OF LOAMUARDY

HILE not denying——it would be [olly to do so—the share of the Last

in the birth af the arts of the Woest, 1 do not believe, as many do, that,

from the periocd when Honorins moved the Imperial residence 1o

Ravenna [404) down to the Gl of the kingdom of Lombardy, ltaly,
as often as she wanted to praduce something nat of mere rude workmanship,
found Dberselll obliged to fall back opon artists from the East, whether paintees,
mosalc-workers, goldsmiths, carvers, or architects and builders. My view rather
is that the better works, at least in the case of architecture and sculpture,
the two branches of art which have formed my special study, or those which
in any way influenced the origins of Lombardic architecture and were executed
dering those eenturics iu the cxarchate of Ravenna, the kingdom of Lombardy,
and the duchy of Rome, ought te be assigned as follows. In the case of
archilecture to ltalian eraltsinen, mainly, however, those of Ravenna, with whose
productions we shall accardingly be alinost exclusively occupied. 1n the case of
sculpture—restricting ourselves to works of porely Dyzantine style executed in the
days of Theodaoric (493-526) and of Justinian [ {527-565)—to Greek arlists, after
allowing a very inodest share to the chisels of the School of Ravenna,  And, thirdly,
in the case of sculplure carried out in a form and style of carving which is merely
By zantinesgue, to Ttalian artists, and before all, those of Ravenna, This opivion ]
shall support by historical considerations, but mainly by the study and comparison of
the monuments themse]ves,

A century after the death of Diacletian (313), the Western Empire, on the eve
of its disappearance, imparted to its last capital, Ravenna (404-476), a splendour
to which Constantinople was as yet a stranger.

In the days of Honorius {395-423) and Galla Placidia (408-451), confemporary
with whoin wore the archbishops Peter | (306-325), Exsuperantius (425-432 or 439),
Peter 11 Chrysolagus (433 or 439-4435 or 438), and Neon (449 or 453-477).' the best
craftamen of Milan, whaose opportunitics (or cxercising their talents and making
money liad, sinee the transfer of the linperial residence, become few and far between,
flocked to Ravenna, attracted thither by the numerous works of importance in course
of execution, ard by the hope of luerative rewards,  And s, long before the erection
of St. Soplia at Constantinople (332-3537), the tomb of Galla Placidia was already
gleaming with the gold of its mosaics. Mosaics and marbles not less splendid

1 The ddates of the archlizhops of Bavemsa age derived from 1he chrorological lable pobdished by Giant,
Kewefy sforter, Volo YL —A foprwe sesersvsiony 1 & cronalaria i Ap:{‘]"-"f‘ Rapranaig.

]
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were used to degorate, not to speak of other huildings, the Basilica Petriana at
Clissis, the extent and magnificence of which made it one of the wonders of Lhe city
(30f-425), the basilica af San Giovanni Evanpgelista {425, the chapel of San Pier
Crisologo (4313 or 430-440 or 455), and the baptistery of Keon {440 or 458-477). And
the buildings which contained these mosaics and marbles, together with ather
remarkuble works which served foe the decoratian or finish of the structure, showed,
either in their plan, or in their internal decoration, arrangements or motives of an
ariginal charucter which constitute o new style, to whiC_h_J give the name of Romano-
Ravennate - Ry

To this style belong the following buildings still existing at Ravenna in a greater
or tess stale of preservation: the basilica of San Giovanni Evangelista (g25), the
basilica of Sant” Agala (425—432 or 430), the chapel of San Tier Crisologo (433 or
430-d40 or 4558), the tomb of Galla Placidia (about 4400 the basilice of San Francesco
originatty San Pietro Magriore (4350), and lastly the baptistery of Neon (440 ar 388
477, The now rebuilt Bastlice Ursinne or cathedreal {370-384) belonged to the same
CARCOOrY.

THE HasiLica Urttaxa was founded and completed by Archbishop Ursus
{3ra-2060 who gave it his awn name and dedicated it to the Resprerection® It was
rebuill in the XNVIIth century. From the

notos  and  drewings  left by Fabri 2 oand

Buonamici * we know that it consisted of a

g @ . nE nave and Jour alsles, all of wery spacious
dimensions, roofed with timber, and divided
by four rows of marble columus taken fom

. older twildings.  The capitals were in some

cases schlpturcd with represcotations of the

Fig. . —Ravenna.  Hasilien Uesiina, Plan o eacde 30 the vam, and they sepported pulvins

?E’ Apse d3re-384] A Lany Frangusies, ol ™ E ; i i

Abetrapalitnas wf Kavenna, b MpulviniT) or impost blocks, marked with

crosses,  The nave terminated towards the east

tn an apse, fivesided extemally, and semicizeular futermally,  The half-deme was

formed of two saper-imposed concentric rows of tapering rerra-cotta tubes, fitting

one into the otier.  Abowve these was the iramewark of rafters and boards forming

the roof, covered with shects of lead placed there, it scems, in the Y1Ith century, to
talke the place of the original roofing which apparently consisted of tilos,

This chnech presents Ove "notable features, the crcations of the Schoal of
Ravenna, and not of Constantinople as is the nniversal but erconecus belief.

(1) It is the oldest instanee of a basilica with the apse at the east end.  Before
this, apses were placed at the west: and that oot enly in the Western world but also
in the Eastern, as is shown by Helena and Constantine's church of the Holy
Scpulchre at Jernsalem {327-335), and by the Constantinian hasilica at Baalbeck,
grected in the great court of the temple of Ju pater {138-240), the remains of which were
brought to light during the recent excavetions? when [ had the opportunity of
examining them on the spat,

(23 It is the first example of an apse, curvilinear internaily, and polygonal

U AMsnaimenta remadiagy Hitorica— dyneifis, Tifer prlifionliy Eeclerine Koot i

b T sagre promorie o Rasdreng gt

* Aetragolfivens df Aavenna,

* Vuchetein, Schulte, Evenckes, Ersfae fadreborichs swher die wegrabvngen o Saalfob,  falicbech der
Lmisendfoh dewtschen archiviagiroben fertitecds,  18y1.
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externally {I7ig 1), The eredit of this dissovery must be given to the builders of
Raveuna, and not to the Byzantines,  Indeed, it was only about the middle of the

Fig, 2.—Salonis, 3t Sophia Apecs {abool 4050

Vth century that the Fasterns began to substitute the Ravennate plan for the uld
form of apse in the Roman civil basilica. As a matter of fact, the apses of the
basilicas at Jernsalem and Baalbeck just referrcd to, are curvilingar on both faces.

The same s true
of the apse of the A + A, Moiafio

1 n (]
chapel at Nurneh, ‘:]I! ) |li_“LﬂJ B, Portc ngsziert,

also in Syria, which I R i infesiore
is aseribed to the

I¥th century.t At
Constantinople,
the first example of
a Raveunate apse
which can be dated
with cerlainty, is
afforded by the

church ol St John I D ﬂ

Entick: ‘Errah
‘Rpt_"-tj :—“—Ft‘-‘d h}" Fig. 3.—Raverma,  Hasilica Ursiana,  Seclion ﬂj?ﬂ-lisﬂn {From  Hucsauicr,
Studius * in 403 Y Wedrafelitana @ Raver)

At Salonica, St
Sophia provides the earliest instance {about 405} (Fig. 2. The older churches of

V Duiler, Miebiieation sf an Avchocofogival Fapedifion to Syria fm 18og-1gen,  Avchfiections of Northern
Cenirgd Syere asd the 230de Manean,

U Cprprar poriptarum Rittoriae Apsmndinoe—Cedvenas, Compendium Birforiarnm o ptondy omiito nague ad
Friaediin Costenin dnferaforen.
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St. George (Vith century), Eski-Djuma, and St Demetrius (first half of the Vth
century), have apses which are purely curvilingar.  In Syria, two very early dated
speeiinens are presented by 5t George at Ezra (5135-510) and the cathedral of Bosra
(LIT-.512)

(33 The oldest cxample of capitals surmotnted by the tall pulvins, consisting of
inverted truncated pyramids, which are a characieristic feature alike of the
Ravennate and of the Byzantine
style (Fig. 3}

As aanatter of Gk, a contein-
porary instance 1s presented by
the arcaded apse of the Hasilica
Severiana, later San Giorgio dMag-
siore, at Naples (T, 47, built by
the bishep Severus,! wha, accord-
ing to Gams? filled the see be-
tween 367 and (about) 387 o
this apse the pulvins are orma-
mented with the cross-monagram,
a form which some would tell us
does ot appear alter the VITth
coentury, thougrh o glance at Plates
11V and 1.VIL in Mabillon®or at
a few pages in Kravs?! s enough
to convinee us of the contrary.
Ms Grisar observes® the wse of
the monogram lasts all through
the Middle Ages. Thuos it appears.
For mstance, on the border of the
arches framing the apscs of San
Clemente and Santa Francesca
Bomana at Rome, the mosaics of
which belougr, respectively, 1o the
firsi angd =secand halves of the
Alith century,

Stitl, taking into considera-
tion the extensive use of pulvins
at Favenna, and in vicw of the
fact that the Basilica Uesiana was
comsecrated by 3847 while the
date at which Severus began his
cliurell cannat he precisely Axed,

Iz, g4u—-Waples.  Ham {lbemic Magpiore,  The old Apse it i3 more natural to refer their
{350 —alsn 3kT ), origin to the Schasl of Ravenna

rather than la that of Canpania.
From the point af view of constenction, the jnitial form of the pyramidal pulvin

Lo Moar £iue, Hinl,—Gerda spitcopuran Noapolfiznoron, B Sesfer spiseagurtor Fecleriee (itfingots.

e re diplonadiog T Aol anep R Bt G AT R a iR e

¥ Muors Sardiettiun i dvcheofpiae Cristiama, 18g5 — e Sowsin classiea oF marmaraedi sediovali. FF tampie
ofd Otz ¢ fr chfeqt spedafan of San Safoasare.

f Fauliri, sp oo,
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is to be found in the cube-shaped blocks, sometimes of considerable height, used by
the old Keyptian builders alter the crcation, some time under the XVI1Ith dynasty,
of the open flower capital with the ebject of inaking the weight of the architrave
rest on the centre of the
capital and the columun be-
neath it (TFig 5] 'lhe
Ltruscans, ton, sometimes
employed such cubes rest-
ing on capitals, according to
representations in sculpiure
(Fig. 6. The pulvin may,
perhaps, also be connected
with the broken architraves
from which the Romans
sometiines sprang their
arches, the pulvin bring the
reduction of these to their
simplest form.

bn Ginliano da San- Fig, 5.—Denderabi.  Temple of Hathor. Dortico {lst Centuryk
gallo's sketch-bock in the
Vatican Library there is a drawing of arcades belonging to the theatre of Balbus at
Fome (erected and dedicated in B.C. 13 showing exactly the same leature. And in
the mausgleum known as Santn Costinza, ontside the walls of Rome, erected for
the princesses of the family of Constantine the Great some time within the decade
326-335, on, to be more precise, between 326 and 329 the arches which carey the
cupola spring from the architraves surmounting the twelve pairs of granite columns
radiating rom the centre.  These architraves, like the pulvins, seeve the purpose of
praviding the springers of the arches with a base corresponding to the wall which
they carry, while allowing the support heneath to be
much slighter withouot impairing the stability of the
structure (T¥ig 7l

From this mausoleum was derived the ancient
beptistery, now church of Santa Mana Mapggiore,
near Nocera def Pagani (Figs. 8, gl s date, how-
ever, 13 not that of the age of Constanting, as is
shown by the construction whiclh, though rude, is
more advanced than that of the Roman edifice
Thus, the spacicus dome, constructed of courses
which are horizamal o its lower part and radiating
abave, is given a hyperbolic curve so as to diminish
the thrust; while the circnlar aisle has a ramping
bareel wvault, which therefore presses outwards to.
warils the base of the outer wall; and it is crossed at
intervals by transverse arches springing from massive
vault pices, thus enabling the wall to be reduced to a moderate thickness.  We must
not, however, put the date too late, especially when we consider the extensive use
mede in it of Raman columns and capitals, The probability s that it was erected in
the second halfl of the 1Wth cevtury, or at latest in the early vears of the Vth, and

1 De Rsst, #fnsaied coistians delie ¢flese o Rones gieferions al seeadp XF

Fig 6 —Valierta,  AMuseo (Guamaececi
Elcusenn Sarcaphagos.
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certainly well before dhe-baptistery of Sater, otherwise San Giovanni in Foule (Vth
cenlury), at :\'.ﬂpléﬁ, which shows a distinet advance beyond it in scienlific construction,
From Ravenna and Naples the pulvin spread over ltaly and beyond. At Kome
typical specimens have survived in Santo Stefana on the Via L.atina, built, as the
inscription teths us, by Plemetria in the time of Pope Leo | (490461} They may
also be seeu in (he raund church of Santo Stefano on the Cellan (Fig. 1) which
in origin, protably, was a building of classical times (63-068) intended for civic
PUrpOSES, Tocan-
strecied oo the same
plan and with the
same chjecl in the
daysof Valons (364—
78] ann  Gratian
{367-383), daimaged
by fire in 419, and
finatby restaped aned
gltered by Pope
Simplicius (465-
4837, who dedicated
it 1o Chrislian wor-
=hip!? To this trans-
farmation beloag the
pulvins of the outer
colennade. At
l'erugia  they were
usied i e round
chuarch of Saat’ An-
gela, which should
be daled about the
miditle of the Vith
century, before the
Lombard  invasion
(3680, lor some of the
capitals recall others
helonging to the
Fig. 7.=—Rone  Sanla Costanza (I Century) reign of Theodoric

. (493-326) (Fig. 11).

In the Fast pulvios were oot introduced belfore the Vih centurs ; and il we are
referred to buildings in the Byrantine Empire of carlicr dates thun the basilicas of Ursus
awl Severns, such dates are erronesus. Thus, for instance, the Cisterne-basilica at Con-
stanlinople ascribed Lo Constantine 3I—thoagh, as Van Millingen obeerves, what ateps
that emperor ook to bring water to his new capital (328), 15 & matter of pure conjeclure
—is really the work of Justinian 1 (327-368), whe, if e did not build it restored 3658
In places it shows the use of pulvins alane, instend of capitals surmounted by pulvins

' Lanciand, Sie redes ond ersaeaiions of Asclend Kowees ¥ Grisar, Sioeda off Aowe o ol Page anef seeedic eoe

 Tou Cange, Siderfo Bymauiing, Capseantraoier ke far., * Hpsandine Constantinntiy,

¥ The dates nf the Byzanine Emperors ace wben from the cheonolopival 12lde in Yan Millingons  fyeasdne
CanEla I s piE.

1 Gyllivs, D forosvaphis Coactunimiapaiad of o tifiss aodiyiiatidnr, — L Siddiarfecs farifice, o oo repra
Aawicree, of ofe Barfiies Crrern,
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in order to fit the columns -
taken from older build-
ings,  Tts vaulting shows
a close affinity in con-
struction with that of the
other cistern at Constan-
tinople known as* Binbir-
divgk" — “of the 1001
columns,” assigned by
Forchheimer and Strey-
gowskil to the vear 528,
The same may be said of
the cistern known as that
af Arcadius, also at Con-
stantinople, where the
capitals betray their
affinity with those ol the
cistorn - basilica  just re-
ferred to, and the stilted groined vaults indicate an age not earlier than that of Justinian.

In the-Eastern Empire ne pulvins were to be secn before the Vth cen-
. tury, even 1o mosaics
or sculptored reproscata-
tions. A proof of this is
the grand moesaic in the
dome of the round church
of 5t. George at Salonica,
in which the numerous
ecclesiastical boildings
supported by columns
adorned with varions
kinds of capitals, do not
exhibit a single pulvin
{Fiz. 12). To this day*®
some think that in this
church the extemal Aying
buottresses corresponding
to the saneluary arch, are
original, thus perpetuating
the crror into which
Texier and Pullan fell ;3
whereas they are a later
addition. This device,
however, was already

Vig, B—Nocera dei Pagand,  Sasta Maria Mepggiore (1V10 o Vih Centory)

Y gk bpsanidmicehen Waisee
Bediirer wom fnstaatinaned,

B Famrirad of e fayal frstiinte
af Srftivk Architecssy LgaT-—tour-
by, Salanren s Phe aecters Thetsa-
Amperi,

Tim g — Nocgra def Tagani,  Sapta Marta Maggiare {1¥h oo Y1l Cenforel 3 frarrfiteeture hpaaniie,
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Fig, to.—Home,  Sanka Stefano al Celio (IVth and ¥ib Ceairies).

Fip. 12, —8alomica. St Goeorgee bosaic (Vib Century)
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known to the Romans, for we still possess? the plan of a building in which the
frontal arch of the apse and the apse ftself are strengthencd externally by pilasters
kept up an the outside by buttresses pierced with relieving arches which carey the
thrust (Fig. 130

The date: of this round church of 51, Genrge must be fixed after the second quarter
of the 1Vth gentury, in view, among other things, of the mosaics in the heads
of sutme of the semigircular recesses, which show an obyiows derivation from the
compartments of mosafc decoration on Lhe annular barrel vault of the mausoleum
of Santn Costanza at Rome.
But it must be earlier than the
middle of the Vih century, on
account of its apse whiclh pre-
sents, just like that of the basilica
of Eski-Djuna at Salanica, a
high plinth an the outside, from
which rise buttresses, instead of
an elegant arcade with marble
shafts, like theapse af St Deme-
trivs in the same cy which
must have beoen crected abowt
the middle of the ¥Vth century.
Wae may therefore place it in
the closing yoars afl the 1Vth or
the early ones of the Vith cen-
tury, after the appearance of the
arcaded chair v Ban Sebastiano
ontside 1he walls of Eome, the
dated pratotype of this arrange-
ment gaing back ta the days of
Pope Damasus {266-3840° and
in the cattem parary chiair of San
Giorgio Magpiore at Naples {365
and about 387 A preciscly
stmilar design may be ohserved
in the maosaics of 5t George at :
Salonica.  The representation Fij 11~ Perugin.  Sant' Angelo (¥Ith Centary),
of 5t Porphyrivs, who muost be
the Porphyrius of the time of Arcadius (395-408), among the fizures of satnts
i the mosaic of the dome, would lead us to fix the date of the church prefer-
ably in the first years of the Vth century, and before the construction of St
Iemetrius.  Our statement about the comparatively late fntroduction of pulvins
in the East is also supported by the evidence of the base of the obelisl of
Thothnies 111, set up by Theodsius the Great {378-393) in the Hippodrome of
Constentine at Constantinople, where the caarse bas-reliefs show the Imperdal
tribune surmounted by an arch which springs from the capitals without the
interposttion of pulvins (Fir 140

The first appearance of pulvins in the Byzantine world occurred, apparently,

1 Yatiean Library., Cml Latb. 3432
T Liuchesne, Le irfer poriificalis,
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T, e £ SRR Gt amind oA £ in the ald basilica of Fski-1joma at

L -n-,m'h*rj Errur frifea € imati e - . . 5 o
Gy ¢ maTmon SREmE L gk dovte £ e ¥ et salotica, a city of primary import-
G gk W i ance in the Empire, which rtnust
oo ot \B (// ) have heen erected about the close
ey of the first quarter of the Vith cen-

tury, for the fullowing reasons,
First and foremast, the capituls
of the colonnades at the lower end
af the nave (Fig. 13) proseot a
Byzantine version of the Homan
Composite  capitrl, to which no
certainly dated parallel can be
foundd before the Vih contory. This
version, with its acanthns foliage,
where on the sutface of each
, ! acanthus leal there appears the
outline of a smaller leaf traced by
drill holes, (s earlier than the
more advanced and more purely
Byraatine Comnposite capitals, with

. 4]
F

-u;-?:ﬂ"'l oy
L
“_fmﬁ'-.r-l-

{

e foliage of the acerfhes spinosas
' RERS ; | packed inlo shells and surmounted
e, @ o ¢ by birds, which are lo he seen in
I R 5 s
ik - i the apse of the basilicx of 5t
Fig 13, —Foms,  Plan of an Aociesy Doilding, Demettius in the same cit}r_

Next, the two tiers of colonnades consist simply of columns, whereas those in
St Demetrius
{Fig. 16) arc
composed  of
columns  and
piers, an
arrangemaent
which  marks
4 construoc
tive advance
beyvond that of
Eali-DHuma.

"Then, in
5t. Demetrius
there may be
seen, o addi-
tion 1o those
which we have
described, Dy
zantine Com-
nosite capitals i
(Fig. 17) with A '
single acan- > s l

thus leaves Fii, 19, —Coastastinuple, m,:,g c.fme {)hc]:qk of Theodosios {378 —3a5)
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minutely and sharply serrated, each separate, or with the points meeting arch-wise.
This free movement of the leaves originated later than the Hme of Antoninps
Pins {138-161) in Syria! where some of the carlicst examples may be noticed
in the great squarc court of the temple of Juopiter at Baalbeck, which court
was erected in the relgns of
Septimius Severus and Caracalla
f1o3~2ty) In Ttaly, its begin-
nings may be seen in a support
of a table in the house of
Cornclivs Rufus at  Pompeil,
These Composite capitals, taking
into account the novelty of their
design and the fineness of the
execution, are another proof that
St Demetrius belongs to a later
date than Eski-Dinma.

Lastly, the apse of Eski-
Doma iz still devoid of oroa-
ment on the ootside, whereas
that of 5t. Demetrius is decorated
with arcades.

Having scttled the question
of the priority of Eski-DNuma
aver 5t Demetrius, let us see
whether we can approximataly
fix the dates.

5t. Demetrivg presents three
new types of Byzantine capitals .
the cubical or melon-shaped ; the
Composite, with leaves blown by
the wind fa two opposite direc-
tions (Fig. 13); and, lastly, the
kird und hasket Composite, in
which birds take the place of
volutes {Fig. 1)

Now if the first two of these
types be compared  with  the
cubical  funnel-shaped capitals
(Fig. 20), aud the Composite
ones showing the leaves blown
by the wind from right to left,
in 5t. Sophia at Salonica, com-
pleted it 495, the date ziven by
its mosaic inscription, it will be found that the latter, particularly the Composite ones,
which, 1o my mind, are the most beautiful specimens of this type of the Vith and
Vith centuries which the East can show, reveal an art in a more advanced stagc than
that of the capitats of St. Demetrius.

Fig. 15.—5alonicr,  Eski-Ijoma {Vih Century).

Y Rivoira, Dufle sepltnra eonascentale daf dempl o Howsa fespersale af Mide, in the Nusea Anielazie,
190 N poo,
VO T C
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Accordingly, the foundation of 5t Demetrivs, for the exact year of which
no certain evidence exists, with the exception of a frapmentary inscription on marble
refating 1o a donation of Justinian 117 (685-64331 most he somewhat catlicr than
that of the before-named St Sophiy, and goes back e aboul the middle of the
With century.  The church of Eski-Djuma must therelore have been built befors the

Fig. 16.—Salonica, 51 Demetrios (Vth Century]

middle of the Vth century, and after the IVth century ; in other words, about the end
ol the first quarter of the Vth century.

{4} The archetype of the domical vault entircly constructed of tapering tubes
{Fig. 21) inserted one inside the ather. This tebular concentric svatemn, which was
also employed in the apse of the basilica of Sant' Agata (423-432 or 439) at

! Vapageorgiu, £ defit fe FPRurporens pustimice FE en fovewr de in darrfigae e Narnt-Flwcdtvins 2
Salnnsgre,
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Fig. 17.—Salonica. St. Demetrius.
Capital (Vth Century).

Fig. 18.—Salonica. St. Demetrius. Capital
(Vth Century).

Fig. 21.—Ravenna. Basilica Ursiana.
Tube from the Apse (370-384).

Fig. 19 Salonica. St. Demetrius. Capital Fig. 20.—Salonica. St. Sophia. Capital
(Vth Century). (about 495).
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Ravenna, quickly spread in Italy, and was made use of, for instance, by Iope
Hilarius {461-468) when he added theee chapesls to the baptistery of 5t John
Laleran at Rome, rcbuilt by Xystus 111 (432-440); and also in the (presumable)
busilica of Fausta at Xilan, whoere in front of the apsc is a trunsept crowned by a
cupola, regarded as a work of the end of the Vth or beginning of the Vilh
ceniury.t
: - "":"_":_‘-" Its arigin, the
| credit of which st
| begiven to the School
of Ravenna, is to be
sought in the Romaa
device of relicving
the weight of a dome
by means of con-
centric rows of am-
plioras, in  conjunc-
tiosy with the other
cxpedient of hollow
tubes, sometitnes o=
ployed bythe builders
of Numidia ia their
vaulting, [ may re-
marlk that, before the
Romuans and the
Numidians, the Cam-
panians had made use
in their vaulting of
anphome and terra-
cotta tubes: the
Thermae  Stabianac
at PPampeii are there
to prove it OF the
fortner method of re-
lieving a dome, a
very carly example is
furitished by a poly-
pomal  hall stasding
mear the circular
sepulchral edifice known as the “Tor de' Scliiani” in the Villa of the Gordians on
the Viz Pracnestina near Home; a villa which, as a whole, is ascribed to the I1led
century.?
Another instance of somewhat later date is afforded by the mauvsolewmn of
Bt Ielera on the Via Casilina, also in the neighbourbood of Rome {IVth century]
{Fig. 220, The use of amphorae in ondinary vaulting is as old as the time of
Caligula {37-41} in whose palace on the Palatine they are emplayed to diminish the
weight an the haunches.
As for the hollow serrm-cotta tubes inserted one inside he other, the Baths

Fig. 2z.—HRome,  Blaosuleum of 5L Llelena (IVEh Century ).

b Laadesd, Lo dacitios awelirosdun,  F vestt deife darifior o Faswsta,
= Nibby, Asmedricg Fioriee-taparnafico-a s ipneria o edfa pove Y diebaraer of Sapnt,
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of Tabarka (not earlier than about the middle of the 11Ird century), demalished
in 19co, but deseribed to me by Gauckler, the late Director of Antiquities in Tunpis,
exhibited concrele vaulting which partly rested
on centering of tubes of this deseription.

(5 Theoldest example of a spherical vault
in masonry, with a wooden roofl above (L. This
treatment is not met with in any dated lastern
structure of the kind earlier than, or ewven
contemporary  with, the Basiliea Ursiana at
Eavenna,

THE BASILICA OF SAN GIOVARN1 Evax-
GELISTA was founded by Galla Placidia® in
4252 Inthe XV IIth century, as the building
had sunk, the columns were raised and the
arches of the nave rebailt, the walls above
them being also raised.  [n spite of the altera-
tions which it has undergone the chorch pre-
seeves its original form.

The nave {Fig. 23), which looks east, ends
i an apse, curvilinear internally and polygonal
externally, The aisles, on the other hand,
terminate in fwo rectangular sacristies.  This
arranigement, a very carly instance of which is
afiorded by the church of Musmieh in Syria
{Tlg 24), fitted vp, according to De Vogié?

hefore the

1Vth cantors,

in a Koman

Practorium of
o the time of the Emperors Marcus Aurelius (161-180)
and Lucins Verus (161-165), was no new thing in
Ttaly. Frevious examples are: {1) the apse of the
basilica-like structure built of square blocks of
pepering with bonding courses of bricks in the
ruins of the villa known as the * Sette Bassi ¥ an
the ¥Wia Latina near Rome, which, as the brick-
stamps show, belong to the period hetween the years
roo and 155 5% {23 the basilica of the Xenodochium
erected by Pammachivuz at Forto near Rome, about
3088 (Fig. 28Y; (3) the large basilica of Santa
Sinforoza on the edpe of the Via Tiburtina, con-
siderad to be not later than about the Vth century ;*

Fig, 23.— Ravenna, Han Gigvanni Evanpelisia
425l

U Mo, fLerre, Il = cLeoeflons, Liber fomidficaiir,

Fig. 24.—DPlan of Church al Musmich * Fabd, g cdt
{Hnd and IIIod Cenluriesh b Sprte remtrade. cbvhBectrere ofvefe of melfefence du IFTogw
FEF aidcle.

Y Fapers of fhe Beidich Schosl al Rome, Vol ITV.—Ashly, Clersical tapagrapdy of the Roman Camparna.

* fulredting darcheolredn v fsivena, %05, —Ean ciahl, £ maRmenis cristiad O Farda,

frE sy fa Stalda, Anno Io=Sievenson, Lo ferfifeo of S Siefareng e o susr sefte nlV gl weis wrigiie delie
Fin Frbeerdines.
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(4) San Salvatore at Spelcts, not later than the IVih
century 3 and (3 the basilica of 5t aolinus at Nola

(304-402)
This arrangement
m originated in Rome. The
basilica nf Tiomitian’s
Imperial Palace, begun
by Vespasian alier the
H - vear 0g, has its apse con-
fined betwesen two ser-
g e edege o viee woms (Fig. 26}
the Basiliea [aboat 355 Syria took il from Eome,
and applied it notonlr in
the Praetorium of MMusmieh, now desiroved, bat alse in

the Tychaion at 1s-Sanamen (g2

The walls of San Giovanni at Ravenna, constructed
exclusively of courses of bricles scparated hy beds of

Fip. afi—TFalace of Tlomitia.
Tlan of liasiliea (alont 95-58),

mortar of irregular thickness, are decorated externally an the sides of the nave with
hlank arcades resting on a plinth, The same featune ocours in the basilica of Sant’
Agata erected by Gemellus, administrator of the Church of Ravenna in Sicily under

Fig sy.—FRavenna.  San' Aemin (425 432 01 4300

the archbishop Fxsuperantivs (425 432 or 43002 (Fiw 270, Within every arch a large
round-topped window opened, the head of which, like the arch itself] is framed by a

Lo Wese Avvhdaligdine, 1006=Twtler, ¥he Fyekaion af fS-Sanmpren and the gl of aavie charckas fi Nprda,

® Aere, e Adst —Agnelfior, Fifier pantifoatin
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ring of bricks laid lenpthwise. The arched corbel course ahove is an addition of
the XYV IIHth centary,

This motive of arcading, a favourite one with the Schogl of Ravenna, had already
been applicd to other ecclesiastical buildings—for exminple, the church of San Protaso
at Como (301-420)! now tumed into a
factory, and was borrowed Jrom  the
Romaus, who emploved it from the age
of Augustus onwards, the arcades being
sometimes  completely  blank, at  others
pierced with openings. The octagonal
vestibule of the lazza d’Cro in Hadrian's
villa at Tivoli (125-135) {s decorated with
blank arcades. In Saugalle’s sketch-book
in the Vatican Library may be seen a group
of round buildings at Baiae, 10 be ascribed

T A to the time of the latter Finperor, oue of

Sl Fren the inost  flourishing  periods  of  that

Fig. 28 —Koms.  Skeich of an ancient Baseher,  famous bathing place, decormted intemally
with high and narrow blank arcades

Another drawing shows a portion of the “Crypta Balbi” presenting a range of
blank arcades in its upper story. In the Vatican volume previously referred to? there
are drawings of fragments of reliefs of the classical period representing a triumphal
procession and a sacrifice, with an architectural background displaying, in addition
to series of isolated ar continwous pediments, arcades, apparently blank, springing
from pilasters or columns (Figs. 28 and 29).  There have recently been tdiscovered
at Terni in front of the Porta Spoletina the basements of three Roman tembs?
assipned by somo to the family of the
Taciti* the elevation of which has been
preserved to us by a pen-and-inle sketch in
the UfMzi at Florence, One of these tombs
was  encircled by a blank  arcade, In
Schedel’s panorama of Rome {1493), repro-
duced by De Rossi? similar arcades may be
seen on the gxteriar of two cireular buildings
standing to the right of the Flavian Amphi-
theatre, Others are to be observed on three
sirnctures of the same kind adjacent to
the Baths of DHecletiant in the Aantuan

hirds-eye-view plan of Rome, also repro- e AR o
duced by D Rossi; and lastly, on two b T L S A _
cxaclly similar buildings situated to the Fig, 29.—Rome. Sketch of an ancienl Haz-

ralict.
right of the aforesaid baths, represented in

a panorama of Rome which | noticed fn a picture in the Stadel Institute at Frankfort.
I the ruins of the villa which goes by the name of “ Centroni™ ([1lrd century)

Y Rivista archeolsggia deffa Provencia of Como, fasc, 25— Chvene oF San Drodare wed qeblorghi df Como.

2 Wattcan Lilwary, Cod. Ling, 3439

1 findferiine @' drie, Anoo 1T —Sardint, Lher sopolerd ded Tuaeitd S Terud,

Ot il B dvemfewia sl Lfncer, Anee COCIV,  MNafsde didy seand o anivchrnd,—Eanzi, Ferai,
Seaferte sl faefiarrbiy,

¥ FYants fovepedivitd ¢ prospaleiche fF Koave antdrind a8l seeole X
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{ Fig. 300, and of another near “ Fontana Piscare® (to be ascribed to the Tind century),
bath on the Via Latina near Rome, the euter fronts can still be seen, faced with blank

a !

Yig, jo.—Rome.  Huins of the Villa called © Centrond ™ (1Trd Century)

arcades  springing  from
pilasiers  with engaped
half-columns,  Inihe case
of * Centrani ' the arcades
are pierced by circular
openings intended 1o light
the eryptoporticus within,

The Fast, teo, can
show early examples of
arcades desigmed to breale
the maonatony of flat,
uninteresting, cold walls
of buoildings,  They do
not, however, go back to
such  rvemote times as
some  wrilers  suppose ;
Dieulatey amonpg them.?!
As,  for instance, the
palace of Firuz-Abad in
Persia, which is nat older
than the end of ihe

Sassanid epoch [226-651% as we shall see in dus course.  The ecarliest dated
specimen of this farm of architeciural decoration in Persia is presented by the still

Fig. gt.—Ceesiphen. Talace of Chosroes 1 (531-575)
et wandignie dnns fa Perne M)

existing facade of the palice vrected by Chosrocs [ (§31-57g) at his capital,

Ctesiphan (Figr, 31

Y Bl ankfgue danr iz Perre
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ltisappropriate to mention, at this peint, a fact which has cscaped the observation
of students of the origins of ancicat styles of architecture. It would seem from a
statement of Faustus of Ryzantium (Bk. V, ech. iv], wha lived in the IVth century (in
the Vatican MS. 9345 15 a translation of his work), that if the Sassanids left great
monuments, these monuments were erected with the aid of builders from the Romano-
Byzantine Empire. As a matter of fact, this passage, which has been kindly
translated for me by the distinguished Armenian schelar, Mr. Conybeare, relates that
Urhnayr, King of the Albanians, with his army, before entering on a battle together
with the Persians against the Armeuians who were allied with the Greeks, carefully
exhorted his own men to spare the lives of the Greck prisoners so that they might he
available for making bricks and mortar, and could be employed as carvers and
masons tor the construction of cities, palaces,
and other requirements,  From this statement
we may reasonably suspect that, like the
Albanians, the Persians also made nse of
Roman builders ; a fact which would support
the theory of direct Greek and Latin inflrence
on Persfan art.  The fact of such influence is
confirmed by a passage of Theophylactus, in
whose time (638] it was believed that Justinian
had provided Chosroes 1 not only with Greek
marhbles, buot also with the architects and
builders for the palaee at Ctesiphan :—* They
say that the Emperar Justinian sent to
Chosroes Greek marlde, and skilled architects
and master masons who built him a palace in
the Roman style not far from Ctesiphon !

Another pood instance of wall arcading is
the chuorch of St John Raptist founded by
Studius at Constantinople (463}, where the
three blank arcades of the apse as recon- = : ; _
stracted by Salzenberg? are apparently the Fiz. 32'“5‘111]3}'211' gi’r[[ug?m"ms' Apse
result of the restoration which the building
underwent at the time of Constantine Palaeslogus Porphyrogenitus, brother af
Andronicus 1] Palaeologus {1282-1328)

Externally, the walls of the chapels which form the tesmination of the aisles of
San Giovanni Evangelista are strengthoued at the angles by two buttresses, and are
ornamented at the top by bands enclosing a cornice of hricks set saw-tooth wise
This form of ornainent was not borrewed, as some think, by MHavenna from the
Byzantines, for it was only in the Vth centiry that the latter began to decorate the
tapmost corniess of their ceclesiastical buildings with it; so that, while at Salonica
the church of St. George {first years of the Vth century} is merely finished off at the
top by plain stringcourses, in the basilicas of Eski-Djnma and St. Demetrins (Vth
century) the use of the saw-toath may be seen (Fig. 32). It was derived, as a matter
of fact, from the Romans, who had wvsed it since the times of Maxentius {300-312),
Valens (364-378) and Gratian {367-333), as is praved by the Hervon of Romulus,

U Carpur aeripd, kst dvao—Theapfrdactis Slarocarta, Hittarsos,
Nk ckeinliche Sandobienle v Romitantinesed voe U 4ip XL fufrndoet.
¥ D Canpe, Mest, Hys —Coartantinepalts Chrirdiana,
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son ol Maxentius, erected in 300 (g 330, and by the drum of the church of Santo
Stefano al Celio at Rome, which cleadly belongs o the days of Valens and Gratian,
The apse [Fig. 34), which has been tampered with, vwas of two stages, the lower
decaganal, the upper heptagonal.  The latter s decorated with an arcade of seven
arches resting on pairs of shafts joined back to back by two lateral projections in
which were undoubtediy fixed the frrusernas which closed the openings (Fig. 153

The square cam-
panile, the upper part of
which has been atlercd, (s
ol a later date than the
church itself. Hvidence
af this is to be Tound in
the fact that it was formed
at the expetise of the last
bay of Lthe south aisle, and
in the use of frapmentary
materials in its construe-
tion which has oothing
in commoan with the uni-
formity of that of the
basilica. [fonc inay judge
from the sculptured
ioliage of a puivin in one
of its windows, the work-
manship of which hetrays
a hand near Lo the Xith
century, this campanile
shouid be ascribed to the
Xth century.

San Giovanni Evan-
gelista is distinpuished by
lwo mnotable  character-
istics,

The first is the apsc
enviched by arcading sup-
ported by columns, a
decarative fealuse which
speedily made its  way
through the East, where
the oldest inslance thal

Fig. 33.—Roma,  Hercon of oo {3000, 1 can cite is the basilica

of 51 Ddemetrius at

Salonica {of about the middle of the Vih century’, in which the apsc presents

a semicircle of five arches, oviginally closed by  frassewsne,  supported by
coltmt s,

The second s the visible [raming lne flush with the arches, cach of which
is enclosed by a ring of bricks laid lengthwisc and Atting exacthy,  As is obviows,
thi= is not a gnestion of the cngs of brickwork which the Roman: some-
times nsed for constructive reasans, in oeder to relieve the arch from the weight
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of the super-incumbent wall, added, as in the present
case, to the desirability of avoiding the defective
junction between bricks set lengthwise and others
radiating vertically. Rather we have here a new decora-
tive motive.

This feature was appropriated by the Lombard gilds,
who embellished it by the use of polychrome materials
in the way which may be seen, for instance, in the
basilica and baptistery at Agliate (824-860), and in the
parish church of San Leo (879-882). The Greeks also
made large use of it in their ecclesiastical buildings of
the XIth century, with the addition sometimes of one or
two rows of saw-tooth. We may refer in this connection
to the old baptistery, now the church of the Holy
Apostles (to be ascribed to the first years of the XIth
century), and the churches of Kapni-
karaea (to be ascribed to the XIth
century, and not to the time of
the Empress Eudoxia [421-460]), St.
Nicodemus, built by Lycos who died
in 1044, and St. Theodore (1049) at

Fig. 35.—Ravenna. San

Giovanni Evangelista.
Column from external
arcade of Apse (425).

Fig. 34.—Ravenna. San Giovanni Evangelista. Apse (425).

Athens (Fig. 36). Other instances are the churches of the Virgin (1028) and of the

Apostles (to be ascribed to the XIth century) at Salonica.
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Tue MAUSOLEUM OF GALLA PLACIDIA was erected by order of Galla Placidia
about the year 240, and was dedicated to Saints Nazarius and Celsus!  Its plan (Fig.
37)is that of a cross with anms of wnequal length, the so-called Latin cross as
opposed to that with equal anms known as the Greck eross: plans which, in either
case, had their ovigin in Roman tombs, a fact of which anyvone may convince himself
by a glance at the sketches of Bramantino, reproduced by Mongeni® of Montano? of
Serlio? and theose i the Vatican volume already velerred to®

Ower the contre rises a square tower closed above by a conical dome resting on
spherical pendentives, each formed by a spherical sepment merging in the cupola and
developed froom a trizongular rib projecting from the
re-entrant angle of the walls (Fig. 38)

The eupola 15 constructed of bricks (Fig. 30) and
its extrudos is covered with amphovas (g 490 set in a
bed of mortar, on which the tiles reat. The arms of the
cross are coversd internally hy barrel vaults,  Fxternally
the brick walls are decorated with blank arches (Fig. 410

In the tomb of Galla Placidia [ shouold like to call
attention ta the ground plan and to the peadentives of
the cupala.

Sofar as I am aware, theee I no record of churches
or tombs alder than this mensaleom, having the (orm
H%ﬁg;;ﬁmn?; " ;’ﬁ:m?f of a Latin cross with _recta.ngu]ar extended arms, :a}nd

(bt 4400, S not mere apses opposite lo one another and starting
directly from the central space. For it seems that the
cruciforin Constantinian church of the Apostles at Coostentinople was equilateral.”

1 Tarlazzi, Memariz saord F Ranesnd

E Lo rovine &F Noma af grincipin del secels XVE 4 LT cfngane BAel dF avefedttrd,

1 fhe de onffpngti, * Vitigun 1ihrary, Cad, las 3420
T fndd o vkl eedrtinae, 1800.—=F, Lacciani, Sooperds sendi adiffer criiftan: o Kavenna.
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And the very ancient church of SS. Peter and Paul, now Sant’ Abondio, at
Como, of the Latin basilica type,! was only erected in the middle of the Vth century
(Fig. 42). The basilica, too, of the Holy Cross, built by Galla Placidia * in the
shape of a Latin cross, and connected, by means of the portico in front of it, with
the mausoleum of the Empress, was not erected till towards the year 449.

Fig. 38.—Ravenna. Mausoleum of Galla Placidia (about 440).

Secondly, the pendentives give rise to some important considerations.

The spherical pendentive, of which those of the tomb of Galla Placidia are a
complete type in brickwork, was a fairly ancient invention in Italy, where it begins to
show itself from the Ist century onwards.

At a far earlier period the Etruscan builders had been content to set the circular

\ Rivista arch. della Provincia di Como, fasc. 30—Barelli, Basilica di Sant’ Abondio nei sobborghi di Como.
2 Mon. Germ. hist.— Agnellus, Liber pontificalis. 3 Fabri, o0p. cit.
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basc of a cupola, built of horizontal layers of stone projecling one beyond Lhe other,
upon a structure of square { Han by the aid of gmduntt.d pendentives, a5 may be scen

Fiz 3o0.—REavenne,  Maosaleom of Galla Mucidia,. Constouclisn
pf the Cupela (Wbt 4400,

are two varictics of the spherical pendentive
cupola belong to diffrent spherical planss and curves

Fig. 40 —Bavenoa  Manscleom of
Gally Flacidiz,  Amphorie from
the Crapda (abeat 440].

continuous with  th
pendentives,
According Lo
the evidence of ex-
isting  remains, the
first kind had ils ori-
rin in some such
stiucture as the cen-
tral chamber of the
imer west front of
the " Domus Augus-
tana " on the Palatine,
rebuilt by Damitian
about the year 350
We find that in this
square room (Figs. 43
and 443 each side
measuring aboul 23

inthe tomb known as that of the
“Dhiavaline ™ from  Vetulonia,
1oy set upin the Archacological
Museum al Florcoere, and con-
sidered to be of the ¥ 1 1th cen-
tury E.C. [t may he also noticed
W another remarkable tomd at
Vetulonia, which pocs by the
name af * La Pletrers.” Tomhs
of the Velolontan Lype wers
also constructed ata late period
in Ecvpt, the Crimen, &¢!

Whether the Ioman builders
had developed the wraduated
pendentive of the FEtruscans,
who ad heesn their teachers in
the matter of architectiure, into
the triangular  spherical one
lmzg before the Ist contury, as
secins natural and lozical, it is
impozsible o say, for the evid-
elice is still wanking,

It is well known that there

in the one, the pendentive and the

in the other, the daome is

Fin gz —Cwie. Tlon af the ancient
Fusilice of 8BS, Puter and 1'an], now
Lanl® Atondin [Vih Century), [ Frum
faita, 10 ekt ltara aul pudio sby e
fradant )

fret, the dome, much of which has now fllen in, was
sustained by the wid of triangular spherical pendentives

LAt Aol Congeessn Exrferiiiesiotieds off fcdense steriche, Rowa, 1003—Dings, Lo srfpfad of wlowes iipd adefive

TR sepodorale ¥ Fereea wefli otd ol ferva

? Lanciani, £ Meins and Exceratfons af Ao Kuie.
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formed of lumps of tufa sct in irremular courses on a frameworl of baards and
garth, and backed by concrete, details which have not been noticed hitherte. In
the two lateral rooms {each side about 30 ft) which fank the square central
ehamber, the square of the ground plan, converted into an octagon by means of
four semicircular niches at the angles, passes into the cirele of the dome by an
irregular transition of the solid mass which forms the construction, composed, as

e :@__,1 %ﬁm oG 4

Fig. g1, —Havenna,  Mavseleuvm of Galla Tlacidia {wlonl 440}

in the lormor case, of a layer of lumps ol tula set in mottar, forming a sort of case
on which the concrete of the vault was poured {Figs. 43, 40).

Next to the pendentives of the “ Domus Auvgustana” come the similar ones in
the upper story of a tomb of square plan on the Via Nomentana near Rome, not {ar
from the “Casale dei Pazzi™ {Fig. 47). The ornamentation and facing of this tomb
(Fig. 48) suggest a date contemparary with that of the tomb aof Anmia Regilla in the
“Valle Caffarella,” and with other sepulehral buildings near the basilica of Santo
Stefano oo the Via Lating noar Rome, croeted in the time of the Antonincs
{r38-102)
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Typical is the external facing of these sepulcheal buildings, which was in wse at
Fome anly during the IInd century. 1t does nat appear un any existing building of

o b ™
- e
o 5
¢ i
f |
f i
1 !
\
LS ‘;;
LY i .
'\‘_‘_\_‘ -

Fig. 43 —Gome,  Doawus Augusiune,  Flan af Figo 45.—Home.  Ixomus Avgostana.  Plan of Lalgeal
Cenleml Clamber (bl 851, Chamber [alaat 85).

Iladrian’s time (117-13%), nor on any later than the age of the Antonines. This
kind of facing is composed of very regularly laid rows of red and yellow brolen
fragments of fanged or unflanged tiles presenting to the eve only the edge which is
unbroken, or which being broken has been made smooth. They are thinned with
the hammer in order that the inner
surface maw take a larger quantity of
morlar for holding the bricks Logeiher
and this made it possible to use very
fine joints of martar in the visible parl
of the facing, so that the latter scemcd
tr he o homeyrenecns mass of brick,
The use of materials reduced to this
fragmenlary condition was suggested
Ly the wish to utilise pieces rejected
fram the brick kilns, and brick refuse ;
and moresver L was more economical
than usivg sew material bralen for the
ILITpIRE.

This kind of facing recalls the
moulded brickworle nsed for cornices,
graoved on the inoer face 1o give a
good hold for the mortar and aveid
its appearing on the outside. A very
early instanee of such cornices s pro-
vided by the exterior of the original
curtain walls of the raclorian Camp

; 2 ; at Rome (22 4.0,
Fig 44 —Hiane.  Dhomos Anpnstana, Tendentive of U?, #i .ﬁl D
Dicame in Centrad Chamher talut H5), The earliest cxample of the seconed
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kind of spherical pendentive is afforded by another sepulehral edifice of the [lnd
century on the Via Nomentana, popularly koown as the “ Sedia del Diavolo”
where the cupola of the
upper story was sustainerd
by pendentives formed, at
the basc of the triangle
by plaster, then by courses
ol fragments ol broken
bricks laid in such a way
as to szecond the radius
produced by the penden-
tive, and thirdly, by layers
of lumps of tufa backed
by ihe concrete (Tig. 4g).

Noext comes an exant-
ple showing an advance,
perhaps because the tran-
sition was ensier to efiect,
heing generated in a curve = -
of larger radius. [t has a Fig. 46, —lame, 1lamus J?autﬂf:a.?n;: Thome of Tateral Chambser
facing catirely of hrick
with concrete above, and is to be seen in a palygonal chamber, strengthened hy
a central pier in the Middle Ages, which stands near the cirenlar sepulchral edifice
known as “ Tor de’ Schiavi” in the Villa of the Gordians on the Via Praenesting near
Rome,

An example showing a further advance, and carried out on a much larger scalg,
is afforded by one of the great octagonal halls (Fig. 50) on the south side of the Baths
of Caracalla at Rome (312-216), where,
however, the spherical character of the
pendentives s still not very stroogly
marked, bt only appears aboot hall-
way up, the lower hall forming a re-
entrant angle which continues the lines
of the walls on which the pendentives
rest

Whether the two kinds of sphert-
cal pendentivis, one constrocted with
courses of brickwarlk, as in the case of
the two buildings last mentioned, and
the other made of icregulur coarses of
lamps of tefa backed by concretle, as
in the case of the “ Daomus Augustana,”
were ever completely developed by the
Romans, it is impossible to say. My
examination, extending over mmore than

Fig. 47.—Rowme,  Tamb on the ¥in Nomeilean. . t x
Yendentive of Doma ({Tnd Centyeyy, thirty years, of cvery possible ruin of

the Homan period in Italy, has naot

enabled me to clear up the guestion.  Nor is any further light shed by the drawings

ol buildings which have disappeared. Thus, for instance, we know nothing about
Yoo I B
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Fig. 48=Tome Tomh on Lhe Via Nowenlana

{11lnd Ceolury

these forms of support ariginated in Asia

and pendentives forming patt of
a single curve, from the roins of
{Gerasa. g shows, however, an
arranpement exactly like that
of the so-called “ Double Gate "
beneath  the mosgue ol
“el-Aksa” al Jerusalem, which
in its tuen betrays its relationship
with that ol the vaulting of the
“(3olden (Gate” in the same
place : buildings which must be
ascribed to the Vith century, or,
to be more accurate, Lo the reizn
of  Jostinian (§27-3065) The
period  suggested by Choisy,
viz, thai of the Karly Lmpire,
while Diculaloy® puts it latet
than the [Ilrd century of the
Christinn cra, is pure guess-work,
and has no support in [aets,
And alsg what a singuiare

A erts
Flart de 830 clen for Fycantins,
g et

L

Iz, 40 —Heome.

the real construction af the cupolas
resting  on  pendentives  in the
sepulchtal  structures  of  which
Momtana? has presepved the furms,
thougrh he added decorative features
o1 his gwn account.  Still, we may
obeerve that, so far as concerns
the fist kind, rom the pendentives
of the octagonal hall of the Baths
af Caracalla to those of perfect form
ol the same kind, is not 2 long step;
and it 1z certain that the builders
of Eavennz boldly employed the
perfect  spherical  pendentive con-
tinuous with the dome, in & zreat
cupola sech as that of the baptistery
of Neon, between the years 449 or
458477, before  the Dy:antines
applied the other variety, in which
the dome amd the pendentives
belong  to  differcnt  planes  and
curves, to the spacious cupola of
St. Sophia at Saloniea (about 495
Thete has been an idea that

Choisy ® refers to an cxainple, with cupola

Tomb called ¥ Jedia del Mavedn ¥ oo the Via
Momenana Il Century)-
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phenomenan  so important a
discovery would be—and Choisy
in the case of Gerasa regards
it a5 the result of an Asiatic
conception carried out by a
Foman  hand—making  its
appearance  in Syria, perfeet
and complete in the days of
the Early IEmpire, while in that
LEmpire's decling, that is to
say io the reign of Diocletian
[284-305), those countries,
according to De Vogiid! could
barely show the carlicst dated
example, in the chapel of Omn-
es-Zeitun (Fig. 51}, Avished in
282, of an experimental at-
tempt to set & round dome
on & square base! In ihar
experiimant the builders, instead
of taking the trouble to fnd
cut  scientifically the artistic
manner in which to place a
vault upon a polygonal building,
confined themszelves to the Fig. so.—Rome. Balhs of Caracalla,  Octagonal Hndl,
device, both imaesthetic and FPendentives {212-216).

inartistic, of starting bracket-wise from
the square base the lines of a polygon,
which by gradoal multiplication became
assimnilated to the circle of the dome.

Cheisy mentions other instances at
Sardis, Philadelphia, and Magnesia, in Asia
Minor. But here again the dates are not
known ; and t(he Roman period, to which
the eminent writer thinks that they belong,
is so uncertain that it cannot be brought
forward to any purpose when we are
comparing one building with another,

It would, morsover, be fuexplicable
why the Romans, who were in such direct
contact with Asia Minor and Syria, countries
fromn  which they even pot architects,
Apolledorus of Damascus for iustancoe,
laboured for centuries in attempts which
aimed at solving a difficult probleny, the solu-
tion of which had already been attained in
thoso countries, atd, in the case of Georasa,
put in practice by a Roman hand.

Fig. s1.—Omnees-Feiton,  Tendentive in Chipel
{aka), Toan e,
D2
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= THE CHabeL OF 5AN PIFR
CRISOLOGS was erccted by Arch-
bishop Teter Chryseloous (433 or
A30-449 o7 4383 as is confirmed by
his monngram in mosafe on one of
the arches of the building

T'or ns the most notable feature
of this oratory is the external decora-
tion of Lrick arcading springing {rom
corbels provped between lesenas or
pilaster strips (o decorative rather than
a constructive adjunci); for though the
upper part Las been tampered with,
it was originally decorated with a
conrse of this kind, the lesenas de-
sigrmeel Lo break it being still preserved.

This  architeciural  innovation,
which iz earlier than that of scallop
shells separated by shafts, to be seen
in the apse of St Simeon Stylites at
Kalat Simeaan in Syria, believed by
De Vogiié to have becn crecied at the
end of the Vili century ? (Fig, 523 was
emploved at Havenna, almost at the
same thme, not only in the chapel
with which we are dealing, but also in
the baptistery of Neon {440 or 455477 close by, and not far off in San Franeesco,
founded in 450, The merit of the
invorition is to be ascribed to the
builiders of Ravenna, who hit npan
the idea of combining continuous
rows of small arches, forming as it
were a fringe below the eaves
commice of a wall, with Foman
lesenas, Suoch rows of small arghes
are a Koman invention, and
discovered the archetype for then
in the namncless [Ind ceaiury tomb,
proved by its polychrome brick
facing to helang to the age of
the Anlonines, which exists at
¢ Acgua Bollicante” on the Via
Pragnestina,  near  Kome  (Fig
53%  FRome too, at one time
contained instanves of them in
the gpwr socfife decorations of the
basilica of Junius Tlassus on the

Fig, §2.~Talat Simeaan,  Chorel of 5t Simeon Sivliles
Apsa [(Vth Cemury).

b Tarlazad, st it Fig. g3.—ERome. Tomle aa the Via Praecestioa
O T ' {ITnd Cenluer).
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Iisquiline {1Vth centery)'® (Fig, 54), and the mausoleum of Santa Costanza

{I¥th century)®

e ————— ]

— = e e

Fig, s4.—HRome. Besilicn of Jontus Hassus,  Inladd decorstion {IVih Century)

In the East, the first ancient example with a fAxed date of an arched corbel
course 1s ko be found in a gate in the eloister of the eastern church at Babiska (4010

The vitdest specimen of
continoous rows of
arches fortmed into
scallop shells, not as
yeb divided by sup-
porring shafts as in the
above-mentioncd
church of 5t Simeon
Stylites, is to be found
in the existing apse of
the church of Arshin,
certainly of the VIth
contury.®

The motive of the
comice of arcading
springing fromn cocbels,
ot from corbels alter-
naring with or in
groups hetween lesenas,
pas=cd at a later date
ta the Comacine gilds,
and by their means
became a  strikingly
characteristic  feature
in PreLombardic and
Iombardicarchitecture
alike,

THE BAPTISTERY
chamber in the BRaths
455—477) remadelled it

4 - 5 R s e

Fig. 56, —Ruvenna,  Baplistery of Keun (449 or 455==477)

OF NEONW oR SAN Giovasxyl X FONTLE was originally a
which stood near the Cathedral.  Archbishop Neon (449 or
as a baptistery, and added the decorations?7

1 Ciampind, Fevers misidingata,

# Yolome of drawings by o

Gitlinen 2 Sangalle in the Yalican Library.

3 Tre Mossi, Jorascf erindenid Welle clirese off Reoeq axntertord o serplfe XF,
13 Dutler, Preblticadion of aske arclgesfosionl cxpediting t9 Sprfa fn 1800-1900,  Areditiors of Northera Spei

gl e Fhiebed Flarran,

8 Mor, Garp, Eisto—dAmecfun, §ifer paneificalis. T Fahel, of. i,
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In plan it is an octagon with niches opposite to one another recessed in four of
ite sides.  The interior has two tiers of round arches, one above the other, springing
from columas {Fig. 530 Tn the upper tier every arch encloses a triplet of arches, the
middle and largest one heing pierced by 2 window,  From this upper ticr the hemi-

Fig. go.—FKavenna, Haptistery of Neon (441 or 4564774

spherical dome starts. Tt s compased of a double spiral of terra-cotta tubes Gtting
inie one another and embedded in morlar, and rests on triangalar spherical pendentives,
which, in a horizantal section, [ollow the curve of the cupola.  Tts lightness allowed
the architect to reduce the walls off the dmm to the very moderate thickness of 2[4
2 jns, On the outside the walls, with courses of brickwaork, separated by laycrs of mortar
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of varying thickness, prescot high up on each face four large corbel arches, divided
into pairs by lesenas, and crowned by a saw-(ooth cornice {Tig. 563

The baptistery of Neon claims our attention by three important peculiaritics.

The first is the dome, measuring about 37 It in diameter at the base, The
ancient world affords no instance of s0 wide a vault constructed of tapering tubes.
‘I'his method, peeuliar 1o Ravenna, had not made its appearange previonsly, except iy
the case of the semi-domes of apses, as is shown by those of the Basilica Ursiana and
of Sant" Agata at Ravenna,

The second foature is that of the dome resting on broad triangular pendentives of
perfect form, eonstructed of courses of brickwork,

The third is the device of single arches, each of which scrves to relieve a triplet
of arches of unequal height, 2 motive which was cmployed in later times in the West
as well as in the East.

THE CHURCH OF SaN FRANCESCO, begun in the year 430 by Archbishop Peter
Chrysologus, and dedizated to 5t Peter with the addition of " the Great,” was finished
by his suceossor, Neon. In 1201, it received the
title of San Francescol#* A rebuilding, begun T
in 1703, spated only a portion of the original |
side walls, the coypt, and the bell-tower.

ITigh up on the outside of the onginal
south wall of the nave runs a large arched
corbel course rosting on simple terra-cotta
brackets, and with a lesena wmarking off and
dividing each pair from the next,

The erypt 1s a later addition, as the
materials taken from older buildings which
are used in its coustroction, testify,  Its datc
must b the same as that of the campanile,
that is to say, the first years of the Xlth
cenlury, as we shall see when we come to Sant’
Apollinare Nuove, a pedad in which its lonic
capitals, the pulvins made to fit their places,
the constroction of the vaulting, and the wall
piers of the crypl itsell, fnd their proper place.

The campanile (Fig. 37) is not of the
same date as the chuech,  In fact, it was buoilt
at the expense of the souwh aisle.  Its beick-
work is different from that of the original
parls of the church. Shatls which have come
from clsewhere and every kind of pulvin are
used o its windows,

Fig, o7.—Ravenna,  San Franceseo,
% Campanile (X Tih Century].

When the impotence of Romulus Augustelus (473-476) and the valour
of Qdoacer 476-493) had brought about the extinetion of the Western Empire
and the creation of the first Kingdom of Italy, Ravenna, which since
! Tarlazsi, s, o4, % Ruhcos, Aeitoriarin papemiainn, * Fahri, o, .r:'r,
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the death of Valen-
tinian [LP {4353} had
only afforded its
craftemen a restricted
ficld ol employmenat,
was ocuabled o pro-
vide them afrosh
with a very wide one
under  the  influence
of  Theodovic {493-
5243,

That illustrious
ruler, who lahouved
a0 strenuous]y to make
his kingdom appear as
a conlinsalion of the
Koman Eopire, em-
hellished the capital of
the Kingdam al ltaly
with romackable
buildings  to  whose
splendour testimony is
horno  alile by Lhe
histarians and by ex-
isting monumeants,
The wost famous of
these structures, Lhe
roval palace, the general appearance of which s represenied on a mosaic in
Sant’ A pollinare Nuovs, o magnificent edifice snrrounded by colounades and adotrned
with the most precious marbles and mosaies, has disappeared. “The building which
now moes by the
name af the Palace
ol Theodotic is a
struciure of later
date, belotming, o
all  probability, to
the carly vears of the
A 1th ceutory. The
buildinms,  howover,
which survive are
snflicient 1o give an
des of the condilions
of  architociure  at
Ravenna tn the days
of “hendoric,

Fig sh—Mavenna,  Hant® Apollinare Noova {abond gig).

Fig. 3o.—Cunstantinople.  So-cadled Cislero of Aceadivs (YR Century].
Thr Basiiaca
GF SANT Arolriwan: Nuovo was erected by Theodoric aboul the year 5714,
and dedicated to St Martin,  Owing Lo ils gmilded ceiling it was koown as *in
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coelo aoren’ %3 In the MNVIth
century, as it was sunk considerably
below the succounding level, the
columns of the nave were raised
andl the arcades rebuilt,

It consists of a nave and two
aisles, the former terminating in an
apsc which is not original,  Ex-
ternally the vave is decacated with
bBlank arcades surmoanied by a
double saw-toolh comice.

The bulky Corinthian capitals
in the nave {(Fig. 58), inscribad
with masons’ marls in Greek letlers,
and carrying pulvins of the Kaven-
naic tyvpe, are Byzantine in style and
to ke ascribed to a Greek hand, an
origin which would be confirmed by
Fabri's* statewment that Theodone : :
brought from the Greek capital the i 00— Ravennd. l.,f]“:’f.f‘é‘:‘rﬂﬂ,lﬂ“"‘ SO On
twenty-lour colwmns tutended [or
ihe mave of 5t Martin's. They are closely related to those in the Cistern-basilica
and in the so-called Cistern of Arcadivs (Fig. 5o} at Constantinople,

These capitals wers
not the ounly ones at
Ravenna to be imported
from the Last in the
reign of Theodaoric,
For they were Groek
carvers who also pro-
duced  the Composite
capitals with protuber-
aut folinge of the wild
acanthus, boldly nnder-
el so as to prodoce
strong vontrasts of light
and shade, and pitted
with an endless num-
ber al small holes
made by the drill along
the ribs of the leawves,
four af which, bear-
ing the monogram ol

L T T e R I.I.l':.l’.—A_f-
sreffer, Liber posd fca s
1 Muralod, Kerawe Hallca-

IR SFERLreR. = Spictieminin
FaTERITIT AEerTad.
Fig. 91 — Ravenna, Cathedval,  Ambon of Aschbishap Apneltus * Thzlaza, g o4,

{VI Conlucyh FOh ert,
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Fig. dz.—5alonjca, St

Fig. 3, —Comslantinople.

ARCHITECTURE

Sophin,  Ambon (ahoec 495].

9. Suplin, Scrcen (532-537)
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Theedorie, may be noticed in the ancient colomnade in the Plazza Vittorie
Emanucle 11,

Ta a Greek chisel must also be ascribed the old ambon of Sant' Apellinare
Nwove (Fig 6o), the panels of which do not exhibit the favourite motive of the
carvers of Ravenna for enriching
liturgical furniture of this sort, viz
squares with fizoees al saints, ani-
mals, bircds, and fshes (Fie. 617, but
only crosses standing on disgs, a
design somctimes  used al  Kome
i mosaics, as may be scen in Santa
Sabina  (Vth century), and also
lozenges with Aowees at the angles,

The Byzantines prefeored Lo
omament their ambons with niches
n-:cu‘plcd b lmmsn ﬁg“ms Bllgr thig Fig. o4.—Fome, Crvp of 8t Peler’s,  TMloleds
fashion of the two [fragments from (EWER Cenlirr),

Salonica, now in  the lmperial

Museurn at Constantineple, belonging to the 1Vth century.  Or else they decorated
them with empry niches, lozenges, erosses, and monsters, as may be scen on Lhe
ambon of St Sophia at Salonfea (about 403) (Fig. 62).  They rarely rnade use, under
Favennate influcnee, of squares containing fishes, birds, apimals, or other repre-
sentations, except in the case of screcns such as that still standing o the women's
gallery of 5t. Sophia at Constantinople {s32-327) {Fig. 630 In this screen the
aforesaid represcotations have ‘heen almost erased, probably after the Tuorkish
conguest,

The typical ormamental  treatment of the ambon of Sant”  Apollinare
Ntuavo s of Byzanline origin, and
the taste and workmanship  dis-
played are just like thase of the
parapets of the wnalroneum of St
Sophia at Constantinople. It shows
a distinct adevance beyond those of
the upper gallery of SL Demetrius
at Salonica (Vih century).  Alter-
watids it spread through Italy, Ia
the time of Vope John Il (533-335)
it was used in the low screens of the
chair and preslytery fn San Clemente
at Rome, where it takes the Torm of
framed  panels enclosing  lozenges,
stars with eight points, dises each of
which contains a cross, and also the
monogrun of the Pope surrounded
by a wreath, The stars recall the
Roman mative of a star forned
by Lwo interlacing squares with a
conventional Hower in the contre, an example of which exists in & plefens
(1¥th century) in the Vatican “Grotte” (Fig. 64], ong ol those which once

Fig, &5.—FRome, San Clemente.  Capital of the 1ime
of Honmisdas [514-523)
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connected the pedestals of the vine-wreathed columns before
the Confessian in St eter's!

These low screens, the work of a Roman or avennate
hand, are a0t 1o be confused as Lo either date or anthorship
with the frawsesnae of basket-work design, alsa to be seen
in San Clemente.  These latter, together with an ionseribed
epistyle, a {fragment of architrave carved with vine-
branches, foliagme, and bead and ceel oroament, and tywo
simall entumns onee belonging to the altar erected in the
time of Fope Hormisdas {514-323), decorated with twining
ivy and surmounted by basket-shaped eapitals (Fig, 65,
and elasely related to capizals in St Demetrius at Salonica,
the Dunma ol Parenzo (535-543) and 5. Sophia at Cen-
stantinople, must be attributed to Greek carvers on account
Both of the designs which are characteriztic of that schoal,
and also of the technigue peculiar to It In the ¥VIth century.
To an Eastern chisel must alsa be assigned a Composite
Byzantine capital in Santa Maria in Cosmedin at Rome,
founded at the beginning of the V1th century.

Bur il the craftsmen who carved the capitals and
the ambon of Sant' Apallinare Nuova were Gresks, its
masanry and  ihe characteristic  decoration of  blank
arcading show that iis architects and builders belonged to
Ravenna,

The round campanile (Fig 663 with s wooden roof,
rising in front of the right aisle of the church, has the shafts
(taken fram alder buildings) of its double and triple open.
ings surmounted by plain polving, presenting a ceoss between
Fip, 46 —FRavenna,  San®  leaves, or clse ornamented with small capitals of the open

ATllinars Nwova, Cann
pamile [Hgo-#7E], lotus
flower,
or, again, with capitals the angles
of which arc hollowed ont.  One
of the pulvinsbhearsa Latin mono-
mram which, after examination
e st 1 ointerpret folasnes (g
iz}, for, among other reasons, o
such monograws the two most
striking letters (here I and )
aften indicate the whole name.
Built into the spandrels ol the
arches  of the thicd ter of
apenings caunting fram the top.
towards the south-cast are terra-
cotta bowls ("ciotole ™) (fier. 65,
This is the oldest specimen to
my knowledze of window open-

! Barti ¢ Sailzie, Do Fasdaed CRpTL

, Fiy 6. —Kavenna.  Sal® Apcifinare Noovs  Caunpaoile,
— At Moncgram of [rlwanes from o cobling (85c-b78,
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iners decorated fu this manner. Tt was inherited by the Lombard gilds, and by the
Greek builders who in the XlIth century employed it in 5t Thendorc at Athens
{1049).

The tower was ot built at the same time as the rest of the church, a fact
revealed not only by the walls, which show courses of brickwork thinner, and layers of
mortar generally thicker, than those of the church itself; but also by the fragmentary
nature of the materials used in it. 1§ this be so, lo what period onght we to ascribe
it? The answer is,
the IXth century,
and, more precisely,
the episcopate of
John, wha filled the
ser from 850 to
#7¥, and, according
ta (Fams! was the
tenith of the name,
though if we follow
the chronology of
Giani? he was only
the eighth. The
history afthechoech
is intimately cone-
nected  with  this
prelate on accounl
of his having trans-
lated, or, to be more
accurate, made it
appear that he had
translated, the body
of the pateon saint,
about the vear 356,
from Sant” Apolli-
nure in Classe out-
side Ravenna to the
present church, in
order to put it out
of reach of the raids
ofthe Saracens, who . : k . B -

; Fig. 6t—Ravenna.  Sanl” Apullinace Nuovo., Campanile.  Window and
penetrated into the % Clotole ™ {S50-875)
Adriaticin 29, and .
had already plundered the church of Classis of itz rich ornaments and treasures.
In consequence of this translation, the church began to be designated Sant’ Apollinare
Nuove®  So that the menoegram which we noticed above should in all probability be
referred to this prelate, and will give the date of the campanile.

The age of this tower being practically certain, we are in a position, by the help
of legitimate inference and imutnal comparison, to Ax more accurately than has
hitherto been done the dates of the other ancient bell-towers at Ravenna, all ol them
Jater in origin than the churches to which they belong. This statement is based on the

e a L B 1 Wabri, of cif.
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fact that the masonry of all these charches of the ¥th and ¥V Ith centurdes (except
San Vitale! is oot of the same daie az that of the towers belonging to them ; and that
the towers of San Vitale, thaugh contem;orary with the church, were crected in order
Lo provide access {o Lthe gallerics, and not to hold the bells,
The oldest churches constrncted by the builders of Ravenna in the Romana-
Ravennate or Byzantino-Ravennaie styles, had no large bell-tower attached to them.
This is proved by the cathedrals of Parenzo J£3c=-547) and Grado (571-586% which at
the time of their original erection were clearly without such adjuncts. I is alzo
coufirmed by San Vilale at Bavenna (526-547), where the towers were built to hold
stairs ; by San Lorenzo at BMilan (VIth century), where the four angle towers were
erected for purposes of comnonication, and also for constructive reasoms; and hy
Santa Maria al Pomposa (VIth century’, where the aoriginal
tower was nerely a lighthouse. 1 nate here that the
bowors boelonging to the fagades of San Vitale and San
Lorenze Maggiore may have heen suggesied by the skair-
case lowers in lhe facades of Roman Baths such as those
at Agrippa rebuoilt by Hadrian (120-124), or those of Nero
remodelled by Alexander Severus (about 228, or lastly
those of Tilus (£o).  In any case there wwas no occasion for
Lheir builders {o troable themselves to look for ideas in the
Tast, for mstance in St Sophia at Salonica (aboul go5
where the narthex was lanked by a staivease tower on the
north-west, at a later date inereased in height,
It is guite frue that the lituegical use of bells is of
great antigquity, going back at least to the Vith contary;
but at first they were hung in modest erections of masonty
or woodwaork, only just rising above the roofs of the
churches and built up from the main walls. The origing
of the great bell-towers of square or circular plan do nol
go back 1o such a remote period as most people faney,
T The Gireek chuarches were withoot them as late as the
Segretarinm Senales (283-305).  division of the Empire {1204} Moreover, it scoins that

the wse of bells did not begin among them il after a
number were senl by the Doge of Venice, Orso Partecipazio, (o the Emperor
Basil 1 [857-88060 some time belween 877 and 881: "Dominus quidem Ursus dux
elflagitante Basilic impemtore eo tempore XII campanas Constantinopolim misit,
quas imperator in ecclesia noviter ab eo constrocta posuil, el ex lempore illo Grec
campanas habere ceperunt.”!  Their vse cannot have been widely extended, sceing
thai at Constantinople in 1200 3t Sophia itself was without them: “On n'a pas de
cloches i Sainte-Sophie, mais un petit batioir hagiosidére 4 la main avee leguel on
frappe pour les malines . . . . ¢’est d'aprés les proceptes de lange gu'ils ont co
hattair.”#

If, dgain, Syria provides very early examples of churehes with one or {wo large
square towers, either incorporated with the facade or flanking thoe aisles, as in the
basilica of Tafkha (IVih and Vth centurics), and the churches of Turmanin
{(¥Ith cenlury) and Kalb-Lavzeh {V1th centurs), in which ihe narthex is confined

b
L Mo Geswt FE —Fekanalt Diaceed cheomicon Vessrinn el Cradesse.

¥ Dhe Khitrown, Mdwdvedar rasser e Oriored —dadaiie arclez, e Neogored, Descrizclon das Liews Nadmtr o
Conriandiragly [ L12oo),
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between the towers as at Sant’ Apollinare in Classe (533-549), such towers were
not intended for bells, but for purposes of communication, and contained staircases.
Communication was also the object of the constructions which close the narthexes

Fig. 70.—Baalbeck. Ruins of Temples (IInd and I1Ird Centuries).

of some of the churches at Binbir-kilisse, the dates assigned to which by Strzygowski !
are wrong.*® Possibly even, some of these constructions were not necessarily towers
but simple chambers, as appears to be the case in the “ Secretarium Senatus” in the
Curia of Diocletian at Rome *? (fig. 69).

v Kleinasien.

® Ramsay, Studies in the History and Art of the Eastern Provinces of the Roman Empire.—Report on
Exploration in Phrygia and Lycaonia.

3 Revue Archéologique, 1906, 1907.—Bell, Notes on a_journey through Cilicia and Lycaonia.

4 Lanciani, Forma Urbis Romae.

5 Hiilsen, 7/ Foro Romano.
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It was the Latins whe introduced lofty bebl-towers and bells into Syria. Mariti !
gives King Godfrey de Bouillen (10g0g-1100) the credit of the Grst introduetion of the
latter into Jerusalem, and furnishes interesting information about their pse in the
Eastern Church and among the Christians of other denominations subject 1o Moslem
rule,

In those eountries the scheme of a church fagade with towers is connected with
atd 15 a suvvival of & pagan idea of which the inposing vuins of Haalbeck affor
remarkahle examples.  Thus the
FPropylaa of the largest temple af
ITcliopalis, that of Jupiter, are flanked
by two towers, the remains of which
exist, which originally hardly rose
ahove the height of the pediment of
the archway of the ropylea. The
tomple of Bacchus {the dedication of
which is rovealed by the sculplured
representations on the flight of stops
in the elevated sanctuary, below which s a corridor or crypt with a barcl vault)
has a facade with two towers taken out of the angles of the building, and
cotitaining stairs which give access to the roofl The chronicler Jobhn Malalas®
states that the greal temple of Jupiter was built by Antoninus Tios (138-1610
“He built at Heliopolis a preat temple of Jupiter which was a marvel.” But the
stection of a groop of buildings of this magnitude (Ag. 7o) must have taken too long
a time for us to be able to accept the slatement withoot some confirmation,  Qa
the othcr hand, it is far more probable that the works carried oul by him werce
confined to the temple properly o ecalled ; and that the great square court, the
hexagonal caurl with the Propylea loading to it, and alse the temple of Dacchus,
wone croctod by his successors, cspecially, to judge from the coins, Septimius Severus
{1g3-211), Caracalla (212-21 73, ender whom a well-known jnseription tells us that the

Fig, 71.—Cuin of Curacalla (212-227)

Fig. rz.—ain of Philip (he Avhian {244-240), Fig. 73.—Coin of Miacilia {244-219)

Fropylzz were in course of construction, and FPhilip the Arabian (244-245), all of
wham gave themselves credit therefor on the enins of the Calonia Heliopolitana. The
warks must have been finished under the last emperar, for while a coin of Caracalla
(figr. 710 struck at Abila, mentioned by De Sauley® bears on the reverse 2 hexastyle
temple flanked by two battlemented towcrs {which praves that in his reign some
ereat temples were flankad with such towers, both for decorative reasons and as
staircases), two coins of Philip {fig. 72) and of his wife Otacilia (fig. 73, show instead
the Propylaa and its towers with a flight of steps leading up to it

Y Fraed por Poiede o Cigrw ¢ per fz Soria ¢ Dadertime, 2 Carprr soripd Risd, b —Chesnograpdia,
3 Adumirmegdige o fo Ferre-Sainte
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The history gathered from the coins is confirmed by the story told by the
scolptures to an eye trained in such matters. These scolptures informn us that the
temple of Bacchus is later in date than that of Jupiter; and further, that the
great square court of the latter is more recent by some years than the temple to
which it gives access, for we find in it the motive of acanthus leaves with their
tips arching over. The same feature may be noticed on the capitals of what is
believed to be the temple of Venus {Fig, 74) closc by, and cnables us to fix its
date at the end of the IInd or the beginning of the Tllrd centiry, in other weords,
in the reign of Septimus Scverus. A remarkable example of it s also afforded
by the remains of the famous colonnades of Palmyra {about 110rd centary) (Fig, 75)

Fig: 74.—Baalbeck. Supposed Temple of Yenus (Tind or I1Ied Contury),

which exhibit capitals the exact counterparts of those in the temples of Bacchus
and Venus at Baalbeck. Again, in North Alfrica, the scheme of the church fagade
wilh staircase towers (g2 the great basilica of Xaorsett in Algeriz) was suggested
by pagan prototypes, The mosaics, in particular, discovered in the Roman willa
of El-Alia belonging to the JInd century, and now transferred to the Bardo Muoseom
at Tunis, represent villas fapked by towers which contained the state apartments
of the building (Fiz. 760

The use of bell-towers in the fagades of Western churches, on the ether hand,
began, so far as we can Infer from the monuments, if not with the front of the atrinm
of the Constantinian church of 5t Peter at Romne, provided with two towers hy
Popes Stephen II (752-737) and Hadrian I (772-7635), then with 5t John Lateran,
the northern fagade of which was decorated from early times with two bell-turrets
continuing the already existing staircase towers. Or it may have come from
the chuech of 5t Martin at Tours in the reign of Charles the Simple (803-029),

YoL. | E
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whicl, to judgc by the representation on a coin of his petiod, was provided with
a ceniral tower surmounted by a cross, and two towers in the facade.

As bearing on such towers, T mention in passing that the Senate Housze (Curia}
of Dincletian, belonging to the fest years of the TVth century! was designed with
twer of these adjuncts for purposes of communication, a fact which anyone can
still verify. :

It was guite in the natural order of things that to Italy should be assigned
the tasl of dilflusing as from a centre the conceptinn of fagade bell-towers—Ttaly,
the hirthplace of the great campaniles, foeming part of the structure of o chuorch
ar rising close heside it In the forefront stand the tower of Banta Maria clella

Vig, pg—Palmyrea,  Ruing of Colontaules (vhoul 111l Coeotany).

Cella at Viterbo [IXth century), and the “Torre del Monaci” of Sant’ Ambrogio
at hlilan (780-824) If earlicr examples are adduced, the dates assigned to them
are arbitrary. Thns, for instance, the great bell-tower which rises beside Santa
Maria Maggiore at Naples, founded by Bishop Pompoenius (514-5 3237 with its brick
construction (excopt in its lowest portion, where fragmentary materials have been
used) and high pyramidal roof alse of beick, and its four one-light mound-headed
windows, the bell-chamber having lour two-light openings, one of swhich has been
walled up, is cortainly not to be assigned to the beginning of the WIth century
and the agency of that prelate, as some imagine® but was built after the year rooo.
As a matter of fact the material of which the Vth and Vith century ceclesiastical
buildings of Naples were constructed was not brick, bat tafa with brick courses, as

T Wiilsen, e papmvadungen g devr Sorsm Rovranuer, 1O02-1004,
£ M. Gerne. Bve,— Centx episcoparsen Neqpolfiamozerr.
® Wapadf aedelitfaa, 1803 —Crorce, Sewmmaric critice della siorde ael7 arte ned Napolefans,
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in the arcaded apses of San Giorgio Maggiove {367 and abaut 337 and San Giovanni
Maggiore (554-577) [ addition te which, the tall pyramidal rools made of masonry
did not imake their appearance, sa fir as 1 am aware, before the XTth century.  And
the typical corbel pulvins of the {wa-light openings (that is, pulvins eorhelled ont
1o carrespond in length to the thickness of (he wall} did not come into ese hefore the
beginning of the second half of the Xth century, as we shall see when we come (o deal
with the Cathedral of [veea {g73—-toor or 100z). Lastly, the three small capitals, made
capressly for the tower of Santa Maria Maggiore, which carry these corbel pulvins,
are products of the artistic rovival of the eacly XNBEh century. One newd only
look at the two imitations of the simplest form of Roman Composite capital, with
the characteristic
centrat  leaf,  stiff
and terminating in
a sharp point, in
order to convince
pneself of the fact.

We have still,
it 1% true, to reckon
with  De Rossis
statement ihat, as
carly as the frst
hall of the ¥th
century, ecclesias-
tical basilicas had
hell-towers con-
necled with  the
front or 11 the roac
pf thebuilding ; but
we are very much afraid that in this ease the eminent Roman archaeclogist was
wrong1? AWhat indeed are we to say of the huildings encircled by a wall with towers,
portrayed on the trivtphal arch of Santa Maria Maggiore at Rome, and represcuting
Jerusalem, in which De Rossi saw a basilica with its circular baptistery, and
Ligh bell-towers behind and at the side; as well as a second basilica with a
similar tower Manking the facade? Whereas, in fact, there is nothing more than
a fanciful gronp of buildings, lwo out of the three towers referred to belonging
to the encircling wall, where at the most one might identify Constantine's
" Martyrion " with its thees doors, and the “ Anastasis” beside #. And what
are we to think of the so-called Temple of Jerusalem under the form of a Christian
Church, with a cross on its front between lwo bell-towees, to be seen on one of
the carved panels of the well-known and not less discussed doors of Santa Sabina
at Rome, a church which De Rossi himself says® was begun by Tope Celestine [
{423-432) and finished under Xystus [I1, while Lanciani* gives 425 a3 the
date of the building, and Grisac® refers the doors to the year 5337 lior what
are the facts? A pair of towers placed behind the left side of a conventional
charch, and perhaps possessing some symbolical character, but cerdainly not

Fip. yo.—Tonis. Dardo duseom.  Mosaic [oem o Raman Ville (11ad Centary ).

EoBR off aevk crdsefnna, 1887, — Conigetise o spipreafi dedfcaioria @0 serode feoorren pffene @ nosd, frotitle

Fredss Canina, * Wursawcd Crisitawl dedle chiere oF Koma gaferiors o gerpde NF
* Buli of areh. evdctizng, 1887, —Compana, &,
4 FHe Kuinr ond Exeavarions of Amwclernt KMo, * dmaiceta Karrama.

1T
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bell-towers, secing that ane of them has no opening in its upper part swhere tha
pell-chamber ought to be (Fig. 77)-

But to return 1o the campanile of Sant' Apollinare Nuowo, let us see whether
it will help us to fix with taleiable accuracy the dates of the others belonging
to the ancient churches of Ravennz, YWe may, however, conline our examination
to those of Sant’ Apollinare in Classe, San Giovanni Ivangelista, and San
Francesca, and nat  without good  reason. For the towers of the original
Basilica Utrsiana, of Sant' Agata, of 55 Giovanni ¢ Paclo {the original strueture
of which {5 ascribed o the YIth coentury)! of San Giovanni Battista (a building
af the YVith cenlury, Rrst conseerated Iy Peter
Chrysologus and crocted by Baduarius)? and of
Santa Maria Maggiore {originally buili botween
321 and 534)% are not oaly all of later faundation,
not onc of them exhibiting in its oldest parcts the
masonry of large specially made bricks which is a
feature of Wth and VIth century buildings at
Ravenna, but morcover, owing to the alterations
which they have undergpone, or from their compara-
tively recent date, they wonld not contribote to the
glucidation of the arcument,

Above all it is easy to see that the round
form of tower at Sant' Apollinare Naova must
necessarily have been that of the carfiest bell-
towers of Ravenna,  The local builders in the Vith
century had chosen that form for the characteristic
staircase towers of San Vitale, and il was wvery
natitral that their successors should find in them the
suppestion for the bell-towers of other churches.
And this {5 what they actually did, in spite of the
difficulties i the way of sound and cxact coo-
T : ; struction in the case of a cylindrical tower, not to
TFig. 77.—lame. Sanla Sabina. Tanel speak of those conpected with the {usertion of the

of Daor (¥ih Lentury). nitmietols apenings necessary to let out the sound

of the bells, and the Rxing of the frames to hold

the bells themselves, and with complete disregard of the very imperfect connection

and harmony subsisting between towers of this shape and the rectilineal forms of

the chorch fagades to which they are allached. Bui this was the way in which

the campanile of Sant’ Apollinare arosc, aud the later ones were made after il
hileeness,

Next in chronological order ta the tower of Sant’ Apollinare Noovo comes that of
Sant’ Apollinare in Classe.  The materials of its construction are, like that of the
last, ragmentary | and its pulvins, specially made for their places, as well as the vse
of double reeessed arches in the heads of the three-light openings, make one think at
first sight that they are conternporary. The masonty, however, shows that they do
rot belong to the same date ) and the band of bricks in two colours arrangod lile: gpes
reticadatnz, which ornaments the lower part of the Campanile of Sant’ Apollinare in
(Classe, points tooa later pericd, when the art of decorating these towers had been

1 Fulori, op, oot * Mo Garne S —Agweline, Lider posntifeasis,
3 Tarlazsd, ap. ein,
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developed. Its faondation, then, must be referred to a time subscquent 1o the
expulsion of the Saraceus from Bari (871), or, thore precisely, to the last years of the
1 Xth eenlury.

The towers of San Giovanni Evangelista and San Francesco come next in ardoer.
The squnarve tower, which avoided the inconvenienees connected with the round form,
and tends to produce a line which, artistically, is considered much purer, though
chosen by the Tombavd gilds for their great bell-towers from about the end ol the
VIillth century onwards, was evidently only adopted with relectance by the builders
of Ravenna,  Tradition was the great obstacle to change. 1t was only hrought about,
after those gilds had first created the prototype of the Lombardic campanile, in the
majestic bell-tower of San Satiro at 3Milan (876} in my belief the oldest example of
such a structore with the bepinnings of a definite architectural design,

The two towers in question should, then, be ascribed tox date later than the year
276, That of San Giovanni Evungelista was probably begun after the erection of
the campanile of Sant” Apollinare in Classe, because we do not find in it the local
fashions of the round towers of earlier date, and ulso oo account af the presence of
carving which indicates a time near the year 1000, Flnally, though not Izier than
the first years of the XNIth century, seeing that in 1063 a eampanile in the most
claborate Lombardic fashion had already made its appearance at the neighbouring
abbey of Pomposa (VIith eentuty)—and the presumption Is that ane of a uch
simpler and more primitive style would not have been built at Ravenna if only
separated fram the fatter by a fow years interval—rose the campanile of San
Francesco which, with the bands which frame it, and the lescnas merging in an
arched corbel course at the top, proclaims the Lombardic style and marks an artistic
progress boyond the tower ol San Glovanni Evangelista. It must, then, be smue years
Fater, and consequently will bolong to the beginning of the X1th century.

THE MAUSOLEUM OF THEODRORIC was erected by ovder of the second King of
laly, in his own lifetime, about the year 51927 It is due, in all probability, 1o
the architect Aloiosus and the “marmorarins™ Ilaniel, to whom there are such
interesting references in Cassiodaris?

It consists of two stories built of squared marhle Blocks taid withoot martar,
those which form the voussoirs of the arches having joggle joints (Fig. 781 The
irregular adjustment of the blacks at the points of greatest pressure was intended to
increase the stability of the walls, and enable them to meet the thrust of the cupala,
it being well known that such irregularities resist any tendency towards dislocation
of the parts, so that the masonry retains its cohesion perfectly against bath outward
thrust and vertical pressure,

The building rests on a platferin of brick and stonc set in mortar and comont
{" pozzalana ™y The lower story externally farms a decapon, and in each of its sides
is recossed a niche of rectangunlar plam, with an arched head, except in the one
which containz the squeare-headed doorway.  Intermally it lias the shape of a cross
with cqual arms, and is lighted by loops.

‘The upper story, alse farming a decagon, must originally have been decorated on
nine of its ouster faces by a sort of high canopies: not by a loggia or portico,
encircling it in the manner [magined by Buonamici* The tenth side is reserved, as

VA Cerme, Sl —dnoupmi Valeiand pavs pasterioe.
T Murstord, Kerwer fad reeipt—Npicilemdne Kavennaris kistorsae.
3 Afor, Gerpr, S — Fretae, LR
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in the loweor story, for the door, Internally il ds of cltcular shape, with very
small windows, one af which Is in the form of a cross.

The building is covered by a cupala consisting of a siugle piece of Istrizn lime-
stane, the circumlerence of which is provided with {welve handles, Intended, without
dauby, to lift by means al ropes and drop into 15 place this wonderful inverted basin.

big, 78 —Havorna,  Mauznlewm of Theedarks i 5rg)h.

I cannot imagine a more Ingenfous or more practical method of pedorming the
operatian,

It used to be supposed that upon these projecticns, on the outer [aces of which
are engraved the names of {the [our Evangelists amd of eirht of the Apostles,
the corresponding stadues were placed. But the saddle-backs of the projoctious
are not suited for supporting statues, nar iz there any trace of heles for-the clamps
which would have been necessary Lo fix them in place! not to speak of Lhe fact that
the inscriptions are obvisusly later than the time of the founder,

It has also been imagined that upon ihe summit of the cnpola rested the
porphyry sarcopbagns of the great Gothic king. The only fzci, however, that
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is known about the coffin {s thao in the IXth century it was lying at the foot of the
rmausoleum,?

‘The designer of the tomb of Theodoric must have derived his inspiration from
some Roman sepulchral edifice (we can catch from Ernodius? something ol the
atmosphere of Romanism which enveloped Thesdoric him-
self) such as the ans hete illustrated in the ground plan of
its lower story, as preserved by Dramantino® (Fir 7ol
Ot he may have followed the fype of one of which
Sangalla has left a sketeh in his volume i the Vatican
Libeary (Fig. 8. This would cxplain the remarkable
ability displayed in its construction, and the well-pro-
portioned relation of all ils parls, which arc so striking
that some have thought that it belonged to the best age
of architecture,

Neveriheless, with the cxception of the wonderful
monnelith copela, measuring more than 3ot in diameter
and about 1 . 4 in. in thickness, and also of the cornice-
band carved with a characteristic meander, the mausaleum does not present a single
new idea cither in construction or decoration,

o 9]

Yig. 7a.—Tlan of 2 Tomb
near Rome.

* F ¥

The impulse given to the aris by Thendoric was boond to produce new and
abundant results.  1n fact, after his death, first of all and mainly doring the regency

WA

Fig. Bo.—3anta Marla Capua Vetersm  Howan Mawsoleom,

of the able and intelligent Amalasointha (526-525) and afterwards in the reigns of
Theodahad (534-536) and Vitiges (3 36—540), we see the erection of the most important

V Afoar, Germn Bfet—Adpnelins, Fiber poniificaiis.
A Germi, HVH — Maged Felicis Evnedt afera, ? Monged, an, b
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ecclesiastice]l buildings whkich the Iwmalian peninsela can show in the ¥Ith cenduty :
San Vitate at Bavenna, San Lorenzo at Milan, Sant Apallinare at Classis, and the
cathedral of Parenzo, :

These buildings belong to two distinet styles, the Remano-Tavennate, will
which we have already made acquaintance, and the Bezantino-Ravennate [t has,
indeed, been the goncral practice to give Diyzantine builders the credit of all these
structures.  But, as we shall see prosently, the actual buildings are there to prove that
Biyzantine craftsmen either took no pact in the ecrection afl the churches we have just
mentioned, any more thao they did in the case of baildings of less importance, though
always intocresting for the history of art, such as San Vitiore at Kavenna, the abbey
clurrch of Pemposa, the parish church of Bagnacavallo, and Lhe cathedral and the
chureh of Santa Mana delle Grazie atl Greado, all of them Nalian works of the scoond
half of the ¥1th contory, or glse were cmployed mercly in the cni’:-r-.ciLies of carvers
and mosaic-warkers,

Tiie Cugrelt oF 54y ViTark oaT RavennNa —The erection was entrnsted tor
Julianus  Argentaring by Acchbishop Ecclesius (522-832) afler his roium from
Constantinople (5253,
whilther he had been
sent (5247 by Theodoric,
together with Pope Johio
I (523-526) and nother
bishops!—in other
words in the vear g20.
“ Incoatio vero haedifica-
tionis ecclesiae  parata
est ab luliano, postouam
reversus esl pracdicius
Ecclesine pontifex cum
lohanne papa Romam
de Constantinoposli., . "
The [ounder, then, was
not Justinian. I Le had
been, the fact  would
seroly have been men-
tioned by Procopius,

The building was
not Anished till after the
surrender of  Ravenna
te Belisarius {gqo), and
it was consecrated by
Archbishop  Maximian
(5463381 in 347 This
took (lace under Lim-
perial patronage, for we may be sure that it was the offcriigs of Justinian and
Theodora which paid for the mosaic decocations of the sanctuary and, probably, for
the construction of the vauliing over the aisle.

Fig, 1, —WRaveooa.  San YVitale (§r6-547h

L Nurabard, Awmali o8 fafe.
5 Wan Saem SEf—dgaeline, £ifde pafifialin
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Its plan is that of a regular octagon.  The interior (Fig. 81) is encircled by an aisle
and gallery, intorrupted by the presbytery, and supported by eight massive piers,
the intervals between which, with the exception of the one opening inle the chancel,
are filled by scmicircular excdras with open arcades, after the fashion of the nrcaded
apses of the carly Christian
period, as in the c¢harch of
San Sebastiano outside the
walls of Rome {366-384) and
{he Basilica Severiana at Naples
(367 and about 387} Above the
piers rises the central conical
dome carried at the angles by
pendentives shaped as  niches
{Fig. &2}, which cnable the cen-
tral octagon 10 pass into the
circalar drum which lorms the
base of the dome itsell. The
latter is masked externally by
the walls of the drinn which rise
above it.

The aisle and gallery are
coveted with cross vaults. In
the lalter may be seen the trans-
verse arches connecting the picrs
which carry the dome with the
internal buttresses al the angles
of the building. The vaalting
of the aisle below is not of a
pivee with the rest of the stroc-
ture, but was added to replace b gy piwenne San Viede Tendentive of the Dome
the onginal wooden  celling, [526-547).
probably belore the works were
finished, for the vaulting of the ground floor iz constructed of the same materials
and in the same manuer as the rest of tho building.

The deep apse, curvilinear internally and semi-hexagonal externally, is Manked
by two chambers ending n niches, and by two sacristies with rectangular projections,
The presbytery is covercd by a raiscd cross vault [erociera di sesto rialzalo ™),
concave-crowned, e ending in o kind of cap {“calotta™,  The objeet of this
arrangement, af which we have met with no instance earlisr than San Vitale, was
to relieve the pressure of the waul, and at the same time to strengthen it in its
weakest poini, and provide a better suclace for the display of the mosaies which form
its decoration.

Opposite Lo the apse there opencd originally an unpesing rectangular oarthex
with seinicitcular cxedras facing one another at cither end, after the Roman fashion.
Only its shell has been preserved. 1o contact with it were two round tewers, one of
which still retaing its conical vault, constructed in exactly the same way as the deme
of the mausoleum of Galla Mlacidia.  They contained the spiral stairs which formed
the communication between the vestibule and the gallery, In later times one of
them was built higher in order to turn it into a belltower: the other still retains
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its form though deprived of iis stairs. The narthex was approached through an
atrium or cleistered fore-coart,

‘I'he building is entirely constructed of brick. The walls, which at the base have
a thickness of about 3 {t. are formed of courses of lavge bricks separated by lavers
of mortar of varying thickness, and finished at the top by a saw-teolh cornice. A
similar cornice macks the division between the two stories of the interior. Substantial
buttresses, measuring about 4 ft.x 5 ft, at the outer angles of the walls, strengthen
the internal ones, and receive the last thrust of the transverse archies which help to

-.‘..' -}
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Fip. 8. —Kuvenoa, Swo Yilale [526-3370

keep the picrs of the dome in place. These buttresses, between which are lesenas
of aboat 1w 3 ft. running right up to the {op of the wall, like those that survive
in the neighbouring church of Santa Croce (about 4450, and intercupting the eaves-
comice, nol only incrsase the stability of the outer wall, but also have a decorative
purposc (Fig, 830 Two bracket-like projections sland out at the angles of the wall
abocve the apse and below the pedimment ; a decorative feature which canoat be
paralleled in any building errlier than San Vitale, It 1s a characteristic mative of
the Ramano-Ravennale and Byzantino-Ravennatle sivles of the YVIth century,

The dome 1s constrocted of two concentelc rows of terra-cotta tubes, fitted one
inte the other and embedded in mortar, which extend in a spiral frm op to the
crown.  Ils curve, the presence of the spirals, each coil of which resists the thrust
of these above it and, lastly, the faet that the method of construction makes i a
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homogeneons mass, result In the pressure being almost entirely vertical. This
pressure being relicved by the peculiar material cmployed, the huilders have been

able ta reduce the sustaining walls
ta a very maoderate thickness; and
the walls themselves, as we have
mentioned, are raised higher than the
base of the dome i acder to give
them additional weight aud provide
mare resistance to the thrust of the
dome itself

The dome is protected nowa-
days by a pyramidal wooden roaf,
which is not of any great aze. The
original roof was perhaps Toomed
of a framework ef rafters and boards
covered with thiek and broad sheets
of lead, Yike the roaf over the vault of
the apse in the old Basilica Ursiana
at Ravenna.

At first the church was lightod
by very large, round-headed, un-
splayed windows, Those which ap-
pear on the eight sides of the drum
are in every case framed in an arch
recessed within an auter one, which
has a2 decorative purpase,

Fig. Bq.—Ravenna  Han Vitale, Capial (gzh-547)

There s alto a large window divided into three

lights by small piers carrying pulvin: of the Raveonate tvpe, the whole en-

Fig. E.—Taaverma,  Zan Yilale, Capital {526-547)

closed by a large arch formed helow
the pediment of the eastern end of the
church,

In the fve free sides (4o thase which
do not correspond to the apse and the
narthex) there apens a door rolicved by a
triangular arch.

In the interiorn, the eolumns on the
ground Aoor stand on stepped bases, and
arc surmounted by eubical fuunel-shaped
capitals with the four sides slightly con-
vex and elaborately carved, and earrving
pulvins ofthe Ravennate type (Figs, 84,850
There are also some Composite eapitals,
Tike those of the gallery, The capitals of
the eclumns in the latier, on the other
hand, are either Composite, supporting
pulvins {Fig. 86}, or clse funnel-shaped
capitals, or, tastly, those of the melon form
(Fig. B

‘The cubical capitals of San Vitale were the first of their kind to be scen In [taly,
and arc the work of Greck chisels, as s shown by the Greek letters forming masons’
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marks which appear on some of the pulvins and alse on some of the coluinns of the
cround fieor,

The Byzantine cubical capital, of quadrangular funie] shape with conves sides
amd the angles vounded off, sometimes
lobed like 3 melon, was modelled by the
Byzautines partly on the Rosnan funnel-
shaped cubical capilal like those af {he
TPorta Nigra at Trier {believed to belong
o the sccond half of the IVth century,
or, mnate [egisely, to the reign of Valen-
tinian I [364-373] under whom the cily
attained a oew splendour)! and partly
on the Ravennale pulvin; certainly not
an & capital of the webll-known Sassanid
Lype from Tspahan (for whick sec DHeola-
fow)® as some think, for the form in
question has much closer allinity with
the Gallo-Roman and Ravennaie types
referred to than with those of Porsia. Tts
simplest form s to be seen in the cistern
of THinbir-divek—" of Lthe 1,001 eolumns ®
—at Constantinople (Fig. 88

The principal forms derived from it
are: (1) The simple funnel-shaped type,
the earliest specimens of which are to
be found in 56 Saphia al Salonica
faboui 4o08), San Vitale at Ravenna
(320-347), and 55, Sergius and Bacchus
at Constantinople, founded afler Just-
inian had azssumed Lthe Imperial diadem §
as is made elear by the inscription, con-
sequently not before 527, that is to say
al least a year laler than the beginoing
ol the worss at San Vitale in Ravenna.
(2) The funnel shape with volules at
the upper angles—a reminiseence of
the Tonie capital.  The carliest examples
are found in St. Sophia at Constantinople
(Fig. %o (3} The melon shepe, of
which the prototypes are provided by
St. Demeltius at Salonica {Wth contiry s,
San Witale at Ravenna, and 35, Sergius
and Bacchus at Constantinapte {Fig, ool

The Composite capitals in San

Fig, S Pavenne.  San Vitade,  Oupital [526-5470 Vitale, thougl they betray the Byzactine
manner of the age of Justinian, are not
inscriled with any (Groek corvers' marks, and may be aseribed to Ravennate scolptors

Fig. &6, —FEavenns.  Sun Viwle,  Capilal {526-5470

1 Dowerus, Aaffgnifates of dapels Frenivenses = it
A Fhe Breihdre, JTonnary 6, 1006, —enderson, S50 Serpinr and Bacedur, Canrbinfinope.
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imitaling Fastern fashions. For when [talians, brought op in the local schools,
wanted to produce capitals of the Byzantine kind, they were naot servile imitators,
but impressed a peculiar character on their work, together with a certain tendency
towards the classical type.  We shall not find it difficult to zccept this statement
when we examing the Corinthian capitals in the church of the Spirite Santo at
Ravenna (Fig. gr), believed to he of the age of Theodoric ;! others of the same
sort in San Martino ai ¥Monti at Rome, lounded by Pope Symmachus (468-514) aned
completed by his snccessar Hormisdas {514-523):%% and, lastly, those of the gallery

Fip, 8% —Ceostantinople,  Cistern of Hinbir-direk {VIih Cenlucyl

at the far end of San Lorenzo outside the walls of Rome, one of the results of the
warls of restoration carricd out there by Pelagios T {5rg-—500)4

1t is the firmly rooted beliel of most writers that San Vitale in its entirety, or
nigarly s0, was the work of Byzantine huilders, The plan of the church being quite
new to Ttaly would support this idea, for a new style of architecture cannot spring by
magic out of neothing ; and, on the other hand, it is well known that the vaunlted
basilica of the central type tock shape in the Greek Empire, and breame the typical
Eastern church, as being best suited to the Eastern character.

Mevertheless, in my opinion the course of things was semewhat dilferent.  The
Byzantine vaulted basilica, as il appeared in the time of Justinian [ (527-565), wasthe
result of a gradeal but tolerably rapid evolution.  Chaisy ® locates its hirthplace in the
western part of Asia Minor, in lonia, My belief, on the other hand, is that it
originated in Macedonia, with the aid of some influence frem Ravenna, and, more

! Tarlarzi, gi, off. ¥ Thichesne, Lo Sl ponrifoalis,

1 Marruiti, La scofnre eracmestale romrars wel Bpsse fenipf,

v Al mrck, erditiann, 1564, —De Rosa, Le g desificke df San Lovenco welf amve Ferane.
§ flard o fltde shen Ner Hitandins,
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precisely, at Salonica, which, even after the foundation of Constantivople (328),
continued Lo be the real capital of Greece, Macedonia, and Hlyria.  Ionia can claim
little more than the hoaowe of having produced the two Fonows architects of
5t. Sophia at Constantinople as rebuilt by Justinian 1 in 532 and consecrated in 53717
thal is to say, of the highest expression of the Byrantine styje.

The first tink in the chain which connccts the Roman basilica system with the
Myzanting is to be found in the church of Eski-IMuma at Salonica [Vieh century).

Fig. fo.—Constantinople. 5t Sophia (532-337k

Here are used Ionic capitals with polvins, that is to sey a pulvin of the Ravennate
lype shpported at the angles by volutes intended o conceal the abropingss of the
transition from the square of the pulvin 1o the round,  This new Byzantine kind of
capital, magnifcent specinens of which are to be scen in the gallerics of 54 Sophia at
Salonica {about 493) (Fig, 92), and in 88, Sergius and Bacchos (about 5z7) and
5L Bophia at Constantinople (532-537) (Fig g3, made ils first appearance in this
basilica of Eski-Djuma, and beeame a prominent feature of buaildings of koown date
in other pravinees of the Byzantine Empire, though enly about the time of Justinian.

L Cowpent el B Sve.—Leannit Fapavas epitoneae Bistorsarnns,
* M. Ceermn. it e Clemricn priupea, Yolo 11 ~Marcafiind cowrtis? chverispn.
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The seeond link is provided by the basilica of 5t Demetrius at Salonica (Vth
century), whera guadranzular piers breal the range: of columns in the two stories. Here,
toe, three new types of capital are used for the first time: the cubical Byzantine melon
form ; the Byzantine Covinthian, with leaves blown by the wind in opposite directions ;
and the Byvzantine Lird and basket
capital, derived from the Byzantine
Composite with birds taking the
place of volutes, which in its turn
was derived from the Roman Com-
posite capital with birds and animals
supporting the abacus,

The third link in the chain is
the most impertant of all.  Its age
is no matter of hypothesis, lke the
churches of Koja Kalessi in Iszuria
and of the Trinity at Fphesus, them-
selves important monuments of the
transition from the Roman to the
Byzantine basilica, but has a dawe
which may be regarded as ceortain
on the sirength of an inscription
alluding to the decoration of the
church. This link iz to be found
in the basilica of St Sophia at
Salonica (about 4950, which, thoush
reduced by a rccont fre to the
miserable condition that it presents
to-day, retains enough to make it
a montmenl of the very first rank,
in which, as Choisy says,! “we find
the tvpical structure summing up
a whole svstem of methods, of
which 5t. Sophia at Constantinople
'332-537) offers the grandest and
most perfect expression,”

The whaole budding, with the
exception of the gallery, which lias
a wooden coiling, s coversd with

- ; Fig. go.—Conslantinaple, 58, Serpius and Hacchis
barrel, domical, and unraised vaults, Capilal [alout 5270

The square space in the centre

develops into an unraised, spherical dome, provided fn its Jowest part with a railed
gangway, and resting on spherical pendentives,  This is the earliest certainly-dated
example in the Byzantine world of 4 dome of such size, supported on pendentives
of this kind, constructed with courses of brickwork, belonging to different planes and

CULVES,

The deseription just glven makes it clear that in St. Sephia at Salonica Byzantine
architectore reached its full development. Tn order, howsver, to arrive at St. Sophia
of Constantinople, ancther link must be added to our chain, and we must look for it in

1 £lars de bigir ohen fer Deeansine,
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a vauited basilica, with aisles aud galleties, and embodyging the feature of exedras
with open colonnades introduced in the space below the central dome, Such o con-

{
Fig., gL—Ruvenma,  Sphite Saile, Capitsd Fig. gz, —Salenica, St Soplin Capival
[-493-526). fabwiut 305

neeting link is provided by San Vitale a1 Ravenna, begun, as we saw, at least a year
hefore 55, Serging and Bacchus,

The points which it has in comman with 5t Sephia at Salonica are the following,
‘The women's mallery, originally
designed with a wooden {loor ;
the apse, semi-hexagornal  ex-
ternally, flanked by two sacris-
ties ending in recesses which
project  bevond the main wall
(Fig. o4); the lice of the in-
ternal galleries indicated by a
saw-tooth course on the exlerior;
and, lastly, the arcaded lower
sLory,

Itz author was undoubtedly
Julianus Argenlarius, who has
been made to fguce in cvery
capacitv—a prefect, a treasurer
of the Church of Xavenna, a
wealthy merchant, a hanker, a
money-changer, cveryihing, in
short, except bis real character,
vig, an archiicet of the first rank.
The family of the Argentarii is
¥ig, o3.-—Cunstantinople. 51 Sophia (5325370 mentioned in an insceiption (cited
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by Tabri! in his account of the church of San Zaccaria) from a tombstone of
the time of the Emperor Tiberius Constantinus, re. Tiberius 11 (578-4827 which
reeords a © Georgius Argentarius filius Petri Argeatarii.” Peter and George must
have belonged to the same @amily as Juliao the architeel, And he was not the fiest
ecclesiastical architeel of Ravenna; for, in the preceding
cenliiry, the church of San Giovanni Battista, consecrated
by Peter Chrysologns, had been built by one Baduarius :
« Consceravitque ctiam ecelesiam sancti Joannis et Barbatiani
quam laduarivs hacdificavit”®  Julian’s profession of
archifect comes out in the following passages of Agnellus:
“ [ncoatio vern haedificationis ecclosiae parata estab Iuliane
—ecclesin beatl Vitalis martyris a Iuliano Argentario con-
structa est—MBeati martyris Vitalis basilica, mandante
Ecclesio viro beatissimo episcopo, a fundamentis Tulianus
Argentarins aedificavit—DBeati Apolenaris (basilicam) . . .
mandante vero bealissimo Ursicino episcopo, a funda-
mentis  Iolianus  Argentarivs  aedificavit—Iuossilque et
ammonuit hic sanctus wir, vt ceclesiam beati Apolenaris ab luliane fundata et
consummata fuisset.” His recognised ability in this capacity was also recorded ina
metrical couplet in silver mosaic letters in San Vitale, quoted by the sume chronicler :

Tig-
ef o

gq.—=alomica,  Flan
=

t. Sophie [abowt £95).

Tradidit hauc privves Fuliawo Eedesing aveein,
Qui sibf commissnne wive perfecet opus,

Oithers 3+ have noticed these points before me, and have rerarded Julian as an
architect, or at least as having a knowledge of architecture, bat have not adduced the
ample proofs which T have lurnished.

As a matter of fact the two churches designed by Julian betray a comman author-
ship. The idenlity §s revealed i the new feature
of the characteristic bracket-like projections at the
top of awall Dut, above all, it is shown by the
systems of resistance adopled in order to counter-
balance the principal internal thrusts, represenied
in San Vitale by the central dome, and in Sant’
Apollinare in Classe by the great chancel arch.

Fram the beginning San Vitale was regarded
as a wondeelu] building : ¥ Nulla in Ttalia eccclesia
similis est in aedificiis ¢t in mechanicis operibus™?
Without doubt Cassiodorns® had it and San Lorenzo
Mapgiore at Milan specially in mind when he
praised the boldoess and lightness of the new style
of building: “Quid dicamus columnarum iunceam
proceriiatem ¥ Moles illas sublimissimas fabricarum
quasl quibusdam erectis hastilibus contineri et sub
tanta acqualitate concavis canalibus excavatas, ut
magis ipsas acstimes fuisse transfusas, ceris fudices factum, quod metallis durissimis

Fig. g5.—Ravenna,  Plan of San Viale
[520-547]

Vol ot T Mo, Gerwt, Fich—deneilnr, Liber fonteficalrr,

t plutsch, SHe alfckeitlickes Atreken nack ere Bedonfuialion wnd aliercn Berchreesiyen,

1 Cappelleiti, Le chivse o finfra,

¥ Mow. Geoni, £t —Adgiedives, Lifer pasticalis. § Afprr, Gernp. FEEsf.— Farige,
YOL. I B
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videas cxpolitum, marmorum juncturas venas dicas esse genitales, nbi dum falluntor
niculi, lans probatur cresisse mirnonlis”

It was the result of sugmgestions taken from both Pagan and Christian monuments
of Rome and Ravenns, and also from the Fast and il presenis characleristics which
corfer v it a claiin to constitule a new
style, the style which 1 descrile as
"Rezamino-Ravennate,” and ave saffi-
cienl ta prove that ool onlyits architect,
hot alseits huilkders were Italians trained
in the Schoot of Ravenna.

Comming to facts, it is, first and fore-
mast, a very rare instance of a pocely
octagonal chureh Tz g3).  In il
casc of the best knows contemporary
Byzantine chorches still surviving, such
as 5t Sophia (Fig, of) and S8, Sergius
and Baechus at Constantinople (Fig. g7,
the oclagon which carries the dome iz
combined with an external wall not of
eetaponal hut of quadrangular form.

In the next place, the essential
origin of its plan did nol come from
the great rectangular halls of the Roman
Baths, nor from the Koman vaulted
basilica, as is 1he case, for instance, with
St Sophia at Constantinople, the ground ptan of which is supposed by some
writers to have been a development from struclures such as those shown liore in
ptan (Figs, g8, 993, Whereas it has, in fact, a marked affinity with the plan of 2 hall in
the Raths of Agripps, rebuilt by Hadrlan (120-124) (Fig. 100}, and with another
in the Daths of Nero, reconstructed by Alexander Severus {about 228) (Mg, 101),

Fipg ot —Caomgtanlinople,  Plan of &1 Saphia
(532 537

-

Fig. oy. — Constantinople. i og,—Rinne,  Fath Reowm,  {Fron Fig. pf—mer en Wueijis. Pl
Plan of 55, Serginz and oo pletch Ay Hrdagmifee g the of a Reman Teml {ilod
Darchus (about 527). Andrarizae. ) Censury).

as well as with that of the * Basilica Nova " (Fig. 102), begun by Maxeatius (310-312)
and foislied by Constantine!
Chu the eontrary, San Vitale was modelbed on the plan of Christian baptisteries lilke

b Lanciini, Fie firtus aud Fecavatfong of Aucfans Aoae



THL SCHOOL OF RAVENNA 67

those of Neon at Ravenna, and of the Lateran at Reme, or clse on that of some bath-
room of the type reproduced in Fig. 103 : a polvgon with niches recessed in each of

1

=
; : : :
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*Era r
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-l_ _I- Mo . 2l
Pr mww -
Tig. 101.—Nome. Dlan Fig. 100, —Kome  Tlan Fig. to2,—Mome. Plan
of 1lall in DBaths of ol Hall in Haths of nf the lasilica Nova
Nero (alout 223} Aprippa {12o-12g0 [ ro—sizh

the sides, and apparently decorated with wall-shafts. The drawing by Baldassare
Beruzzi, to which attention has not been previously called, is preserved in the Uthzi
at Florence. Or clse it may have been
derived [rom the plan of some sepulchral
cdifice of the form shown in Fig. 104, or,
again, from the Licinian Nymphaocum at Roime,
known az * Minerva Medica" [253-208)"'—a
sugmestion made before me by Isabelle 2—
with the addition, however, of an cight-sided
outer wall to make the construction of an
internal gallery possible, From this decagonal
hall {rearranzed it
seems in the 1Wih
century) the archi-
tect of San Vitale
alse borrowed the
form of the narthex,
and the idea of the
buttresses  at  the
angles of the poly-
gon [Fie 1084
This last deri-
ation makes it easy B B

to explain ithe Fig. 104 —Maome.  Man of
a ‘Tomb, (Freor Serfrs,
ke deaiedigaata )

family likcness
which Choisy?
found between the church ol 55, Sergius and
Fig. 103.—lome, Bacchus at Constantinople and the Licinian

Bl Fiewin, . A
Nymphacum, for the church s in its turn

1 Lanciani, ¥de Awdns amd Sacavasions of Aucieat Konie,
¥ Loew Adifcer circnfinlver of tes diwes,
B Lart de BAfEr cher fer Syeamfur,
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derived from San Vitale at Havenna, There can be na doubt that the plans
of the latter were known {o the architect of Justinian's building.

Fir. 1o5.—Kome,  Licinian Nymphacum. # Micerva Bledic ™ {25 3-268)

Yig. 1ol =Conslantinopte, 52, Senprins and Haochis (ahout 5251,

In the next place, the narthex is of a characteristic Roman 1ype, wilth a niche at
either end, and has no analogy in any earlier Byzanting church.  Then, the arrange-



THE SCHOOL OF RAVENNA b5

ment of the two tiers of arcades, opening out of the exedras, is clearly derived from
ihe internal arrangement of the baptistecy of Neon, where we see all round, arches
alternately framing Lhe
foor niches and decor-
ating the four wall-
spaces with, above
them, n second ticr of
large arches, cach en-
closing three smaller
cies, and foiming the
base of the dome, The
derivation must  be
obvicus 1o any  eve
accustomed to compare
ancient builtdings with
ane another. The Rrsl
oceasion when exedras
of this kind were in-
troduced in the IRast
was in 55, Sergius
and Hacchus at Con-
stantinople, perhages by
Anthemins, who after Fig, 107, —Crostantineple, 5t Sephia {332-517)

graining practice tn Lhis

earliest of Justinian’s buildings, was in a better positien to undertake the great
task of 5t. Sophia,

The dome, again, bas a conical forin ; it is constructed in the Ravennale fashion
with tapering tubes, and its stability partly depends on the walls of the outer drum
being carried up above half the height
of the dome itsetf.  This, however, was
nok done in the Roman fashion, becanse
the supersiructure was not fAlled in to
form ane solid mass with the cupola,
but in the Ravennate manner, previously
followed in the haptistery of Neon.

Whereas the great domes of the Byzan-

tine churches which are contempaorary,

or nearly s, with San Vitale, derive,

; under Roman influenee, some of iheir
F'é,‘\.\._ & | stability—besides  extornal  weighting,
L.__..r_u__;;?___?__: ubtained by the raising of the Duttr:.r
: 1 Fig 105.1—(:&|1571nnaldn051_:_leé drum above the haunch, and flling
[I_LI | Do ol S A0pMA RS0k i either frem exterval butiresses set
,'_ja_n_z ' against the drum and a portion of the

cupola itself, as in 55 Sergius and

Bacchus at Constantinople (Fig. 106), or clse from buftresses encircling its circum-

ference, as may be szen in St.-Sophia (Fiz. 107}, the dome of which (Fig. 108) was

rebuilt by Isidorus the Younger between 355, the year in which il fell! and 563,
L Corpus sorrpt, fisf. by — Theopdanfr cfraraprapiiz.
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when the churely was restored?  These domes are, maresver, of a different type,
and are constructed in a different way,  Thus, 5 Sophia has a fattenad dome with
ribs which show on the inngr surface, and fonm continuations of the cxternal snpport-
ing buttresses,  And its material is brick.  The dome of 55 Scegivs and Bacclius,

Fig. 100, —Constantinople, St Sophia {332-537).

following & Roman suggestion, has its internal spherical surfuce  divided into
compartments which arc alternately flat and concave ; and this feature reappears,
though ill-fonined, on the present external covering of the dome. Morcover, it is
provided with ornamented ribs (it is not known whether they are in stone o plasicr),
which arch into one another at the crown, sooas to leave & fog in the centre. Besides,
brick i the material used.

b Cortur soeipt, Aide, S —Cdranfoon Farchale.
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Apain, the dome of San Vitale is not carried by triangular spherical pendentives,
as in the case of 5t. Sophia at Constantinople (Fig, 10g), where a recent re-examina-
tion of the building has persuaded me that the cupola of Anthemins was deprossed,
and, as in the great semi-domes of the hemicycles, supported by pendentives of the
Romane-Bavennate bype, continvous with the dome. The same was the case
with 5t. Sophia at Salonica, where the external arched bultresses are a later addition
(Fig. 118). The dome rests an a portion of drum forming a perfect junction at the
angles where the dame mects the rectilineal faces of the polyzon, by means of a
recess or niche taken out of the angle at the point where
the drum having become circular would be in want of some
kind of suppert. This junction was an entirely new idea
without any analogy in carlier buildings.

The crigin of 1his pendentive is to be traced to the hemi-
cycles sometimes used by the Romans as supports (or domes,
The way in which this was carried out may be seen in the lwo
lateral roeoms of the internal west front of the® Domus Augnatana®
on the Malative {fabout B3

Figr, 1o, —Sabonicn,  Si. Sophia (mbout 4250

Futther, in San Vitsle the gradoated beacket-like projections of the eastern
pediment are a Vith eentury decorative motive of the Schaool of Ravenna, which has
absolutely no analogy in any carlier building, cither in Italy or outside it.  Finally,
its masonry, with the quality of the bricks and the way in which they are laid, 25 well
as the use of mortar compeosed of lime, sand, grit, and pounded brick, is the result
of local traditions. The last ingredicnt is freely wsed in the vertical walling, bat
gparingly in the vaulting, where sometimoes it is altogether absent, The same traditions
are also revealed in the construction of the still existing vault of one of the towers of
the narthex, copied, as we saw, from thal of the dome of the neighbouring
mansoleum aof Galla Placidia (about 440

To concluede, San Yitale, finely thought-cut exanple of the central architectural
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iype though i was, but, o account of its concentric form, ill-adapled to the Western
character and the liturgica] wants of the Latin Chaecly, passed, like s brother after
the Acsh, San Laorenzo at Milan, merely like a brithiant ineteor across the sk of
Ltalian architecture, MNewvertheless, it must be regarded as a building which wias both
in design and construction the work of craftsmen of the 5chool of Ravenna, though
some of its decoration was due to Groek ardists. For to the latter, if we may judge
fromn the present condition of the church, we must ascribe not ealy the capitals of the
colonnade on the ground floor and of the presbytery, bul alse the mosaics of the
sanctuary (probably pueely Byzantine produoctions), as well as the orginal carving of
the attar and the screens which enclose the chancel,

Basinica oF 548 LOREXZ0 MAGGIORE AT AMILAN-—The analogy and fanily
likeness which the basilica of San Lorenzo al Kilan preseats to San Vitale at
Eaveuna suggests the fdea that they are not snly contemporary {a view mentioned
before me by D Dactein)! but designed by the same architect, who could not have
been a Byzanting, inasmuch as the plan of 5an Lorenzo has oo resemblance to that of
any church erected by Greek builders in the VIth or preceding centuries. The
viclseitbdes which BMilan went through in the VIth century justily ws in fixing its
vrection before the sicge by Uraias (5380

The building—the beauty of which makes Aroulph exclaim : O {femplum cni
nflum in mundo simile I *—suliered fom fire in 1071, and (his gives reasonable
ground for suspecting that, as in the case
of San Vitale, the lower colonnade and
the dome were originally covered by
wooden ceilings. The damage, howewver,
was quickly repaired. In r123 part of
the chuerch collapsed, and the restora-
{fon had scarcely begun when the catas-
trirphe was consnmmated by a  second
fire in 11244 In the course of the restor-
ation which mllawed this 1ew misfortune,
e  lofty  duime  was  buttressed by
ramping  arches in the way shown in
a cwrious  though nol very trustworthy
print In Ginlin's book’®  After a fresh
aud complete restoration it suffered from

. Tkt S Mg Wea ancther disaster In 1573, when a langge

(¥Ith Centary), paclicn of the vaulting feH in. There

was now ni question of a restoration, but

of the rebuilding of the principal part of the basilica, and this was carried out batween
1374 and 1301

The church preserves its original form, and rests upen the old foundations, It is
an octagon, enciteled by an adsle with galleries, and supported on four of i1s sides by
square towers (Fig. 1113 From the outside [Tig. 112) the original walls are scen to
ke built of brick, and they are strengthened at the angles by substantial buttresses,

L indts sue Pavchitectie fombirie,

8 Muoratorl, Kovwer S0l gorisl, — Arindtie hivlorie Meaiatnnensin,

8 Gialing, Mewaric spoetames afhe tinva, @ Govevns, of alle Gescedfons deilft sind, @ defis CRRARLNA &
Mrlwao, w8 secnls Sassi



THE SCHGOL OF RAVENNA 73

while the intervening spaces are decorated with lesenas and & cornice marking the
flaar-line of the internal gallery of the chureh, just as in San Vitale at Raveuna.

The best preserved of the square towers, the object of which was to ingrease naot
only the stability hat alss the decorative effect of the building, has its outer angles
strengihened by returned lesenas, while its walls are constructed of regular courses of
bricles separated by layers of mortar of varying thickness. The interpal angle at
the point nearest to the dome s strengthened inside by a boldly projecting buttress,
The original dome was not an octagon of breicks, supported at the angles “hy g
number of small arches ane above the other, each projecting a little {urther cut than
the onc Delow if, n the mauner stll Lo be seen in those at Sant' Ambrogio! to

Fig. r1z-—4lilan. San Lorenzo dagpions (VI Century)

quate the account left by Dassi! for the otiginal dome must have had a conical vault
constructed of terra-cotta tobes arranged in a spiral, like that of San Vitale at
Ravenna, and supporied at the angles by niches, Compound couical pendentives, in
a perfect forn as in Sant’ Ambrogio at Milan, did not make their appearanes till about
the carly years of the XTlth century,

The interior of the tower 35 lightod by rows of large, round-headed, ansplayed,
windows,  The sirugture of the walls shows that they belong to the same date as
those of San Vitale at Bavenna. They might in fact be described as the wark of the
same builders, And the form as well as the distribution of the windows tell us that in
ilie VIth century churches had nat yet the adjunet of towers embellished by groups of
windews divided by shafts, with their heads sometimes rocessed ; nor of towers which
were the expression of somne artistic idea. So that the bell-towers attached 1o Vth apd

V Parery ¢ diiporest Or svaterda gF avchiletinre £ prosfeliied.
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YIth century churches of the Romanc-Havennuate and Byzantina-Ravennate styles are
necessatily of a later date than the erection of the churches to which they helong.

Hefore finally leaving San Lorenzo, San Vitale, and the
bapistery of Neon, the three builidings in which the School
of Ravenna reached the zenith of its brilllancy in con-
struction, I should like to say a fow words abont the direct
“deseent of that School and the contempaorary RByzantine
Sehool from the Schoal of Rome.

[u the first three ccutories alfler Christ and for parct of
the 1%l the architects of Imperial Rome faced and solved
o little by little, wholly or in part, the vastest problems of
constriction and cquilibrium that the world, so far al least
as we can judge, had as vet attacked and mastered.  Rome,
:: . on the cve of yielding up her sceptre to Constantinople,
Fig. 113 —Rome.  Hasilica : vats : : - -
Jubin. Tlan of Pier (284305 cwitted a brilliant tay of light in which all her dying

greatness was congcentrated.

These solutions were tater appropristed, developed, perfected, applicd o new
cuds, fiest of all by the builders of Ravenna, next by the Byzantine architects,
lastly by these of the 3diddles
Ages,

Belore now it has heen observerd
that "“every product of Egyptian,
Orpiental, and Greck architeoture,
appears as child's play by the side
of the fully developed Roman
arch ™:1 and 1t has also been
remarked that the Basilica Nowa
beun by Maxentius {310-312% was
the Nirst example of a wvaulted
basilica, aud that i it " was solved
the problem which had kept the
whole of Westorn architecture in
anxious suspensc”

Cur statement can be verifed
by anwvone who cares ta do so,
provided  alwayvs  that  he las
rnastered the science of construc-
tiem  and  cquilibeinm,  and s
acquainted with the great stylos of
architecture in vogue ainongst other
peaples, before and during those
cenluries, Teo do so, it will be
sufficient for him to examine the
remaing of the imposing  baths,
vilas, palaces, am! tombs, which
Bome and {5 eovirons still preserve.  And we muost not forget the basilieas,  In the
Basilica Julia in the Fortm Romanum, as rehuilt by Diocletian (284-3035), the
cruciform pers at the comers of the middle row are provided with angle supports

Fip vrg.—Home,  Dasilicw Tubin (284-305).

U Wickhoff, Kaman Aee ? Wiel, Sridframn,
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for the springing of the grains of the gquoadripartite vaulting, thus anticipating the
compound lombardic pier: a point which will have been notliced by otliers before
me, thaugh they have not taken the trouble 1o publish ot (Figs. 113, 114 Above
all, he must look at the Baths of Thocletian and Maximian,  And the stody muost
be completed by an examiration of drawings that have been preserved of these
monuments and of others which have been destroyed. Tor example, in a sketch
attributed by Hilsen to Fra Gioconda, in Sangalla's volume in the Vatican Library,
we see a Homan portico adjoining the Theatre of Marcellus, having cruciform piers
(composcd of a pier with two pilasters ard two hall~coluinns attached 1o i)
with elaborate stupports

at the angles for the

springing of the groins

ol the interseeting vault-

ing. And these piers pi

alternate with columns
{Fig. 118)

I lhave spectally
selectod  the llaths of
Diacletian {(Fig. 116)
because, to my  mind,
they sum up, sa to speak,
alt the great principles of
construction and statics
attained by Tmperal
Rome; and also because
it was to them that the
builders of sueccoding
ages mainly had re-
gonrsze. 1t will be
enough il we give the
plan of the Tepidarium
and the chambers fm.-
mediately adjoimning
whicl form the nucleus
of this stupendous Fig 115 —Rome,  Sketch of Desticn adjubaiing the Theatre of Jarcellus.
building {Fig. 117); and
also a section taken at the most important point of this central part, viz, the
great batl with its three rectangular bays, having a rotunda to the west preceded
by a semicircular reeess, and its eastern side looking on to the Piscina (Fig. 118}

Many drawings (Fig. 116) of the Baths of Ddocletian are in existence, and
varions plans, as well as a few reconstructions, either strictly architectural lile
those of Palladio® or made with a purpose partly architecturat and partly artistic,
but mainly the latter” No one, however, it appears has yet brought out the real
impartance of the tnfluence excrcised by this structure on the great architcetural
styles of later times both in its ground plan and in the principles of construction
and equilibrivm on which it s based. For instance, attention has never been
ealled to the arrangement by which the circular hall connected with  the
Tepidariom is confined between four towers, of which the raund ones are simply

o i ke ,‘“_...II

e o m

L Le tevmme afc Ko 2 Tuwditey, Thermes o Diocddtien,
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staircases, while the reciangolar onmes arc not only staircases but also act as the

optermeast buttresses of the great hall

This circular hall apparently provided the

-

Fig, 1o —Mame,  Balhs of Divcletian (3061,

idea for the architect of the ociagonal church of San Torenzo Maggiore at Milan,
“edita in furribus ™t like ils Renman prototype,

I the same way the marvellous system of equipoise applicd Lo the Tepidariem
has passed unnoticed. Here it s not merely 2 question of the simple and
intelligent grouping of i{he surrounding struciores with the object of resisting the
thrust of the vavlting, as wis carricd outin Roman Baths  Ilis ool evena case of such

Tig 115 —Fome. Ralls of Dioeletian, Tan ot
Tepidarium awd adjacen| paets (3o6).

geouping assisted by the use of bul-
tresses al the external angles where
the thrust of the vaultsiz not connter-
halanced by barecl vaults, an cxpe-
dient a very varly instance of which
is affurded Ty the great DBaths in
Hadrian’s Villa at ‘1ivoli. On the
cantrary, it is a rational system of
thrusts and counter-thrsts such as
no preat building had exhibized op
ta that time. Tor though based ou
ihe fundamental principles of equi-
librium applied in the past by Raman
boilders, it sHll contains cloments
hitherto unlnown, which impress on
it a character of absolule novelty
These auxiliary elemenis combine, in

atw: direction to scevre the stability of the structure, and in another—and here comes
out the practical Roman spirit—to supply ils needs.

U Mersingl, Bevom del, spript,— Fovois de Medislane
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Theze elements may be seen
applicd, with this double purpose,
to the support of the three cross
vatlted bays of the great contral
hall.  The inlersecting vaults
are of restangular  plan, 1he
proportion of the sides being
about 2 to 3, while the chord of
the elliptical arc of the diagonal
groins  of the middle bay
measures about 106 ft. The
vaulting springs from columns
set against the side walls and
in the angles of the hall, a
device which has been deseribed
as Byzantine, but is veally Ruman
and wsed as far back as the
lit century in the Baths of
Titus (80} In the Great Baths
of Hadrian's Willa at Tivoli
f128-135) stone corbels were
used instead of shafts, These
eorbels are shapod somewhat
like Ravennate pulvins, and
arz stuccoed amd painted  all
over {Fig. 120).

(ziven the cnonnous span
of this vaulting, and considering
the instability of the diagonal
depressed ribs, the master archi-
tect of the building was not con-
tent with wsing concrete oom-
posed of light materials in order
to make the thrust less danger-
cus.  Ile did not confine himsell
to springing the powerlul, stilted,
diagonal ribs from columns sur-
mounted by an  entablature,
Hutin order the better to guaran-
tee the stroclure against disin-
tegrating and dislocating move-
moents at the havnches of the
vault, to which it would have
: Leen liable during the settlement
of the solid vaulting, he had
recourse to the following cxpe-
dients for ensuring {ts stability.

(17 On the westorn side he set four munping buttresses, vver 14 1t thick,
cach one relieved by an arched passage opening, ane with its back forming a flight of

Sectivn of the Tepidarium {306,

Faathz af Lviocletiam,

Fip- 118, —Lrome.
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steps which gave access to the roof of the great hall. The weight of the two end
otes was transmitted outwaeds on lo massive piers (Tig 1213, while the two inside
ones had the support
ol  substantial roct-
angular stuircase tow-
crs. Plerced ramping
buttresses af this kind
were emploved short-
Iy alterwards, guite
likely by the same
architeet, in the
Basilica Nova {Fig.
122), where we get a
repetition of the
arrangement of [Jjo-
cletian’s Tepidatium,
with the great hall of
thres bavs covored by
= . e ; i qumdripartite  vault-
i ITgu~-Rome, Maths of Dincletian.  (Frowm o Deevwdng by Dosio ir fhe : ‘
£ ing, flanked by six
compartments  with
barrel vaults. The greater simplicity of the bullressing in the Basilica = to be
explained by the lessons learnt from the construction of the Tepidarium. 1t shoold,
however, be borne in mind that this simplifi-
cation was nat for the henefil of the Basilica,
grand as {t was, for the earthgquake of 1348
brought down the nave and one of the
aisles ;' while Dhncletian's Tepidarium, with
ite more camplicated but more stable con-
struction, is still there, practically intact, io
tell o= what a greal architect its designer
must have becus An account by Boni of
the recent excavaiions in this Basilica is in
course of preparation,

f27 O the eastern face he et foor rect-
angular buttresses, arched like the others,
and enclosing stairs,  xtormally they ace
strengthencd by ponderous projecting piers
bl up above dhe lovel of the butiresses,
and two of these contain spiral service-
stairs,

{3 [I¢ closed the two sides of the hall
by chambers with quadripartite vaolting,
again strongly ribbed (Fig. 1230, which is
Lept i place by a double set of massive
internal seppmting pders at the angles, and
by equally solid external bnttresses,

The system here deseribed was the Vgt —Tivall,  Afilka of Eladeian.  11all in
! Lanciani, e Croiderr Fhapr af e Seanrivnance fa Lo Crreat Baths {rzg-135).
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saurce of numeraus and important suggestions.  Thus, the architeet of 51 Sophia
at Constantinople took from it the idea of the four buattress towers on the north
and south, which by
means of the same
cumber of arched
buttresses (in San
Vitale at Havenna
Jultanus Argentarius
lind already provided
support far the picrs
af the dome by con-
necting them theough
arches  with the
massive buttresses at
the external ang]es] Fig, 121, ==Fmae.  DBahs of [hocletian {306)
receive the thrust of
the great arches transmitled through the piers of the central dome of the most
famous of Justinian's buildings (Fig. 124), TFor evervthing leads ws to think that
Anthemius, who is described by Procopius® as the master buildet, nust be regarded
not ouly as the builder, in partnership with {sidoras of Miletus, of Justinian's church,
but also as the originator of the plans Tor it. In fact, it apgears (tom Procopius
that lsidorus was nol the author of the design, but rather the associale of Anthemius,
and ou architeck capahle of carrying out plans already prepared. OF Anthemius
we read in the Silentiany's poem that he was " skilled (o draw a circle and set owt
a plan"? Gyllius?
had noticed the fact
before me: " Duam-
gquam  Anthemiuvs,
qui aedem Bophiae
architectalus  erat.”
So that everything
leads us to believe
that Anthemius
studied on the spot
the oreat uildings
of Eome in order to
base on them his
plans for 5t. Sophia;
and thiz iz all the
more likely becayse
oue of his brathers,
: Alexander, lollowed
Fie. 122—Tome.  Tasilica Novs (3ro-3024 Lhe profession of
medicine at Rome?
In this waw would be explained the family likeness, to which we have alrcady
ralled attention, between the plan of 5t Sophia and the two halls of the Baths of

V Corpuy rrrist, Siwd, fom,— e adifiedis oo, Srstinfmrl,
B Aligne, Fedr, Gro, Vol 80, —redve Siienifarin, Descoittie Sanciae Sophine.
Ol cfl, — Y Thangls Sankand. b Gt doegpe, diwd dpe —odmethiae Schodardel Afyrinennis froriae.
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Agrippa and Nero, as well as the Basilica Nova of Maxentins and Constantine.
And we most not omil the system of dividing the great windows by isolated oprights
iollowed in the Daths of Diocletian.

Fiz. 1z3—FRome. Baths of Diccleian, Ritked Vaoll [306],

- .- # _.:I_}r__'_._
%/ N
ab:i_] Attt

Fig. 128, —Censlamtinuple, St Snphia (632-537).  [Froe o dvendiy fe S fraln's nfime
fr the Farfecn Sidrary, weds Sofare $he Tirdish Campleei!.)

‘The Tembard architectural gilds weee also in touch with the principles of
construction and cquilibrium as applied in the Tepidarinm of the Baths of Diocletian,
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They borrowed from it, for instance, the arched ramping buttresses carried up above
the roof from the transverse arches of the aisles, as applied in San Babila at 3ilan
{X[th century) and the church of Rivelta d’Adda {XIth century). This expedient
was the origin of the flving buttresses of the Pointed style.  Another thing that they
borrowed was the system of groining with diagonal ribs

Anthewnius of Tralles was not alune among Justinian’s architacts in deriving
sugmestions from the great Latin mother-city.  As a matter of fact, the designer of
55, Sergins and Bacchuos
at Constantinople {about
5271 borrowed so  [frecly
fromm the Licinian Nym-
phacmin that Choisy! re-
marks that the plan of
cither building might be
a copy of the other, Nor
did he omit to notice the
radiating ribs forming part
of the concrete mass of the
Nymphacum ;. and  they
siggestod to him the ribs
which, as it scems, form
the stroctural skeleton of
the dome in 55 Sergias
and Bacchus {IFig 1233 0t
appears that ribs standfng
out from the inner suriace
of the dome were them-
selves an idew  borrowoed
from Roman buildings. In
fact, if we may judge fromn
some of the illustrations
in Montane *—trustworthy
s far as the ground plans
are cancerned, though the
elevations are based, partly
o rounains then in exist-
once, el Pﬂl‘t]}' o the Fig 125 = Constantinople, 25, Sergios wad Theechus (wbowe 527
imagination—it will appear
that the salient Hoos of the dome carried down on to the coleumns below were indica-
tions of the radiating ribs which formed the essential structure of the dome itsell
(Fig. 1260

And this was not the only source, for e derived from another Roman building,
the Serapewm of Hadrian's Villa at Tivoli (Fig. 127, the idea of a dome, the surface
of which is (as others? ¢ have also noticed) & rhythmic sequence of flat and concave
sections uwnsupported by pendentives, simply flush with the course of the drum from
which Lhey slart, and not an alternation of segments of circles more or less comcave

L Elare ofe ddere ohex ter Byeaneinr, Gl Er
¥ Tethaby, Tirdfuemnl ot
1 Fig Buitfee, Tan, G, 1006, Venderson, S5 Serring and Secebeer, Comnrantinagle
VoL, T L
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to the nterior, as has been supposed??  Further, he did not overlook the application
to his dome of the device of carrving up the drum above the haunch, so that by this
increase of weight he might
obtain greater resislance o
the thrust of the dome itsell
This expedient had heen
employed on a grand scale
by the Roman builders cver
since the time of the Em-
peror Hadrian, and i ceached
its climax in San Vitale at
Eavenna, Lasth, he did
nat omit to pierce a clrcle
of openings in his dome,
after the manner of so many
buildings at Rome, for
instance ihe so-called
*Tempio di Siepe™ {117-
1383, the mausolenm of
the Gordians  kuown  as
“*Tor de' Schiavi™ {1Iled
centory), and the great
circular hal! of the Balhs
of Caracalla (212-216). The final touches of his plans wore taken from San
Witale

When Isidorus the Younger al a later date rebuilt the dome of SL Sophia at
Constantinople, be strengthened it with external buttresses, and provided it with
visible radiating ribs
suggested to him by the
"Mausolewm Augusto-
rom,” a work of the
¥Vth century, in which
Hanotrius (305—423) was
buried, and to which the
bady of Theodosius 11
was brooght fram Con-
stantinople in 4351,

This Imperial
Mausolewn  consisted of
a pair of rotundas. One
of them, konown as Sant
Andrea or Bama Mana
della Febre, was  con-
secrieted by Pope Syme- " o ) _ ]
machus  {4098-514), and iy tem-Tretic - HadrameVille -Sempeai G-k
demolished in 1776 {Tip.

1281 The other, known as Santa Peteonilla, was dedieated by Stephen 11 (732-757)

Tl rzé.—Paleslsine. Rewan Tomb.
[ o Afaudana, 5 £ cingue G dF arclitetinra)

1 Chaiay, FPlied e Bidfe chen Ja0 Sysanisfuc
2 Weoprdt af fbe Pane, Dee. 1900 —dlasquand, Fle dowes of S5, Serpgeer g Saeclur of Coullantimadis,
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and MPaul [ (737-767), and destroyed onder Pawl TII {(1334-1550112 Of the latter

I reproduce am iuteresting sketeh preserved by Giacomo Grimaldi? (Fig.

The cupalas of these totundas
woere  strengthened  externally by
pawerful buttresses, and Internally by
visible radiating ribs springing from
brackets, as we Jearn fram a sketeh
preserverd by Cancellieri?® (Fig, 1300
Such ribs nust have been supported
originally by wall-eolumns in  the
manner shown by Fig, 126

The School of Bavenna cantinued,
and at the same time improved on the
traditions of scientific construction as
practised by the bullders of the Raman
Empire ; and the connecting link is
to be found in the architeets and con-
structors who scttled at Milan after
Maximian had Ffxed his oificial
residence  there, The fatlune of ali
preceding  writers to recagnise the
existence of this School, so tatally dis-

1260

Imperial Maosoleom near Sr. Veler's
[Frane & gafusingr o

rzi—HKome.
tBant’ Andrea) {(Vih Ct:nlur}b
rhe Vativan Librory.)

Yig.

tinet feom the Tlyzantine, has resulted in the invention by so many of them of an

o .

\ L

'l"l;_‘i,. : "':

Fig. t2g,—Home, [mperdal  Mawsolewnn
near St Peler’s [Sanie 'eironilia)] [(Vih
Centory).

L Awora Sullererna dV arch. sl

* Home, Diblioicos Cesanslense,  Cod. M5
Frincinit A pestelfien.

1 D¢ Secrebardis wotvie darilivas Vaticavas,

Lib. £F

imaginary Byzantine style in Italy. On the
cotntrary, so far as architecture is concerned,
that stvle was, In its earlier or Romano-
Havennate phase, the c¢rcation of Italian
ilders, seeing that not one af its distinctive
featores had previously made fts appearance
in the Itast; while in its second stage, it
became the Byranting-Kavennate style, based
ot principles derived from Rome and Ravenna,
together with suggestions drawn from  the
Schoo] of Salonica.

Another result has beea that, i order to
explain the prescnee in the monwments of
Ravenna of essential elements which are nat
to be {ound in contemnporary or earlier buoild-
ings of the Dyeantine style, some ol these
writers were compelled (De Darteinf for in-
stance, in the case af the massive buttresses
at the external angles of San Vitale at
Havennt) to fall back on a supposed influence
of the foreign soil in which Byzantine arehi-

¥ Dhe Wil Jwrcripefoner Ohritfrastas soefir Roweze,

tgag,—Hohault de Fleory, Sares dewded gre Patictd,

2qaT.—Cotfapue sarrarmne reltpaiarnn Varicanas banifcae

ok, erd,

o2
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leclure was cndeavouring to take root. Or else they found themselves ohliged
to assert, for iustance, that domes eonstructed with tapering terra-cotta tubes
ltke that of San Vitale, were of Dyzantine origiv; whereas, on {he contrary, the
first to make use of such terra-cotta tobes in vanlting were the Campantan
builders, and those of the Roman provinee of Africa, and of Sardinia as proved by
the excavations of 1876 in the so-called house of Tigellius at Cagliart.  Muorcover,
the oldest example on record of 2 demne so constrocted is that of the apse of the old
Basilica Urslana at Mavenna {370-384)  Again, we know how the danes of Easlern
churches were constructed in the period to whiclr San Vitale belongs: St Sophia and

Fig, 130.—Fome, Imperial Mavsoleom acae St Peter's (Sant’ Andrea) (Vi Cenloey)

55 Sergivs and Bacchus at Constantinaple are there to tell ns.  Unless, indeed, such
spaces were covered hy wonden roofs, like St George of Ezra (315-5160) and the
cathedral of Bosra (3r1-5120

When others whe have taken the trouble, as 1 have done, to make themeselves at
home in the science of construction and the builder's craft, shall have stodied the
vaulted architectnre of Rome and Ravenna with the same devotion that has been
lnvished an the contem porary Eastern styles, and with as great or greater thorough-
iess, it will at last he determined whether the East exerciscd on Italian architecture
the inflnence ascribed 1o it by Corders! Cattaneo? Strzveowski® and so many others ;
or whether, on the contrary, it was Roman principles of constenction, a crsation of
the Latin mind, that, together with those of Ravenna, were infused into Byzanting
architectnre, which is the conclusion to which 1 have come and, as 1 believe, have

proverd,
T B! feaftane e fiietinra Sunmate Ma derninazions Lombarda,
® Ewechilcftira fu fiedia died seeode VF a8 Ml civea. . Oefeat o Rom.
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T DASILICA ©F SANT AVPOLLINARE 18 CLASSE, erecied by Jolianus
Argentarins at the order of Archbishop Ursieints (533-5300 was eonscorated in 540
by Archbishop Maximiaous, the builder of Santo Stefano fx (Wiwrs at Ravenna, and
of Santa Maria ferrere at Tolal?

It consists of a nave and two aisles (Figo 1315 with woaden roofs, separated, like
Sant’ Apollinare Nueovo and San Giovanni Hvangelista, by twelve mable columns on
gither side, the munber of the A postles, sunmotinted by capitals of Composite character
with protuberant leaves of the aceedfus ppivoses, deeply undercut so that the shadows
are strongly accentuated, and treated in A manotonauns manner with rows of sinall
holes made with the deill along the ribs of the leaves. These capitats, which carey

Fig. 130.—Clazsis {acar Haveonak  Sant® Apollinare {533-5490.

the ordinary Ravenoate pubtving marked with crosses on their outer laces, must he
ascribed to Myzantine chiscls, not only on accownt of the desion and technigue, but
alsn becanse they do not all exactly fit theic columns ; so that it may be reascnably
inlerred that they were nat made on the spot.

The nave ends in an anpse, semicircular internally and five-sided externally,
flinked by twe sacristics which fonn prolongations of the aisles, and have apses of the
same form as the principal one.  The rised chancel with the ervpt beneath it, shich
some believe to be contemporary with the chaech, are really works of the X]Ith
century, carricd out aftee the relics of 5t Apotinacis were removed rom beneath the
altar el the YVirgin, and deposited in a more conspicuous position in the central part of
the chupch.?

Originally, the oldest churches of Ravenna possessed neither crypts nor clevated
prosbyteries.  As for those of considerable elevation, like that of Sant” Apctlinare

YO, Gernt. Bt e imdiing, Liber powdifiondit, * Fabri, an. oir.
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which is raised as much as eleven steps above the ground floor, T have never vot
fonnd a trace of such In any church of certain date before the second half of the Nth
cenlury. Tresbyteries of moderzte elevation, such as that of Walh-Laureh in Central
Syria (VIth contury} raised seven steps above the pavement of the chureh, were never
erected above a Confresfe. In Syria the origin of these elevated platforms may be
traced fo the raised sanctearies of temples of the Roman cpoch. At Baalbeck, in
the temple of Bacchus, the platform on which, looking west, the [mage of the {ilular
divinity was erected, with its annular hacre] vaolted crypt beneath, is rajsed as many
as sixteen steps abave the floor of the temple,

The walls are consiricled of courses of biick separated by lavers of mortar of

7

Fig 132 —Classis {near Ravennal, Sant® Apollinare (535545

varying ihickness. The side walls of the nave and aisles (Fig. 132) are decorated
with blank arcading corresponding {o the arcades of the inlerior.  These are pierced
by very large round-headed windows,  The arcades of the aisles springing from
pilaslers which projeet about 8 in, thus allowing the wall itself to be reduoced
to the moderate thickness of about 2 {ft., desceibe an unbreocken curve round the
windows without any Indication of capitals. Those of the nave, on the other hand,
have impost cornices formed of three projecting courses of bricls, and rest on bases
of the same material,

The apses are decorated with a saw-tooth cornice.  The principal one, at &=
Junction with the castern wall of the church, i= fanked by massive buitresses. The
end walls of the nisles are raised ahove the line of the roofs so as to lorm two strong
abutments carresponding wo the sanciuary arch. The eastern front exhibits, at the
lower ends of the gable and of the two hall-gzables, {he characteristic graduated
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bracket-like projections which we saw for the first time in the eastern front of San
Vitale. The western front, strengthened by pilasters at the outer angles,is pierced by
a threc-light window with small shafts carrying pulvins earved with crosses on their
faces ; and this, with the round-headed windows in the side walls and the apse,
pravided all the light for the church.  Oviginally this front was approached through
a sguare ateium or cloistered fore-court, the only traces of which above ground belong
ta the =ide from which the church was entered. It was closed at either end by a
squat tower, The one to the [eft still exists, and measures nternally about 28 1t by
31 It.  Close to the lelt afsle rises the majestic campanile. Tt has a wooden ool atul
its construction, in which shorter and thicker bricks are used than thase in the walls
of the church, shows that it is an addition of a later date than that of the
basilica itsell.

The architect of Sant’ Apcllinare in Classe, as we have already obscrved in the
account of San Vitale, was Julianus Argentarivs. And it was the work of buitders of
Ravenna, as is indicated by the construction of the walls, and also by the decorative
motives of blank arcades and zaw-tooth cormices.

The most notable thing about this bullding is the method adopled by its creator,
chiefly with a view to lightness of construction and therefore economy, of
compensating the thinpess of the outer walls by facing them on the owtside
with blank arcades, and strengthening themm at the most important points DLy
buttresses of grenter or less substance as the oceasion demanded. ‘The principle
of making the elements of resistance depond on their distribotion
rather than on their bolk had been already applied by the
same architect in San Vitale, where he displayed a marvellous
grasp of the ptinciples of sclentific construction such as had
not beon seen, so far as we can judge [vom existing monuments,
singe the erection of the Baths of Thoclotian.

THE CATIEDRAL OF PARENZO was the work of its first
bishop, Tuphrasius (about 5zi or gzz-533) and was erected
between 535 and zbout 3432 The lounder with a model af
the church in his hand is represented in the semi-dome of the
apse, at the base of which may be read his dedicatory inscription.
Restored again and again in mediaeval and modern times, enaugh
of the orginal structure still survives to make it one ol the most
valuable monuments of the carly centuries of Christianity that the
Ltalian peninsula can boast,

It is a basilica with a nave and two aisles, the former ending
it & decp apse, internally semicireular and decorated with precious
mnosaics, while the exterior prosents the form of 4 semi-dodecagon,
The side apses are merely niches sunk in the outer walls (Fip.
1333 The nave is separated fromm the aisles by twenty round
arches, ten on either side, supported hy marble columns, on
whic.h are setocapitals carr;:-inp; pu.l-.rins Enf the Ravenvate type I"ilis;m:‘ﬁ;f—'ﬁl’lﬁ::;;
bearing: the monopgram of Kuphrasius (Fig. 1340 fahout §33-5431

These capitals de not in every case fit their columns, which
makes one think that they were not wrought on the spot but were imported (rom
Constantinople, where it seems that, in the VIth century, marble capitals were prepared

Y Tacksar, Sadmafiog ¢4 Cuarnere, ared Fofria.
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and catved for exportation. It was from this souree, inall prolability (unless
indecd they imported them from Saloniea), that the craftsmen of Ravenna, capable
architects and builders, and exeellent mosaic workers as they were, but not such
skilful carvers as the Creels, procured the capitals of the madble of. Proconnesus
{the kind in common use in the capital of the Taswern Lmpire), worked in the
Byzantine style, which they used not only in the nave of the cathedeal of
Farenzo, hut alse in those of the cathedral and the church of Santa Maria at
Gradn (571-336), of Dant’ Apollinare in Classe newr Ravenna (333-34u) and of
the abhey church of Pemposa (VIth century), as alse in the lower colonnade and
the upper arcades in the presbytlery of San Vitale at Ravenna (526-547

Fig, 134.—1tarcnace  Tname (abonl §35-5430

These capitals belong to three Byzantine typed; the cubical funnel-shaped
(Fig. 133); the Composite bird and basket (Fig, 126): and a Byzantine version
of the Composite capital, with the body shaped lke an expanded calyx, © Both
in design and exccution, all of them, with those of the atrium, are clearly the
work of Byzantine hands. ;

With the exceplion of the apses, the huilding is entirely roofed with timber
The outer walls are of “opos incertum ™ of boeken stone and beick, On the
outside they' are strengthened by bottresses at the angles. The walls of both
nave and aisles are decorated with blank arcades, The extetior of the apse, or
the other hand, iz plain,

Cpposite 1o the basilica opens the deor of the octagonal baptistery, which
15 contomporary  with the atrium and  basilica. This  arrangement  had  been
cmployed as long aga az the [Vth century in the cathedral of Aguileia (rchailt
by the patriarch Poppo, 1917 of 1019—I1042 or 1045), and was probably sngoested
by that of the cenfforry which stood 1o the middie of the atrium in the oldest
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Christian basilicas, The Byzantines did

date than the one with which we are dealing.

St Sophia at Constantinople the bap-
tistery was circular, and placed at the
side; and there it may still be seen
standing to the north of the present
churcl, exactly like the baptistery of
the Constantinian basilicn of 5t John
Lateran at Hoemoo For, as has been
sugzested before now, ! this large circular
building, with its rectangular niches
recessed in the thickness of the wall
suits the time of Constantine T {306-337)
and Copstantivs 1L (337-361), who ap-
pear respectively as the founder and
rebuilder of the original 5t Sophia,
atid is in all probability that baptistery
which was large encugh o
modate the Sixth Council of Con-
stantinople (104)2 Later it was lurned
it a sacristy, afler the erection of the

ACCOTT=

Bg

net introduce it i any church of cachier
For instance, in the pre-Justinianean

Fig. 135 —Tirotizo. Capil:;i in the Duomwo {alonl
§35-3430-

new baptistery {now the tomb of Mustapha [} hy Justinian near the Horologium,
with the dedication of 5t. John the Forerunner® The latter building in form and

Fig. r3fo.—larenzo,

Capitnd o the TIunmo (about
535-543)

construction exactly suits the time of
Justinian, with its octagon planned like
the two lateral rooms of the nner west
front of the ¥ Domus Augastana’ on the
Palatine at Rame (about 8g) though the
central space passes into the circle of the
dome by means of cight spherical pen-
dontives of the FRomano-Ravennale type,
continuous with the dome itsell,

"The upper part of the facade of the
cathedral of Parenzo is picreed by three
lnrge, round-headed windows.

The chorch of Euphrasivs, possibly
designed by Julianus Argrentarius, was, so
far as ils construction is concerned, ap-
parently the work of builders from Ravenna.
Their prescoce is revealed by the plan,
taketr from the Roman basilica, with the
modificatians introduced by the School of
Kavenna; that is to say, the apse with its
polygonal exterior, flanked by sacristies
which in this gase are redueced to minor

apses,  Aunather feature is the external decoralion of blank arcades, which we

! Lethaley and Swainson, Tfe Chevk of Sancds Sopbie, Constantinepis,
Z Lin Cange, 50, £)m, — Conptrmtinapolfe Chefetinm,
* Banducl, Frrperdine Guieminle tivd getipicifades Canstantinepelitangs. — Ao, oz Fancta Sagbia.
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find in the contemporary as well as in the older basilicas of Ravenna, Then,
there is the strengthening of the external angles; and, lastly, the (ri-apsidal
arrangement.

CHURCIE OF SAN VITTORE AT RavENya—We know that it was in existence
in 5641  Altcrations in dater times reduced il to the state which it presented before
the recent restoration,

Originally il consisted of a naveand fwe alsles.  Pacl of the nave survived, with
hrick piers of T shape carrying an arcade; and it ended in an apse, semicireular
internally and five-sided externallv. Both nave and apse were lighted by vory
narrow, round-headed windows, splayed on the inside, ‘The pilasters attached
to the piers wore carried up and merged in an arched cacbel course. There is the
usuzal saw-tooth cornice at the top.

The late restoralion was based on indications of the portions which  had
vanished. It was then made clear, among ather things, what was the size of
the original huilding, the nave of which had a width of about 21 [ rom pillar 1o
pillar, while the aisles measured respectively, about 13 ft from the pillars to the coter
wall in the case of the left aisle or women's side, while the right was under o ft. wide.
There were alsa discovered on the front of the church, which was pierced high up by
three round windows, {wao buliresses marking the internal distribution of nave and
aisles.

The church of San Vittore tells us that, in the second half of the VIih century,
or, to be more precise, after the erection of the basilica of Sant” Apollinare in Classe
(533-340) amnd the cathedral of Parenzo (§35-343), and about the year 564, when
we knaw that our church was already in existence, the builders of Ravenna were
beginning 1o light theie basilicas with narros windows instead of the spacious ones
which they had emploved previously., We cannot say whether this was duc o the
spirit of the age, or to the [act that rom lack of pecuniary means the new basilicas
no longer displayed the same splendour of geld and gleam of preciows marbles as the
churches of Ravenna had commonly done in the past, and therefore no longer
demanded a superabundance of light.

Al the same date another chureh of Ravenna was provided with narrow windows
—5Sant’ Andrea, of which only some poor relics survive. Founded by Archbishop
Peter Chrysologus (433 or 430-440 or 438}, it was cortainly restored by Archbishop
Maximian [546-358), when, as Apgnellus relates, marble columns replaced the
wooden supparts.  In ihe course of this restoration it seems that the inscription
referring to the origival foundation, and also the portrait of the founder, were
preserved. Agnellus gives an account of them.

San Vittore and Sant’ Andrea provide a tesl by which the age of other buildings
in the Ravennate style, which have no certificd dates, may be fixed approximately,

CHURCII OF SakTa Maria pI Powpasa—Its ercction is generally referred
Lo the VIth century, and there is proof that it was already standing in 5002 1
believe that it may be ascribed to the years which [ollowed the comsecration of
Sant’ Apollinare in Classc, and hefore the building of San Villore at Ravenna
‘The reason is that, in the interior, marble columns were still used, as in the church
at Classis, whescas brick plers were cmploved in San Vittore,  And again, the nave

I Fabini, g2 oi¥ ? Goboni, Srpeta f fderte o) Gheids Sies mrstao.



THE SCHOOL OF RAVENNA g1

walls at Pomposa are not pierced with the narrow windows of San Vittore and
Sant' Andrea.

The interior §s divided inte a nave amd aisles, with nine arches on each side
supported by marhle columns, on swhich may be scen, amony others, capitals in the
Byzantine style carrying the usual Raveanate pulvins and suggestive of the VIth
century. It terminates o thiee apses, the principal one being polygonal externally
and semicirenlar internally, while the suhordinate encs are semieircular both inside

and out.
The exterior of the nave is decorated on its northeen face, whicly is the least

¥Fig. [37.—l'omposa Sanla Maria { ¥tk Contory),

restored, by blank arcading, the openings of which, as in the nave arcade in the
interior, arc of various sizes.  Each of the arches comtains a very lagge ronnd-headed
window., The aisle walls were cvidently originally decorated on the outside swith
lesenas, and pierced hy earrow windows, The upper part of the front [Fig 137)
extibils in the gable the two hracket-like projections characteristic of Ravenna, and
is strenpthened by two buttresses which divide it into three parts. This division had
heen already applied to the front (now destroyed) of Santa Croce at Ravennal
Apainst the lower part a narthex was added at the time when various decorative
works wore carried out, and the churclh was conscerated in o260 The date may
be read in the centre of the mosaic pavement of the nave, The exterior of this
narthex is decerated with interesting carvings, on which instructive comparisons may
be based. Near te the left aisle rises the imposing campanile, abont 163 ft
high, buoilt in the Lombardic style in 1083 to replace a massive lighthouse
tower.?

L Budl A arck, evfrviana, 1850, —TF. Lantiatd, Sreperle widlF cfifiad crdéfed ff Kapeuna,
4 Foderici, Kerwme Poarposianaren Adttory,
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CHURCH OF SAN PilnrTiro N SILVIS, 0F PARISH CHURCIH OF BACNACAVALLO —
The construction is evidence for assigning it to about the same date as 5an Yittore
at Ravenna,  Of previous writers, Graziani! considered it to belong to the VIth or
preceding contury 3 Cattanes? placed it in the VIt

The interior contains a nave and aisles, scparated by plain piers of T form
suppotting the round acches which carry the walls of the nave, The pilasters which
project from these piers and increase their solidity stogp belore reaching the line of
the aisle roofs. IHuth nave and alsles have wooden roofs, and the former ends i oan

Fig, rgf.—=Thagnacavalle,  Pardsh Church V10 Centory

apse, semicireular internally and polygonal externally. One of the aisles is wider
than the other,

The walls, as well as the piers, arc built of regular courses of briclk =et in
marlar made of lme, sand, grit, and pounded pottery.  The side walls of the nave
{Fig. 138} are deeorated with a large arched corbel course marked off in pairs by
lesenas, which rise from a stringcourse of brick, and are crowned by a saw
tooth cornice. Windows open in it at regular jotervals—no longer the large anes
of the alder basilicas of Ravenna, but af restrieted dimensions.  They have roond
heads, and are splaved loside. The side walls of the aisles are on the ocutside
divided into compartments by lesenas, and bave very tarrow round-headed windaows,
more loophales in fact, splaved hoth inside and st They do not corresposnd to the
windows which light the nave

V Notiele dnforiche dolie chiera arcfavetade af Ban Pietro iu Syleit &F Baprmcanads. 208, ere.
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The front of the charch preseats a4 aniform sarface, but the divisions of the
interior are indicated by lwo buttresses which corcespond to the lines of the nave

Firr. 139.—Yapracavalla, Tarsh Choreh,  Arch of Ciboriow (783-526),

arcades, The outer angles are strengthened by returped lesenas. The pediment of
the nave, below which is a two-Heht window with stilted arches resting on a marble
shaft earrving a pulvin, and the hall-pediments of the aisles, are ornamented with
the characteristic graduated bracket-like projections so often met with, The eastern
pediment has similar graduated projections,
and s picreed by a small window in the
form of a cross, now blocked up, but origin-
ally intenwled to provide wentilation for the
timbers of the nave rooll A round tower
formed an adjunct 1o the church in former
times, but it is belicved 1o have collapsed in
the carthquake of 1688, and has vow com-
pletely disappeared,

In the church arc preserved two arched
tops of an altar ciboriom (Fig. 135) given by
one John, who was the parish pricst at the
time when Deus Dedil was bishop of Faenza
{733-826.7 1t is Ravennate work,

The church of Bagnacavallo, which by a
fortunate chunce has kept its original form
almost untouched, claims our special altention.
It iz, in fact, the ecelesiasiical building which
provides the oldest surviving specimens of

i i Fig, r4n,—Rame, Vil called *F Soite D"
narrow  round-headed  windaws with double Thhile-aplayed window (1oo-155],

splays. The Romans sometimes used openings
of this kind in sepulcheal chambers, for they are to be seen in two such structures
lustrated by Meontano? which formetly stood, the eoc cutside the Porta Salaria, the

T GGraziand, ap ot 2 O, it
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ather on 1he Via Labicana near Rome. The anly existing example which 1 ean

point out, and it has not been previously noted, is 1o be found ina cryptoporiicus {a

goad deal of which is buricd by ihe accumaulation of soil) of the villa known as the

¢ Sette Bassi” on the Via Lating {100-18 30, where may be

seen a row of loopholes with double splays (Figs. 140, 141),

till preserving their brick facing,  The buiiders of Ravenna

were, howevet, the fisst to use them in chorehes, just as may

he zesn in the one at Hagnac:wﬁ‘lln, which unquestivnably

Fig. 14h.—Rome. Villaeallel  came from their hands. Later they were appropriated by

ke *ﬁ';;f;'m Vian of  the Comacine gilds. Iu the present case the emplayment

{100 -1550 of these apenings, about sehich there has been so much

Fanciful writing, is easily explained by the conditions of the

locality in which the church was situated.  The reasons were : fiest, the necessity of

preventing ill-intentionsd persons from obtaining an entry inta churches in remote

and unprotected situations, during the hours when they were closed, by means of the

windows nearest to the ground, and consequently easiest of access. In the second

place, the need of compensating for the loss of light resulting frown the restriction of

the window opening to the smallest possible compass; for it is known that a double

splay, as compared with & single ong, has the advantage of admitting a grealer amount

of both direct and diffused light.  Thirdly, the convenicnce of malking the windows,

by weans of the double splay, appear larger than they really are, and so contributing

ta the decorative treatmen of the walls, as well 25 to the monumendal aspect of the
building.

The church also provides an interesting example of an unbroken fagade divided
into compartimenis by bottresses which fulfil the triple ourpose of clearly indicating
the divisions of the interior, of decorating the {ront of the chuech, and of providing
additional support.

CATUEDRAL OF GRanO.—The present building is the work of the patriarch of
Aguileia, Flias (371-=-3536)1 This is confirmed by the mosaic inseription existing in
the pavement of the church.

It is o basilica with nave and aisles. The former {erminaies in a deep apse,
semiciceular internally, end polyizonal externally, and is scparaied from the aisles by
marble eolumns crowned with capitals, some of which are Roman ones brought, in all
probability, like the columns and their hases, from the neighbouring Aquileia ; while
others are cased in stucco, and others, again, are of the sume date as the building of
the church. These last are in some cascs Composite, with the body shaped like a bell,
and turn-over leaves of the aoawdbas spreeses laboriously worked with the deill
Oithers, again, are of the cubical Byzantine type with fulizge carved on the faces, and
spmetimes crosses made in the sides of the baske!, and deeply undercut. They are all
the work of Greek chisels, as is elear from the excoution.

The arches, above which rise the walls of the nave c"Lnymg the open
tunbered roof, spring directly from the abacus of the capitals, therehy securing the
advantarre of admiiting more light and increasing the clegance of the building.  This
very simple method of spdnging arches (rom columns, previously adopied in the
palace of DHocletian at Spalato, built between about 300 and 105 had {ts origin at
Pompeil.  Arches (of course earlier than the catastrophe of 7g) with this peculianty
Lhave been found there, end are mentioned by Choisy¥

1 {Gaws, s o U Telid, Halié, and Rutas, Gusids oF Simkte 4 Faduit, ¥ Jrirtadee de P Arckitactire,
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These nave walls are strencthened on the outside, at polats corresponding to -
the columns of the interior, with lesenas of slight projection finished off by a
moulding. They now stop shart of the cornice under the roof, but originally must
have carried blank arcades.  To each pair of these lesenas correspond single ones on
the inside, starting between the arches of the nave and rising as high as the tie-
beams of the roof.  The original windows were small and round-headed. The gable
of the front exhibits the nsual Ravennate bracketed projections.

The chueecl is approached through an atdom of the same date, part of which was
taken vp later by a square campanile.  Close by, on the north side, as in the case of
the original 1asilica Ursiana at Ravenna (370-334), stands the octagonal baptistery,
with a deep apse of the Ravennate type projecting ou the cast. This has been
recently restored, and is goite devoid of arnament.

The cathedral of Grade is probabhy a work of the Scheol of Ravenna, with
catttributary help from Greek carvers.  Fer though, as we saw, the capitals of the nave
columns, wrought expresshy for this boilding, arc
to be ascribed to the Byzanting School, on the
other hand the design and the construction of the
church belonp te that of Kavennma. This is made
clear by the form ol the apse; by the introduction
of the typical decorative blank arcades, and the
characleristic graduated hracket-like projections;
and, lastly, by the wse of narrow windows which,
as our examination of the buildings has shown,
were proferred by the boilders of Ravenna in the
secand half of the Vith centory for lighting their
basilicas. 1| have not come across their application
to an entire building in any Eastern church which
[ hawve seen, and ascribed, or possibly ascribed, 4o
the same century as that which saw the erection
of the cathedral of Grade.

Granted the presence of Ravenpate builders

at Grado, we may reasonably attribute the con-
steaction of the sinall choreh of Santa Maria delle
Grazie {Fig, 142), close by, to the sames two
sonrces,  And Lhis in spite of its having an apse FJ%: 14,2-—Errn'-ji:=-l _511r;:a !{I_agiﬂ 3;:{"1_:.:
flanked by bwo lateral echambers, and incleded with Eﬂzll,f,-}] BEEL R e
them in the rectangnlar end of the chuech.
There was no occasion to get Byzantine builders, as Cattaneo! imagines, to impart
this arrangement inte Italy, where, not to eite other instances, the Xenodochiom of
Pamimachius at Parto, and the larce Basilica of Santa Sinforosa on the  Via
Tiburtina near Rome, provided early examples of it.

N #

When Narses was replaced as viceroy of Italy by the unwarlike Longiuus {563),
the misgoverntent of the larter and the other exarchs who succeeded him, the
religious strifc which raged between the Church of Rome and the Church of
Kavenna, the archbishops of which, strong in the Emperors protection, had

& B
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assumed Lthe {itle of PPope, and Onally the dreaded nvasions of the Lombards o the
Exarchate, gradually deprived Eavenna of all power and splendour. The last blow
was given by the Danation of Pippin (7550, which rvesulied in the definitive
subjectinn af the Church of Ravenna io ihal of Rome. The School of Ravenna, ton,
following the fortuncs of the State, gradually fell into 2 condition of decay,
until it finally disappeared to make way for the Lombardic School which was camming
into hoing.

Owing to the
distressaf the times
very lew buildings
cxist which can be
ascribed to rhe
agency of Raven-
nale builders,  All
the same thesc
buildinps  possess
na  stnall interest,
buth on account of
certain new ele-
ments of construc-
tion and decoration
which thev contain,
andalzoforthe con-
siderations  which
may be based upon
{hem.

GUARD-NOUSE
OF THE PALACE
OF THEODORIC AT
Bavisya,—Re-
cent operations
have freed this
building from later
acerations and
made 1t clear that
the reputed re-
mains of the palace
Fip 1a 3. — Ravensie Guard-house of the Talace of Theedorie (VILIth Centory). of the grreal Giothic
king are a later
addition to the palace itelf, made perhaps at the beginning of the VIIIth century
by the exarchs, whe, frightened by the spread of the Lombard power, and dreading a
surprise attack, fortificd themsclves in the palace of Theodoric which had hec:}m{_
their residence (Fig. 1430
The facade, construcled of wnatedals taken from older buildings, is fnished
al eifher end by a massive angle-buttress crawned by a corpice [orming a pediment.
At the top they merge into arcades which form {wo blank hanging logeias.  Between
these the building advances in the centre, and in the lower part of this projection the
enteance is formed, Aanked on either side by an arcade of two arches supported by
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a colemn,  The marble jambs of the door, made up from various sources, thoogh the
carving on the imposts shows differences of execution between the tweo sides, stiil
clearly belung to the same date, and are contemporary with the carvings in the
neichbouring Sant’ Apaollinare Nuovo of the time of Theadorie. A round-headed
niche is recessed above the door. The internal passape of the ground floor has
ernss vaulting supported by arches which spring from corbels.  The upper story
was renched by two corkserew sfaireases (ormed Tnthe two towers which flank
the inner door,

The pecaliarities worth natice, presented by this building, are the lollowing :—

{1} The advancing centre of the facade, with the entrance door sermounted
by an arched niche—an
anticipation of the project-
ing porch of the door ol a
church with an open loggia
above it, which we find in
some Lombardic churches,
e the Cathedral of Mo-
data (10g0-1106} which
had Lanfrancus for its
architect.!?

{2} The deeorative
feature of hanging logroias,
probably bDorrowed from
the pensile arcades which
orpament the upper row
of niches in the Golden
Gate of Diocletian's palace
at Spalato (Fig 1440

{37 The vaulting sup-

ported by prominent
transyerse arches spring-
ing from corbels.  ‘This
device, perhaps suggested
by the arches springing - . :
itom brackets which, as  rig g4 —Spalate. Palace of Dhocledian,  Golden Gate {tlwol 3oo-303).
far back as the VIth cen-
Ly, the craftsmen of Ravenna had used for a decorative purpnse on » sarcophagus
in Sant’ Apollinare in Classe, i= an entirely new idea. For though, long before this,
use had been made of transverse arches supported by corbels projecting from the
main walls, and sometimes decorated on the guter faee, as, for instance, those in
the narthex of the basiliea of Eski-Djuma at Salonica, on which a simple eross, or
a cross in a wreath with a dove on either side, are carved, still such arches were only
intended to carry flat ceilings.

TiE CHURCH OF SANTA Makla IN VALLE AT Civipali 1N FRIUL! consists
of a square chamber under 20 ft. wide, with a cross vaolt (Fig. 143} At one end
of this is the presbytery, divided into three amall chapels by four celumns and two

V Muoratorl, Berpm fal soeipe —Franslaiis corporis £, Gemeiniane.
¥ Borlololti, Arfiche pite &F San Ceminians,
YOL. I i
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pillars carrying erchitraves, from which spring three baree] vaults, The capitals
of these columns are Byrantine Corinthian, showing both in design and ecxeeution
a certain reversidn to the classical manner. This tendency appears in the treatment
of their upper part, and alsa in the manner in which the wild acanthus folizge which
doecorates them (s carved,

Fig. 143—Cividale, Santa Maria in Yalle (762 976).

The sanctuary is separated from the church by a low marble sereen, and a wooden
bezm supported by two small pillars with Byzantine Covinthian eapitals showing two
rows of leaves of the acanthns spinesus, treated in the same style of carving, midway
between the Roman and Byzantine, as the larger capitals in the sanctuLry,

The exterior of the walls af the church is decorated in their upper parl with
blank arcading, every section of which contains a round-headed window. The
sanctuary is lighted by three arclied windows smaller than the athers.
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Az to the date of Santa Maria 10 Valle, very different views have been put for-
ward by archaeologists and art-historians. So great is the discrepancy that, while some
think that we have ta deal with a classical building, probably a temple, to which the
sanctuary was added in the time of Pertrudis, wife of the Duke of Ifriuli, to whose
piety also are to be ascribed the stucco decorations which are one of the attractions
of the intetiar of the church, others, on the contrary, argue that the building which
we see was enlirely buill and decorated by order of this lady, while another view is
that it i= the resolt of a rebuilding in the X Ith or X 1Ith century.

[ am unable to give my adhesion to any of these theories, for a careful examina-
tion of the structure, and comparison with a number of other works of art, have led
me to quite different conclusions. Ry view is that the exisling building was crected
by order of Pertrudis (762—776), and is the work of Ravennate builders. The unbroken
continuity of the walls of the nave and sancluacy proves thal they are of the same
date. And the decorative arcading on the exterior, with windows in each division,
confined, however, to the side walls, as we have ollen seen in older Kavennate buildings,
betrays the presence of craftsmen belonging to that School.  The marble capitals,
too, all of which, especially the smaller ones, are clearly the work of one and the same
hand, reveal the decadent DByzanting manner modificed by elassical reminiscences,
which is characteristic of the Ravenuate carvers of the VIIIth century.

As to the vaolting of the nave, no plansible reason can be given why it should
not be regarded, like the stilted barrel vaulting in the sanctuary, as the work
of Italian builders of that period. With the sharp edges of its pgroins only
maintained about hallway from the angle corbels on which they rest, and then
growing Aatter as they gradoally rise 1o thelr intersecting poini, the cross vaulting
is, on lhe one hand, manifestly carlier than the XIth and XHth centuries ; while,
on the other, it does not exclude the presence of [talian workmen, since, as we
shall have occasion to see when dealing wilth the ecclesfastical buildings of the
Carglingian epoch, [talian bailders did not in every case hetmy that want of
technical expericnice which many writers like to fancy that they displayed.

Later, possibly in the XITth century, the front was rebuilt. In its construetion
the marble fragments were tsed which have now beoen removed, and are to be scen
aptached to the wallz ol the narthex. At the same time the stucco decorations
wore catried out which formn one of the treasures of Santa MMaria in Valle. In
the VIIIL century there is absolulely no place for this rich, graceful, attractive
decoration, with its bold modelling, its correct and natural outlines, completely
underworked, which could not even have been produced In the Vih or VIth ceniuries,
thongh this description of plastic decoration was  highly estecmed by the artists
hath of Ravenna and Constantinople in that period. An example of a beautiful
undepworked moulding produced by the latter in that age may be seen in BE.
Sergius and Bacchus at Constantinople (aboul sz

CHURCH OF SANTA MARIA DELLE CACCIE AT PAVIA—OT the original structure,
founded by King Ratchis {F44-740) nothing was left a few years ago but a [ragment
of an aisle wall, decorated with blank arcading (Fig. 146} corresponding 1o the arcade
of the interipr.  Above, it was finished off by a plain brick stringeourse which,
with another course ol the same kind, must originally have enclosed a saw-tooth
cornice.

[n one section of the arcading a large, recessed, unsplayed window opencd,

1 Vonvalda, Fleodr Sagea peee,
H 2
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nol however af such wide dimensions as had been
in vsz at Ravenna before the second half of the
Vlth century. The architect of Sanla Maria delle
Caccie in all probability came from Ravenua, inas-
much as the church was Ravenvale in style, a fact
which is shown by the decorative nse of blank
arcading on the outer walls of the aisles.

As we shall see presently, the Comacine gilds
al the ¥WI1Ilth century used o relisve the exlerior
of the side walls of the aisles in their churches, not
with blank arcades, but with arched cotbel courses
divided inta groups by lesenas. And the windows
which Lhey constructed in these side walls were in-
variably of very small dimensions, and splayed both
AT inside and out

Tip. Nﬁ,—l-'ai'_ia. Sanin Maoa defle
Caceie [744-749)-

We will conclude this chapler by dealing briefly
with three very well known monuments of the Lombard period, the origin of
which has given rise to very diverse opinions, but which 1 ascribe to craftsmen
af the School of Ravennpa,

Tre ToMe oF THEODOTA—The date of this sarcophagus (Fig. 147 ), which once
conlained the mortal remains of the Tlicedota whe fell a victim to the passion of the
Lombard king, Cunibert (688-700), is to be placed in the first half of the V1IIth
century, or, more precisely, ahout the year 720, The twe sides and one of the ends
are preserved o the 3Musenm at Pavia

Its carvings, among which the two peanocks drinking at a two-handled vase
surmounted by a cross may be compared with a similar subject carved on the

Fig. 1qr—Mavia.  Buoseum.  Side of the Tomb af Theedata {about 7200

sarcophagus of Joha V, archbishop of Ravenna f{about 725 or y42-732), in Sant’
Apollinare in Classe (Fig. 148), are not to be sel down as a work of the Comacine
masters, or even the best of them, though executed in the capital of the kingdem af.
Lombardy. For the Comaciue arlists of the Lombard period, in their sculptured
panels, show all the waut of spontaneity of a craft learnt in the *laborerii,” with the
engraved lines of triangular section made by the chisel, and used indiscriminately in



THE 5CHOOGI. OF RAVENNA o1

all the ornamental and geomettical treatment of the parts not left plain, characteristics
which are not found in the tomb of Theodota. Really the carvings are to be ascribed
to artists of the School of Ravenna, among whoem the decorative carving of panels in
the VIIth and V1IIth centuries has nearly always a languid manner, and does not so
often become mere cutting without any roundness of modelling ; and even whean it s
40, there is not that clear-cut effect produced by the Comacine masters.  The truth of
this may be easily verificd by anyone who understands the subjeet, if he will examine
the carved sarcophagi of that period preserved in Sant” Apollinare in Classe.  They
may have come from the same hand as that which desioned and executed the
archivolts of the baptistery of Callistus at Cividale [V 11Ith century).

Fip. 138 —Classiz,  Sant” Apollinace.  Sarcophagus of Tolm ¥ (723 or jaz-7ezh

With refcrence 1o this T may observe that we must not be surprised at finding
in the earving of this tomb an art decidedly superior to that which we find in the
carvings of the contemporary sarcophagus of Archbishop Felix of Ravenna (rod—paq),
also preserved at Sant’ Apollinare in Classe.  The latter sculptures are regarded by
many as cvidence of the setlous artistic decadenee of the VILTth contury. But it is
more than likoly that, in the days of the famous Liutprand, the hest carvers, as well as
the best mosaic workers of Ravenna, emigrated to the adjacent kingdom of Lombardy,
wlither they were attracted by the considerable number of works in course of execu-
ticny, some of them of an important character.

THE BAITISTERY oF CALLISTUS IN TUE CATHEDERAL OF CIvinabe IN
Friuta was erected by Callistus, patriarch of Aquilefa, after he had moved the see, in
the year 730! to Cividate, [t was rcbuilt alter 1009, as is shown by the spurred base
of one of the columns. Belore this, it scems that it had been restored by another
patriarch, Sigualdus (Fra-7761

Of the structure of Callistus there remain unguestionably the seven carved
archivolts, as well as the eight capitals on which they rest, and perhaps some of the
. fragments of Afwled with which the base of the crection is partly construeted (Fig, 149).
Both in execution and desipn these archivolts are so close to the earvings of the tomrh
ol Theodota at Pavia, that we might suppose them to come from the same hand,

I Gams, o e
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The capitals, midway between Corinthian and Composite, have two rows of acanthus
leaves rather accenivated.  These capitals, though very coarse in design and
exccution, novertheless in the form of the leaves, and the way in which they are
defined, point to the schoo! which produced those in Santa Maria in Valle
{76z 76,

O the period of the patriarch Sdgualdos there survives a pfedfess which
forms one side of the base of the baptistery (Fiz. 1300 On this slab we find
& design {a cross be-
tween two candle-
sticks, with palims
and roses in the
unoccupied  space)
which had been
familiar to the
artists of Mavenna
from the ¥ Hh cen-
ey onwards,. We
alse anoet with the
other motive of a
conventional iree
ending in a lkind of
lilyy flower, with
lions" heads {ssuing
from its side
branches. Tt had
heew already used,
in the early years
of the VI1Ilth cen-
tury, in one of the
long sides of the
tounbh of Theodata
at Pavia fabout
Fao). S0 that we
shall not be far from
the truth if we refer
this pfederr 1o the
same school,

Tig. rap—Cividale,  Calhedeal,  Baptiztery of Callisros (VIIIh Centuryh. There [Ty he

observed in it a
inarked differcnce between the rcabment of the conventional ornament, which s not
without a cortain grace, and the cluncatary way in which the animals are modelled,
with the exception perhaps of the doves, and, s1ill more, the manner in which the
angal is represented. Tt woutld be impossible to imagine anything more chumsy
and barbarous. i

To the time of the same patviarch may be assigned the fragment of a
Afutens showing two squars comparlinents occupied by symbols of the Fvanpgelists,
and also another exhibiting a wheel of lilies, clozely related to some marble
carvings in Santa Maria in Valle, though the latter are the cxpression of a better
ornamental desigen,
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It must clearly have been a carver of the same school who produced the
altar executed for the Lombard king, Ratchis (rq4-7ag), and still to be seen in

Tig, 150, —Cividale.  Cathedryl,  Bapuistesy of Callistus ¢¥IIND Cemturyh

Fiar, 130 =Cividale,  San Mavting,  Adar of Raichis (744-740)

the church of San Marine (formerly San Giovanni Evangelista) at Cividale
{Kig. 151

The carvings at Pavia and Cividale which we have just examined sogmgest
a few comments. Many fancy that they are the productions of Greek chisels.
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in formulating, howeeer, this opinion, they have not only taken no account,
it the case of carved pancls, of the style of composition and techuiea]l cxecution
characteristic of the Byzantine School at that period (a subject that will occupy
us when we come to deal with Ire-Lombardic carving, and endeavanr i
dissipate another myth about Byzantine art and artists in laly), but they have
also disrogarded various reasons peinting in an appaosite direction, which T will
forthwith state,

First and foremast; it is inconceivable that the Lombards should have
avalled themselves of the services of Grepks [or the huildings which they erected,
ar indeed have entrusted any kind aof work to them, because, as Cordero?® rightly

Fiz 152 —Corpeto Tarquinia.  Avchate Etrwemn Carving.

abserves, the Greeks were the sworn eoemies of the Lombards; they were hardly
ever at peace with onc another; and the Lombards always prefored to emplay
the artistie scrvices of thetr own subjects rather than these of a hastile people
Hy this preference they secured two things. They made it impossible for the
Lastern Empire to employ Greek artists as political emissardes, and they deman-
strated to their Italian subjects that the rule of their Northern masters was
not only less cruel and rapacions than that of the Greels, but that even the arts
prospered under g

On the other hand, it was quite natural that the Lombards, anxions as they
were to get possession of Ravenna, especially in the time of Liutprand, who
captured and held it for a short period, should, with a certain amount of warldly
wisdam, engage the services of the craftsmon of the place. And it is casy to
understand that, after Alswilf (740-786: like Ratchis, a son of Pemmo, Duke of
Friull]) had once more taken Ravenna (75z2), thus patting an end to Greck
rule tn the Exarchate, and up to the day when the Lombards were compelled by
King Pippin to abandon for ever their newly conguered territory (7583 the artists of
Ravenna contributed their skill to the execution of the works ordered by the

Loopo i
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Lombards within their dominions. Again, it is reasonable to supposc that these
artists, brought into contact with the members of the Comacine gilds, Dbecame
familiar with them, and were associated with them lor some time in the execution of
important works. Lastly, it mmuost be realised that the fratures which these writers

regard as constituting  the
Byvzantine style, and there-
fore indicating the presence
of Greck carvers, wore 1o
foreign importation, but
rather a new creation of the
artists of Italy, suggested by
models provided by the an-
cient monuments in the
peninsula, and adapted to
new times and new needs,
if indeed they were not due
1o their unaided invention.

Thus, for instance, the
motive of squares enclosing
fizures of saints, symbolicat
animals, birds, fish, &c., oh-
viously owes its origin to the
design of squares formed by
cable mouldings conlaining
goaks, horses, lions, telamans,
flowers, winged sphinxes,
stags with animals on their
backs hiting their necks, ani-
mals pursuing one another,
varicus kinds of Lords, gor-
gans, sea-horses, minotaurs,
&re., wsed by the Etruseans
for decorative puorposes, and
to be scen among the archaic
sculptures at Cerneto Tar-
quinia, either preserved on
the =pot {(Fig. 1323 or clse
transterred to the Archace-
logical Museurn at Florence. Tim 153 —Howe,  lateran Muscom.  Mosaie (1t Cenlury).
Another source may be the
scheme of companiments with human fgures, birds, fish, koots, &<, somelimes
emploved by the Komans in mosaic work (Fig. 1530

The molive, again, of grillons and animals biting themselves, and of large fishes
attacking small ones, which Cattaneo ! would hring to Italy as an importation from
the East io the VIIIth century, was really {mitated from Roman work.  In particolar,
precisely the latter fotm may be seen reprosented in the spandrels of a shrine from
Todi in the Galleria Lapidaria of the Vatican Moseum ® (Fig. 1543

The most striking characteristic of VIITth cenlury carving, interlacing, had heen

Lo rit ¥ Ameblung, D Soefsiveen des Fadicanfrchen Musennir
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used by the Homans not only on vases and Jdomestic utensils, but also in architectural
decoration, as also, and more particularly, in mosaics,  This may be verified by any-

Fig. 154 —Home  Vatican Musewn.  Aedicula,

one in museums, in the early Christian Catacombs, and in buildings of the Imperial
age.  And before the Romans it had been vsed by the Erruscans.

Augain, for such oronamental motives as roscs, rosettes, whorls, stars of six or eight
paints, lilies, peliets, round arches intersecting s as to produce pointed arches, the

Tig. 155 —Toreons.  San Mrancesca.  Sarcophapuos (I%ih Ceatory).

bead and reel ormament, vine branches laden with prapes and birds pecking at them,
&, it 15 Roman monuments which provide the earlisst models in Ttaly,

The favourite scheme afl the Bavennate sculptors, a colonnade, or isolated arches,
very interesting specimens of which are found on a IVth contury sareophagus in San
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Francesco at Ravenna (Fig. 155), and on some of the sarcophagi in Sant’ Apollinare
in Classe, framing at first figures of the Redeemer and the Apostles, and later, crosses,
wreaths, palms, sheep, doves, &c., was suggested by the sarcophagi with colonnaded
fronts, which made their appearance in Italy in the first centuries of the Christian era.

Finally, the motive of “cauliculi ” or slender volutes, which the Comacine masters
were the first to use at the tops of ciboriums and arcaded altar frontals, is nothing but
a decadent reminiscence of the Etruscan and Roman recurring volute (“ corridietro ™).



CHAPTER 1I
THE COMACINE MASTERS

HE expression “magistri Comacini ? appears for the liest time in the

code of the Lombard king, Rotharis (636-652), where, in the laws num-

bered CXLULD and CXLV! they figure as masier masons with full

and unlimited powers to make contracls and sub-contracls for Dbuoild-
ing works, to have their cefferantes or Y colleagues "—pariners, members of the
gild or fratemnity, call them what you will—and lastly, their serfs (serzd) or workmen
and labourcrs 2

Many and various are the views of writers, both in Italy and ouatside it, with
regard to the elymology of the name.  The most plausible theory is siill that which
derives it {ron the diocese of Coma, including, as it did in those days, the districis
of Mendrisio, Logane, Bellinzona, and Magadino.

This corpuration of architects, builders, carvers, and workmen, rather less than
a century later, forms the subjeet of the “ Memoratorio de mercedes Comacinorum”
ot schiedule of pay of King Liutprand (712-744)" which provides soine intcresting
data for the history of architecture in [taly owing io certain enactmeniz contained
in articles CLVINL CLX, and CLXIE, and relating, nel only 1o architecturs, but
also to carving, as the last mentioned article shows,

The crigin of the Comacine masters in the dincese of Coma is explained quite
naturally, according to De Darteing? Merzariof and others, by the custom, which has
always existed amons the craftsmen and workmen of that region, of leaving their
native places in order 1o betake themselves in gangs wherever huilding warks are
about to he or have been bepun, wrged therete by their barrco mountain soil,
pecuniary gain, their innate ability and enterprising character. Another cxplana-
tivm is to be found in the presence on the shores of the lakes of Como, Lugano,
and the Maggiore, of numerous sione, marble, and timber yards, which furnish buildiag
material for the cities of the plains.  These yards gave scope for the practice of the
crafts of carver, carpenter, builder, &c. ; and these, in their turn, by constant practice
and continuaus progress, ultiimately developed architeets and sculptors,

And here we may naturally feel sueprise at the appearance, amid the darkness
of the early centuries of the Middle Ages, of a corporation of craftsmen whao, though
of Roman origin, none the less enjoyed Lombard cibizenship and the rights belonging
to it ; while the Roman ar [talian subjects of Lombard rule were, if not staves, nothing
better than *aldi” that is to say midway belween freedmen and serfs manumitted

Y Hierize fafrice monmmentn odite furrw vepis Cavoli AMerti—Elicts regrem Lanpobarasrum—Edicner
Mofharic s, ?
4 Vroya, Cafice digifomratice nrobardo. 4 fisd, patrrae oroe,—Edictun £iutpeand? rosn
O ei * T amacsird romecind,
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on the condition of performing the manuat tasks assigned them by the manumittor.
A earporation Loa, which had a legal monopely of public and private building wark
within the territerics cecupied by the Lombards, as the Code of Ratharis proves, and
can claim the honour of filling up the gap which for so long was believed, especially
by non-[talian writers, fc exist between the incorporaled artisans of the Roman
epoch, supposed to have vanished with the fall of the Empire, and the gilds of crafis-
men which sprang up so loxariantly in the XIIIth and X[Vth centuries.

Sach surprise, however, may easily be allayed if we consider that in reality the
iraternity of craftsmen, in Italy at least, by no means came to an end with 1he
Barbarfan invasions,! and particulacly that of the Lombards, who actually preserved
those Roman institutions which best falfilled their aim of keeping the conquered
peaple in =subjection.  Accordingly, they would have maintained the cotparations ol
artisans, in order to make Lthe exaclion of tribute easier, and at the samc time to be
ahle to keep a hold over the individuals camposing them.?

[t has been pointed out, on the strength of a passage in Casslodotus, that, ander
the Goths, there existed magistrates attached to the corporations connected with the
supply of corn, a Tact which suggests that the Roman system was preserved under
the Barbanan deminion. Two letters of Gregory the Greal (590-004) prove the
existence, at the close of the VIth century and the beginning of the Vilth, ef
a corporation of soap-makers at Naples, and of ancther of bakersat Gtrante,  Grepgo-
rovius? states that, in the time of Pope Iladdan I {77z-7gs5), not only did there
exist in Rome the associations of seifites, pereprind, notaries, and the Papal singers,
but that there must also have been olthers of doctors, craltsmen, traders, aod warkmen
of every description.

Henee we have good grounds for inferring that the corporation of “Comacini,”
whao apparently were neither maore nor less than the succuessars of the master masons
who i the days of the Empire had directed the operations of the coffeeia specially
devoted to building, survived the barbarian invasions which were so disastrous to
[taly in the centories preceding the accession of Rotharts to the Lombard throne
This vicw is coufirmed by the undoubted fact that frem this time onwards the
“ Comacini " formed a very impartant gild, as is shown by Lhe need which he felt ol
making regulalions for it in his laws. This gild cannot have sprung inte existence
foll grown, and, as it were, by magie, just when the Code of Rotharis made its
appearance in 643, 1t must have already been in exislence, and have attained some
degree of imparctance, well before Alboin's descent on Italy {568} Troya in fact,
remacks that when the Lombards of the time of Autharis (583-500} and of Apglall
and Theodeclinda (590-625) wanted to ereel baildings, they must have made use of
it ; and that everything leads one to think that before the promulgation of the Code
of Rotharis some of the members (72 those of the highest capacity and repuotation)
had alrcady been enfranchised by “ impans ™ or express grace of the king,  However
that may he, the mention af the associations of Comacind in the reign of Kotharis and
Lintprand is one of the earliest in the Barbarian world, and earlier than that of any
gild of architects or builders belonging te the Middle Ages,

We know nothing about the organisation of these associations, and any state-
ments made by wrilers with reference Lhereto are mere conjectures.  The same may
ke said of wvarious lerms connected with them, such as the *laborerium,” the
“schola,” and the “togpia,” “loya,” or “loia ™ ; for these names only made their

1 Len, Ssarin doplf Stard ftaiians. B Orlanida, Deile fradeifawss areipiane in fiafre,
b Mittory af the Cfp of Rome in the Middie dper. AT
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appearance afler the year 1o00!  Nor have we any documents to show whether
Charles the Great (765-81.4), after becoming king of the Lombards {774), maintained,
diminished, or abrogated the rights or povileges bestowed on the Comacini by the
Code of Rotharis and the ¥ memoratorio® of Liutprand., Amico Ricei® indeed, states
that the Popes, after the removal of the fears inspired by the Lombard dominion, not
only confirmed to the Comacine masters the privileges which they had ocbtained in
their own counlry from the Italian kings, but further secured those privileges for them
in all the Catholic countries whither they were led by the objects of their associations.
[T goes on to asseri that in the Empire of Charles the Great these associations were
exemed from obedicnce to every local law, statute, and obligation, and were also
empowered to iz the scale of payments, and in their chapters-gencral 1o settle
without interfecence everything connected with their intomal government,  Tlut these
assertions find no confirmation either in Papal Hoils, the Acts of the Carolingian
kings, or in the best known annalisis

Anather picce of mere hypothesis is the idea of those who, with the same writer,
arguz that in the days of Charles the Comacine masters formed themselves into
cleser unions, with their own peculiar regulations and cersmonies kept as a profonnd
secret 3 that they began to be ealled “ free ™ or  tank masons,” and that from these
associations were derived the societies specially known as Freemasons, who spread
through Italy, Germany, Switzerland, Provence, Spain, England, and Scotland, and
were the origin of the Masonic Lodges, at first composed solely of architects, builders,
and the workmen associated with them.

Mor can anvthing better be alleped for the theory that, after the fall of
the Lombards, the Comacini Tounded a " School ™ at Rome with the object of sending
not only their younger, but also the older members there, to study the sarviving
monuments of the ancient world. A confirmation of this is supposed ¥ to exist
in the fact that the “Liber Pontificalis™ describes how, when FPope Leo 111
(ro5-816) returned o Rome after taking refuge with the Duke of Spoleto, thers came
forth to mest him at the Milvian Bridpe the “ Scheols” of forelgners in Rome :
" scole peregrinorum, videlicel Francorum, Frisonorim, Saxonorum, atque Lango-
bardorum.”* It Is troe that GregoroviosS fnds that, al the end of the VIIITth
ceniury, there were in existence at Rome, besides various local associations,
the “ Schools * of foreipners—* Scholae Peregrinorum "—an institution of a different
kind. He also notes that the aoldest of these forcign corporations was that of the
Jews—* Schola Judaeorum”—in the Trastevere; next in order came that of the
(Greelrs—= Schola Graecornm “—which had ts contre near Saola Maria in Cosmedin ;
and, lastly, came the " Schela Saxonum,” the * Schola Francorwm,” the *Schola
Frisonam,” and the “Schola Langobardorvm.” Bot we ave also told thal the
v Schola Saxonum ” founded by the King of Wesscx, when he came on pilerimage
to Rome in 7237 had as its object the instruction of Saxon chicls and people in the
Catholic faith, from which it may b ioferred that the * Schola Langobardoram,”
which is belicved not to have been instituted till after the fall of King Desiderius
(774), had a similar purposc. The same view is taken by Dyer” who thinks that
the Scholac Francorum, Frisonum, Langobardorom, and also the Schola Saxonam
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were originally intended solely for the religious instruction of the nations to which
they belonged, but that they disappeared between the IXth and XIth centuries, or
at least shrank into mere hostels for the reception of poor pilgrims, and burying
places for the respective nations. On these “Scholae” and their churches an
important study has lately appeared.!

Whatever may have been the organisation of the Comacine or Lombard gilds,
and however these may have been affected by outward events, they did not
cease to exist in consequence of the fall of the Lombard kingdom. With the first
breath of municipal freedom, and with the rise of the new brotherhoods of artisans,
they too, perhaps, may have reformed themselves like the latter, who were nothing
but the continuation of the *collegium” of Roman times preserving its existence
through the barbarian ages, and transformed little by little into the mediaeval
corporation. The members may have found themselves constrained to enter into
a more perfect unity of thought and sentiment, to bind themselves into a more
compact body, and thus put themselves in a condition to maintain their ancient
supremacy in carrying out the most important building works in Italy. But we
cannot say anything more. And even putting aside all tradition, the monuments
themselves are there to confirm what we have said.

Finally, towards the end of the XIth century, the Comacine brotherhoods began
to relax their bonds of union, to make room gradually for personality, and for
artistic and scientific individuality, till at length they vanish at the close of the XVth
century with the disappearance of the Lombardic style which they had created, and
the rise of the architecture of the Renaissance.?

1 P. Ehrle, Ricerche su alcune antiche chiese del Borgo di S. Pietro.
2 Archivio storico dell’ arte, Anno 11.—Carotti, Vicende del duomo di Milano.



CHAFTER 1l
THE PRE-T.GMLBARDIC STYLE
FROM TIE REIGN OF AUTIARIS TG THE FALL OF TIIE KINGDOM OF LOMBARDY

S late as the reign of Avutharis {gB3-goo), the Lembards and other
Naorthern barbarians who had descended upon Italy in the year 568, did
nothing but plunder the churches belongiog o the conquered peopls whose
cities they destroyed. Paolus Diaconus? supplics us with the evidence of
the fact, and the comments of Trova® on the CCXLYITIth faw in the Cade of
Rotharis (636-652) vouch for its truth.  Auwtharis, indeed, began some constructive
work ; but he was prematurely carried off by poison, and his choreh at Fara Berga-
masca, erected for Arian as appased to Catholic worship, ts the only building which
history records as erected by his order. Brighter days, however, were in stote for art.
O the death of Awtharis, his widow Theodelinda (5oo-0625) mposed her own
form of creed on the Court, induced her second husband Agilulf (500615 to embrace
it, and their son Adalead was alsn baptised in it. Thersupon the whole Lombard
nation, fullowing the examnle of its rulers, was reccived into the Roman Church, and
religious zeal soon multiplied the number of places of warship and monusteries.  The
queen took the lead in these works of plety, and may be truly said te have relindled
in the districts subject to [ombard rule the dying cmbers of the Fine Arts.  In fact,
though it is impossible to believe that all the eeclesiastical or cven secular boildings
attributed by tradition to her or to Agilulf were actually due to them, still the
number which may be accepted as such is considerable. And after Theodelinda
therc was not a single Lombard sovercign, whether Avian or Catholic, that did nat
help by means of some work or other to keep alive, so far as was possible in that age
of barbarism, the spint af the Fine Arts, and more particularly architecture, for the
practice of which they provided frequent opportunities.
Tt iz tewse that the Lides Postificelis? describes the Lombard kings as © protervi”
“ perfidi,” * pestiferi,” * atrocissimi,” © scelecatissimi," “ crudelissimi,” and sa forth. Yot
one of the kings, Livtprand, had natural instincts of piety and virtue which were net,
according to some historians, Mol Oman * among them, the least eflicient causeof the
evils which Rome was at that time on the paint of bringing upon Italy. For the
Papal biugrapher forget that it was he whe, by first taking the town of Sutri and
then presenting it ro the Pope, lald the foundation of the Temporal Power
Huwever, epithets such as we have quoted are powerless to obliterate the memory of
the numercas religinus buildings due t0 the piety of the kings themsclves or of their
olficials.
b Mo, Crewsn, JE5—Danis Aivroria Lonpndardarii, FoOp el
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This piety perhaps had its origin tn policy.  Indeed, not a fow students of
Lombard history hold that many of their princes regarded the restoration of old
churches, and still mare the building of new ones, as an instrument of government,
the intention being to satisly the people by these displays, and make thent sec that, if
thetr new masters were steadily pressing the Papaey closer and closer, they were at
the same time indefatigable supporters of the religion of their conquered sabjects.
But iM this is 5o, it must be also conceded that it was not religious devotion but cond
political caleulation that led Chatles the Great (™ the most benfgnant,” “ the most
excellent,” “ the most Christian king,” as he is called by the I'apal biographer cited
above] and his heirs to make donations and grant privileges to the clergy and
MODASLETHEE.

O the buildings crected by the Lombards during their sway in Italy, and definitely
recorded by Paulus [Haconus, as well as of those which are or can be assipned to that
perind on the strength of documentary evidence, or historical notices, or tradition,
rither not one stone remains bpon another, or else a remarseless eriticism and recent
discoveries have disposed of their claims 7o such a summary manner that hardly one
has suryived the ordeal.

For example, among the instances of boildings, relipious as well as secular,
brough tiorward by Cordera,! who, we may remark, was the first to demonstrate by his
fearbess eriticism the untenability of the dates freely assipned io his day to structures
Lelonging to the Middle Ages, the only one that has nat been struck ofl the
list is the church of San Salvatore at Dreseia.  Again, of those cited by Ile
Dariein? two only, the churches of Santa Mada delle Caeele ot Payvia, and San
Salvatore at Hrescia, are at present recognised as belonging to the same period. To
them I have now added a third, Santa 2aria in Valle at Cividale. Later, I shall add
two tmore : the parish church of Arliane near Luocea, and the basilica of San Pretro at
Toscaneila.

Lore fortunate have been the buildings dealt with by Cattanes® viz the chorehes
of Banta Marfa delle Caccle at Pavia (744-749), San Salvatare at Brescia (753), and
the church at San Giorgio in Valpolicella (712-740).  And the same may be said of
the church of Santa Teuteria at Verana, consecrated in 751% and remodelled in 1160
whett L was re-consecrated, with the addition of the present cupola, a fact which [
was able to verify when the masonry was recently laid bare.  The antiguity of the
first two has new been admitied, and the others have not yet fallen under the blows
of criticism, or, what is more important, the logic of facts.

Of the buildings accepted by all critics alike, San Salvatlore at Breseia is still the
one which, by common consent of the best authorities, is regarded as the most
important, and for the [ollowing reasens. It remains very nearly in its original
condition ; it is the only one, informed by a single idea, which exhibits the workman-
ship and the style of the Lombard age ; and, lastly, i would neol be easy to discover
other buildings presenting these characteristics.

Mevertheless, the resulls of my own studies and researclies are not in complete
agrecment with these vicws. Indeed, [ beligve that San Salvatore at lirescia has
heen given an importanee which it does not really possess, and that there are two
other buildings in which archacologists and art-historians might have found a much
saler guide for information as to the architectural characteristics of the period. These
are the basilica of San Pietro at Toscancla, and the parish c¢hurch of Arliano near
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Luccn,  They muteally supply one another’s deficiencies, for the one can show those
parts of the original strocture which are wanting in the other, where they have heen
destroved or tampered with ; and they provide a reliable example of the architectural
style in general use in the districts subject to Lombard role

I'o this stvle I give the name of * Pre-Lombardic " ; and I do so, not because 1
want to invent a new appellation for the family which includes the monuments nat
only of the Lombard period, but also those ecreeled in the repions ocenpisd
by the Lombards duting ihe twe centuries preceding the wear roon. The reason
rather is that these monuments, while owing something to the Roman and Romano-
Ravennate styles—for we find in them the organic construction of the former and the
decoralive motives of the latter—at the same time present features both constructive
and decoralive which are foreign to those styvles. These leatures are absolutely new,
and form marked characteristics of the style of the later T.ombardic basilica
which afterwards influenced all the Christian architecture of central and northemn
Furope.

This Pre-Lombardic style originated onder the Lowmbard rule. Slowly bul
sutely, through the influence of Roman, Romano-Ravenvate, and Byzantino-
Ravennale architecture on the Comacine or Lombard masters, with the addition of
certaitt new elements which formed part of their vatvral inherilance, it advanced
towapd the * Lombardic ™ style, properly so called, of which it was the precursor, and
for which it prepared the way. And in
all its phases il represents the develop-
ment of the stvle which, afler aitaining
its completion in Lombardy in the
course of the XIth century, spread over
50 many regions of Europe, where it
exercised undisputed sway until the
* Pointed Style” came to supplant it.

Having sald so much by way of
preface, we will now turn to examins,
in chronotogical onder, the three build-
ings referred to,  Ouoly, there is a
fourth which we ought to take belore
them, the crypt of the ehureh of Sant'
Tusebio at Pavia ; for though it is not
so old as the Lombard period, it con-
taing  valuable evidence aboul ihe
carving of that apge.

CrYPT OF TIIE CHURCH OF SANT
Euseni AT Pavia--We know from
Faulus Diaconuys that the original
basilica of Sanl’ Eunsehio, the founda-
tion of which iz assigned to a time
Cenoury). gatlier than the Lombard dominion!

was in existenge in  the daovs of
Hotharis (636-652) and dedicated to Arian worship.  The latter circumstance is
an argument for the rebuilding or radical restoration of the church in the reign

Fig. 1gfi. —Tasia C?;pt af Hant® Kusehin
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of Autharis {§83-590), the unflinching champion of Aranism. What is certain
is that the building of the time of Rotharis was not the original one, for it is impassible
1o believe that, previous 1o the descent of Alboin (568), the art of carving in ltaly had
fallen to the degraded level which produged the results to be seen in the crypt, the
only part of the church which escaped the rehnilding in the carly years of Lhe
XV ITIth century. .

This erypt (Fig. 156} is a small basilica, properly orientated, below the apse and
presbytery, It has ecross vaulting with visible arches. Two of the bays at the cnd,

Fig. t57.—Tavia, Crypt of Sant® Fuschio. Vig. t558.—D'svie.  Crvptof Sao’ Euzelic,
Capital {¥11h or VIIth Centery). Capital {VIth or \-'th Cemtaryh

beneath the apse, have ribs, so that they must be later than the vear 1000, The
vaulting spritigs (rom wall piers and six iselated columns, some of tufa, the others of
marble taken from older buildings, with lour others which have besn made For their
prosoant position. The latter are square in soction with the corners rounded off, and
form one piece with the capital which has the shape of an inverted truncated pyramid.
In every instance the base is buried beneath the surface,

All the columns, those that have been brought from elsewhere as well as those
specially made with capitals in one plece, carry very barbarous marble capitals with, at
cach angle and on 2ach face, an voribbed leaf, rude and stifi (Fig. 157); or else a
simple hollowing ouwt at the angles; or, thirdly, a row of leaves like those first
described, with a similar row below them, those at the angles being  inverted
{Fig. 158

These capitals, two of which, viz. those with the lower leaves at the angles
mverled, have in their design no counterparts ameong the many and varied capitals of
the Ire-Lombardic style which are known to me, proclaim themselves as the work of
one hand, and were obviously made for the crypt of the first church and then used

O
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over again when, in consequence of the famous earthquake of 1117, so many churches
in Pavia were, as | belicve, restored or rebuilt.  Or the reconsteuction may have taken
place when, at some time after the cpoch of 1000, it was desired 1o raise the level
of the presbyiery, thus giving more space to the crypt; the result being oltained by
rebuilding the vaulting on stilted arches and, presumably, raising the pavement of the
crypt.

Their desizn and execution are 5o mde that they seem archaic heside the
harbarous but =4il] superior Pre-Lombardic capitals of the VIITth ceniury ; =a that |
think we shall nol go far wrong if we assign them o the period between 533, the year
in which Auotharis ascended the throne, and the reign of Rotharis (636-052) They
tell s how carying had degenerated during the fiest half of the Vilth century in
the lands subject to Lombard rule, and how rude and unskilful were the artists
produced by the Comacine gilds at that period. At the same time they reveal the
fact that n new art was coming into being, showing itsell at fiest in & somewhat timid
and barbarous muise, but always originat. 1t was the inission of this new art to replace
the Ravennate and Jdyzantine styles in [ialy.

Parlsi CHURCH OF ARLIAXO NEAR Lucca—The church of San Marting
at Arliang has not, so [ar as 1 know, heen bithierto noticed in the history of art.

L _'|f__ ey

Fig, 130 —Adiane Farish Church (712-744]

The precise date of its ercction s nol known, U is mendioned, however, as early
as 892 ina document which speaks of it as a parish church existing from an indefinite
period! At the same time, its construction and architectural decoration, compared

L Mereorie & dacainenti per servive all Jefveda dd Poegty of Lovea, — K. Acpadvasia Lncclere df Scfense Letfere
&f A
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with those of the oldest churches of Lucca, the date of which is certain, point ungues-
tionably to the time before the epoch of 1000. O the other hand, they appear archatc
when compared with thase of churchies of known date erected in North Italy i the
course of the 1Xth and Xth centurics, such as the parish churches at Agliate and San

Len, and the basilicas of : e cny
San Vincenzo in I'rato
and San Celse at Milam
Hence we may place the
church of Arliano in the
Lombard pericd, and, by
a process of elimination,
after the ereciion of
Sant’ Eusebio ar Pavia
probably in the VIlith
century and the reign
of that great church
huilder, Liutprand (712-
z44%: “Hic gloripsissi-
mus rex multas in Christi
honore per singula toca
uhi degoere solebat
basilicas construxit"?
But it must be earlier
than San Metro at Tos-
canella, the architectural
decoration of which
shows an advance be-
vond that at  Arliano
It is a basilica with nave
and two aisles separated
by lour rectangular pices,
from which spring rowned
arches. At the eastern
end of the nave, and
starting immediately
fram its termination, is
the semieircular apse, It S L
i worth while mention- Fip, 160 —Canstantinople.  Inner fiace of the Golden Cate {308- 5500
ing that the plan has
not the oblong shape enmmeon to ehueches of the old Latin type, bat rather takes the
lbrm of a square, each side measuring about g5 & In the next place, the left aisle,
like that of San Vittore at Ravenna, is wider than the right. The origin of this
inequality is perhaps to be found in the fact that, the former being assioned to the
wormen, it was found necessary to give them more room than the wen, who
according to the Roman rite, had their places in the south aiste, known as the
# pars yirorum,”

Originally both nave amnd aistes had open timber roofs, but these have been
replaced by more recent vaultiog., At the same time, I suppose; the existing piers -

LoAdan, Gaem. Hire — Panfs diitorde Laugeharasrin,
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were constructed by encasing the original supports, probably columns taken from

older buildings, and thus giving them the foem of piers,
Fxternally, the facing af the walls consists for the mosl parl of coursed and

worked stones ol various dimensions, evidently taken from some older boilding.

Fig, 16i1.—Arliano.  Parfsh Church,  Apse (F12-7440

The front (Fig 1500, almost uatouched in spite of its age—a condition presented
by no ather church of the Lombard peried, is turned towards the west, and
has three openings for the doors corresponding to the nave and aisles, which are,
moreover, indicated oo the outside by twe lesenas projecting from the fagads, The
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middle door, the jambs of which have been rebuilt, is strictly rectangular, and the lintel
iz relicved by a round arch in which is sunk a lunetle wider than the opening of
the door itself. This arrangement, contaiping in itself the germ which, when
developed in course of time, produced the typical Lombardic portal, sugpests a few
COInments,

The rectanguliar doorway with itslinte] relicved by an open arch is a lairly ancient
invention. Examples of it ave to be found in the Forum of Auvgustus at Rome,
finished in 2 n.c! The idea, Loo, of a rectangulac doarway surmounted by a maonolithic
lunette fush with the wall, an instance of which is offcred by an Etruscan tomb at
Cortona® is also old, OF Reman date is the arrangement of a doorway surmounted by
a recessed [unette.  Early instances of this, ocourring in decorative forms, are afforded
by cerlain sepulchral monuments in Phrygia, belicved Lo belong {o the age of the Anto-
nings? or cven earliert Very carly specimens in actual construction are to he seen on the
inner lace of the Golden Gate (Fig. 160), and in the Gate of Khegium, in the Theodosian
Walls of Constantinople, which are dated by Van Millingen® in the reign of

Fig. 162, —arliano.  Tacish Clech,  Coreels (71e=744h

Theodosius 11 {4o08-450). Each has a sunk lunette intended to hold an icon. Im
Italy, on the other hand, the oldest instance that [ can cile of a square-headed
cpening crowned by a recessed lenette, 15 to be found in the windows of the
mausoleum of Galla Placidia at Ravenna (about 440). 5o that its invention must be
credited to the builders of the East,

The doorway with its lenette (s set in a projection beyond the external lace of the
nave wall, The eaves cornice of the fagade is composed of a continuots stepped
arched corbel course, while lower down, at the sides, the walls are decorated with a
similar courss broken by lesenas. The latler lorm of decoration is also applied to the
side walls, and to the cast end of the chureh and ils apse (Fig. 161). Some of the
arches of these courses spring from corbels rodely carved with projections, striations,
diamond faceting, and barbarcus heads of living beings (Fig, 162},  The walls of the
chureh were originally pieteed by very parrow ronnd-headed windows splayed on both
sides, and also by round openings and [uminons crosses,

These fizure corbels at Arliano show that the fashion, prevalent in the decadence
of ¢lassical Roman art, of representing real or imaginary beings on the lace of consoles
supparting the topmost cornice of a building or the architrave of a door, in the manner,

1 Lanciani, FAe Kudnr aud Excavaions of Anciend Loz, % Martha, Dlart érenegue,

® Tealer, Dercripivon ao Fdeie Mincare, 1 Terrot ot Chiplez, ap, cif.
& Byrmating Conslamiinaple,
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for instance, 1o be seen in the baptisiery of the cathedral at Spalate (Tig 163, which
is helieved to have been originally a temple dedicated to Jupiter Capitolinus,' but in

Fiz. 163.—%paluto.  Droor of Baptistery fahoul joo-gos

any case formed part of the palace of Diocletian, and also on the Golden Gate of that
palace, did ned originate, as some think, with the birth of the Lombardic stvle, but
was Tntheriled by it from the Pre- Lombardic.

The nse of conscles of this kind scems to have begun in the reign of Diocletian.
From ar anonymous drawing published by Hiileen 2 it appears that the travertine

Fig. 144, — Rome.

Lapse of Nigols Ceescenzio (XI1h Cenluryh

consoles belonging to the pediment of the Curin of Niocletian at Rome, dating from
the first years of the IVth century, were decarated with acantbus leaves and dolphins

1 1204, Bulif ¢ Rotlar, oz 4, T Die Ausprabungren auf dom Forenr Klomeasca,
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with intertwining tails, modelled io steceo,  Into the front and south side of the well-
knowe hiouse of Nicola Crescenzio {XI1th century) at Rome, popularly known as the
house of Caola i Rienzn, or of Pilate, are built a large number ol consoles taken from
older baildings, and fo be assigned to the last years of the Tllrd contury and the early
ones of the I'Vth (Fig. 164) Their faces are carved with fgures, with or without
wings, single or in pairs, and in some cascs supporting &n animal or a basket filled
with fruit,

Secondly, the luminous crosses show that the Lombard builders bad adopted
this form as early as the V11Ith ccotury. They borrowed it from Ravenna, where it
had been psed as far back as the first years of the Vith century in the mausolewn of
Theadoric,

BAsILICA ©F S4ax IMETRO AT ToOSCANELLA—With regard to the date of this
chureh, the vicws of writers differ very widely,  Thus, while Turrfozzi ! states that it is
poasible that the existing structure may go back to the middle of the VIlth contury,
Campanari,® on the other hand, thinks that it was erected in the IXth, and that
towards the close af the next contery it was enlarged by two bays and embellished
with a fagade, And while Promis?® believes that it was not built before the Xlth
century, and Dehiod also considers that it belougs to that century, though the front
was perhaps not Anished 41l the X1Ith, Robault de Fleury ® asserts that it was in
existence by the 1 Xth, Lenoir ® thinks that it was beilt about that time, and Gally?
regards it as a work of about the middle of the YVIIth century with the cxeeption of
the front, which he would place in the first half of the Xith. Amico Ricei? again,
while not committing himself to any definite statement about the foundation of the
basilica, which may belong to the XIth century, inclines to belicve that it was Anished
in the closing years of that coatury or, mare probably, in the course of the next
Lastly, Gentile * arpues that it was built at the end of the V1Ith century or the garly
years al the VIIIth, and was then enlarged aud decorated with a ot at dilferent
dates between the end of the Xth century and the course of the XHth,

This striking divergence of opimion is due to the fact that most of those who
have dealt with this instructive monument have based their opinion an the convenient
but fallacicus evidence of the ritual of the Church,  Campanari, for instance, decides
the date of the building by its orientation ; though in the 1Xth century the orenta-
tion of churches had become a matter of mere convenience,  Or glse they depend an
arbitrary statements, or on the mistaken belief that Lombardic architecture was
already fully developed in the period between the end of the VIHh century and the
early years of the VIIth; or on mercly general ar even erroncous historical con-
siderations, or on that enthusiasm which sometimes stands in the way of scrupulous
veracity § or, lastly, on the opinions of others, without taking the trouble to verily
them.

Sc far as T can sce, the history of this church—-if not the true, at least the
conscientious bistorv—has still to be written. Let us atlempt it.

The exact dates al its foundation and of its later additions are not koown.

U Aemorie fetariche detfa cfetd Frsearvia che ova valyarameits diver? Torcanelia,

T Fhscanin ¢ § siod mioninmenty,

* Fruetato oF arehrtetivrg cleile © wilttere oF Francercs of Giorgda Marting,

* Dehic undl vom Bezold, Die Fircfitche Sambunst fe e ndiasdes.,

§ Fa Merse,  Edwler qrohdolostansr My 565 Mammen:s, 8 Hrehltesl oty sophtg s,
T ¥he accleprayiieal erefifecture of Naly from Me viwme of Constandine ta the XV ceninry,

Bl sin T Saer Frorve F Toscanelle i Lrodivie storfce defil gave, Anno 11
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Heszarches made by e on the spot were fruitless, for the local archives are wilent
ont this point; and the documents, which might have thrown some light on the
question, belonging to the abbey of San Giusto, the imposing ruins of which are to
be scen near the town, have disappeared. Nor was [ more fortunate in my perusal
of the documents of the abbey of Moute Araiatal or of the Register of Farfa?

It is true that one of the two histarians of Toscanclla, Turrioezi® states that,
about the middle of the V1Ith century, the bishop's throne was moved from the
church of Santa Maria Maggiore to San Pietra.  Further, he tells how “ there could
be seen the leaden sexl authenticating the translation of the relics of the martyr
saints, Secundianus, Verianus, and Marcellianus, in the vear of our Lord 648
Y Anne Dowini COCCOCN L VL fud, VI corpora sanctorwin mariyrim Secnndian,
Maraiifand, Viriead, & Deodadi o dome sanciornm fraslaie sumi v civifalem
Fuscauwans”  These facts, if true, would be of Orst-class importance for us because,
althongh [ am not one of those whe think that a building must belong to a particulae
date merely on account of certain events dircctly comected with it, they might
be brought into contiection with the foundation of the oldest part of the church.

Unfortunately the date of the transfer of the bishep's chair is not certified by
any authentic document. The bare fact s only known by what can be gathered
from the well-known Dull of T.co 1V (845-357), recorded by the two historians
referred to, which confirms to Virehona, bishop of Toscanclla, jurisdiction over all
places subject to that diocese.  That is to say, in 552, Santa Maria Magiore, which
in the past had buen the principal church of the see, had ceased to be the cathedral,
and was now a ¥ pieve ™ or parish church (.. . scclosiam 50 Ded geniteicis semperque
Virginis Mariag, quae olim caput episcopii extitit, et nunc plebs facta cst ...} The
document, too, relating to the translation from Cencelli to Toscanella of the bodies of
55, Secundianus, Veriznts, and Marcellianus, which misled Turriozed, is considered to
be apocryphal, AN that is known about the translation is that it took place in early
thmes, as we read in the " Acfa Sasctorns ™—" Utut est, possessio Tuscanicosium,
guandocumgus sit adita, corto antiqua reputar debet.™ 4

There is, however, one last clue, and {hat is the presence at Toscanclla in the thne
of the Tamous Liutpracd (Fi2-744) of the Cowmacine master Hodpertus, which is
established by the well-known deed of sale (7350 of property belonging to him in the
Yieus Dianus and other places within the territory of the city.*® Of this [act we must
lay held, remembering that the reign of Liutprand was long and prosperous, that it
marked the zenith of the Lombard domminion, and that it was the most productive of
buildings.  Anether reason 13 that San Pietro is in the same Pre-Lomhardic styie as
the church of Adiane {V11[th century’; and lustly, various decorative details in the
bazilica unguestionably point to the Arst half of the VIIth contury.

It my belief the basilica of San Pietro as it stands to-day 15 the result of four
distinct periods. To the carlicst, that is to say the time of Liutprand, belongs the
original church, comprising the east end and the threc adjoining bays of the nave of
the present building, with a erypt or " confessio ™ beneath, which has been eebuilt and
cularged at some later date. To the second poriod, e the last years of the Xith con-
tury, are to he assigned the existing crvpt below the presbytery, the raising of the
floor of the otiginal chancel, and the erection of the present ciborium over the high

V A welimge Al B, Sociadd Rowenmi off Sfovz padeys, Vol, XV Calisse, Docwrnemi oF sonaders 8 See
Satéputbare pnd Mowfe Awvaly vipuevifony T foritiyis pawtae | Seoafd YTIT-XI)L
5 Ragepta off Fuefi o Gregmg off Cmdag (Gioned & Walzani)

PO ern Ak S5 Secendieng ef Secee ML THe Nona Awmesti
£ Troya, af ¢l 8 Hrunaiti, Couffes diniomeal oo dsrearo.
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altar. T'o the third, or middle of the XIlth century, are to be ascribed the extension
it length of the primitive church, and the construction of the oldest portion of the
facade. Lastly, to the fourth period, or end of the XIlth century, must be attributed
the central portion of the {ront, and also the
tessctlaled mosaic pavement in the central
part of the chancel and in the nave.

Let o5 now examine Lhe original church,
which must be regarded as Lhe best repre-
senlative of the ecclesiastical architecture of
Italy in the VIIIth century, and one of the
most remarkahle existing churches of the
three cetitnries preceding the epoch of the
year (000 to be found not only in Italy but
also in the countries beyond the Alps. I
consists of a nave and aisles (Figs. 1635, 167)
separated by four columns and two piers with
cngaged columns surmounted, with one ex-
ception, by capitals which in thelr rudi-
mentary  form show  the  FPre-Lombardic
cubical type. The enlumns themsslves, one
of which has been renewed, have been taken
from alder buildings like their capitals, which
carry heavy pulvins, The columns are con-
nected by a low wall with a continuous seal,
forming the division between the nave and
the aisles. The nave arches are of various
dimensions. They
are ornamented with
dentils in the form
of parallelopipeds: a
decorative motive

'

which, though rode, s al VIITih Cenlory,
none the less odginal EEE XIDh Century.
and very effcctive. [ Wl I Century.

have not met with Fap. 165, =Tuscunella.  Flan of San Prereo.
it in any church

clder than the period about the year 1000 that 1 have
SEEH,

The walls of the nave are finished off on the inside by a
range of blank arches, with shafts carrying small cubical
capitals, These arches recall the range of shafts resting on
Fi%df?-g_%:’;f“" ; FP:::P!F.:;-F consales and intended, besides providing supports for the

Jadia, "= Le ferme off Komea,”] Deams of 1he roof, to decorate the npper story of the walls

m the nave of the basilica at Kalh-Lauzeh (VIth centery).
‘I'hese latter shalts, in their turn, recall the colonnettes supported on corbels which
ware used to decorale some of the halls in the Haths of ancient Kome : for instance
the: Daths of Titus {(Fo-81) (Fig, 166

This blank arcading ocught to be noticed, for later, &2 in the course of the
X Ith century, passages were made in it, and so it became the source of the internal
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arcaded wall gallerics which are a characteristic feature, and an original ane, of the
Lombardo-Norman style, This is the earliest specimen that [ can adduce of this
form of decopation.  There is, indeed, the basilicn of Tski-Djuna at Salonica
(Wth century ), which orginaliy showed, high up, correspending to the women’s gallery,
arcades with rocossed arches {Fig 163) supported {13 by small piers with engaged
columns which carry low capitals elliptical in scetion, ornamented on the exterior with
plain, stiff, hollowed-cut leaves, and on the face looking inlo the chuech with a cross;
aind (2} by a single massive picr built about the middic of the leagth of the wall in

Fig. 167, —Tascanelt, S Fletra (¥ T1ER and X10h Conturies)

arder to sirengthen it Thease arcades, however, which are now built up and in places
destroyed altogether, were filled by frousennae intended to transmit a modified
light to the gallery, and fixed against ihe smooth strips which separate the {wo
halves of the cllipse of the capitals.  The basilica also of St Demetrius (Vth
century} in the same place has the upper part of the nave embellished with an
arcade with engaged columns ; but these too, hefore they wore walled up, were filled
by drassennze tntended 1o ligh! the nave.

The upper end of the nave opens into a spacious preshytery bounded at the
furthor cxtremity by the apse {which is flanked by :wo niches taken out of the
thickness of the outer wall), and in [ront by the piers of the chancel arch which
support both the transverse and longitudinal arches of the presbytery, and also ibe
twe nearest arches of the nave.

The presbyvtery of the original church was divided {rom the nave and aisles
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by a screen,  OF this screen, and alsa of the altar and other ritual fittings, numerous
marble fragments survive, now built up in the roughly constructed dwarfl walls,
furnished with seats on the fnside, which were intended to form an cuter partition far
the actual presbytery, and also to separate ils middic portion from the sides. These
fragments, consisting
of entire pliried, parts
of  plufed, cornices,
and uprights, at first
sight appear to be of
the same date, hut
ta a trained eye
reveal work of two
distinct pericds,

To the carlier
beloag, for example,
the aitar frontal
{Fig. 16G) and the
frapment of a pfefrs
{Fig. 1700 here illus-
traled. In the carv-
ing of this group we
find. in the first
place, the Pre-Lom-
bardic characteristics
of the first half of
the WIIIth esntury ;
&g. the motive of
croszes  framed  in
pairs ol arches which,
with the pillars from
which they spring,
are sometimes com-
posed  of inter-
lacings; a kind of
ornamental cresting
of canlicull arranged
symmetrically ; and
thivdly, the design
of squares formed
by interlacing hands
containing  flowers,
crosses, bunches of
grapes, leaves, cons
ventional plants,
hirds, &c. But the art displayed is less advanced than ihal of two fragments
of pluied built into the wall of the partico of the S5, Apostoli at Rome, which we may
believe were set up by orderof Pope Hadrian [ after the fall of the Lombards {(774-793),
as is shown by the less barharoos treatment of the leaves and birds pecking (the

Fig. 108, —Salouica. Faki-1ema {¥eh Centuryh
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feathers being represented by irregular triangular notches made by the hammer}
which are carved on them, and also by the prescnce of conventional lilies, 1ol single

Fig- 159.—Toscanclle  San Fietco.  Ablar frontal (7 300

but combined in heads. So thal I have ao hesitation in assigning this group to the
fiest hall of the V1llth century and to the handiwork of Master Rodpertus or one of
his * colleagues.”

To & later period, on the ether hand, belong the carvings illustrated by Fig, 171,

Fig 170.—Toscanelba.  San DPietoo.  Frogroent of pletess (7300,

and all the otbers of the same type and workmanship to be found in the screens of the
church, They cxhibit, both in design and execution, a steiking improvement on
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those of the earlier perind.  This
group shows more  regular  and
acetrate desizn than the marble
fragments of the titne of 1Tadrian [,
which came to light in the recent
restoration of Santa Maria i
Cosmedin at Rome (Fig 17z2)!
These fragments are to be regarded
as representative of the best work
in carving ordered by Fladrian I;
that eminent restorer and rebuilder
having, as we know, decorated the
chureh in snch a way that it should
desorve ts title of ¢ cosmedin.”
They must also be cousidered to
be the result of Comacine chiscls
on account of the designs they
show, which were at that time a
novelty at Rome, and in view of
the characteristic sharp cdpge of the
carving, and the typical crudity
and rwlencss which mark their
prodietions.

At Rome, in the Vith, VIIth,
and VIIIth centuries, up lo the
fall of the Lombards, s0 hated
and dreaded by the PFPopes, the

Fig. 170 —Taseanella.  San Vieto,  Meses (150 Century).

local artists, for the decorative treatment of panels, kept to the motives of the old

S i e e WP

Fig. 172 —Raome.  Santa Magia in Cosmedin, B e P RS T 8

! Giowenale, La basilien o7 Saute Mards i Cogimefinosdnmmario weil Areciesiaie arisii Jrie £ enltort i

archireetoire 72 Ko, anna ¥,
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Eoman School of the classical period and of the decadence, supplemented by ihose

of the Schools of Copstantinople and Ravenna.

So that the panels which may

Fig. 1735 —Rome,  Sanda Swinon.  Seder (7o5-5100

e rogarded as their worlo merely show the usus sterisii ing, lozenmes, cirht-
be regarded as th ork merely show the usual eharacterisiic framing, loseng it
pointed stars, flowers, rounds, and crosses | and, later, small sunk paucls, roses, whorls,

Fig. 17¢.—Rome,  Swna Sahing, M (8248270,

knots, small trees, and
meometrical fnicrlacings.

The group i gues-
Lion, morcover, shows an
art superior to that of the
carving seen inthe remains
of an allar and chancel
screen (Fig. 173) belonging
to the time of Pope Leo T
(7og-816% which a fow
yoears ago woere  degraded
te serve as steps up to the
high altar in the basilica ol
Sania Sabina at Rome
{Vth century’, but are now
exhibited in the left aisle
The exccuiion of  the
bunches ol grapes and the
form of the leaves do naot
suffer by comparison with
the catvingzs of the choir
enclosure (Thg. 17471 0f Pope
Eugenius [ (824-827) now
shown with them.
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These carv ings in Santa Sabina are to be regarded as the work of local chisels,
beeanse we find in them, sspecially in the later ones, a inethod of cutting “hn:h iz pot

so uniformly triangular as that of contemporary Comacine work,
and also a certain grace and ele egance—a Lreath, as it were, of
classic art, which we should look for in vain among the produc-
tions of the Lombard gilds of the IXth century.

Hence we shall not go far wrong il we assign the second
group of carvings in San Pietro to the time of Virobana, bishap
aof ‘Tuscania, whorn we have already come across, or rather of his
successor John, who filled the episcopal chair for many years
with so much honour that Pope John VIII (872-882} sent him
as Apostolic Lepate to preside at a
Counci) held in 876 in France, where he
sat at the right hand of the Emporor
Charles the Bald.

With these (ragments go the two
cubical capitals (Fiz. 1735} clumsily in-
serted below the impost line ol the pres-
bytery arches; anothor small cubical
capital which may be noticed at the
entrance to the presbytery {from the right
aisle, where it supports the damaged
archivelt of a «iborium; and, thicdly,
three small capitals eloscly allied to the
preceding, built into the vestibule of the
crypl and the adjacent passage.  All
those capitats, which must have belonged

to the chancel screens and ciborium of
Hféa;?l-‘g.;rzmﬂ"““ the orjpinal chuech, are cubes with the
piral
{730} lower angles bevelled off, and the faccs
ormamented by cauliculi and rude leaves
packed into shells or else ftee. They are carved in low relief
without undercutting, and the design is as barbarous as the
cxeoution s coarse.  The one at the entrance to the prosbyterny
shows a family likeness to the small cubical capital-{Fig, 176}
made for the iconostasis of Pope Hadrian [ in Santa Maria
in Cosmedin at Rome frrg4-ros) recently discovered, with the
shall and base belonging to it, in the campanile of that church
for which it had been used in the X1Ith century.  But it is not
of tho same date as the latter, for the greater cmdeness of both
design and execution, and the greater poverty of composition
which it shews, make it evident that it is the work of a period
carlier than Pope Hadrian, in other words that it helongs to
the first hall of the VIIIth century.

There 15 ue cvidence to show whether, originally, the
preshytery was only slightly elevated above the floor of the
vave, like that, for instance, of Santa Petronilla near Rome

Fig. 176, —HKome. Sania
Maria in Cosmedin.
Columa in the Cim-
panile{ ¥ EIth Cenlury}

{I‘Jth century], which is raised above the cheir merely the depth of the threshold
between them, while the choir is raised by only a single step above the floor of the

voL, I
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nave. On the other hand, it may bave stood at the top of some kind of a Aight of
sleps, as in the church of San Protaso in the suburbs of Como (301—g20), where the
flopr of the preshytery was raiscd about 14 feet above the level of the nave! or the
primitive basilica of San Valentino on the Via Flaminia sear Rome (337-352), whare
the femee, including the sekede cantomor or choin stood, somewhal above the floor of
tlie church, and the apse was raised several steps hizher thano the dewes®  Aaother
instance was the church immedialely preceding in date the hasilica of Fuphrasius at
Parcnzo, and going back to the IWth centwey® where the presbytery was raised
about 2 fret above the foor of the nave.  The facl i3 Lhal al Toscanella the bases
af the piers, columns, and half-columnz in the presbelery, weee left buried when the
floor was raised, as may still be secn,

Beneath the presbytlery and apse a crypt or gerfessie was constructed, but above

SR . . [ R
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Fig. 177, ~=Tosgenella  San Flelro (¥ TITh and X1 Centuries).

ground owing fo lhe abrupt fall of the site. Thal a erypl was bullt at the same time
as the chiurch is confirmed by the existeace of three windews, one in the middle of
the apse and two in the aisles, intended to light it, for they are evidently contemporary
with the building of the church.

The outer walls of the church (Fig. 177), of rabble concrele faced with regular
courzes of dressed tufa, are embellished with blanlk arcades and arched eorbel courses
divided by small losenas. The latter show the crroneousncss of the vigw of
archacolmrists * who would postpone the intreduction of such miniature arcades to the
epach of abont the year 1ooc.  In this connection | may remark that, if arched

1 Garelll, C8femz of Squr Dvolosa wed sobbsepdd & Copes —NTedtte orchenimmon dolfe prevlacia of Caweo,
fasc, 23,

Y Marucehi, J cimdters ¢ fr Basifica oF Saw Folaiis,

¥ N Fwlilettins oF arohedfosee Cristfansg, 1608, —Slarocchi, Lo rocewd sooperde ofF iuamae off Farvess,

Y Rerrte arek, #ofile frovincta &1 Cowoy fasc, Too— Barelll, Sadifefore of Lo,
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corbel courses broken by lesenas are a decorative feature invented at Ravenna, it wos
the Lombard gilds which gave them refinement, used them more frecly, combined
them in greater vardety, and thereby imparted to wall surfaces an air of grace and
glezance which it would be vain te look for in buildings of the Romano-Ravennate
style,

The walls are finished by a cornice carried on conscles. The apse (Fig 178)
is ermbellished by an arehed corbel conrse divided by vertical rolls, by a band of tiles
arpanged lozenge-wisc, and by two courses of rectangular cavitics, The latter,
three in cach division, ave a new idea which may have suggested the invention of
the arched niches grouped in threes by lesenas, the earlisst example of which is

¥ig. 175 —Toscanelln.  San Fieloo,  Apee (7390

presented by the apse of Sant” Ambrogio at Milan (789-824). The church was
lighted (1) by narrow, and sometimes very narrow, round-headed windows splayed
both inside and out ; (2) by loops splayed inside ; (3) by luminous crosses ; and (4)
by rectanpular apenings recessed in steps.  OF the latter, by the way, a number of
examples are to be found in ancient Roman tombs. This kind of opening was in
eonrse of time widened, arched at the tap, and moulded in the jambs and archivolts;
the result being the characteristic Lambardic recessed and moulded window.

The narrow double-splayed windows, the lighting capacity of which steadily
diminishes as they get nearer the cround so that at last they become mere loops, thase
in the presbytery being even narrower than those in the nave, might have becn made
on purpase ko create serfous difficulties for archacologists. It s not easy to decide
whether our Comacine imasier, Rodpertus, with the problem before him of providing

i
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Fig 179 —Tostanclla, San Picteo.  Crypt (XIth Century).

light for his church, adopted this arrangement in order to increase the solidity of the
buiiding ; or to make it difficult for ill-intentioned person: to penctrate inte the
sacred precincts unobserved 3 or with the idea of creating, especially in the sanctuary,

rig. 180.—Toseanelle,  Sen Tietro.  Capital Fix. 181, —Toscanelle.  San Pletra,  Capital in
in the nasve (X0 Centary, Lhe mave {3 1Th Cenlomy].
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an atmoaphere of reserve and mystery by leaving it rather dark ; or because windows
of this form seemed to him best suited for a building so cxposed to the fury of the
winds, especially from the nerth; or, in conclusion, far all these reasons taken
tagether

The original doors had lunettes above them.

T'he date of the church is shown by the carving of the marble fragments and the
cubical Corinthianesque capitals already noticed.  Additional evidence is provided
by the plain cubical
capitals surmount-
inz thehali-eolumns
af the preshytery
and the first arches
al the nave, and,
again, by the plain
cubical capitals
used in the blank
arcacling. The lat-
ter are merely a
cudimentary form
of the other worked
capitals.  Desides,
that the building is
carlicr than the
IXth centory is
shown by the intro-
duction of the small
vectangular cavities
in the apse, the
forerunners of the
arched niches which
appear abaut the
dawn of that cen-
tury. And the apse
also shows that it is
later than the VIIth
century. Hefore
that time, ihe apses
of churches in Ttaly,
with the single ox-
coptian of San
Giovanni - Evange- Fig. 152 —Viterbo. San Sisto Vecehio (XTI Century)-
lista at Ravenna
(423 exhibited perfectly bare outer faces, or else were merely finished at the top with
the classical Roman motive of a range aof consoles, or, under the decadence of art,
with a hand ol saw-tooth, the twe motives being sometimes combined.

And that it was built by the agency of a Comacine gild, and not by workmen
elther local or from the neighbouring Duchy of Rome, is not difficult to prove.  TFirst
and loremest, the constructive and arlistic quality of the building is plain evidenze of
the fact. And then we must remember that, dewn to the fall of the Lombard kingdom,
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the Code of Rotharis and Lhe " Memoralorio™ of Liulprand continued in force, and
the Cornacine masters still eojoyed the privileges granled to then by those monarchs.
Morgover, we may talie note that the statutes of Toscania, which are believed to
date from 1he first half of the X1Tith century,! that is to say o period when the pros-
perows Ghibelline town had not vet heen commpelled by force of circumstances to
forro the right of self-government® do nol say ihal among ithe twenly crafts uto
which the city was divided, was included one of masons, a fact froan which it may
reasonably be inferred that for iinportant constructions the people of Tuscaniz were
obliged to rely at all times, and how mach more in the carly 3Middle Ages, on the

L. grL
ik A I

Fig. 1583, —¥itecbo,  San Giovanni in Zoceoli (1037).

tuilding gilds of other districts, And, finally, we may reflect that the Roman master
masons and " marmararii” never buitt in the Pre-Lombardic style, and that the exist-
ing specimens of their handiwork, from the V1Ith to the XIth century, are Lhere to
prove the absolule impossibility that San Pietro at Toscanclla eousld hasve been pro-
duged b them.

i1 the course of the XIth cenlury the interior received its present form. The
erypt was rebuilt {(Fie 1790, the approach to it remodelled, the presbytecy raised.
These were the changes, T belicve, recorded 10 the inseription on the ciborimn of the
hich altar bearing the date 1063 5 and this s confiemed by, among other things, the
capitals of simple Koman Composite form, specially made for the church and all of
the same date, to be seenin the cryvpl, the ante-coypl, and Lhe ciboriom just meniioned ;

I Campanari, e el 3 Bussh, Sireeds dodfe cied o Fiets.



THE PRE-LOMBARDIC 5TYLL 135

by the small Pre.Lombardic cubical capitals, brought from elsewhere, in the ariginal
chureh ; by the character of the cross vaulting in the ciypt; and by the buried bases
of the pillars in the presbytery.

Teowards the middle of the X1ith century the chorch was enlarged by adding two
bays to the nave and aisles, and various minor works were alse carricd out,  The date
is made clear both by the capitals in the side doors of the front, and alsa by those in the
pew part of the building {Figs 120, 181}, no longer simple Composite, but Lombardic
of definite XIIth century character, one of them exhibiting the Corinthianesque style
of thase in the ariginal coypt of San Pietro in Ciel d'Oro at Pavia, which was re-
cansecrated in rrza2l®
This capital at Toscan- : \» TR
ella recalls the style of | ; 3 Y. : - "
various specimens in ; y :
San Sisto Vecchio at
Viterbao (Fig. 13z),
which is nat so garly
as 15 pencrally thought,
The earliest of the
churches there is San
Gipvanni  in  Zeoceoll
(Fiz. 183) finished in
1037, a5 is proved by a
document in its
archives, which shows
that a bell re-cast in
16gF bore that date?
and confirmed by its
capitals, some of wlich
are clearly eomtempo-
rary with those in the
gallery of 5an Flaviano
at Montefiascone. San
Siste  Veecehin  must
have been built in the FiF. 184, —Loagnano in Teverina,  Church of the Crocifisse (X [Ith Century),
first half of the X1lth
century, very probably in the pontificate of Eugenius 111 {1145-1150) who resided at
Viterbo for considerable periods,

Finally, at the close of the X ITth century, the front was remodelled. s central
door is evidently the praduction al Roman “ marmorarni” at the end of that century
or the beginning of the next. The eapitals of the open laggia above it are elearly of
the same date as those in a similar position in the cliureh of Santa Maria Maggiore,
also at Toscanella {1205), and those of the portico of San Lorenzo fuori l2 mura at
Rome (1211225 Thindly, the rese windaw, which, with the pair of two-light
windows fanking it, reealls the front of the 55, Crocifisso at Lugnano in Teverina
{Fig. 184), belonging, as I belicve, 1o the X1lth century, cannot be any earlier,
because rosc windows did nct make their appearance in church fronts before about

L3l Aequa, Per G salensts rieperdiera af celite deide Busiiion oF Soen Fratva i Ol o s
? Maidechi ¢ Casance, Godlen dipdavarions ord, 8, Augussind Pagias,
* Lenssi, o off,
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the middle of that century, A very early, certalnly dated example is the one in
Santa Maria del Vescovade at Assisl, of the vear 1163

THr Bastica OF S5AN SALVATORE AT BrEsSta was, together with the
monastery, erected from the foundations by arder of King Dresiderius (756-774) and
his wife Ansa, in place of an earlier church dedicated to St Michael the Archangel
and 5L Peler the Apostle, as we learn from two docunenls of F5o and 700 " monas-
terii cuin ceclesiis, ot reliquis edificiis a nobis ibidem constructum "-- % maonasterio
«w.oquod nos L. L fundavimus el ereximus ot superna subvenlente  misericordia
hedifieavimus,”!  The church was begun in 753, the daie given by an ancient scrvice
book belonging to the monastery.,

As the mesent condition of the
building {Tig. 125 and Fronlispiece}
provents a eomnplete examinalion of ils
construcktive and artistic features, we
will confine ourselves to the following
slalements.

The original fronl was destroved
when the upper church of Santa Ginlia
was huilt

The charch has lost s apse
nothing boiug lell of il exeepl ihe
foundation wall in the crvpl below the
prosbylery,

The Dyzaotine cubical funnel-
shaped capitals of the nave arcades
covered with piereed and undercut
foliage, paint to the WVith century and
the work of Greck carvers, Tu alt prob-
ability they came from the earlier churel
of 55. Michael and Peter,

{n the other hand, the Carinthian

Fig. 15, —Trescin.  San Salvatoes (753] capitafs with H}.r:r_antin(‘. 5Imrply i-
dented {oliage, and athers of the sane
class hut with stiff, plain leaves, which suggest, though ju soiewhat degraded form,
the Ravennate fealures of Lhe capitals in the Santo Spirito at Ravenna, paint to
the same date as that of the capitals in the orgiozl San Giovanni in Foote {Fig 186;
and Santa Mara Matdeslare at Verona {ahout 730-7600° and must beascribed to
Rawvennate chiscls of the Willth century, and not to Comacine or Byaanting carvers.
Yor in the VI1th century the Comacine gilds produced ouly Pre-Lombardic cubical
capilals, as is proved by one {(Fig. 187) prescrved in the Musco Civico al Brescia,
coming from the original crypt of San Filastrio in the ancient church of the Virgin
Lherc—a chuteh the croction of which is aseribed to the second half of the VIILIth
century. Nor have 1 been able to discover in the Last any trace of capitals similar
in design or cxecution to those of Corinthian type with plain, slff Teaves in San
Salvatare,

The upper parl of the VI1Iih century nave was altered at a laler date, and

covered seith (he present bareel vault

1 i, paitedoe e — - Clifee Gopiioationg Langfardie, ® Riangalind, op. o,
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All that remains of the walls of the aisles, which moy be rerarded as belanging
to the ariginal building, is either coated with plaster or concenled by structures
erected against it, so that it is impaossible
to ascertain whether or not there is any
architecteral deocoration on the outer face.

The windows, naw hlocked up, in these
walls, suggest by their form a date near to
those in the parish church of Arliane (Fra-
744} and in San Pietra at Toscanella (739).

The cross vaulting in the aisles is later
than the original building, as is shown by
the way in which it is constructed.

The basilica of the time of Desiderius
had a erypt only beneath the apse, divided
into three aisles by four piers supporting
longitudinal arches oo which the pavement
of the apse rested. Later, probably in the
Al1Ith century, the crvpt was enlanged by
an extension beneath the preshytery.

With so fow buildings to judge by, it - = = =

Beshas ditficilt to fobm 5 oresiss den ot Fig, 186 —Veronn  Son iovoaai jo Foote,

P Copital {alnl 750-760),
the architecture in vogue during the Lom-
bard period; all the more as the surviving specimens are not only few and far
between, but are alse more or less pgoor in character. They cortainly did amt
ratil, not even San Pietro at Toscanella, the best of then, among the important
buildings of the period, for Faulus DHaconus has not mentioned any ane of themn.

At the same time, 1 believe that the T.ombard architecture was not that uncouth,
dobased, and barharous prodect that it is generally held to have been; and ! think
that Muratori® was right when he wrote that some of the hetter huildings erected
utider the Lombard Monarchy, if they had survived the assaalts of time, would have
presented no uncomely speclacle, secing that they excited the adimiration of Paulus
Diaconus, who, we must not forget, had been able to contomplate the namerous
impartant structures of antiguity which in his day were
still in existence at Rome.

In faet, so far as we can judge rom San Pictro at
Toscanella, the boildings of this period cxhibit merits
of construction of ne ordinary character, while Lhe
architectural decoration of their exleriors is superiorn, in
variety of motives and their intcllizent distribuetion, to
that of -any Christian monument erccted in Haly before
the 1Xth century. Not to mention that some of the
Vig. 157 —Brescia  Museo Civienn  churches must have becn smaptuously decorated seith

ﬁﬁ;ﬂlnr{?‘f}ﬂﬂ%:ﬂﬁ}ff S rqural paintings, among which may be classed the much
extolled embellishments which Oueen Radelinda, wife of

Tertarit{+ 6367, caused to be executed in the basilica of the Mather of God erected by hier
outside the walls of Pavia; ¥ ogere mirahili condidit, ornamentisque mirifcis deenravie?

P drfipaitates Maliae mredel gend = Shirerratie XX 10
T Aom. Gormr. LTt =Dl hitfaria Lowmobarderaon.
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Having said so much by way of profzee, let us turn to the characteristics of an
original nature which differentiate the 're-Tombarcdic stvle in this perind, or rather
i its last hundred years, being obliged as we are to derive them from monumoents
which, in almost every case, beleng to the VIIh century,

I, The yse of halt-colvmng in piers or walls, with capitals formed afl a cuhe of
stone simply chamfiored off at the angles

II. 'The employment for the small columns and pices of the ritoal fittings, such
as chancel screens, choir enclosures, and altar ciboriums, of capitals gencrally
shaped out of a pristn of marble or some kind of stone, forming one piece with
the shaft and base. 1 call them * Pre-Lombardic cuhical ™ (Figs. 183, 18¢) to
distingeish thom from the Byzantioe funhel-shaped cubical capilals. Rather [ree
and debased Corinthian in tvpe, they form cubes chanfered o the lower part of the
angles which are filled with leaves, sometimes of the stiff, plain type, bot mere often
of the palm.  Each of the faces is orpamented with coarse cauliculi, either singly or

i pairs ; rude and still leaves, some-
times plain, at others carved, or, again,
with the tips turning over in clusters,
in some cases free, in others packed
inte shells ) roses, single and double;
whatls ; volutes, crosses, conventional
trees decorated with flutings ; chan-
acliing, sometimes arranged in groups;
CMutings  horizontal, vertical, =zigzag,
and radiating, &o  No atteinpt is
made to reproduce animal frures, and
hardly any Lo represent human betngs.

Fig. 185 —Cividale, Fig.  1%p.—Cividale, Wilh the exception of a2 wetl-known
Capiel  in the Capital  in  the 4 i . : Eo
Museum  (VIIith Srscim itEy  DiCEElaEry P duseo Sichoy
Cenlirpl Century J, logice &t Verona, which shows a

human head framed in a medallion,
and a similar capital of the VIIth century just discoverod in the crypt of San
Gricvanul al Asti, with on its face a nimbed head enclased in a medallion, 1 do
aot know what other example to refer too The decorative details, ton, are clumsy
and inaccurate, and someumes mercly cograved, though as a role they are carved
in law reliel without vodercutting, made hy sharp, rough indentations, and  the
lights and shadeows produced simply by [urrows and notches.

Notable specimens of the eapitals in question are Whose of the wellknown
ciborium in the church at Ban Giorsio in the Valpolicella, crected under Lintprand
(7 12—r44), and Deminicus, bishop of Verona (F12-740%  They are carved in tufa, an
casy material to work, and executed entirely with the triangular curting made by
the chisel.  The inscriptions on two of the columnns make them a reliable document
afl the age of Liutprand, so ihat they can be nsed as fixed points for comparison
{Fiz. 1g0),

This ciborivm recalls @ canopy formerly in the little church of San Frospero
outside the Porta Ebarnea at Perugia, uow preserved in the University Church,  [L
appears to me to be a work of the latter part of the VI1lth contury, on account of
the capitals which “recall the Ravennate manncr of two of the =ame style,
belonging to the time of King Desiderius (756-774) in San Vinceitzo in Prato at
Milan,
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It the VIIth rentury, in the districts under Lombard rule, taste in architectaral
forms remained at a higher level than skill in design wlich, at least for carving, had
sunk to the lowest depths. The
techinique, too, of the art of carving
wis In no better plight, being .
duecd to a positively elementary
state, especially in the case of
capilals, as {3 shown by theose in
the crypt of Sant’ Husehio at
Pavia. The Comacine masters
had ceased lo produce capitals at
all, as it had become mere con-
venient fur them, and less costly
for pious feunders, to use up old
ones cellected from various sonrces,
Bt when they found that, in ad-
dition to the decay of their own
art and their want of skill, they
were faced by the fact that such capitals became more difficult to procuce as time
went on, especially those of small dimensions suvited Vor ritual fumituce, they were
obliged to supplement thew with the productions of their own chisels, Accordingly
they confined themselves to simple cubes chamfered at the corvers in various rude
ways, the only attempt to relieve their coarseness being some barbarous ormament
engraved or carved upon them.

The introduction of capitals of this sort must be referred to the second half of
the ¥V1Tth century.  In the Grst hallthey were not yet inuse, as those in the cryptl of
Sant’ Euschio at Pavia prove ; whereas in the early years of the V111th century they
are found, in a not very rudimentary form, in the ciborium of the church at San
Giorgio in the Valpolicella. At first they bear zll the marks of that erudity which
characterizses an art
which has reached
its lowest fevel.
Iiter, however,
during the long and
prosperous reign of
Liotprand, they
steadily  improved
bath in design and
execution, The
Cowmacing  maslers
carried them all over
[taly, whenee they
spread  alang  the
castern coast of the
Adriatic and  be-
Fig. 191.—Classis.  Sant’ Apollipare,  Ciberiom of St Elencadins {INth Centorsk yond the Alps.

Fig 190.=5an Glorgio in Yalpolicolla,  Choreh, Capitals of
Cilosiam (F1z-740),

This new type
of cagital was the [pvention af the Comacine masters.  In Italy the craftsmen of
Ravenna did not employ them, and the very fow speciinens to be found in Ravenna
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and it sterritory are obvicusly the work of Lombard chisels in the VIILh or [Xth
century, The capitals of the ciboriom of Saint Flencadius (1Xth centuey? in Sant’
Acollinare in Classe {TFig, 191}, with their Pre-Lombardic ornamecnlation, though
ol Byzantine cobical formn, show us what the cubical tvpe prefereed o the ardsis of
Ravenna in the [Xih contury was really like.

The Byzantines did not adopt this type of capital till late  Among them the
oldest certainly dated examples (or presumably such), with the lower part of the
corners shightly chamfered off, and mostly ornamented with ceosses, Modvers, leaves,
&e., carved in low rolief on their faces, are to be found in the chorches of St
Nicodemus {about 1044), St. Theodore (1048), and Kapnikaraca (X1th century) at
Athens : alse on the Acropolis there (Tfgs 192, 193], in a licap of tagments near the
Parthenon, mized op with scutptore of every kind and date ; and, again, in the church
of the monastery of Daphni (X 1th century’ near Eleusi= (Fim 194). We also mect with

Fig. 103 —Athens. Fien 192, —Athens, Tig.  rgq.—Daphii.
Acropalis. Capiie] Acropiliz Uapital Church.  Capital
{XIth Cenury). [XIth Cantury), (X Mh Century),

them, in the form of eubes chamfered the whole way up the angles, in St. Saviour Pante-
poptes at Constantinople (To31-1718%  Lastly, we find them in 8t. Panteleemon at
Salonica (XIth or XI{th century), which, in spite of its affinity with the Iloly
Apostles, Bl Elias, and the chureli of (e Viegin {though it s more adwanced than
this), is differentiated {rom them by its decorative niches on the exterior, and must
be placed at a later date, 7. at the cnd of the XIth or beginning of the XIIth
century,

This type of capital was the only une in use during the VITTth century in the
Kingdom of Lombardy, and, after its fall, in its former territory and in the Duchy
of Rome. The anly exceptions are a few productivns of Ravennate carvers, such
as those of the VIIih century in the bapuistery of Callistus and Santa Maria in Valle
at Cividale ; in the old church of Santa Maria Matrieolare (about 73o-76c), and
Lhe original San Giovanni in Fonte {about 7350-760) al Verona ; and in San Salvatore
at Brescia {753).  Cattanco! indeed, included among those of the VI1Ith and early
IXth centuries in usc in the aforesaid territories, certain Corinthian and Composite
capitals, in some cases accurate in exceution, and of varied farm.  For inslance,
e reckoned among them the Roman Compuosite capilals with plain stlf leaves,
and the velutes and ovelo left uncarved, in the coypl of Santa Mada in Cosmedin

Ll ST
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at Rome (Fig. 195); and also those of Corinthian type in the church of Santa Maria
in Domnica, also at Rome, built by Pope Paschal [ (817-824% He adduced
themn as the earliest cfforts of the new birth of
Italian art, bot in this view | belisve he was mis-
tzken. 5o far as capitals are concerned, the
classical revival of the XTth contury was almost
contemperary with the appearance of the Lom-
bardic style; and it started in Lombardy, in the
most vital centre of the old Lombard realm, where
the embers of art glowed brightest at that time in
Italy, and thence spread over the whale peninsula.
These capitals, then, wrongly ascribed by Cattanco
to the VIIIth or 1Xth centurics, must be assigned
te the XIth, or even the XIIth and XIIlth. The
imitation of classical Roman waork was a task be-
yond the powers of the Lombard carvers with their
very sCatty skill, and still more thn_sc of Rome Lig m;%_f.i-lrli(r‘g;;-m Siant?h:t:;?:in[{_‘ﬁﬁ
in the VIIIth ecotury, and they certainly had not Cantury}.

the enterprise to attempt it; while the carvers of

Ravenna never produced in that peried capitals of the kind found in the two
churches which we have referted o,

For these reasons T regard as work of the end of the XIth century or the
beginning of the X]Ith the capitals in the basilica of Santa Maria in Domuica,
referred by Catlaneo to the pontificate of Paschal 1, who rebuill ihe church from its
loundations! [ believe that they are 2 result of the restoration whicl the building
must have needed after the damage surely suffered by it, like the others on the Celian,
at the hands of Guiscard when he entered Eome in 10847 I should alse assign

Fig. 1gfh—Tame, {clisesmn,  Copiral Tig. 197.—FRome. Sant’ Agnese antside
[f—En). the walls,  Capital {156 Lontuey).

to the early XIth century and to Italian hands (for no such architectural forms
are to be found in the East} the Composite capitals in the crypt of Santa Maria
in Cosmedin,  These latter are more or less simple modibcations of the initial formn
of the Composite which, as 1 have pointed out,® appeared in REome under the first lwo
Flavian Lmperors {60-31%  The atchetypes are to be scen in the Flavian

v Duchesne, Lo Siber pondifcalin T Mon, Gevnr, Hist—Annader Corpansuse?,
1 Tivaira, e repdftiorg orirantestale daf dempd o Komes Sngerinte al Wil —Nueoa dedolariz, anno 1904,
fase, o,
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Amphitheatre at Rome, opened in the year 8o (Fig, 196 and some very finc oncs ia
the nave of Sant’ Agnese outside the walls, probably belong 1o the Ist century
(Fig. 197

A similar form of the classical Com-
posite was for a considerable period in
favoor at Bome. Thus, in the days of Pope
Symmachus (408 -514% we find a cacver of
thai sehooi convertine 2 block of marhle
with the epitaph af Celer, the architect of
Nero, 1ulo the well-kvown and damaged
gapital set near the cotrance to the stairs
leading dawen to the basilica of Sant’ Agncse
outside the walls.  Two aof the same pattern,
and well preserved, have been used in the

N : narthex of the basiiica. Al throe have a
Hlgs 1l ot [?;‘;fglfg;‘:ﬂm“m' Capitsl  eneedal stamp distinguishing them from those
of the same kind belonging to an eaclier
period. They have no longer the old graceful forn consisting of a double circle
of leaves, marked by a tib down the middle and mare or less padersut, with shoots
sprinring np between them, and plain dises taking the place of volules, also some-
times wndereni, while the flower on the abacus is represented by a mere boss.  On
the contraty, these are squat, and formed merely by two rows of leaves stuck on
to the body of the capilal without any indication of a ceniral rib, while the voluies
are irreguiar discs squeczed up and lorming one mass with the capital; and the
ahacuz iz arna-
mented  with a
rude ovolo,

The decad-
ence in eomposi-
tion, design, and
cxecution, which
we fnd in the
gapitals of the
narthex at Sant'
Agrmiese,  hecame
so marked in
course ol time
thai the Roman
carvers of the cod
of the VI1[th cen-
tury and the be-
ginning ol the
[Xth could pro-
duce no better
gpecimens  thaan
the two very bar-
Barous ones
placed against the porth wall of the ald elojster of San Cosimate at Rome two
more of rather better style, belenging 1o the time of Pope Leo I (7o5-818),

Tig 169.—Villanova, Fletsws in Sua Fietra [Y1Tth Ceotuey).
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preserved in the Lateran Museum ([ig. 168), and some of the same date as the
last in the Forum. It was ool in the first hall of the XIth century that the debased
type af the IXth century Composite capitals appeared at Rome in an improved
form. Interesting examples of this new type are provided by the crypt of Santa
Blaria in Cosmedin,

Lven though we take no account of the fzct that it is not proved that this
church, as built by Hadrian I, was provided with a crypt or cenfrside, and paving
no attention to the common belicl that the present crypt was constructed at the time
of the restorations and embellishments aseribed to the XIth century! we know what
sort of capitals were specially made for Hadrians church.  One of them has survived,
a solilary specimen which we have to thank the Roman © marmorarii * of the X[1th
cenlury for using in the
campanile, instead of
destroying it, as they
seem to have done with
all the rest that helanged
to the old chancel sereen.
And as it is impaossible
to believe that such an
unskilled chizel was em-
ployed to carve the capi-
tals of an imporiant
piece of ritual furnitore,
while a far superior one
was reserved to produce
those in the crypt, there-
fore it is not unreason-
able to assign the latter
te a period later than
the eod of the VILith
cenfury, or, to be morc
precise, to the first half
of the Xlth,

I The use in the
interior of buildings of
blank arcading,

IV, LRS“F’ i in the Fig. 200, ==irmione [Lake of Garda). - fevcsr huilt e the Casa Comunale
carved panels (Figs. 199, (¥ IIIth Centuryh

zoo), uprights, and archi-

traves of chancel and choir screens, altar fronts, ambons, and archivolts of ciboriums,
the introduction of interlacing bands, generally with a double groove ; palm and vine
leaves ; a very frce use of lilies, roses, bunches of grapes, Latin or Greek crosses with
the outer angles often ending in curls; pairs of 85 facing one another ; decorative
arcadings ; semicircular arches interlacing so as to produce pointed arches ; bosses,
bead and reel ornament, wheels, and stars ; bicds puecking at fruit, leaves, or flowers,
or drinking from a vasc; fishes, cocks, serpents, lions, stags, bulls, griffons and
chimaeras ; and, lastly, though rarely, human fipures and the symbols of the
Tvangelists.

L Giovenale, Asnaerds G
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These carvings are in low relick, all on ane plans but of irregular depth, entircly

worked without endercutting, and the fillets, bands, crosses, leaves, flowers, arcades,

Fig. zar.—Civila Castellana. Portico of the Duoma.  Front of mavpaptagos (Vi1 1ch Century),

animal forms, &c, ae produced by sharp, rough indentations,  In these oenaments,
in spite of the incotrectness of the drawing and the rideness of the execution, a
certain charm is somedimes to be found., This incorrectness s far more marked in
the animal figures, where the form is often so little realised that it is Impossible 1o
say t0 what species they belong, This s even more the case in human fgures, which
arc characterised by an absolute lack of expression in the faces, by an infantile
menoteny in the composition, by the absence of any rules of prooortion, by excessive
stiffiiess in attitudes and drapery, and lastly, by an elementary treatment of the
extremities which indicates
the lowest slage of art. This
canl be verificd by any one
who gives even a passing
glance at Fig, 2a1, which re-
produces pant of a sarcopha-
gus, now built into the left
wall of the portico of the
cathedral at Civita Castellana
{XIT11th eentury). Ilere the
{runks and branches of the
erecs, two of which are placed
s0 as to form a kind of

Fig. 200.—San Giorgio in Valpolieel gpeade are represented by

Churcl. Arcluvell ol elweriom ;

(712 T40]. grooved bands recalling,
bothh in exceotion and de-

sigm, the interlacings on slabs

of the time of Liutprand

which we noticed in San Pietro at Toscanclla (7390 This simiacity in style suggests
that we may asceibe the carving on this sarcophagus frond w the sume period, and 1o
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a Comacine chisel wotking to the order of the Lombard duke named in the inscription
<ot along the top of the slab.

[ am well aware that many people will find it kard to believe that the last
Pre-Lombardic characteristic is original.  Some writers vegard it as the result of a
mere imitation of Byzantine work, or
else an indiccet copy of sueh work in-
fluenced, however, by Northern ele-
ments ; while others look on it as a
vesult of the grafting of Northern or
barbarian and Myzantine elements on
the stock of Roman art in the period
of its decling.  Orhers, again, consider
it to be the work of LFastern artists,
ot of ltalians trained in the Eastern
School 3 while, lastly, another class be-
lieves that it was derived, by means of
a transformation, from Roman and Early
Christian art,

We may allow that some of the
eleiments just mentioned contributed to
the farmation of Pre-Lombardic decora-
tive carving, and I mean thereby Roman art both Pagan and Christian, and also
Byzanting, the Norhem or barbarian elements being a myth,! while the Byzantine
sculptors of the VIIIth contury, whether they were refugees from the iconoclastic
persecutions of nat, were, if 1 am right, merely [talian artists.  Tut it is none the loss
trie that this carving dees constitute a new style, the invention of which must be
credited to the Comacine gilds, drawing their inspiration from Etruscan, Roman, and
Ravennate art.

These gilds diffused it throughout Ttaly and along the castern coast of the
Adriatic, and thence it spread beyond the Alps, acquiring, as time went on, in the
different counties, a special character derived from the traditions of the School,
lecal influence, &c.  Concrete instances of this can be painted out in mwany localitics,
especially at Rome, where the Pre-Lombardic carved panels, which had only just
made their appearance in the days of Hadrian 1 and after the Lombard Kingdom
hatd come te an end {#r4—roy), had already acquired a character of their own, both
in composition and execution, by the time of Eugenius 1T (824-827),

In fact, though we may find in previous worls the protatypes of the decorative
elements which appear in carvings of this kind—the grooved bands, interlaced,
knotted, and twisted in various ways; the compartments of different shapes
enclasing fanciful ohjects of all sorts: stars, crosses, lilies, bunches of grapes, leaves,
sun-flowers, daisies, roses, whorls, bosses, birds, &c.; arcades ; intersecting arches :
cauliculi and the bead and resl; doves generally pecking at something ; peacocks
drinking at a vase or fountain, with semetiones a serpent biting the crest on their
heads ; fishes, animals, birds, griffons, &e, following, facing, attacking, and biting anc
another—these clements are very often combined in such a way as to form
absolutely now motives and compesitions which, though not very refined, are still
original, rich, varied (sometimes even restless to the eye), and actually pleasing,

That the Comacine masters were the authors of this carving is proved by the

1 Archiere rlorice fpmefavde, 1806, —Tonlang, Sud grdpine folf e fovesedara,
YOL. [ L

. 203, —5an Gogie in
Valpolicella, Church. Archi-
volt of ¢ilriunm {7 12-740
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fuct that the earliest speciinens made their appearance at the beginning of the VITith
century, in the districts subject to the Lombards, in company with the characteristic
I're-Lombandic cubical capitals.

That it was nol a crealion of ithe East, imporied nto ltaly by the Greeks, can
easily be proved. The :
faur mulilated archi-
valts (Figs, 202, 203
afl the ciborium in the
church at San Giargio
in  the WValpolicella
(ahout Fe2-74o) pre-
senl the oldest cor-
tainly dated example of this kind of
ritual Turniture  ornamented  witlr
interlacing baskel work and animal
forms, and edsed, Lhough only
partially, with a cornice of cauliculi;
features which form three of the chiel
elements in Pre-Lombardic carving
of the V1I1th century.  The whele is
treated in low relicf; the cutting
being of very acute triangular section,
left as the chisel produced it on all
the parts which stand out from the
hackgroond,

o : Fip. zoq, —Conslantinople,  Pmperial Mosezm,
Belore the appearance of this B T‘?::hivull of cilirine {(VEth Centaryh

ciborivm (a fixed paint of reference

far the character of Ire-Lombardic decorative carving in the early part of the VIlith
century) there was no specimen of this kind of ritual furniture in the East presenting
such a wealth of interlacing as the one at San Glargio, or decurated with heures, even
symbolical ones, of animals, or finished with a corniee of caulienli, The Comacine

masters applied the
last molive to
gabled  archivelts,
and finally  sub-
stituted for it the
design of leaves [ol-
lawing the slope af
the grhle, a notable
instance of which is
the canopy of the
ciborimn  in Sant’
Ambrogia at Milan,
belanging  to the
XN I11th centuny!
Defore Leo 1T the Tsaurian (F15-740) issued the first decree (7260 against the
worship and production of images, and before the substitution of hgures of animals
far those of saints during the reign of Constantine ¥ Copronymus (740-775,, the

TFig zov,—HKame.  Sania Maria Antica.
Mychivelt of cillwrium (Fos-707)

I Biscacty, Arcddvie Hoviee fombards, 1094, 1005 —Neit ¢ GOCHMLIAT S pdusttrarins.
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Byzantines were fond of decorating the archivolts of ciborivms with figures of Christ,
the Apostles, and angels, framed by foliage, interlacing, bands of indentations, bead
and roel ormament, 8 (Fig. zog); or clse with foliage alons ; or thiedly, with

Fiy. 2afh. —Mthens.  Choreh af the Yirgin Gooporpekoos,  Slab (e the fagade,

leaves, scroll wark, Mewers, and whorls, as may be seen in the archivolt foond not
long age in Santa Maria Antica in the Forum at Rome (Fig, 208}, 2 church which
has been well deseribed by 3Mr, Rushforth!  This archivolt must be assigned to the

L Papers of the ritfek Scheel ot Sopse, Vol T.—=The Qhureh of 5, Mariz ducigra,
15

%]
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time of Pope John VII (705-707) and Lo a Greek chisel, for we knaw that the Pope,
whea was a Greck by origin, embellished the chareh with moral painkings, and erected
an amban,  Henee it is mare than probable that he alse provided i1 with a ciborfom,
and cntrasted its execution o some carver of the Groeek School, an erigin which is
indicated by heth the composition and the technique of the archivolt. Om the

Fig, 207.—athens.  Uhuwech of the Virgin Gogmuepckons,  Slab in the fagade,

one hand, it does nol show the facitity and variety of mrouping which characterize
the productions af the Pre-Lombardic Schiosl in the YITTth contury ; and, on the
other, it preseuts a design which is less faulty, and cutting sot so hrregular, though
at the same time not so deep, and therefore poorer in light and shade, than that
ta be found in the werks of the cantemporary ltalian Schoal.

Then, if we pass from the archivells of ciboriums to carved slabs or panels, we
find that, if we do not natice in the Eastern examples so marked a want of balroce
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between the hand with its lack of skill and the imagination with its wealth ol fancy,
as strikes usin thase of the Pre-Tombardic School | neither do we come across that rich
varicty of motives, and those interlacings, with their bands crossing and recrossing in
circles and knots of ingenicus and wonder[ul complexity, two features which are
characteristic of that Schoal and exhibit a power of fancy which we should look for
in vain in the works of the Hyrantine School.  And we also find that in the East, [
mean of course in religious sculpture, animal representations are prepanderantly
derived from Early Christian symbolism, or else reproduce meotives from Graeco-
Foman art, and are hardiy ever original,  When they are, the animals, whether real or
imaginary, are not grouped in such a fanciful way. or engaged in such strange
conflicts, as ccour it the anfimal subjects of Pre-Lombardic carving which later
became the mest striking feature of decarative seulpture in the Lembardic style.

We have to reckon, however, with the fve slabs at Athens, covered in low
velief with figures of priffons pecking at pine-cones, birds Gghting with dog-headed
snakes, lions biting themselves in the back, winged sphinxes flanking a conventional
trec, with wingless sphinxes in onc case appearing above them, and, lastly, 2 lien in
the act of tearing in pleces 2 lamb, used as building materiai in the {ront (Figs. 206,
207) and back of
the church of the
Virrin Gorgoe-
pekens (Xith or
XKIILh century),
wrongly called the
old cathedral. It
is on the strength
of these that Cat-
tanco! and others
with  him  assert
that in the VIIIth
century figures of Fig. 208, —Salomice.  Clatel of St George.  Fmgmeat of pladeas (TX b
this kind werc o1 Kih Centurgh
comman  in the
churches of the East and absolute novelties in the West.  But this statement Is very
far from the truth, for it scems that the Ave slabs in question came, like another
preserved in the Wational Muscom with two lans flanking a conventional tree, lrom
a Gracca-Flgyptian temple close by, possibly dedicated to Serapis.  Very different
were the seolptured panels in Greek churches, not only in the V1IIth, but in the
centuries before and after, right down ta the XI1lth., And without hunting over the
whole of Greece lor specimens—and there are plenty of them: [ confine myscll
to reprodocing hers the ragment of a Afwdens (Tig. 2058]) lying near the threshold of
the door leading to the graveyard of the round church of St Geope at Salonica
{Vth century)—the same church of the Virgin Gorgoepeless tells os what they
were like.

The fact is that the sculptures collected from various sources, which form so large
a part of the outer facing of that very interesting church (Fig. zog), include, toyether
with specimens of Pagan times, a large number which belong to the Christian ages,
apparently from the I'Vth to the X [1th century, Now, among the latter we ohsorve
lozenges, elther alone or contieeted by knots, lilies, roses, palimetto leaves, crosses of

'O it
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various forms with the foot often ending in foliage, interlacings, bead and reel orna-
ment, intersecting arcades, a small arcade with pairs of columns tied together with a
cable, and crosses flanked by lions or griffons. All are carved in low relief of
varying depth, which sometimes is rounded off, while in other cases it is treated in
cuts of triangular section left as the chisel produced them, not, however, so sharply
defined as in works of the Pre-Lombardic style. But we never find the strange and
fantastic animal representations which characterize the productions of that School.

Fig. 209.—Athens. Church of the Virgin Gorgoepekoos (XIth or XIIth .
Century).



CHAPTER IV

ARCHITECTURE IN ITALY AND DALMATIA IN THE TIME OF
CITARLES THE GREAT

ROM Ciampini® to d'Agincourt,’ from d'Agincourt to Cordera? and right up
to our own time, writers have always been lavish in their praisc of Charles the
Gireat {765-514) tor having, as if by a touch of the enchanter's wand, raised
up art which had utterly falien from its high station. And this is supposed
to be specially true of architecture, for the improvement of which he toolk peculiar
care, rruided therein hy his personal taste.  And as if this were not encugh, some of
them have further sugzested that the buildings erected by the Emperor's orders were
designed by that master mind ¢o serve as a universal standard in architecture ; and
that it was only throngh the incapacity of his degenerate successors that this vast
conception was never carried out. In any case, the buildings in question had a
considerable influence on the architecture which preceded the Pointed style.

[ am, hewever, afraid that, hitherto in (he history of art there has been same
exaggeration not only of the artistic capacitios of the Emperor himself, but also of
the influence exercised, especially in Italy, by the buildings erected in his time,
The truth s that Charles had far more at heart the diffusion of civilisation in the
vast Empire which he founded than the promotion of the fine arls. At the right
time we shall diseuss the buildings actually erected in his daminions to the narth of
the Alps by his order and with the aid of Tmperial funds, or shortly alter his death
and under his influence ; and it will be seen that they arc not of such a character as
to make my suspicians groundless.

1n the territories taken from the Lombards he confined himsell to the restoration
af an ecclesiastical or civil building here or there. The structures which Die Dartein
and other writers believe to have been crected in the Emperods lifctime under the
iminediate  influence of the [Palatine Chapel at Machen {pg0-8o4), viz. the
“ Rotanda ™ at Breseia and Santa Sofia at Padua, were really buildings erected after
the XMth century,

The old, so-called “ winter " cathedral dedicated to the Mother of God, at Brescia,
which must have heen built in the second half of the V11Ith century, a date confinned
by the capital brought from its original erypt (San Filastrio), and now in the Musco
Civico of the town, was an edifice ol hasilican form, the plan of which was brought to
light in the coorse of the recent restoration, and has been traced out on the floor af
the present Ratonda. [t consisted of a nave without aisles, the outer walls being

Loehh oids
1 Storda ol arte ofinnstendm ror mrpvemerlt | @il gwa decadsnra sel BV secols fiswe ol shg sinserapienie wel
XL S T
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cnly about z ft. 4 in. thick, and consequently strengthened om the outside by
buttresses corresponding to the tie beams of the roof.  [lowever, it was evidently
rebuilt ; for during the restoration of 1583 there was discovercd a marble siab with
the date gy, which had been wscd in the constriction of one of the vaulting picrs. It
has been soggested ! that this happencd about the year 1000, But the freedom af the
aroined vaulting, and the capitals wrought expressly to carry it, indicate a date not
earlier than the XIth century, 1t is my belief that the XIth century or the first hall
of the X11th is the period which best siits the Rotonda of Tirescia.

Santa Soba at Padua, again, was never a round huilding, and it is cortainly not
su old as the Carolingian perigd.  The well-known Charter (1123) of Bishop
Simibaldus (1106-1124) does not refer to a complete rebuilding of the church, but
rather, as Cattanen? suspected, to the completion of the grand cxternal apse forming
an ambulatory to the internal apse. The Lombardic fgures of animals on the lower
story al the exterior of the apse potut to the XIth century.

L

When the Tombard king, Alstulf had, by the capture of Ravenna, put an cnd to
Gireel: rule in the Exarchate {752, the lmperial prefects of the Adriatic transferred
themselves and their fleet to Zara.

The very disturbed period through which, not ooly Zara ivsclf, but the whole ol
Dralmatiz passed after that cvent, was certainly not of a nature to attrect the
craftsmen af Havenna to the new scat of the Byzautive governors,  They Tound much
erore prafitable ways ol employing head and hand, first in the Lombard Kingdom,
and later in the now Frankish Empire. Then came the conclusion of prace between
Charles the Great and the Emperor Nicephorns L Zara bhecame the capital ol
Tiyzantine Dalmatiz, rad the regular scat of the Iroconsul or Strategos of the whole
region ; and it was then that plans werne formed to cmbellish it with buildings
corresponding te its new dignity.  What better cpportunity conld present itself for
the craftsmen of Ravenna to return in nombers to their own country, and, sl
assoctated with the Comacine or Lombard masters, betake themsalves to work in
Dalmatia, close at hand as it was and well known to them, where, among other
Lbuildings, one was to be erocted, the most splendid
of all, swrrested by the fuminous chapel at Aachen?
And 1 believe that this is exactly what happened.
And 5o we are able to add some other names to the
list; o almost complete, of buildings produced by the
School of Ravenna,

THE CHURCH OF SAK DONATO AT ZARA, already
existing i the reign of Constantine Vil Porphyrogenitus
(912-95%), originally bore the name of the Trinity,
Tater, according to tradition, it was called after the
hishop who bailt it. Some®** hold that it was founded
by Donatus, bishop of Zara, whe, according to Gams®
occipied the sec between Bor and o6 And with this  Fie aro—rFara. Cround plan of
el i agresment, San Donato (aboat So1-5o0l.

1 Kmprfany, 1808 - A eciond, fn Keteeds o7 Srevcin, O o,
! Tiansey o BAIE, FF femidfo off Sen Denmde fu Serm,
? Ewgaefum, 1900, —3midE, & fempie o&F S Dorrato in Farm Foile, e,
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The church of San Donato is of conceniric plan (Fig. 210). The interior is
encircled by an aisle with a gallery above it, having piers and columns brought from

older boildings, and carryving
capitals of the Roman period.
One of these has been altereed,
and on it are carved mde palm
leaves, lilies, shells, and ovolos.
The annular aisle on the ground
floor is covercd by a barrel vault
with visible transverse arches.
The upper floor had also origin-
ally a barrel vault, but is now
covered by a wooden roof.  Ac-
cess to it was given ariginally
by a small door on the north,
the archivolt of which is deco-
rated with canliculi and 1he bead
and reel ornament.

Abhove this floor rose the
drum of the cupala which fell at
some date which we cannot fix

Fig. 210.=—Fara. San Donado (about Bor—5cd),

It has been replaced by an open timber roof.  The traces of the dome suggest that
it was conical, L. of the same form as that of San Vitale,

From the outer wall, which on the south side is strengthened by buttresses, three
curvilinear apses project towards the ecast.  They are continued in the upper story,

Fig. 212.—Constantinopla, 51, Mgy Panachrapios,
Apses of the northern church {IX1h or Xth and

KIIDh or X1Vh Cemaries).

and on the outside are decorated with very
lofty blank arcading (Fiz. 2110

The form of Ban Donato, though of the
circular type, s still, like the palace chapel
at Aachen, inspired directly by San Vitale
at Ravenna, Probably this was due to that
law of imitation which at times has such in-
fluence in the history of art.  Or clse Bishop
Donatus wanted to bequeath to the poople
of Zara a striking memerial of the peace, to
the restoration of which he had so largely
contributed, and In consequence of which
their city had attained to the dignity of the
Capital of Byrantine Dalmatia, in the form
of a monment whose plan was derived from
the same source as that of the most famons
building of that age in Western Europe.
Another reason might have been that the
hishop had the idea of adopting for his
church the model chosen by Charles the
Great for the chapel of his cwn palace, in

order to win the favour of the powerfu! monarch, and make him the chiel contributor

to the erection ol the new building.

In the next place, the constructive iden informing the building is the same
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as that of the Palative Chapel, viz. that of
making the massive auter walls provide the
main eloment of stability for the intersal
vaulting. Sa much is this the case that in
places where the thickness of the walls has
heen diminished by the recesses hollowed
oul on the inside, care has been iaken to
compensate for it by external buttresses,

These considerations would lead one to
imagine that San Donato was designed by
the architect of the Palatine Chapel. But
sech an idez canoat be maintained, for the
arrangement of the constructive eloments s
too rude to allow of it A& glanco at the
matarmath piers, set without remard to making
the intorvals between them equal, will carry
canviction on this point.  The lyzaniine
Schaol eauld not have produced an architect
z0 little sure of himsell in the field of scien-
tific vaulting as Lo be obliged to sacrifice the
most clementary rules of proportion in order
to carry ont his design with safety,

Fig. ar3.—Copslaminople. 5L Mar I"nnrl.l: My belief is that the architect came froom
chrapios,  Apees of he soulhern chevck - i
{XTITIR or X [VIT Century], Ravenna. The presence of that school of

craltemen s indicated by three character-
jstics: the conical shape of the dome, the peculiar plan of the narthex, and the
blank arcading. =

In the present state of things one cannot
say what idea guided the crealor of San Danata
in his choice of s0 abnormal a plan for the
narthex of the cherch he was designing ; but
it is clear that it was connected with that of &
building well koows Lo him, San Vilale at
Ravenna, from which he also derived the form
ol his cupola,

Asfor the Blank arcading which decorates
the exlerior of the apses, only an architect of
the Schiool of Ravenna can be credited with it
With the Greeles apses had hitherto been pra-
vided @ {13 with buttresses sel on a high plinth,
with the object of keeping the wall firm against
the thrust of the vault, as in St Gearge (Vih
century) and Iiski-Djuma at Salanica (Vth
century ) {20 with arcades lled by trawsemias,
lilke St Demetrius in the same place (Vth
century}; (33 with small arched niches, as may
be scen in St Sophia, also at Salonica {about
495} OfF course the latter ouly applics when

: g : ; Figr, 215 =—onstantinople. 8o Savioor
such niches are nol the result of inzertions in Tanlwerater,  Apses (XILh Centaeyp
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the form of small windows intended to provide maore light for the mosaics of the
apse, as in the case in 5t Sophia at Constantinople {532-537).

It was not till later that the Greeks embellished their apses with blank
arcading. [t Is true that the east end of the church of 5t Mary Panachrantos at
Constantinople shows this ornamental feature. Dut the building first erected by
Constantine Lips in the reign of Leo VI the Philosopher (856-g12) was restored
by Theodora the mother of Andronicus IT Palacologus (1282-1328) And owing
to the thick coat of plaster with which the structure has been covered it is impossible
to make even a cursory examiuation of the masonry with the object of distinguishing
different periods in it, and the alterations il has undergone, so as to be able to
decide how far It has
been tampered with.

The study which
hase mnade, and repeated
in the course of the last
few months, of this
and the other ancient
churches of Constantin-
aple, inclines me ta be-
lieve that, of the ko
small Dbasilicas which
sompose St Mary Pana-
chrantos, the northern
one (Fig. z12) sull pre-
servies the skeleton of the
original strueture, and is
differentiated from the
southern ane (Fig. z213)
by its apse and subordi-
nate apses, unequal in
height and dissimilac in
shape, round the exterior
of which runs a cornice
with a damaged fnscrip-
f mcntmfnng L]PE' Fig. 214, —Constantinople,  Bb, Mary Pammacarislos (XI1th o K1Tth
The alterations, how- Cenfury i
ever, which have 1aken
place in it are such that no argument can be based upon it, all the more when we
cansider that the church belonging to the convent of Myrelalon (01¢—045), erected
shortly after Lips's work, has apses which are absolutely plain,

Interesting examples of this form of wall decoration are presented by the
apses of the churches of St Mary Pammacaristos (Figo 214), built by Michac!
Iiucas and his wife Maria, sister of the Emperor Alexius 1 Comneaus (roSr-rr18)?
and 5t Saviour Pantocratos (Fig. 213), erecled by the Emperor Jobn IT Comnenus
fr1i8-1143), or rather by his wife lrene? both at Constantinople; by that of the
Holy Apostles at Salonica (IFiu. 216), assigned by Bayet! o about the vear 1ol2,
but certainly later than the church of 5t Elias in the same place, as is shown hy

13 T Cange, A Bin—Conrfandapes Chriniiamt,
Pt Bmasiie.



156 LOMBARDIC ARCHITECTURL

the more advaneed decorative treatment of the exterion Tt may be dated in the
second half of the XIth century. Texicr and Puellan! ascribed this church of
St Elias to the Xth centwry,  But the prescoce of pulvins and Lombardic cubical
capitals recalling those set up by Veremundus in the cathedral at  lvrea
{gr3-100l or 100z}, indicates a date not earlier than the XTth,  And the more
advanced character of the exterior decoration compared with that of the church
of the Virgin, also at Jalonica (1028), will not allow us to place it before the
middle of that ecn-
tury.

In ltaly the
apses of churches in
the Tre- Lombardic
style upto the fall of
the Lombards (774)
were embellished
with arched corbel
courses Jdivided into
groups by vertical
rolls, or by lesenas
as in San icteo at
Toscanella{r30) and
the parish chuech of
Arlianio (F1z—Fdq
Later they began to
be alsa adorned with
decp arched niches
crouped by lescoas,
and of this form the
apse of Sant’ Am-
Lrogio at 3lilan
aflords the carliest
known example,

San Donato at
Zara was therelone
the fArst church to
exhibit the motive
of blank arcading
applied as  decora-

Fig, 2rf,—2alonia.  Church of the Holy Aposifes (XIth Centary). tion to the exterior

of apses. The idea

of treating curvilinear walls in this way is a very old one. The vestibule leading to

the Piazza d'Ore in Hadrian’s Villa at Tivell {125-135) still displays on its outer face

a range of tall arches supported by rectangular pilasters. And as the Schoal of

Ravenna had been alone in keeping an honourcd place for this motive for several

centuries past, it is but logical and natural to credit the same School with the idea of
applying it to the apses as well as the side walls of churches,

As lor the builders of the church at Zara, in all probability, if not all, at least
s of them were the same as those who workad on the Palatine Chapel at Aachen,

b R
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as is indicated by the masonry. That is to say they were Ravennate and Comacine
masters, but not working under the direction of Byzantine master masons, as is
proved by the timidity and want of
finish in the construction of the
vaulting.  Their presence is also
indicated by the few speeimens of
carying still sorviving, cxecuted ox-
pressly for the church. Thos the
outer archivolt {Fig. 217 of the door
leading to the stairease of the gallery
fin which for the first time outsidc
the easternmozt geographical boun-
dary of Italy we find the moative of
cauliculi used as a cresting) reveals
the hand of a Havennate carver and
not one of the best, a faect which
can be verified by a glance at the
archuivolts of the cliborium of St
Elcucadius in Sant’ Apollinare in
Classe {1Xth century), which also
come from a Ravennaie hand. On
the other hand, the rude carving on
a capital in the gallery betrays a . .

S 2 Ty 21fe~Zara. S0 Donato.  Esxternal door of stadrease
Comacine chizel. fabout 201-805).

The presence of Comacine and

HEavennate carvers at Zara in the IXth century is no loss clearly sumgzested by some
carvings in the Pre-Lombardic style, to be ascribed to that source and date, which are
prescrved, with others of the dMiddle Ages, in the Museum attached to San Donato.
Specimens af the Pre-
Lombardic style may be
sgen in other Dalmatian
towns, alike in come-
position, design, and
execution, revealing a
Ravennate or Comacine
hand of the same date,
Among them may be
mentioned the ciborium
archivolt built into the
wall over the saceisty
door in the cathedral at
Cattaro {Fig. 218% It
was executed for An-
dreaccio Saracem, the

Fig. zif.—Caltaco, Do, Archivolt of ciborigm (Sog). founder of the cathe.

dral (8ot
Before leaving the Dalmatinn eoast, a few remarks may be made, Much has
been written about the very intevesting buildings of this region ; but their true origin

1 Jeckson, ae, it
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and real, not fmaginary, merits have never vet been sinfed. When thai is done, and
when those arigins and merits have been frecd [rom the mists of prejudice which have
hitherto involved them, 1 belfeve thal not a few surprises witl come to lighi. Thuos,
for instance, it will be found that, with the exceplion of lwo new elements ol decora-
tion, viz, blank corbel arcades and zigeag bands in relief vsed for a cornice (o feature
which hacl its ooigin in the bands of painting or ernament nsed by the Etroscans,
(ireeks, and other early peoples), the buildings of iocletian at Spalato, which are
merely an echo of older Roman Imperial structures of much vaster proportions, do not
exhibit a single origing] molive. 1 will not even make an exception in favour of the
spurrcd colurmn bases, of which Choisy ! gives a specimen ; for in spile of the maost
minute scarch which I made in the palace, [ was unable to discover 10 the ancient

Fig, 2tg.—Fae.  San Oedstgrone {11754

portions a single column base with these adjoncls, even of a mercly peometrical
kind.

In the sume way it will be discovercd that not a few of the Dalmatian ecclesi-
astical buildings {o which a great antiguity has been ascribed, either because they are
mentioned by Conslantine Porphyrogenitns, or for other rezsons, will be found to be
less ancient Lhan is geacrally supposed.  1e will also come out that the style of carviog
which I call Pre-Lombardic only made fts appearance in Dalmatia some time after the
end of the VI1Ith century, that §s to say, alter it had been already created, practised,
and diffnsed through Italy by the Comacine gilds.  Anather discovery will he that
the Pre-Lombardie carvings preserved in muscums, or still remaining in Dalmatian
churches, were the work sither of Ravennate or of Lombard masters. And in the
latter case this will be a prool of the stutcment ? that the IXth contury Bans of Croatia,

Pl de CarcBitecturs
E Talic, F arosnnrenfs croafi mel efvcondarin A0 Knin of qite? conlonforanet trevatd altrone i Halwasia
Sl gy rasfanalt cromia, N Caerd oradomiae Tclzntiarum ef aritung Slarovrm weridranaiio.
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who went on pilarimage to Cividale {a fact of which we have uoquestionable doeu-
mentary evidence), brought back thence, or from Lombardy generally, Comacing
masters to wndertake the construction of churches in the districts under their
jurisdiction. In other cases they will be found to be late imitations of the work of
those mastors, rude even to the very lowest degree as being the productions of Jocal
carvers. And accordingly, same of these carvings attributed to the VILith or 1Xth
century will find their proper place in the 1Xth and Xth, or even in the XIth century.

Further, it will he
made clear that none
af the leading charac-
teristics of the Lom-
bardic stvle appeared
in Dalmatia before
they had heen in vogue
in [taly. Finally, it
will be foutl that the
finest XIIth aund
NIIhh century Tial-
matian churcches, such
as the cathedral ol
Zara, rebuilt by Avch.
bishop Lorenzo er-
andra [12435-1287),
and  consecraled  in
1255, San Grisogona,
in the samc town {Fig,
21, dedicated in 1175
by Archhbishop lam-
pridio (1145 1079)%
and the cathedral at
Tral (Vig. 220) which
the Flarentine Bizhop
Tregnana (1206-1254
or 1255) in r213% had
built as high as the
rood and covered il]J Fig. zza—Teadl,  THioma (1205-E254 OF T2ES).
are one and all pure
imitations of older Italian churches in the Lombardie (Fig. 2210 or Lombarde-Tuscan
styles,  Or else; while belng imitations of such churches, they are carricd out with a
different distribution in some parts of 1the building of the decorative architectural
clements, 5o as to give them a certain air of novelty, and allow them to be regarded
as onc of the many varieties of the Lombardic style, And to this varicty we may
pive the name Lombardo-Dalmatian,

We will not waste cur time over the astounding statement made by some writers
that the Croats of the VIHR and VEth centuries, because they were neighbours of
the wzauntines, Arst learned, and then made their own, the art which 1 call Pre-
Lombardic, so that they were able to introduce it ioto Fricli, whenee it spread

1 Warland, Ffyvdena Sacreet, = Eoclesia faderifa, * Bianchi, Zarg Orirtfoem.
3 Varlatd, fifericane Socrvne. — Fpdreapl” Tragteryeieiad,
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throughout Haly, A barbarous people Hke the Croals was incapable of working such
a miracle, cither at that date, ov oven at the end of the XIth cenlury, as may he
gathered from William of Tyre:! “Tialmatia . . . . popule feroclssimo, rapinis et
cacdihus assuste Inbabitata . . . cxceptis paocis qui o oris maritimis habitant, gui
ab aliis et moribus et lingua dissimiles, Latinum habent idiomna ; reliquis Sclavonico
surmnone utentibus et habitu barbarorzm.”  Moreover, how conld they acquire from
the Byrsantines an art to
which the latter were
sirangers, while {liey
were adepts in another
which in composition,
design, and technique {3
sa different from the Pre-
Lombardic? ©On  the
other hand, the records
al the life of a nalional
art are 1o be found, oot
in ihe imaginalive asser-
tions ol writers, bul o
monmwmenis  of  asoor-
tained date; and such
are entircly wanting to
the proof of the exist-
cnee ol the supposcd
Croalian Schoal,

Nor is there any
wore substantial found-
ation for the belief in an
imaginary influence on
Dalmatin of Northern
and Transalpine styles
of art through the me-
dinm of Hungary:¥ an
influence specially mani-
fosted in the cathedral of
Traé through the loks

Fig 221 —Fergamo.  Hanta Macia Magsiore (11371, connecling that building

with the chuech of Jik,

which is dated, without a single fact to support the statement, in the middle af the

XIIIth century. For, above all, we mnst remember that the cathedral of Trai is

indissolubly cannected with the name of an {talian, its second founder, Bishop Treguana;

without taking inte account that it may well have been that the undated church at

Jék was crected by Dalmatian hands, and was derived from Trai, and not fer e

in any case, all the most salient features of the cathedral of Trad may have Leen

derived by its architeet from Haly, where they had been invenled and practised
long before they were to be scen beyond the mnountains and beyond the scas

1 Mipme, P fat, Vol 20l —Grifielwns Tyvendt archisgiioatu— ATiterie vorne B partiing frodi-
ANEITIRT T A, ¢ Jackson, sp e



CHAPTER V

PRE-LOMBAERDIC ARCHITECTURE

FROM TIIE COKQUEST BY CHARLES THE GREAT DOWHN TO THE APPEARANCE OF
TIHE LOMBEARDIC STYLE, AND ITS COMPLETION

W styles of architecture are never new creations of the human intellect,

but are always evalved fram older forms.  Art never dies ; and though

we somcetimes sce it lying prosteate like a corpse, yet it is always

ready to rise np again when the breath of life has onee more been
breathed into its frame.

This bringing back to life, when art re-awakens to mark a new epoch of culture,
docs not happen instantangously nor on a single oceasion, but more or less slowly
and by stages, in which eflorts to climb the regeed ascent, under conditions of peace
and pleaty, alternate with intervals of suspense, preparation, renewal.

And so, the architectural movement which took place, first in Italy, and then
beyond the Alps, in the course of the Xlth century, was preceded by a long period
during which the monements of Rome and of Ravenna were studied, and laborious
experiments were made again and again which were destined, by means of a fusion
of the Pre-Lombardic with the Romano-Kavennate and Dyzantine-Ravennate
elements, to transform Eoman {nto Lombardic art.

We have already seen how, as far back as the time of Theodelinda {300-G23)
and Agihilf {goo-615), art had awakened feom the lethargy into which it had sank
under the barbarian invasions, pestilence, famine, and flood, from which ltaly had
suffered, and how from that period down to the &I of the Lombard Kingdom it had
had opportunities, thanks to the picty of the Lombard princes, both for its exereise
and for making some progress along the path which was to lead it fo the new forms
which made their appearance after the Xth century. And we shall see, when the
time comes to describe the monuments of Germany, how the short-lived
resurrection of Byzantino-Ravennute architecture which followed Charles the Great's
conquest {774 contained a new germ of life for the Pre-Lombardic stvle, swhich was
destined to hasten its development.

Let us now see when and where this germ had the epportunity not merely of
showing the bud, but also of producing first the flower and then the fruit of
Lombardic architecture.

It is well known that Aogilbert 11, arclibishop of Milan (824-860), as carly as
the reign of Lathair 1 (840-835) and Pope Sergius [T (844-845), shook off the
anthority of hoth king and pope. It is also clear that his work, Interropted under the
weak Tado (861-869), was contineed by the proud prelate Anspert (869-882); and
it is cqually well known that fram Angilbert 1T to Aribert (toI18-1045), who closed

VOL. I 16 M
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the epoch af the archiepiscopal régime at Milan, the veenpants of that see staed forth
as the emancipators of North Italy from forgign rule only to make it the slave of
their own ambition.  What wander, then, il the archbishops, mindful of the fauct thatl
great buildings are intimately conneeted both with pride and politics, affiemed their
wealth, their greatness, their authority, by rebuilding the fallen walls of the city, and
by the ercction of suamptuons buildings both in it and in the districts subjecl to their
spiritunl jurisdiction ?

It is, in fact, just at the perfod when the chair of 5t. Ambrose was filled by the
two prelates whe were the founders of the supremacy of the archhishops of BMilan,
that 1 place the beginning of the compromises, the experiments, the search for
elements which, when develaped, would enable ecelesiastical architeclure to expand
in new directions deslined to mark the victary of the Christian religion in the West,
jusi as Byzantine architecture had already marked its teiumph in the Fast, only that
the latier had had the advantage of being formed and developed under the protective
shadow of the new capital of the Empire, after Christiznity had become the ufficial
religion,

The stages of development which were traversed hetwecn this starting-paint
and the first appearunce of the Lombardic siyle may be, to all intents and purpases,
summed up as follows.

The primary interest of the Lombard gilds was the study of vaulting
construction and the art of counterhalancing its thrust. This study had been
till then neglected by them, as they were toa Uimid either Lo emancipate themselves
from the regular forms of the Latin Christian basilica as it existed in the
centurics following the publication of the FEdict of Milan (313), with its exclusive
use of wooden roofs for nave and ajsles, or to attack problems to which their
consirnctive or statical attainments were utiequal. So that, down to Carelingian
times, they confined the zpplication of vaalting to the apses and rather limited crypts
of their basilicas, Possibly, tog, it was used in baptisteries, none of which, howeyer,
have survived ; but it is probable that bhoth their forms and dimensions were of a
modest character,

And sq, their first attempts to put these studies into practice were devotsd to
vaulting the whole of chapels and baptisteries which, in contrast lo thase just
mentioned (sometimes without even vaulting te cover them), exhibited forms which
mrew steadily more camplex and developed, At the same time they began to vault
the bays of a church in frout of the apse, in cases where il bhecame necessary to
increase the chancel space, with the result that it was only the body of the church
which continued to be coversd by an open timber roafl ar ceiling,

In these buildings, too, they began to nse external buttresses correspunding to
the arcades of the inlerior, with the objeet of increasing the stahility of the structure,
and also of indicating i Internal constructive amangement.  Later they procesded
to throw across the aisles transverse arches springing from compound piers and wall
piers, again with the idea of stability. Next they threw arches across the nave,
suppotting them on substantial cruciform plers, alteenating with columns or smaller
picrs, and on wall plers, thus binding the whele strocture together in an organic
unity.

The next task was to cover the naves of their churches, and this they did
first with barrel vaulls, strengthened by transverse arches ; then with cross combined
with harrel vaolting of the previous leind ; lastly with raised cross vaoles, with the
groins strongly emphasized thoughont their whele course, or else ribbed to scrve
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the tople purposc of facilitating the construction of the wanlting, and of increasing
both its strength and decorative effect.  From these ribs were developed the vertical
shafts which resulicd in giving o more complex and al the same time more varied
form to the compound piers. Groined vaulting of this kind was at first only used
for the aisles.  Later it was extended to the nave, and this increased tho variety and
complezily of the forms of pier suppott.

Such was the evolution of the vaulted Lombardie basilica. IEach aof the phascs
we lave described was accompanicd by motives of decoration and crnamentation
which were either original, or horrowed fram the Pre-Lombardic architectore of the
Lombard age, or else from the Romano-Ravennate and Byzantine-Ravennate styles
which preceded it

The buildings which we shall pass in review, forming a series of types arranged in
chronological order, will Turnish the evidenee for this cvolution. At the sume time
they will provide ample materials for [ollewing out the various phases in the crealion
of the Lombardic style, and for determining the characteristics which distinguish
the I're-Lombardic buildings of the 1Xth and Xth centurics, providing thus
considerable assistance for future chronelogical classification. In this examination
we st include some monuments which, though they throw no mew light an the
origins of Lombardie architeeture, will seeve to illuminate our path when we come
to the second part of our work.

THe CHURCH oF AGLIATE—Giulinit on the autheority of a biographer of the
archbishops of Milan, whese wark, some three centurics old, he possessed
in manuscript, refers to the floundation of the collegiate church of Agliate by
Arzpert (860-88z2), remarking that, although we know nothing of the evidence
on which this statement is based, at the same time it is not to be treated with
contempt. 1 think it more likely that the chorch was built under Angilbert 11
{E24-860) lo take the place of an older structure believed by some to lave been
erceled by 5L Datius in the middle of the YIth contury, and that Anspert afterwards
codowed it with a college of canons.  This theory turns out to be a fact when
we come to examing the building, and subject it to that comparisen with others
of the same period which is always so fruitiul of results,

It consists of 2 nave and aisles with wooden roals, separated by stone columns
surmoutted, with one exception, by ancient altars, inverted bases, sepulchral eippi,
turncd into capitals which sopport tall misshapen abaci.  The nave amd aisles
terminate in three semicirenlar apses, the bays in fronl of which are vaulted and
separated from one another by walls,

The material of which the rough maseury is composed is mainly larme pebbles
wortl smooth in the bed of the Lambro, and this accounts for the prevalence of
“opus spicatum ” in it.  The bujlding is finished with a simple cornice of tufa
on which the roof rests. 1t is lighted by numercns narraw robnd-headed windows
of double or single splay, and also by two luminous crosses, one in each gable of the
nave, Intended to ventilale the timbers of the roof. [t shoold be mentioned that
there are no windows in the wall of the north aisle

The doors are crowned by relieving arches. The principal door in the west
fromt, before the maedern sculptore was pul np, had eurvilinear interlacing decoration
of IXth eontury character.

The crypt underneath the apse and chancel is nat original ; the form of its

Lo, gt
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vaulting indicales a reconstruction which probably took place about the year 1000
Dul the capitals in the Pre-Lombardic manner of the ¥1ilth and IXth centuries are
original.  One of them, a cube bevelled off al the angles and decorated with leaves
carvied out of 2 niche, caulicnli, and interlacing—a skilful piece of work for the time,
and certainly net the deplorable production of some rude rustic carver, as it has been
deseribed, may be compared both in design and execution with the original capitals
in Theodulf's church at Gernmigny des Prés {Boi-806), and with the one which
we have already noticed in the old crypt of San Tilasirio at Brescia (VIIIth cenlury).
This circumstance, taken in comnection with the likencss between the capital
in question and the original ones in the church of San Satire at Milan (870
and alse wilh the more advanced character of the latter, gives good ground ior
fixing the datc of the basilica of Agliate in the [Xth cenlury; earlier, however,

i 222, —Clrch of Agliale [S24-860).

than the episcopate of Anspert (860-88z), and, to be precise, in the time of
Archbishop Angilbert 11 (8z24—860),

In the arches of the nave, and the archivolts of the windows and doors {with
the exception of the great west door), are interpolated voussoirs of tufa and bricks
framed by a ring of hricks laid horizontaily, This makes a simple but elegant
decoration, contrasting with the roogh surface of the wall. 1t is quite a new feature,
and does not occur, so far as 1 know, in any other building earlier than the 1Xth
century. It was derived from the arches of tnia alternating with bricks, in use among
the Romans from the 1Ind century onwards. Their appearance may be seen in the
ruing of the Villa known as the @ Sctte Bassi” on the Via Latina near Rome.

The outer wall of the apse {Fig 222} is decorated at the top by a range of
small arched niches, grouped in threes by lesenias whiclh carry the eaves cormice,
just as in the central apse of Sant’ Ambrogio at Mian. The two chapels flanking
the apse have on lhe oulside buitresses corresponding to the arcades of the
interior, so that this is another reason for placing the church in the same period
as that in which the castern end of the Ambrosian Basilica was given its present
form, thal is to say the time of Angilbert TL
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Tt BAPTISTERY OF AGLIATE has the plan of an alinost regular nine-sided
figure, two sides being taken op by an apse for the altar, The eater facing of
its rough walls shows that it belongs to the same age as the neighbouring chorch.
This is proved hoth by the character of the materials and the way in which they
are employed.

Each side of the polygon, exeept the one Lo the north, is pierced high up
by a rather narrow double splayed window. Above the windows runs an arched
corbel course, and above this a range of arched niches surmounted by a plain
tufa cornice on which the roof rests. The building is covered by a cupola,

TIts form tecalls that of the baptistery belonging to the cathedral of Grado
(571-586), but it is distinguished from it by the number of the sides of the
polygon, by the shape of the apse, and by its relative position with respeet to the
chureh which it was intended 1o
serve,

The extensive use of “opus
spicatum ” in Dboth buildings  at
Agliate demands some natice.  [f
is a method of construetion which
goes back to a remate period. Em-
ployed in brick floors as long ago
as the time of Auvugustus {20 BO-—
14 A03) (" item testacca spicata tibur-
tina sunt diligenter exigenda ™)} in
the decadence of the Roman Empire
it passed from the pavement to walls,
as may be scen from the town walls
of Susa erected between the 1%¥th
and VIth centurics {Fig. 223). North
of the Alps, an ancient instance of
walling material laid herring-hone

_wise is allorded by the remains of a
Reoman willa discovered at Littleton : ; ;

‘i i Fig. 223.—8usa.  * Opue spieaium ™ 0 [he lown wallg
in Somerset, and the same thing {IIB-V Ttk Cenruries).

could be seen not long age in a

Roman building at Castor in Northamptonshire, Roth belonged to the period
between the 1lIrd and Vil conturies

In Ttaly the nse of “opus spicatum ™ for walls bad a very varjed histary. Al
Rome it never tool: hold. There are only very scanty traces of it in the walls of
Rome, that mosaic of constructive mechods beginning with the reigns of Aurclian
(270-275) and Probus {276-282) and coming down to cur own times, which, if
ever they are made the subject of a carclul study, will be found to provide a
chronological picture of the condilions and practice of the art of building at Home
during same sixteen hundred years. Nor was it more successful in establishing
itself at Ravenna. It is rare, again, at Pavia. On the other hand, it was very
papular at Verona and in North Italy generally, especially in Lombardy, where we
not only find it frequently employed {particularly in bulldings from the VIIth to
the XVth century), but alse more firmly rooted than in any other region of Lurope.
And this leads me to suspect that its birthplace in [taly was Cisalpine Gaul.

1 Fitresivdar e architectara, V11,
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The sugmestion for the method probably comes from the fael thai builders in
the districts near the Alps were obliped to make use of the large pebbles which had
boen worn smooth in the beds of the rivers, Given the use of such materials, the
arrangement of it which was adopled was the more intelligible hecause, compared with
the irregular method known as “opus incerium ™ generally used for pebble con-
struction by Roman builders, it offcrs the double advantage of not requiring so
much mortar and of producing a more pleasing effect for the ey

It is probably the Comacine gilds who are to be credited with the transmission
of “opus spicatum * through the darkest ages of barbarism, for they were the largest
nsers of it throughout the Middle Ages: above all, the gild of Campione, which 1
believe to be responsible for the finest-herong boune work known,

Its employment was sometimes due to o merc whim of the bunilders {(perhaps
with the object of indicating the participation of a particular gild in the work), or else
to the convenience of using up chippings, as al HMilan in Sant’ Ambrogio, San
Vincenzo in Pralo (335-359), San Calimero, ithe apse of which was ascertained by
Cattanen! to belong to the IXth or Xih century, San Celso, rebuilt in g6 by Arch-
bishop Landull {ofo-0o8)2 and Sant’ Eustorgic which, as we shall see, must go back
to the Xth century, and others. o these churches the "opus spicatum ™ 15 generally
formed of bricks smaller than those used for boilding, but also sometimoes of broken
tiles shaped for the purpose, laid end-wise in coorses, or in two rows separated by a
course of bricks or moercly a bed of mortar

In aiher cases its use depended on constructive neads, as in the outer wall of the
Castle of the Visconti at Agrate (A TVth contury) and the nemenous private buildings
erouped round it. They are all built with the large pebbles which abound in the
district, combined with some rapments of stone or beick.  Another instance is the
wall of the Castle of Hramafam near Acsta (XIth century).  In a ihird class it was
due to a combination of decorative and constructive purposcs.

BasiLica or SaN VINCEN20 IN PRATO AT MiLas.—The monastery was arigin-
ally founded by the Lombard king, Desiderius (7ro)  When Archbishop Angilbert T1
in 835 took its abbot Gau-
dentius [+ 842} 1o lransfer
him i{o Sant’ Ambrogio, the
conivent of San Vincenro
morely possessed a chapsl,
as it did during Odelport’s
tenure of the sec of Milan
(Bog-B14)7 Some have been
surprised that a monastery
of sufficieat importance ta
pravide an abbot for Sant'
Ambrogiv shonld have
nothing better than a chapel,

LOERE e

* AGinlind, g odn

4 Fhosanews  awfipndtalee 6
Airtarferame flalloe transgadanse of
Afadhny vicimasc o Puricelli, e
Aregreprae Medralany ferifioae e
Fig. 225 —Milan.  Sen Viocenro in Prala.  Capital in e coppl [770), speesderss &,
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and an imaginary basilica has been created.  But, to take vnc instance, the monastery
of Saint Guilhem du Désert, originally at Gellone, founded by William, Duke of
Aquitaine, after he became a monk, possessed at first only a chapel.!

The erection of the present San Vineenzo is consequently later than the year
835.  With this occasion we may connect the notices ® of donations to Lhe inonastery

made by Abbut
{niselbert, the succes-
sor of CGaodentius,
and ol legacies be-
queathed to him. In
8tg  the stroctors
must have been
finished, as the
bodies of Saints
Quirinns and Nico-
modes  were  trans-
lated inta it? Cat-
taneo*  Lhinks that
this tuok ylace at
the consecration of
the church.

The exterior
still retains its origi-
nal featores.  The
apses (Fig. 224}, with
the range of arched
niches and their
arched corbel courses
divided into groups
by lesenas, copy the
decarative forms of
thase in Sanl’ Am-
brogio. The side and
frant walls are plain.
The pediment, how-
ever, of lhe lalter,
like the courrespond.-
inr one at the east
cnd of the church, is decorated by an arched corbel course following the slope of the
gable, and by a small ecruciform window enclosed in a frame, an original motive to be
sgen in sotne churches of the Lombardic and derived styles.

The interiar, divided by columns into a nave and afsles with wooden roofs, shows
the alterations made in the early years of the X1th century, or, to be more accurate,
aboot the year 1023, when Archbishup Aribert {1o18-1045) deposited the body of
5t Abundius in the chureh® The changes which then took place are seen in, among
other tlings, the spacious and lofty ¢rypt beneath the chancel {the old crypt was

Tig. 224.—Milan.  San Vincenzo in Prato (335-830)

1 Mabilton, deta sapcformm ordinds 5. Seedfctio= Vita 5. Willehn: Swcfe ac mayarki Gelianessis in Gallia,
U R Brtitute fowrbarda oF seiereee ¢ etdare, 1568, —Delpioiosn, La dmsifia Afiiangse £ San Fiwcewza fre Heale,
A Ginlini, o er, + O i B giuling, eh o
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apparently confined to the space under the apse, the floor of which would be only a
little higher than that of the church}, where the cross vanlting, wilh its strongly
marked groins and visible arches, exactly corresponds to the date just mentioned.
It this erypt may be seen a capital (Fig. 223) belonging to the same period as

Fig, 226 —Milan.  San Vincenzo in Pragg, Tig. zz;r.—pumm San® Abondig,
Capitel in e pave (wha 1923). Capital [ tor 3-1095).

annther [0 the lefi-hand arcade in the church, and exhibiting the Ravennate style of
the VII{th century. Both belonged to the enginal foundation of 7ro.

Ancther indication of the changes made is the presence in the pave of capitals
{Fig. 226] recaliing the type of one (Fig, 227} in the interior of Sant’ Abondio just
outside Como (1003-16337 and cansisteni with the suggesied date

THE CHURCH OF 5aX SaTIRO AT MILAN was
erecied by order of Archbishop Anspert, tagether with
the adjacent bell-
tower, in 8761 The
fact is mentioned
inihe prelate’s epi-
taph, and in his
will which may be
found in Murateri?

The sketch
of the original
Fig, 225-;;-[3!:1[:5“{3?;‘# Hating. ground-plan, pre-

served in the Ame
brosjan Library at
Hilanrecalls i ids
intermal arrange-
ments thal of the
churchelGermigny
des Prés (Bor—8o,
The exterior arigt-

e Fig. 23t.—Milan.  Capilal in lower of the
nally exhibited a Maonastern Magpiore [H6g-ESz).

sucgessicn of exe-

dras. [t was, and is, vaulted in all parts. The domed

. 1 Ciuling, g cot,
Tig. 229.-—1'-1.ll=1n, Ban Satire T Audip, fial wredid woni— Dineitaria T
Capital (Brah 4 Kassegna farte, tonl.—DBelirami, Srmwaanie ¢ Aflane,
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tower which it must have originally possessed has been replaced by the present
octagonal cupola.

T'weo Pre-Lombardic cubical capitals (Figs, 228, 224) are to be noticad, belonging
to the age of the founder.  They recall one which we observed in the church at Agliate,
and show the forms and ornamental inatives followed by the Lombard carvers for
capitals in the second hall of the IXth centuery. These artists further left the mark
of their chisels on five of the cight capitals in the square tower of the Monastero
Magpiore at Milan (Tfg. 230) belonging to the time of Archbishop Anspert (866-882)
I moean those of cubical form (Fig. 231) carved out of the same block of stone as the
shaftand basc,and carry-
ing pulvins from which
spring arches shaowing a
reconstruction lator than
the peried about the
Vear 1000,

Ry itsell, San Satiro
would possess only a
zmall ammount of interest
for us wore it ool {or
the adjeining campanile
{Fig. 232). This 5 a
massive  aquans  tower,
almost entirely boilt of
birick, the highest stage,
£.e the bell-chamber, be-
ing cvidently a later
addition, Itsdateisvory
important, and confers
en it the claim to be
considered the prototype
of the Lombardic cam-
panile. Previonsly, bell-
lowers on a large =cale
did not present an archi-
tectural scheme like that
which characterizes the
sampaniles of the Lom-
bardicnndderivedstylcs, Fip 23on—2Milan, Tower of the Monastero Mapgiote {80g-8%z).
and that of San Satiro
among them.  The lwo oldest examples that T can adduce the * Monks Tower” ol
Sant’ Ambrogio at Milan (78g-824; and that of Sania Maria della Cella at Viterbo
{IXth century), are sufficient evidenee of the statement.

The former of these, which is recognized as having besn erccted alter the
Benedictines had been setded in the new monastery of Sant' Ambrogio {(780)
was increased in beight by one story, the preseat bell-chamber: this has been made
clear recently when tho walls were stripped,.  In the original part the only artistic
clements are the supports of the two-light openings constructed of materials brought
from elsewhere,

The latter, which no one bas previcusly used as evidence, in its topmost stage
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exhibits (I7g 233) two-light openings divided by octaganal shafis with cubical
capitals, chamfersd at the angles, and supporting very tall pulvins moulded like
a cotnice.  [ts date may be placed in the time of Pope Leo 1D (Fgi-816) and
for this reason. It was the Lombard king, Desiderius (736 -7ra), who raised Viterbo
from politica! obscurity by taking up his station there with his farces when he brake
with Pope Hadoan 1. And it seems? that it was then that the town was provided

S
i_‘_-l_;

Tl #az.—Wilan,  SHen Salfre

Fip, 233.— Viterk Santa Marja della Calla.
Campanils (R26) e 233 Terho.  Santa Marda della Calla

Cragnile {INth Centaryl.

with the foriifications mentioned in a document of 08 in the Farfa Eegister.  The
. building ol a chorch would naturally follow, viz. San Lercrzo, which has now

disappearcd, and the foundation by the pawerful abbey of Farfa of a canvent
ot “reelle ™ as it was then called.  As a matter of fact, it isin 2 docoment of fEraT L
that Register that we find the carliest meotion of the “Oratarium 3. Mariae de
Cella ™ with monks and a “ pracpositus " appointed to administer its property.!  The
passession of this “cella® of St Mary in the castle of Viterbe was later, in 8o,
canfirmed by Charles the Great to the monks of Farfa?

1 Pozi, O .r:-.f;b.‘-:r!rx.-’.:' mzdiceneli 8 Parpedale pands & Viterdo, ? Fined, Sforin of=fu eftin oF T3ertn,
4 Fined, Cewnd storecf sella chicra ¢ confrotapnrta @ Samfa Mavia selle Cella in Fiferba.
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It is with this last occasion that [ believe the erection of the campanile is te be
conneeted.  Leo IIIs return to Rome and the coronation of Charles the Great {800)
were the signal for a renewal of the activity in building in the City and Duchy of Rome
which bad distinguised the pentificate of Hadrian [ (772-7935).  We need not, then,
be surprised if the abbot of Farfa was also inspired to undertake fresh works in 2
church which belonged to and was the offspring of his own abbey, the saperior rights
of which had just been confirmed by the Emperor. As s matter of fact, the four
cubical capitals of Pre-Lombardic style in this campanile carry pulvins with the
features which made their appearance in Carclingian times, and of which examples
may be seen in the church of Germigny des Prés.  The horse-shoe arches, too, which
spring from these capitals only made their firsst appearance, so far as the West is
eoncerned, in buildings of the early years of the 1Xth contury, as we shall see when
we come to deal with Theodnlls chorch,  These twao features might almost male one
=uspect that the man whoe designed the tower of Santa Maria della Cellahad previously
taken part in the erection of that church before the Denedictines of Farfa employed
him in the works connected with the Cella at Viterbo,

Further, the facing of the walls shows, to an cxpericnced cye, considerable
likeness to that of the walls of 5an Pictro at Toscanella (7360, which is not the case
with the earty XIth century buildings at Viterbo, g the church of San Giovanni in
Zoceoli {1037).  This eircumstance will put the campanile at a period not far from the
VIIIth century, rather than in the Xlth, and at the same time sopgests the presenee
of Comacine masters.

THE PARISO CHURCII 0F 5AN LEo—The date is given by the ancient aliar
ciborfum censtructed by order of Ursus, Duke of Ferento, in the time of the
Emperor Charles the Fat {831-887) and Pope John VIII {$72-882), as 15 stated in
the still existing inscriplion published by Marini!  The stones and the four marble

Fip 234, —5an Lea,  Parish church. Fig 235, =5 Len.  I'eoishs chuoch,
Capital of ciborinm (851-882). Capital of gilmnigm [(BH1-B42)

columns of this ciborium may be seen worked into the present baplistery @ the capitals
(Figs, 234, 233} are set round it

These capitals, the date of which is certain, show, though with somewhat greater
refinement, the same Pre-Lombardic forms as some others (Fig. 236) used in the
original decoration of the exterfor of the church, and evidently belong 1o the same
date.  So that we need have no hesitation in saving that the church was built betwesn
881 and 882, They are cubes holiowed out at the lower corners, with the recesses
filled by plain lcaves bearing sometimes a rosette, or a lily, or a leaf with indented
cutling, or striations.  This design of leaves with leaves of a different kind or other

b Sagrie off oo i oot o Sanfen oittn gdd Aoriefuracro,
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ornaments carved upon then was freely used after the epoch of 1000 Among other
churches, the cathedral of Aquileia (Fig, 2370, built by the patearch oppe (1o1r or

Tig. 236, —5an Leo,  Panish
chacch,  Capitad from the
exteror (S8 -38a],

10IG-I042 or 1045], who consecrated it according to Grams?
in 1¢27 or 1029, and altered by the later patriarch Marquard
(1365—1381), presents examples of it in the capitals of the
nave.,  Thelr faces show cauliculi, leaves, roses, benches of
grapcs, crosses curked at the extremities, interlasings, &,

In the vadety and novelty of matives (some of which
may be seen repeated in the Corinthianesque capitals of
Lombardic style belonging to the XIth and XIith centuries)
they surpass those in San Satiro at Milan {(876), and are the
best certainly dated 1Xth cenlury specimens which we can
poiat ta either in [taly or north of the Alps.

The nave and aisles of the church of San Leo must
ariginally have heen separated hy columns, some of which
have been encased in the supporting piers construcled when

the present vaulting took the place of the old wooden rooll  The nave terminatles
in an apse flanked by two minor apses.  All theee, tozether with the presbytery,
are somewhat raised up owing to the crypt below, now closed and Alled with

ribhish.

The exterior was decorated by arched eorbel courses grouped by lesenas (Fig

Fir, 237, —Aquileia.  Duomo (X [th and XIVth Contories).

2383 The ariginal method of lighting the building was by rather parrow double-
splayed windows, and loops splayed inside.  Of the three side doors, two are sur-

L g e,
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mounled by bBlank loggias projecting from the wall, with shafts finished by small
Pre-Lombardic cubical capitals. The front of the church is conecaled by a modern
building.

The church of San Leo gives us scveral important pieces of information. 1t tells
us that in llaly, at the close of the {Xth century, churches still retained the form of
the Latin basilica, and had wooden roefs with or without a ceiling for their naves and
aisles. It also tells us that in that period, though spacious crypts were constructed
under the chancels, they did oot resolt in an excessive or even marked elevation of
the latter, Indeed, the chaneel at San Les, even taking inte aceount the modern
raising of the level of the nave,
can only have been clevated by
a step or so above the Hoor of
the bedy of the church,

Further, it informs us that
the Tombard gilds, who alone
can be regarded as responsible
farthe construction of the church,
still followed for eapitals the
Pre-Lombardic cubical forms of
ithe VIIIth century, and that
the Lombardic types had not
yvet come into existence.

And it teaches ys that in
the 1Xth century these gilds
favoured two lypes of external
decoration for their churches,

The first was a rather rich
treatment, but applied on prin-
ciple only to the most important
part of the building, #r. to the
apse. To this type helong the
churches of Agtiate (324-860)
and San Vincenzo in Prato at
Milan {835-339%: and, in all
probability, Sant’ Ambrogio at
Milan, as built by Angilbert
{B24~800), was another instance,

The second iype of decora- Vig. 238, —5un Leo.  Tadsh church (351-852)
tion was simpler, but exlendad,
s0 far as we can judge, at least to the side walls of the building. To this type
are to be n_:l!’en'ed the parish chureh of San Leo, and the church of San Pietro al
Monte at Civate (Fig. 239}, the original portions of which (belonging unguestionably
to a church with a single apse, the one at the opposite end being a later addition}
are ascribed,! and [ think rightly, to the IXih century, and not later than the
year 860,

Finally, it tells us that in the IXth cenlury, as before, the Ttalian artists were
tnore :iur_:cessﬁll in earving slabs than capitals. For proof one has only to compare
the carving of the capitals belonging to the ciborium al San Teo with that of the

1 Arehrvda sorive fonrburds, 1808, —Miistrelnd, Sase Fietro of Mawle @i Crvare,
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marble tympanum (Fig. 240), the work, [ shounld say, of a Ravennate hand, built into
ihe exterior of the sonth aisle of the cathedral of Fola, which was conscerated in 858

i I —— - - o ——
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Tor 239 —Civate. San THetros wl Monte (IXth Cenkaryh

Iy Bishop Andegisus (854-850°1  The movetnent of the birds Manking the bishop's
motiogrm, and the technique shown by them and also by the peacocks on cither

Fig. 2g0—Pala, Proees,  Tympanom on the cxterior {8371

side of the inseription, recall the well-known pluteus in Santa Maria degli Angeli,
near Assisi, which is believed to be a production of the IXth century.

THE BASILICA OF SANT EUSTORGIO AT MILAN was crected on the ruins of the
old basilica of the same name belonging to the first hatl of the IVih century.
Cattaneo ® belicves that portions of it, viz. the apse and the two plain arches at the
extremity of the tiave supported by plers, are work of the ond af the 1Xih century op

1 Gums, o ¢t B (g et
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the beginning of the Xth ; while he repards the rest as a reconstruction of the Xith
and following centuries. And he seems to me to have almost exactly hit the mark.

- The decorative treatment of the exterior of the apse (Tig. 241), where the brick
facing shows a frec nse of regular courses of "opus spicatum,” gives ground for
placing the rebuilding of the ancient church between the period in which San
Vinconzo in Prato was erected (#35-8350) and the year gof, when the recanstroction of
San Celso took place,
the apse of the latier
belonging to this oc-
casion. The reason
is that, on the ane
hand, the niches
round the apse of
Sant' Euslorgio are
still low, and the
lesenas project very
little from Lhe face of
the wall and merges
in the arches which
frame the niches, as
fn the apse of San
Vineenzo in  Prato
where 1he lesenas
measure about 1 1t
® 3in, Oniheother
hand, the niche: are
not as yvet so elon-
gaterl as those at
San Celso, and the
lesenias, though they
no longer group the
niches into  tlirees,
the scheme followed
both in the apse of
San Vincenze in
Prato and in those
of Sant’ Ambrogio
{780-824),1he church
of Agliate ($24-860), Fig, 2gr.—Milan,  Sant® Kustorglo.  Apse {Xth Centary),
and San Calimero at

Milan (IXth or Xth century), are not strengthened by sturdy butiresses as in the
apse of Landulfs church, The latter method of giving support was sugeaested hy
Roman wark, as may be seen from Montane! and from the ruins of a building with
an apse in the Villa of the “ Sette Bassi ” on the Via Latina near Rome (1nd ceniury .
Here the apse is kept up by three massive buttresses (Fig. 242).

The large brick piers of T form belonging to the two casternmost arclics of the
nave, discovered during the last restoration, and found to belong to the ariginal
chureh which was altered after the year 1000, enable us to fix mere precisely the date

1 gp, it
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at which it was rebuilt, ard place it definitely in the first half of the Xth century.
We may reasonably infer that a complete series of such plers originally divided the
nave from the aisles ; and they were intended {o carry, ot only the longitndinal
arches of the nave, but also the iransverse oues which spanned the aisles. The
nave, apparently, was not so treatcd on acconnt of its considerable width—ahout
40 ft. Thoogh churches ol Roman basilicn type were to be seen in [taly before
the Xth century with nave and alsles separated by piers of T shape, ez San Vittore
at Ravenna (VIth century) and the parish church of Bagmacavallo {VIth centuny),
such plers supported only longitudioal arches. Even in the first half of the 1Xth
cenlury, and ar Milan, the nave of San Vincenza in Prato was separated from the
aisles by columns which carried the longitudinal arches and no others. Nor was the

Fig. 242, —~Faomwe.  Villa called ™ Sctte Bassi,”  Apse with Iultresses [([Iod Ceatury).
case diflecent with the church of San Leo (881-882) in the second half of the century.
But in the sccond hall of the Xth ceptury the arganic conception of {ransverse arches,
though confined to the aisles, which was evolved in Sant’ Fustorgio, is found inits full
development in 55, Felice & Forlunato near Vicenza, where transverse arches
probably spanned the nave as well. And at the dawn of the X1th century San

Babila at Milan was able to show Lombardic piers and a complete system ol vaulling
tor both nave and aisles.

THE PaRISH CHURCH OF MONTALING AT STRADELLA has a nave and aisles
separated by piers, and ends in a central and two minar apscs, ouc of the latter
having been destroyed (o make way for the present campanile. The piers consist of
a rectangular black with twe half-columns an the smaller sides and two roafing shafts
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on the larger.  Each column ends in a large torus, above which is a Fre-Lombardic
cubical capital with the lower corners hevelled off (Fig. 243} From these spring
the semicireular longitedinal xrehes which enrry the walls
of the nave. The roofing shafts origivally ran up to the
top of the walls to support the tie-beams of the roof which
extends unbroken over both nave and aisles. To these
four cruciform piers correspond a similar number ol wall
piers, which were alse carvied up o support the beams of
the roof.

Nowadays the walls of nave and aisles shaw traces
of alteration at the top. The members which supported
the roof have boen eot shart, and the rool itselfl 1econ-
structed without regard to their original functions. The
adoption of plers and wall piers to carry the Famework of
the roof has enabled the cuter walls and those of the nave
to be reduced in thickness. The eriginal windows were Fig &13-—5”“'3”“‘- Chuoreh of

- Menialioo.  Capilal  [Xih
mere loops, round-headed and splayed on both sides. Cenlury}

The exterior was decorated with arched corbel courses
interrupted by lesenas.  [n the apses (Fig 244) the eaves cornice is composed of a
cable moulding bordered by the saw-tooth ormament. This s the frst appearance
of this moulding as an clement of decoration in Lombardie buildings,  [ts use was
due to the School of Pavia, which barrowed it from the Komans ; and we may see
it in San Michele, and San Pietro in Ciel d'Oro at Pavia, and other churches.

The date of the ehurch 2t Mootaline is not aseertained.  Still, we know that
Stradella or  Maontaling
was given in 943 by the
Italian kings Huga and
Lothair to Litilred, hishop
ol Pavia, who, according
to Gams! Rlled the seo
from oig to oby.  The
donation was confirmed
by the Emperor Otho [
to another bishop of
Pavia, Peter 111 (gr8-
4Lt And i is more than
likely that the bishops of
[Pavia, having acquired the
lordship of Montaling,
endertook the erection of
a parish church. If so, it
must have been bailt afier
the vear o453, or at latest
alter g7y,

Fie. aqa.—Simiella.  Chorch of Montalino.  Apses Xah Cenfary]. Thcfﬂrmsot"theur[gi—
nal windows and of the

capitals suggest a date nearer to the 1Xth than the XIth century: and the years of
Litilred’s cpiscopate Mliowing 943 are probably these which saw the erection of the

bodp ik ¥ Cavagoa Sunpiulinnl, Lo Seridive & S Wareelio i Wondniinn,
YoL. 1 N
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building. This date would be confinmed by the presence of plers whiszh no longer
follow the early T form of those In Sant’ Eustorgio at Milen (first hall of the Xth
century), while at the same time they are not yot complele compound supporls with
continuous Eemnbardic capitals, as in 55, Felice e Fortunato near Vieenza (483).
ltki‘eﬂ‘ldﬂlb 1o be paticed that the constmctive idea which guided the Iombard
gi]d in carrying out the work, viz. ta make the
piers bear the framework of the roof, and o con-
siruct them frown the base npwards as though they
were to carry vaulting instead of a timbered roof,
forins a sort of anticipation of the more developed
plan of S5, Felice & Fortunato, and must there-
fore be of carlier date, and form one of the stages
traversed by the Losnbard builders in ithelr pro-
gress towards the vaulted Loeanbardic basilica.

THE BAIMTISTERY 0F THE CATHENRRAL OF
Fig 245 —-TRielta. Uaptistery. lan of  BiktLa is In two stories (Fig. 243). The semi-
QTT;‘E‘ZHI:ELH:;_&“E[ tareet (Kthosnd - Lenlar rocesses of the lower one have domnical
vaults ; from the vpper the cupola starts. It rests
on radely formed peadentives, and from its grown riscs a turret picreed with two-light
apenings (Fig. 246). This turret has
been thought Lo be a lateraddition! 1
lately tosted the masonry, and found
that this was the case. 1t is possible
that when thc promitive church of
Sanle Stefano was rehwilt in the
first part of the XIth century (of
this ong campanile remains) and
s bell-tower destroyed, this turret
was crected to serve as a teinporary
belfty for the church, the bells being
rung throogh holes pierced in the
crown of the cupola, This gquasi-
lanteen of masoney icreshadows the
lanterns surmounting large domes in
churches of a later date.  Previously,
lanterns were made of wood, as we
may see from that in the abbey church
of Saint Riquier (Fo3-ros
The ronfs rest directly on the
vaulting after the Roman fashion
The exierior is decarated with rapges
of arched niches divided into groups
by lesenas. Over the dooris a lunctte.
The windows are very narrow and
splayed on both sides.  Herring-bone Fig, 246.—Dielln,  Paplidery (Nth Centuey].
wark is very frequent in them,
In this baptistery the pendentives of the doine are to be noticed (Fig, 247)

L Mella, Aaffaa daitistera dodin catiedrvals & Biclia.
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They are not the ordinary teiangular spherical pendentives of the Romano-Ravennate
type, merging immediately in the dome above them or in the eircemference of the
drum, RKather they consist of irregular spherical surfaces of triangular or quad-
rangular shape built to carry pieces of vertical wall, One of the latter, the uppermost
at each angle, by a gradual and frregular transiormation, serves to form the transition
from the sqoare base to the circle of the cupola.  Pendentives of this kind are the
tude beginnings of the Campana-Lombardic compound penilentives which will be
dealt with when we come to the baptistery of Galliano {1007) ; and they cnable s to
fix with sufficicnt approximation
the date of the buoilding.

Mella® would put it as far
back as the ViIlth or IXth cen-
tury, preferably the latter. Do
Dartein? is willing to assign it
definitely to the IXUh, Cattanco?
inelines to place it in the 1Xth
or even the Nth, 1, in my tuen,
prepese Lhe second hall of the
Xth century. [ am confirmed in
this view by the presence of pen-
dentives which are precursors of
the Campano- Lombardic type,
found in a complete though still
tide form at Galliano, It ap-
pears ko me incredible that, be-
tweeny the lentative resulis ag
Biella, and the solution of the
problemn at Galliapo, there can
have intervened more than o fow
yeirs,

My date is also confirmed
by the constructive idea which
undlerlios the baptistery. [ refer
to the way in which the ablique

throst of the pendentives and

= . ke - Frg, 247.==Biella. Paplidery. Pendentive of the dome
arches against the outer walls is {Xih Cenlury).

met by substantial external but-
tresses, radiating as it wepe from the centre.  This shows that the Lombard gilds Liadl
made sure progress in the scicnce of constriction, and it foreshadows the solution
ol the problems aof eguipoise, on which the vaulted Lombardic basilica was based.
Before leaving the baptistery of DLiclla we may say a few wards aboul another
well-known baptistery, that of Novara ; and we will try to settle the guestion of
its date
it consists of an octagon, with alternate rectangular and semicircular niches,
apparently {the (act cannot easily ke lested) of Roman constreclion.  The interior is
faced with arches springing from columns and capitals brought from other sources,
which carry rough cubical pulvins. The object of these arches is to support an
octagonal drum, upon which rests a dome crowned by a lantern which is a kater

1 .0p, ere, 5 O, eiv 24, it
K 2
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addition. The deum, which i5 constrected of re-used bricks, is decorated oo the
outside with a rude arched corbel contse broken by lescras at the angles, and finished
ofl with a range of small niches arched in two orders,

O the one hand, the rudeness shown by the internal facing, by the pulvins, and
by the way in which the transition from the octagon of the drum to the circle of the
dome is managed by the adaptation of the walling,; and, on the other hand, the
relatively rcfined effect of the boilding compared with the baptistery at Agliate,
induce me to place it in the first half of the Xth century, before the ersetiom of the
baptistery at Biclla, to which it is so inferior in constructive idea,

THr Cnvecl oF S5 FELICE B FORTUNATO XFaRk VICEWZs —Recent
operations have resulted in the disappearance of the few characteristic remains af the
building erected in 985 by the bishop Rodolphus! whose tenute of the see is given by
Gams? as from g7 or 068 to g74. We, however, will adhere to the date g8z, for
which there is documentary evidence.  These remains had survived the matilations,
transformations, and reconstructions which the church had undergane in the Xl1lth,
X1V, and XVIIth centuries, and were sufficicnt to indicate the organic structure of
the boilding, and also to pravide specimens of its decoration.  Howewver, Cattanes’s
description® and my own notes and sketches made on the spat before the operations
referred to were begun, enable me to give a short account of both Lhe canstructive and
decorative elemaents,

The vriginal building was of rectangular plan, with nave and aisles separated by
columns alterpating with piers This is a feature that should be noticed, for the
scheme af supports alternately largs
and small was,ata later date, adopted
in the carliest Lombardic vaolted
hasilicas. ‘The columns only sep-
ported the arches which carried the
walls of the nave, whereas the piers
provided in addition a starting point
for the transverse arches which
spanned both aisles and nave,

What the nature of the roof may
have heen it is impossible 1o say.
But considering that San Babila at
Milan, belonging to the carlicst years
of the X1th century, possessed cross
and burrel vaults springing fram piers

Fip 238 —=%iconrs, 55, Peliee ¢ Fortunato, Capieal of o u:‘t[fm'l‘l‘l g e B
the primitise church (983), only in the Arst quarter of the same

century that groined vaulting bepgan

to he cartied on piers alteroately lacge and small, T do oot think we shail go far
wrang il we suppose that the church of Rodolphus had 2 wooden roof, and that the
transverse arches were only intended to secnre o solid and mtional concatenation
of the dillerent parts of the structure, and alsa to make the timber roof
diaphragmatic, thus simplifying ts construction, and rendering less easy the spread

1 Geande dliestvosione o2l Fowfrds Foaeto, —Cililanca e Lampertica, Fieemsa o 7 gree forrrisefa.
T Op it *odp ot
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of the flames in case of fire.  The same thing occurs in San Miniato al Monte near
Florence (1013)

The compound piers showed a decided Lombardic character. The solitary one
which survived in a mutilated form from the alterations of the XIVth century, and
has now perished, had a continuous eapital (Tig. 248) shawing two rows of palinetto
leaves unexpanded. It rested on an Attic base (Fig. 24g), with Lombardic profile,
composed of two rolls of the same thickoess atnd of very nearly cqual projection, with
a slightly recesser] scotia betwecn them ; and
at the angles of the plinth below the hall-
columns it had strengthening spurs, rudely
shaped like leaves.

This pier was nateworthy both on account
of the profile of the hase, and the design and
proportions of the capital, the precursor of so
many similar ones in the centuries succeeding
the epoch of 1000 and also for the charae-

v r S leristic spurs ornamenting the base, which
Kife gﬁg'st_i:i’Ef:‘;,';mﬁis;el;i:fﬁhctggglfmm' afford the earliest example of this familiar
appetdage of both Lombardic and Pointed
architecture, Farlier instances brought forward by some writers either are non-
existent, like those alrcady mentioned on the bases of columns in Diocletian's
palace at Spalato, or else they are not really such. This is the case with the
spatcred bases in the ceypl of the cathedeal at Chur, a work of the X1Ith century,
ot, to be more precise, of the time of Bishop Bruno (1179-1180), who consecrated
the chorch, and not of the VIEHth, as some supposes. A glance at the nine
capitals surmounting the shafts above these bases, with their foliage, striations,
attd human heads, will convince anyone of the truth of my statement, The
same is trze of the similar bases in the external dome arcading of the Palatine
Chapel at Aachen {706-¥804), which is the resalt of a raising of the walls of the drum
carried aut in the X [1[th century.

This feature, at first of very simple form, but later the subject of much elabora-
tion, perhaps originated in an attempt to counteract the f{riable nature of the sand-
stone wsed.! It may equally well be due to the passion for novelty which at that
period sticred the Lombard gilds.

The capitals of the columns were imitations of ancient types, with an infusion of
Lombardic taste.  For though the only one wlich survived the disasteons changes in
the building was an imitation of the most elaborate [onic pattern, still it was embel-
lished with Pre-Lombardic decorative detail, and its massive abacus exhibited the
interlacing which is to be seen on that member of so many Lombardic capitals of the
X1th and following centuries.

This surviving capital fnow in its turn destroyed) tenches us that towards the
end of the Xth century there was already an idea of abandoning the rude cubical
capitals of Corinthian lype and Pre-Lombardic forms, which are so markedly
characteristic of the VIHth and 1Xth centuries, and of replacing them by others
which, though more directly imitated from the old Roman nedels, presented
decotative details which gave them a pecoliar, that is to say, Lombardic chameter,

Further, this capital and the continuous one belonging to the compound pier tell us
that, some years belore the epoch of 1ooo, the representations of human beings,

V Mella, Elewments o archifeltura fomdarda
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animals, and mansters, characteristic of the Lombardic style, had nol yet begun to be
practised by the gilds ameng which they originated ;: a fact which shows that in
that age the siyle was still in process of frrmation and had not yef reached perfection,

BASILICA GF SANTO STEFAND AT VEEONA—The oldest and most remarkable
portion of this building is the semicircular apse. The exterior - i3 decorated
with an arched corbel course divided by lescnas, A two-storied ambulatory
encircles it within,  The lower story is supported by columns and roofed by two
Larrel vanlts on either side of a cross wvault in the middle, which is a later
addition pointing to a date subsequent to the epoch of 1000 OfF the capitals of
these columns, twelve are obviously of the same date.  They are Corinthianesque,
supmountod by an ahacus

The upper story (Fig. 250} is also supported by columns, and roofed with
both barrel and intersecting vanles.  Seven of the capitals which surmount the
columns are of the same pattern as thase just
deseribed,

Neone of theze capitals have a necking, and
same have been mutilated in order to make them
fit the shafts, They exhibit the Ravennate
manner of the V1iIlth ceonlory; and though
they show more incorrectness in design and
carelessness in execulion than the capitals of
the same type and age in San Salvatore at
Brescia (7353), San Giovanni in Fonte {aboul
P 730-76a) and the original Sania Iaria Mairico-
Fig. e _.:}tﬁj.[f'upit;?mmi'tﬂ;ﬁ'rf *“Er\'_ﬁrh lare {about 750-760) al Verona, still they most

Centaryl, be regarded as contemporzry with them, or

nearly =0, and consequently productions of the
VITIth century.  To the same period and the same Ravennate arlists are to be
ascribed the mutilated capital here illustrated (Fig 2310, which, like the others, has
been used for the opper ambalatory, and also the Cerinthianesque specimens with
sHE plain leaves in the crypt, which are contemparary with the nincteen of the
same kind already menlionead.

In the course of a carcfo] examination of Lhe apse ambulalories and the
staircases leading to them in Santo Stefano, I became eonvinced that the
former were broken ofl when Lhe nave was rebuilt at a later period, and that
origrinally they were a contivuation of the aisles.

Aml what are we to say of the date of this apse? [ts limited deptly,
equal to its radius, following the tvpe derived from the Roman tradition, might
iustify us in putting it, as some woold do, hefore the IXth century. But ihis
reason is superficial and deceptive. The history of the charch to which it belongs
does not throw any more light on the question, for all we know about this
first cathedral of Verona, as it is gencrally believed 1o have been, is that il was
destroved hy Theodoric {493-526), and that the last bishop buried in the rebuile
church was Hiagius (about 744-750), after whom the cpiscopal throne was maoved
Ly Hanno Lo the new calhedral {about 7so—y60)! Nor is the problem elucid-
ated by the artistic delalls presented by the capitals vsed in the apse, for they are
not contemporary with it

1 Binopcolind, =4 <fd
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We are, then, redoced to look for the required date in a decorative archi-
tectural detail, vizo the external lesenas which, being of a substantial character,
point to the scecond hall of the Xth century.
An even safer guide is the vaulting of the
upper story. A careful examination shows
that it is of the same kind as that in the
gallery of the baptistery at Galliano, erected
in the carly years of the X[th century. But
it 1= ruder int character, so that we shall not
go very far wrong if we vegard it as be-
longing to nearly the same period, and
constructed at the end of the Xth century.

The date of the apse of Santo Stefano,
and the feature of the vanlted ambolatories
encircling its interior and corresponding with
the ends of the aisles, give it a place .of' i i sl —Vermsa,  Santo Siefano, Apse. Capital
zmall importance in the history of mediacval in the wpper wnlulitory (X1 Century )
architeciure. [ndecd, though semicircular
aisles or mnbulatories, continuing the side aisles, were to be seen in Italy in St John
Lateran at Rome and the cathedral of Tvrea (g73-1001 or 1002), two-storied semi-
circular ambulatories, forming a continuation of the aisles and the galleries aboyve
them, did not make their appearance before the XIth century, and Santo Stefano
is the earliest speeimen of such an arrangement,

And though there had been examples of pgalleries in other Christian
basiticas of the Latin type in Italy previous to this, g San Salvatore at Spaleto
(T¥th century}, and at Rome San Lorenzo in Agro Verano (370-too), the Santd
Quattrg Coronati (623-638), and Sant' Agnese outside the walls {(625-638), it is not
clear that these galleries were vaulted.  This was not even the case with that in Sant’
Apmese which, contrary to one opinion, had only a wooden ceiling before the XVih
century, when it was replaced by the existing vaulting, S that Santo Stefano
may, with strong probability, boast of being the first Latin Christian church, not
fitied up in a vaulted Roman basilica but built from the beginning as such, to
possess  vaulting for both aisles and galleries.

Tne CATHEDRAL OF IVREA was rebuilt by Bishop Veremundus, as is stated
in the inscription still preserved in the ambulatory: “ 4 Con-
LIDIT 100 DOMIND PRANSVI. WAR-
MVYNDVE AE IMOY: and also in the
local Breviary ( Breviarinm  Proprivom
Eporediense), where we read that 5t
Veremundus * vetustam aedem Deiparae
sacram novis operibus auxit”  Although
we do not koow precisely the year in
which he became bishop of Ivrea, as
Fig. 252.—lvrea, Dwomo, the date ol the death of his prodecessor

{S;;Iflglfr;;ﬂ;;g:}alm Eldradus is not ascertained, wo may
believe, on the strength of a pastoral
addressed to his people on the oceasion of the struggle with  Fig 253 —Tvres.  Thioto,

. 3 ) 7 Cupate] 1n the -
the Marquis Ardoin, and still preserved ameng the M55, in ||:I.v£: Im' lﬂ:uzi g
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the Capitular Archives at lvrea, that his election
took place about g7z, in the reign of the Emperor
{itte 1, whose commissary and chamberlain he
was jn 962, His episcopale is believed to have
lasted from 973 to 5001 or 10021

Repeated alterations have left nothing surviving —
from the primitive building except the semicircular )
7 £ ; ~ y Fig. 234 —Homg, 50 John Lateran.
ambulatary sureounding the choir (Fig. 252, with Flan of nld apse ($44-By5L

the crypt below and the two towers | and even this
iz pot in its original condition. The ambulatory has a barrel vault, and its arches,
now walled vp, formerly opened round the sanctuary. Among the antique capitals
froan which the arches spring is one of cubical shape (Fig. 2353}, designed and
executed for the build-
ing. It forms a con-
tinuation of the aisles
of the church, which
originally, probably,
also had barrel vault-
ing. This is the oldest
existing dated instance
in Italy of an ambula-
tory corresponding to
the aisles, with the ex-
egption of the one he-
longing to the Lateran
Basilica ai Rome {Fig.
254], enlarged by Pope
Sergius [1 [844-845),
of which [ made a
study before it was de-
stroved to make room
for the new choir. Thia
arrangement  reminds
us of the service am-
bulatory, covered with
a contiouous harrel
vault, encircling the
Linperial  tribune  or
exedra added by Sep-
timnius Severus, between
the years 195 and 2035
to the so-called Sta-
divin of Domitian on
Fir. 255 —Ivren.  Tluomo {p73-1601 or Tooz), the Palative at Rome.
Chatside Italy an carhy
example is afiorded by the crypt of St, Wipertug, near Quedlinburg (036).  Some
think that the church of St Martin at Tours, erected by the bishop Perpetuus

1 Bavin, G cndiehe wereend @ Nalte oelle erdmini al 1300
% Langiand, Fhe A and Feeaparront of Auciond fowme,
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460-490), provided a still earlier one; bat, as we shall see at the right time and
place, the fact is very doubtful

Beneath the choir is the original crypt, with the plan of a miniature basilica,
ending in a semicircular ambulatory like the one above. This crypt is covered wit
cross vaulting in which the arches
are flosh with the rest of the
masonry, and are supported by
columns and piers surmounted
by cubical capitals made for the
positions which they occupy.
Not a few of these capitals ob-
viously belong to the same set as
the one which we noticed in the
ambulatory above ground, while
others exhibit cubes decorated in
various rude ways.

The original crypt was en-
larged at a later date by extend-
ing it to the space below the
chancel. Or that part of it may
have been rebuilt, for its groined
vaults with visible arches are built
on a different system from that
of the older part, and the capi-
tals on which these arches rest
display a more advanced stage of
art.

On either side of the crypt,
and corresponding to the towers,
open two chapels with cross vault-
ing, apparently (so far as one can
judge from the one on the right,
which is still accessible, while the
door of the one to the left is
blocked up), of the same date as
the original crypt, as is shown by Fig. 256.—Ivrea. Campanile of the abbey church of Santo
the masonry. So that we may Stefano (1020-1042).
infer that the church of Vere-
mundus was planned with its bell-towers set at the ends of the aisles and rising over
the choir ambulatory.

These imposing towers (Fig. 255) may claim to be older than the interesting
campanile, of rather more elegant appearance, belonging to the destroyed abbey of
Santo Stefano at Ivrea (Fig. 256), which was erected by Bishop Henry 11 (1029-1044)
before the year 1042 And they are in the same relation to all the other Lombardic
towers in the adjoining Val d’Aosta, and also, perhaps, in the whole of Piedmont,
where the existing tower of the destroyed abbey church of Fruttuaria (Figs. 257, 258,
259), begun in 1003 and consecrated in 1006, and that belonging to the ancient

12 Savio, op. cit.
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abbey of San Giusto al Suosa, founded in 1028 ar
1ozt (Figs 26ic, 201} afford striking cxanples of
such eroctions.  An excoption, pechaps, mest be
nade in the case of the cam-
panife of the church at Sant'
Ambrogio, al the {oot of the
Sanctuary of San Michels
alla Chiusa, to be ascribed (o
the maonk John of Tavia,
who beeame  archbishop of
Ravenna {of3-068), and after-
wards reliced to the Mante : :

5 i : E Fiz. agg. — San  Hengan,
Pircherizno.  His epitaph has Campanile al the abbey
actually come to light in the Ehbrgs {I‘E’;Oj_fgll‘”’“"“'
choreh at Sant’ Ambrogio !

These towers, further, contain the oldest dated
specimens of thase characteristic corbel pulvins, made
rather elongated lo correspond to the depth of the
wakl,and often cut
flat at the sides,
which, from the
socond half of the
Xth century on-
wareds, were  se-
lected by the
Lombard gilds
T 237, —5an Deaigno, Campanile of for their bell-

t?;ﬁ;ﬂ%%l_d'“mh nb Freltdatia g vers instead of

the Kavennate

corboel pulving with ordinary ovclo prafile, found as

far baclk as the ¥I{Ith century in the guard house

of Theodoric's palace at
Ravenna.

The Lombard gilds
must bo regarded as having
been the Arst to use thesc
crutch-shaped pulvins, as
they were not introduced
north ol the Alps before
the Xith century, and did
not appear o the Greek
world till after the epoch
of 1000, when they wore
emplyed, for the first
time asz [ helieve, in the
compound windows of the
o ; ” b Savia, af. off
G e OB

charch of Frolwaria, <ot sacom —Tammelli, Za Saerd Fiyp 200,—5usa. Campanile of the aabey
Tilvin (05 1006, Af S Afichels alle Chrura chiweh af San Giosio ((ozh or Loge),
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ancient baptistery, now church, of the Holy Apostles at Athens (Fig. 262). That
baptistery appears to me to have been built in the early years of the XIth century, on

Fig. 261.—Susa.  Campanile of
the abbey church of Szn GGiusto.

account af the rudeness of the supports in the thres-light
atid two-light windows, and the externzl wall decoration
cansisting of [ragments of brick arvanged in different
ways s0 as to form various patterns, ntemspersed with
tufa blocks in the horizontal courses of the masonry, as
comparaed with the more advanced art of the windaw
supports and brick bands with lions, serell worle, leaves,
znd other grpaments in compartments to bo seen in the
churches of St. Nicodemus (about 1044) and 5t Theedore
(roga), also al Athens.  Later, [ believe, it was altered =o
as to form a church, by the addition of 2 nave to the west

Pulvin {10238 or 1o20).

and the present cupola.  The pulvins used by the Gresks

hefote the epoch of 1000 in multiple
windaws, were of the Ravennate type, i
as may be inferred from St. Mary
Panachrantos at Constanunople, sup-
posing  that in ithe northern small
basilica the apsc windows go hack 1o
the work of Lips (836-012).

Lastly, these lowers are no less
interesting than the ambuolatory of
the apse from the fact that, thoush
altered by varicus restorations, and
partly concealed by moderu huildings,

they still present
';% : the oldest kpown

cxample of bell-

Fip, 202 —Athens.

head of theaisles,

ment must have been derfved from
the spiral staircases taken oul of the
angles on either side of the principal
apse in various Roman structures
(Figs, 26i3, 264). The architect of
Sant' Abondin al Como (1013-1095)
borrowed it soon after, without having
to go to the church of Saint Germain

Tig. 263 =1an af a
Poman  buillding. ] :
{Frane  Begman- des Prés at Parls (Fig. 263) for the

Jine's shedcRes i Lhe

) idea, as has been imagined. We may

be the more certain of this because the

abbey church of Szint Germain, as rebuill by Abbot

Morardus ( 1004), possessed only one bell-tower, probably

the ane on the notth side, tear the monks' dormitory!:
L Yaouillerl, Sisfeire o Fabdaye royale e Safard Germialn s fres

t

Chuoreh of the Holy Apeslles

towers set at thoe (X Th Canineg).

The only exception will be if, as we shall see when we come to
discuss the cathedral of Cologne, it can be shown that the ex-
periment had been previously made in Germany, The arrange-

A

(

{

L ) O (\'%

AP ot ] i

WS ! T
Fig, 204.—I'len of & Toman
buililing, [ Froa Araman-

tna's theteher faothe Awrs
bearfara, |



188 LOMBARDIC ARCHITECTLRE

and this will be the tower mentioned by Hugh of Fleury: “lurrem quoque cum
signo . . . construxit”™! In any c¢ase, the abhey church would have to wield
precedence to the cathedreal of Tvrea, being some years [63 junior.

E;. .:"J_' sl

=

Ruc de : Gﬁf{d’f&‘:’"'ﬂ_

il e

Fige 203 =Tz Abbey choreh of Saint Goomada des Prés, o Toedfare, @ Silafm

e Cadhaye rovals de Swine Geruraim der Pren™)

TIIE CATHEDRAL OF A0sTA—Ansta, which in the Xth century, in consequene
of the Saracen raids, contained weither houses nor inhabitants, towards the end of the
century began fo rise again from its ruins and recover its population, under the pro-
tection of varions powerful families, the most important of which was that of
Challand. To this period, or more probably to the first years of the epoch about
1000, and after the cathedral of Ivrea was finished, or at least was on the way to
completion, we may assign the founding, or rather rebuilding, of the cathedral of

- 206, = Aoquileia. 1 homne,
ﬂ[ﬂT.ﬂ in the crppe (X1th
Centueyd,

Aosta. Perhaps it tool place in the years which followed
the settlement of the Benedictines of Fruttnaria in the Val
d’Aosta; which is believed to have happened in 10152 and
in San Giusto at Susa (102910470,

The nave was rebuill when the charch was vaulied,
The choir, though it bas signs of a respectable antiquity, with
cubical capitals like those in Sant” Abondio at Comn, has
still suffered from alterations ; nor can these capitals he nsed
as a safe puide to fix the date of the building of the chair,
inasmuch as similar ones may be seen, in Upper Italy, in
baildings wp to the XVth century, #2 in the Palazzo
Madama at Turin, where they occur in the work carried
aut by order of Ledovieo dAcaja in 1416,

The crypt has obwiously heen altered.  The furthest

' Drelisle, Weceesst gy Biatorises oy Gaweles of g2 8 Framee—Ex Feagpeente ehven. fivndr Hugencs

Flardacaary monachi.

¥ Tibmlds, Sr::-r."a dediz madle & desta.
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part, however, viz, that immediaiely under the apse, appears fo be original. Tt
has groined vaults with wvisible arches which spring from iniscellancous Roman
capitals, with the exception of one which has been made for its place. This is a
cube, bevelled at the angles, and supported by an oclagonal shaft.  From the work-
manship onec might say that it was by the same hand that carved the oldest
cxamples in the cathedral of lvrea.  The other part, that uvnder the spacious
chancel, lias capitals made expressly, as

well as others of miscellanvous origin,

Of the former, one recalls those in the ' ky
crypt (Fig. 266) of the cathedral at ' -
Aguileia. I exhibits a rangs of minia-
ture arches supported by small, Auted
pillars, above which rise stili leaves and
cauliculi. The design, execotion, and
material of these capitals show them to
be of the same date as some in the
collegiate church of Sant’ Orso at Aasla
(1133), and this comparison enables us
ta hix the period of the alterations re-
ferred to above.  The crypt of Sant'
Orso is far from being of the Carelingian
date which some have given il.2 Bold
cross vaulting of this kind was never
seen it that period, and belongs to the
XKIlth century.

The towers (Fig. 267) were built at
the same time as the chureh, The
northern one was rebuilt or Anished in
the XVIth century, while the ane on
the sgath side still retains the original
structure [ its lower part, whore we
find repeated the decorative motive of
arched corlbel courses prouped in twos by
lesenas, which cccurs in the lowest stage

Fig, 267 —Aosla. Duamoe.. Campmniles (XIih
of the towers of the cathedral at lvrea. . ?:{w:h, and X¥ILh (,'cnluir?:s:l.u f '

Their position is interesting, as they
afford the oldest known example of bell-towees flanking the aisles at the sast end.
And lastly, the date of their erection gives them a claim to precedence over the Lom-
bardic campaniles in which the Val d’Aosta is so rich, The oldest of these seems to
be that at 'ré Saint Didier, which is mentioned as early as the XIIth contury.

Galliano, Parsn COURCO OF San VINCENZO—It was dedicated in 1007
by Aribert of Intimiato, alterwacds archhishop of Milan (1018-10435).22
[t consists of a mave and aisles, and ends in a round apse considerably elevated
owing {o the crypt benesath. 1 has wooden roofs, and is lighted by wide rownd-
headed wmdows without splays, and loops splayed on beth sides. The apse is
decorated externally with blank arcading.
1 Tibaldi, an. efit T Pogicelli, af ot
F Annowi, Mansientd ¢ firtti pLick ¢ veliziocd def $axg i Canburis £ s peve.
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The crypt (Fig. 268} has groined vaulting with visible arches springing from four
marble columns supporting Corinthianesque capitals which, though not carved with
any elegance, are nevertheless designed with sure outlines, and show an  undoubted
vigour of execution. They recall, though belonging to a different “order” the
Composite capitals in the crypt of San Miniato al Monte near Florence {1or3), but
are superior in babdoess of execution,

Tiath church and crypt were originally embeltished with paintings, of which enly
scanty but valuable remains arc left,

The parish church of Galliano is interesting to us on account of the external

Fig. 264, —Oalliana.  Crypt of San ¥incenzo (oo

decoration of the apse. There s no earlier example of o Pre-Lomeardic church
with the outer face of the apse ornamented by bank arcading extending to the whaole
height of the wall. Another point i3 that it provides one of the earlisst dated
instances of a considerably elevated crypt.

THE BarTisTERY OF GALLIAND.—The first erection, or at least complete
rebuilding, goes back to the reconstruction of the adjoining parish church ol San
Vineenzo by Arihert of Intimiana, that 15 to say Lo the years immediately lollowing
the cpoch of 1ooe, and before 1coy.  This s indicated by the painting formerly
existing in the apse of the church, and now fransferred to the Ambrosiana at Milan,
in which Aribert is represenied in the act of affering the church with its tower which
he had rebuilt aud decorated, tagether with the adjaining baptistery of which the porch
15 shown,

The plan of the fnterfor is a sguare with four hemicycles projecting: fram it. At
the angles of the square are [our izalated occtagonal pillars from which spring the
arches which carry the gallery above and the cupola.  On the ontside (Fig. 26g), the
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recess containing the altar, and the one opposite in the front of the building, are
decorated with arched corbel courses broken by lesenas.

In the thickness of the wall of the western hemicycle is constructed a narthex,
beyond which is a square porch. From the latter two staircases ascend to the gallery,
which extends from the square of the central tower to the outer wall of the building.

No wood is used in the structure, which is lighted by wide round-headed
unsplayed windows, or else by loops with splays on one or both faces. The stone roof

Fig. 269.--Galliano. Baptistery (1007).

rests directly, in Roman fashion, on the vaulting, which consists of half-domes and
rudely formed barrel and intersecting vaults.

The gallery receives its light from the inside through four pairs of openings.
Just above the point where it stops, the crossing passes into the octagon from which
the cupola starts, by means of four small conical or hood-shaped pendentives developed
at the angles of the square where the walls are strongest (Fig. 270). Their function
is to carry four of the sides of the drum (octagonal both externally and internally),
thus generating the Lombardic cupola.

With reference to these pendentives, we may remark that the earliest traces of
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conieal angle racconds date from the age of Hadrian.  Thus, in the Great Baths of
[Madrian’s Villa near Tivali, built between 123 and 138! the circular steucturs

Tig. zro.—Galliang.  Baplistery (Ioo7).

described?® as the
Calidarium  is  but-
lressed off from the
Tepidarium by a
small, undevelaped,
tood-shaped yaccord
{FFig 2710 There may
also be poticed on the
outside of the* Piazza
d'Ore” a2 few steps
from itz oclagoosl
vestibule, the romains
of " an  uadeveloped
compound pendentive
([Fig. 2723, which |
can remember in
better condition ihan
at present; and this
may have provided

the model after which the Lombards, when the time came, formed their canical

compound pendentive,

The oldest specimen of a hood-shaped niche used o support a copola is to be

found in San Giovannl in Fante
or the Great Font in the cathe-
dral at Naples (Fio 273 1L was
built by Sater® who, according to
Gams?* was bishop for twenty-one
vears, after 463, in order to serve
the ancient primmatial church of
Constantine, Sanla Res{itoto, as its
position shows®  This baptistery
was followed by the one huilt by
Bishop Vincentivs (55g—x5ry® for
the new cathedral (known as
Stephania, from Stephanes who
was bishop for fifteen vears, after
;o0 which was called the Lesser
Font. '

The plan of Sotec’s baptistery
15 a sguzre, cach side of which
measures about 25 . This square,
crowned by a heavy cornice, s con-

! Yaneiani, Feina, e Barlien, fa zifa
Adrigna.

Cusman, L1 wrifa fupdrinle g i,

ha, eni

Fig. zyr.—Tivoll

=

Fo

ST

Villa of ITadran. (ireat Paths.  Heood-
chaped raccord (I23-135)

5 Lertanx, Lart dans Sfale miRdianals

%
¥ Man, Gem, Bl — Oertn cflraforsom w2gta it nortm— A fhend i x— Caralemns £ jla for i feasol i ausrus,
L]
i

Man frerne, S0, — (ol e Frooparsing Soapsiinmarns.
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verted into the octagan from which the
dome springs by ineans of four hood-
shaped pendentives which spap the angle
spaces and carry four of the vertical walls
of the low drum. [ remark here that the
angle niches supporting picces of wall are
a very old idea in Italy.  For instance, in
Hadrian’s Villa, in the basement walls of
the Imperial residence on the side of the
valley of Tempe, the angle of the auter
face is blupted, and the cross-piece which
replaces it is carried on a vanlted recess
formed hetween the two wall faces below
(Iige. 274}

The Iiast cappot show any dated
example of a conical pendentive earlier
than the baptistery of Soter. The mast
we can say is that they used a kind of
simall arches or niches, czch forming the
base of a section, and thus [multiplving
the sides ol the polygon from which they
start. This dovice may be seen, for in-
stance, in the four-faced arch at Lattalda,
assizned by Ble Vogud! to the 111rd cen-
tury (Fig. 275

It is truc we are tald that from very
carly times the Persians were acquainted

Tetdentive

Fig. 27 3. —maples,  Bup dricvannt in Fonle
[Vih Contury).

VO, T
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" MNazza d'Cea”

b zyz.—¥illa of [ladrian.
Undevcloperd compuund peodenlive (1z3-135)

with the wse of squinches for forming
the transition betwecn a sguare base
and a dome. Dieulafoy * asscrts that the
specimens from the palaces or castles of
Firuz-Abad (Tig. 270) and Sarvistan
belong, the former to the reign of
Xerxes 1 (q86-4635 Bl) oroof Arta-
xerxes [ (465425 nc), and the latter
to the period of the last Achasmenidae,
or possibly that of the Seleveidas, And
he insists that the conical pendentive
was the origin of the triangolar one.
Perrot and Chipiez? have shown
with plausible reasons the incorreciness
of such dates, and place these buildings
in the Ist century of the Christian cra,

L Spric Centrate—drehiteriure ofofle of pelipionse
g S o VLR il
? E'awf andiyue dars fn Poree,
¥ Ffivtoive ofe Daed efuns Daerdfgaisd— D,
O
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1l of Hindnan, Falace, ﬁn-i.;ll: Ao
(0e5-135)

Fig. a7q.—Tivoli

LOMBARDIC ARCHITECTURLE

in the first Sassanud
It will be enough to

1 CVEn
prerind,
remack :

{1) That the iniangular pen-
dentive, the origin of which we
traced acconnt of tho
wansolenm of Cralla Macidia at
Ravenna, is carlier than the inven-
tinn of the pendentive formed by
a semicircnlar recess to be seen
in San Vitale, and alse than the
hood-shaped pendentive of Soter’s
baptistery at MNaples.

{21 The pravinces of the old
Peesian  kingdom  conlain no
palaces carlier than the " Domus
Angustana " on the Falatine at
Fome, with a pround plan like
that of the palace of Firnz- Abad,
where the disposition of the three
domed chambers in the front re-
with the

in our

variations

calls, Ol
would expect, that of the thiee
moms  of the interior western

fagade of the Roman palace, and

indicates an influence derived from

the Koman conquests in Asia.
{3} Vaulls of wide span, con-

strucled of bruken stones or lumps of tufa sct in mortar (a method of construction
which smnc think was eoginated by the Ftewscans?), of which the dates are

authenticated, were not attempted by any peoples
before the Romanst and ate nof {o be found
anywhere outside Ttaly before the days when
Hnme imposed on her Empire, far and wide, the
architecture of the arch and the vanlt, Now the
larger domes at Firuz-Abad cover in ecach case
a square with sides measuring about 43 ft, while
the crown is about 72 ft. above the floor, and they
arc constructed of broken stones roughly shaped,
st in mortar.

(q) The raccords al Sarvisian and Timoze
Abad, intended 1o forin a direct transition from
the polygon Lo the cirele, have no connection with
any similar exoerlment: made in the East before
the Vth znd VIth ceniudes. Such raccords arc
an imperfect reminiscence or rude application of
pendentives which would come frenn & eombina-

L Tsabelle, sp st
¢ Cholsy, £lart de dirfe ches LonAenniding,

Eiz

=

z7i-—Tlaliakia.  Aasple raccoed in
fuar-faced aveh [1T0ed Cencary].
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tion of those in Soter's baptistery at Naples with the others n San Vitale at
Ravenna.,

(3] Finally, secing that it was under the Sassanidac (226-G31) that Persia wasy
mast receptive of Western influence in matters of hoilding, so much so that Perrat
and Chipiez? describe Sassanid art as recalling in many of its aspects the art of
Eome nnder the Antonines and the dynasty of Severus, the erection ol the palaces
of Sarvistan and Firuz-Abad may be placed, at latest, in the last years of that period,
and after the completion of the haptistery of Soter and of San Vitale: possibly
when the Western builders had already erected the palace of Chosroes [ (331-379)
at Ctesiphon, which
presents the striking
analegies  with the
one  al Firez-Abad
pointed out by
Dieulafoy. They
had previously been
assigned to the Sas-
sanid age by Flandin
and Coste? while
Lenoir & takes Firuz-
Abad back 1o the
time of Firuz {458~
4843, who must have
given the place jts
name, Fergusson d
gives the precise
date of Sarvistan as
about 330, and of
Firuz-Abad as abont
480 bot on what
evidence he does ot
1ell uz,

That the conical
pendentive aof San
Giovanni in Fonte
was, afler some cen.-
wrics of disuse, piven S o : . e
4 Hew denes b life. i 230, —Timz-s ] ’;E..:};:ﬂ"‘zin;ﬂ:fﬁ (Frone Meaelafor, t Llasy
waxz die to the
Lombard gilds. The first efforts of the new birth are to be scen o the baptistery ar
Riella : we find its full accomplishinent at Galtliane.

There is good ground for belicving that this kind of peudentive was Brst applivd
on alarge scale in the cathedral of Parma, reconstructed about 10607 after the fires of
1038 and 1033, by Bishop Cadalus (1046-107 1}, who became the Anti-pepe Honorius 11
{1001-1064) and conscerated in 11062 Later it was restored in consequence ol the

Vg o 1 Lapergte dot Ferie, ¥ e
1 Hfintory or areliltecture fu ait costtrict, from the marlieit ffwer to the Prerennt day.

& Alledi, Nerie eramefamivn ded verconi of Prran,

B MTurtori, Aersens figl sorist.— Cheauieon Frrmeinse.
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1 earthguake of 1017
which  bronght
down a consider-
able portion of the
church,  The sim-
plicity of the mas-
sive restored plers of
the present dome,
compared  with
those of the nave,
and also the pre-
sence ol single in-
stead of compound
Lembardic penden-
tives, lend me to
think that the dome

Fig 277.—tonstaotioyle. 5t Savicor Faatepnples iR Ith or XINh Ceotury) is uriginal up ta the

lowy drum,

The new type of cupola, which 1 and others call “ Lombardic,” from the parl
of [taly where it originated, was brought to perfection at a later date by being carried
on hood-shaped compound pendentives.  The carliest example on a large seale is
still to he secn in San
Michele Maggiore at
Pavia [(XIth cen-
tury’ ; but there can
be o question ol jts
employment in San
Larenzo at Milan aftor
the catastrophe of
1124, As is proved by
the ovidence of Bassi!
The lombardic dome
was claborately deco-
rated on s exterior,
and in this form it
crassed the Alps

There is no cor-
tainly dated example
ofa l.ombuardicewpola
carlier than the bap-
tistery nof Galliana,
Nor can the Byran-
tine world show one,
There, fromn the timsz
of Justinian [ (27—
553 tonwards only the
following kindsof con-
tral doine were i nse

i ¢ Fix. 278, —Saloniea. St Paatelesnmsea (XIth ce XTI Centuryh
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{1} Polygonal externally, and internally composed of sections alternately flat
and concave, as in 55, Sergius and Bacchus (about 527), and in two of the cupolas of

5t Saviour Paotocrator
(1118~1143) at Constantin-
ople.

(2) Completely cir-
ciular in form, or else
polvgonal externally and
internaily constructed with
visible ribs, as in lsidore
the Younger’s dome (535 (-
503} for 5t Sophia, 5t Mary
[iaconissa (582-Goz), St
Saviour Iantepoptes (1Fig.
2771 creeted by Anna
Dalassena, mother of
Alexius ] Comuocnus
{1o8i-118) and in one of
the copolas of 5t Saviour
in the Chora, at Constan.
timople,  The last church
was rebuilt by DMary

Fig, arp—Athens, 51, Nigoddenua (abowt 10a.).

Vucaina, mother-in-law of Alexius [ Comnenus, and was partly reconstructed by
Thecdore Metochita under Andronicus 11 Palacologns (1282-1328).

Fip, 280 —Alhens. St Wicedemus
{ehwul 10443,

{3} Circular hath externally and internally,
the intetior being treated as a  continuous
sphetical  surface.  This device has been fol-
lowed in 5t [rens {about 740} and 5t Mary
Panachrantos (#86-g92, 1282-1328), alse at Con-
stantinople, and in St. Sephia at Salonica {about
495).

{4) Circular or palygonal on the exterior,
while the whole of the interior surface is divided
into concave scctions, as in the convent charch
of Myrelaion built by Romanus Lecapenus (g10—
a45) at Constantinople, or in the manner to be
seen at Balonica in the church of the Holy
Apostles {XIth century}

f5) With the interior sucface divided into con-
cave soctions contineed through the drum below,
which is thus, as it were, uted. St Mary
Pammacaristos (1081-1118) and 5t, Saviour in the
Chora at Constantinople are instances.

(6} Polygonal externally, with the interior
treated as a continoous spherical surface, as in
5t. Theodore at Athens (todg), and in the

churches of the Virgin (1028}, 5t. Elias (XIth century), and 5t. Pantelcemon (X1th
or XI11th century) (Fig, 278) at Saloniea,

1 D Conge, 5, Fys, —Coscranifngpaiis cfeistiame.
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All the preceding cupalas ate supported on Lrfangular spherical pendentives, with
the exception of 55, Sergivs and Bacchus at Constantinople

(7)1 The last kind of Byzantine dome rests on an alternation of arches and angle
recesses spanned by hood-shaped vaolts, with or without tdangular pendentives
abave them, s may be seen in 56 Nicodemus at Athens (about 1044) (Figs 279,
280 and in the convent church of Daphnl near Eleusis (Figs. 281, 282), which s
belisved ! to have heen built belore the end of the Xth contury to replace the original
church of the Vih or
Vith.

At this point we
may make a further
chservation. Some
have sugprested that
it is an the eastern
side of the Adriatic
that we must ook {ar
the carliest exarmples
of the “Campanian ™
pendentive from
which the Lombardic
cupola ariginated, Ze
the hood-shaped pen-
dentive cartying a
vertical picer of wall,
which the Iombard
gilds made compound
and applicd 1o oclag-
onal domes, thus pro-
ducing the" Campana-
Tombardie" penden-
tive, Ilalmatia, a5 a
matier of f[act, con-
tains buildings com-
monly ateributed 1o a

Fig, 281, —1aphni.  {onvent church (XIth Century). far earlier period than

the baptistery of

Galliano, in which use is made of conchiform squinches, | mentian here the small
churches of San Pictro Veechio and San Loeenzo af Zara, San Nicolo and Sania
Croee at Nona, and Santa Barbara at Trat, Dot these buildings are not as ancient as
they are supposed to be, and are later in date than the baptistery of Galliano. Thus,
for instance, the church of San Lorenzo at Zara, thought to belong to the VIlth or
[Xth or, at Jalesl, X1h century, is really a work of the X1th, [ am supported in this
view by the consideration that of the four capitals belonging 1o the columns which
sepatate the nave from the aisles, the two inade expressly for the church {the others
being ancient and brought from elsewhere), viz. those of Codnthian type with, in
ome case, the figure of a saint carved on it, exhibit precisely the Lombardic manner of
the XIth centory. Oa the other hand, anather church of the same type, Sanla
Barbarz at Trad, is to be asctibed {o the following century, and after 1123, in

L MiTler, S arolraatre ofe Shzphund
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conseguence of the destruction of the city by the Saracens: “ Urbs direpta est,
moenta Munditus excisa, publica et privata aedificia eversa”!?

To return to the haptistery of Galliang, everything in it is irregular, plan as well
as vlevation. The square of the intecior is almost childishly incorrect ; the four apses
forming a Greek cross are not cxactly opposite to one another ; while instead of
cxternal bottresses corresponding to the arches of the interior, the thickness of the
walls was increased at the points from which the apses start, There are the mast
patent inequalities in the thickness of the walls and vaulting, the span of the arches,
the diameter and height of the piers, the distribution, shape, and lighting capacity of
the windows, &c.  On similar grounds, De Dartein? though he calls attention to its
very interesting artistic features, conmsiders it as
a work of great tmperfeetion, the production of
unskilled huilders, mere country labourers.

My view, on the other hand, is that, in spite
of the numerons defects reforred to, and although
there is to be noticed a complete absence of
carved crnament, the structure must be regarded
as of no small value for the history of architec-
ture. The whole has no parallel in any building
either in ltaly ot beyond the Alps, not even
Theodull™s church at Germigny des Prés {8o1-
206). [Its very complex forms, and the diffhiculties
involved in the attempt to vault every space,
segaest that its boilders were not regular * ma-
gistrl,” while the person whs designed it was a
capable master mason who, apparently, wanted
to experiment on a small scale (though with un-
suitable materials and workmen of litile skill)
with a plan which was later to be carried out on
a larger one; and to attain this object he sactificed

R ; ; Fip. a2, —Daphnl.  Cunvenl church
all artistic considerations. (XIth Cenury),

However this may be, it tells us that, about
the epoch of the year 1000, the study of scientific vaulting had made notable progress
in Lembardy, and that the organic conception of the gallerics and of the Lombardic
cupola placed at the crossing was already formed, and only waited to be applied on
o grand scale in the Italian basilicas.

THE CUURCY 0F SaN BABILA AT MiLaN.—There is no authentic historical
record of the date of the arection of the existing building.
However, we shall find that it is not difficult to fix it
approximately,

[t consists of & nave and aisles separated by com- .
pound piers (Fig. 283), from which spring the longitudinal
arches of the nave and the transverse ones which span -—-- --
Lath nave and aisles (T'ig. 284).  These visible transverse
arches serve, in the aisles, to support the greined vaults, :
concave at the crown [n order to lessen the throst, an . ! t
idea which came from Ravenna, where we met with it :

Fig 253, Milan, San Hahila
L Farlali, op cft—Egfreaps Trapurtenses, L L Rectiom of per (XN Centaryl



200 LOMBARDIC ARCHITECTURE

in San Vitale. In the nave they give strength to the barrel vaolting. Snhstantial
bitttresses project from the corresponding points of the exterior (Fig, 28g). The
transverse arches over the aisles carry arched ramping walls which bind the two sets
of buttresses together '

The continuous capitals roond the piers, of heavy cobical Lombardic forms,
present interlacing, foliage, scroll work, cavliculi, the lamb bearing a cross, the dove,
a pair of griffons drinking, and two animals hiting ooe anather’s feet or tails,  Where

Fig. 284, —Milan.  San Dalala {XIth Century).

nat renewed, these carvings are in shallow reliel and flat.  The bases of some of the
half-colmmns are spurred at the angles.

As the nave walls are not canied up, the nave has no windows. The aisles, on
the other hand, are lighted, on the north by loops splayed on the inside, and by large
windows on the south.

The front was rebuilt when the church was lensthened by a bay and the existing
Lombardic cupola constructed, probably replacing a simpler one, just as happened in
Sunt' Ambrogio at KMilan. It must have been of the same type as that of the
bapistery of Galliano (rooy), and, we may add, the original one in Sant
Ambrogio; and did nol reguire piers specially built to support it, seeing thai
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later it was possible to raise the present cupola on the same piers. The apse,
approached through a barrel-vaulted presbytery, is flanked by two cross-vaulted
chapels also with apses. On the outside it is strengthened by buttresses, and
decorated with a range of elongated niches, to which an arched corbel course’was
added as a cornice in the last restoration (Fig. 286).

In San Babila there appears for the first time the application to a Lombardic
church of the ingenious plan of raising ramping walls above the transverse arches
of the aisles, pierced by a passage opening, which connect together the buttresses of

Fig. 286.—Milan. San Babila (XIth Century).

the nave and those of the aisles. The architect may have derived the suggestion
from the Tepidarium of the Baths of Diocletian and Maximian (306), and also,
perhaps, from the Thermae Herculeae at Milan, which must have been built by
Maximian before his abdication (3053). '

I note at this point that, in my opinion, the architect intended to cover the
nave (which is about 27 ft. wide between the piers) with cross vaulting as well as the
aisles, and with this object he carried up a vaulting pier consisting of a pilaster and
two engaged shafts to the spring of the vaulting, and also prepared massive
buttresses on the outside to receive the thrust. Afterwards, when he was face to face
with the daring project, his courage failed him, and he was content to roof his nave
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s with cvlindrical vaulting divided
‘.-rﬂ into sections by transyerse arches

*  Hence, the pilaster was the only
member of which any use was
made, the two shafts being left
without any luaction to perform,
and the nave was deprived of
windows,

In this church we may also
observe the ficst timid appearance
of animal forms in the decoration
of the capitals. We shall find them
{ully developed (n San Flaviano at
Montefinscone (1032).

The date of San TBabila is
. shown ahove all by theapse, which,
[T —_——— with its bold buttresses and the
: character of its niches, exhibits a
close relationship Lo that of San
Celso at Milan {gof).  They must
be almost contempaorary. In the
second plece, it s revealed by the

Fig. 285.—Milan. San Tulila,  Souihoside (XIh Cenuryd. oceurrence 10 il of not a few of the
chicf clements of the Lombardic
systemn, which canoot be sald of 55, Felice & Forlunato near Viecnza (g5, 50 that
San Babila must be later than that church. Thirdly, il s demonstrated by the fact
that its aisles have groinped vaults, whereas in 1032 ribbed
vanlting had alrecady crossed the Apennines Lo make its
appearance in San Flaviane at Monteflascone, And oo
less s0 by the carvings (where original) of its piers, whick
show a less advanced stuge of art than those in San
Flaviano. In fact, there muost have elapsed between them
an interval which may be salely estimated at about a
quarter of a century.

For all these reasons the date of San Babila may
be Rxed, without much chance of ertor, within the first
decade of the XTth century, and perhaps about the time
when the Lombardie cupola made its first appearance in
the baptistery of Galiiano

I

TIIE BasiLICa oF 5ax MINIATG AL MONTE XEAR
FLORLNCE came into existence, apparcntly, in the early
years of the Vith century, DBishop Hildebrand (roo8-
1024} began to rebuild it in 1o13: “Ildebrandus . . .
basilicar restauravit ac magnifice exornavit.™  And it
is known that by about the year 1062 it was finished

4 consists of a nave and aisles (the former being

! Ughell, Hadra ramma—drhiepirani Floventini Fig. 287 —San dlindata al Monle
* Suping, G adbeed Tl urie ferenting— Arelifcltara, Plan of chorch [1013-1082].
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double the width of the latter) separated by nine round arches springing from
crucifonm 'piers ‘and isolated columns (Fig. 2871 The latter only carry the nave
arcades, while the compound piers furnish ihe supports, not only for the longitudinal
arches, but also for the transverse oncs which span both nave and aisles, The nave
terminates in o semicivcular apse, Nave and aisles alike have open timber roofs,
made diaphragmatic by the transverse arches (Fig. 288

The outer walls though tampered with {n the upper part, are original, with the
exception of the
fagade which ap-
pears to belong
to three  diffzrent
petiods, viz.  the
XlIth, XTIIth, and
HXIFlth centaries.
Wall piers corre-
sponding to  the
half-columns of the
nave piets support
the arches which
span the aisles.
The windows arc
narrow and double
splayed. Theheads
af those in the apse
have woussoirs
alternately of tfa
and brick.

Beaeath the
clevated presby-
tery opens the
seven-aisled crypt,
covered with
groined vaults with
visible vaulting
arches (Fig, z28g)
The capitals, made
for their places,
which socrmonunt
the izolated
columns, are in
some  cases Com-

|

Figr. 288, -—Ean Miniate al Weonte,  Church (100 3-1062)

posite ; and one of these, while presenting on the one side the mere sotline of theovolo,
with the volutes only blocked out and plain stiff’ leaves, on the other has the leaves
fully carved and the volutes (between which runs an epg-and-dart and bead-and-reel
maulding) filled by roses executed with some care like the other ornaments (Fig. 2o00).
This peculiarity may be duc as much to the carver’s wish to leave some evidence of
his skill and of the different kinds of work that his chise! was capable of as to his
arbitrary fancy. It is possible, too, that it may come from the instinct of imitating
the antique, for similar ircegularities are te be found among the boildings of the
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Fome of the Empire, where we sometimes see capitals with the details left unearved
in parts which woere hardly visible or guite hidden.  For instance, in the Mauscleum
of Santa Costanza outside the walls of Rome {IVth century) there are capitals
famong ihe twelve of the outer circle, which are carlier than Constantine and
have heett brought from elsswhere) with the two mws of free acanthus leaves
elaborately carved, while in olhers the acanthus leaves are ouly oullined and,
as it were, coclosed in shells, waiting for the carver's chisel to do its work and
set them free.  This
peculiarity, which was
also in some cases
intended by its au-
thors to go down to
fulure ages as a speci-
men of the methods
ol exceution in vogue
in their days, is illus-
trated by examples
in various Lombardic
buildings of Lhe
medineval period,
among them Sant'
Ambrogio al Bfilan,
where the south gal-
lery contains a con-
tittueus capital shoe-
ing interlacing of
which some {s mercly
outlined, some par-
tially ecxecuted, and
some completely
finished (Fig. 201}

On the other
hand, the wall piers
in the crypt have Pre-
Lombardic cubical
capitals, hollowed aut
at the angles (Fig.
zoz), and others in
which the circum-

Fip 280, —Lan Minialo al Maonte. Crept of the chuech {1013 -1o02). ference of the part

cotresponding to the
seetion of the column passes into the square at the top, which is crowned by a high
ehacus,

The basilica of San Minjato suggests some cousiderations from which we may
derive useful Information. '

First and foremost, its organic structure, in spite of the retention of the form of
the Roman basilica, shows, wilh ils compound piers alternating with columns and the
lransverse acches which Bind the whole edifice together in a rational and stable
manner, an advance towards {he Lombardie style, and also affords the first example
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on the western side of the Apennines of an organic conception of this kind, The
fact {ndicates that this conception, within a few years al its origin and under the
powerfal influence of the Lombard School, was
steadily making its way in Italy, and that the
Lombardic style was still in process of forma-
tion ; [or otherwise, in the case of so important
a building, it surely would have appearcd in
its complete form instead of one of simple
transition from Roman to Lombardic,

[ the next place, the eapitals, wrought ex-
pressly to fit the isolated columns in the crypt,
no longer show the Corinthianesque Pre-Lom-
bardic fonns of the VI1Ith and 1 Xth centuries
which we know so well, but are imitations of the
simplest type of Roman Composite. This
feature s worth notice for several reasons.
The hrst is that, as it s not met with in any
other building of which the date 13 certain
carlier than San Miniato, it follows that it is an
anndonbted result of the diffusion of that revival Fig, 2g0.—%an Minialo al Maonte.  Churel.
of art which not leng heflore had nade its ap- Capsial b ek (HR-oR0e,
peatance in Upper Haly.

The sccond reason s that, as these capitals exhibit a form more closely
approximating to the elassical type than that of the imitation of Ionic and
Corinthian capitals wrought for the nave of 55, Felice e Fortunato at Vicenza {635)
and e crypl of
San  VYiocenzo at
Galilano [1oor), it
may Dbe inferred
that, in spite of the
influence exercized
in Tuscany by the
Pre-Lombardic
style which was
dyiung, and the
Iombardic which
was coming to the
birth, fi1 that cis-
trict the traditions
of Koman art had
considerably more
vitality than in
Lombardy and the

Fig zgr,—Milan,  Sanl® Ambrogio,  Capitat in the gallecy {XIih Centaey). adjacont  regions,

where imitation of

Roman types is almost exclusively limited to the Corinthian, though with variations
in proportion and deasign.

A third reason why these capitals are important is that, if it was only in the
first years of the XIth century that the artistic revival crossed the Apennines,
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its diffusion through the Lombard part of Tuscany, the Duchy of Rome, and in
Rome itself, must naturally have talen place at a still Tater period, 1t is on grounds

t}? 5,
esque
whicl
Kome
R

perind that [ place,
cgn, the capitals of

such as these that [ belicve we ought te assign to a
date not earlier than the first quarter of the century
following {he epoch

of 1oco the capitals W = T =
imitating ancicuot \i’%yﬁ%\g/ﬁéﬁv%Q%v?

or L.ombard-
in character,
the City of
has to show,
just in that

santa Mania in Cos- Vg, 293.—Fome.  Sanle Pragsede,
= L Chapel of 8. Fena  Capital
medin, Iinitating: the (¥ Ith Cenlueyl.

Yig, zq2.—San Minjalo al Mamte.  ghynpleat type of Com-

Church,  Capital in the crypt

{101 3-1002). pusite, and the lonic Lombardesque capitals of the
zolemus flanking the entrance lo the chapel of St

Zeno (Fig 2g3) in Santa Prassede.
Paschal 1 {317-82450

T Basinica oF SaxT
ARONDIO  OUTSINE COMO  was
erected above the ruins and partly
upon 1he foundations of the primi-
tive cliurch of Sa. Peter and Paul
{Wth century). The existing church
{Fig. 204) 15 the work of Albcerie,
hishop of Como (1o10-1028), a fact
which is proved by a diploma of
1015 issued from Pavia by Henry [l
of Germany (1o02-1029%. In 1027
the building was, apparently, still
unfinished, for lepacies in honouor
of St. Abundivs were lelt in that
year by some citizens of Milan. o
1063, agan, there s record of a
handsomedonation made by Bishop
Raynaldus {1061-1002) 10 Ardede
the Benedictine abhot of Sant’
Abondio, and lhis may be con-
nected with the completion of thal
part of the church which was
assigned  to the gensral public.
In 1085 the church was
salemnly  conzecrated by Tope

T [duchesnr, Le fher pantifonis

Both chapel and church are the work of Pape

Fig zog.—Como.  Hant' Aborlio {1073-1205)
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Uirban [1.122 It is possible that the ceremony did not correspond exactly with
the completion of the building, which 1 believe was recached several vears before,
and that it merely coineided with the presenee at
Milan of Urhan, who had been a Benedictine monk
and a disciple of Abbtot Hupgh of Cluny (1049-110g),
on his way to the General Council at Clermont,

The date 1013 when the rebuilding of the church
hegan, gives Sant’ Abondic a claim to precedence
over all other churches in ltaly and outside it with
respect to the use of cubical capitals resuliing from
the penctration of hall a sphere and a cobe [Fig.
205, It has penerally been described by linglish
writers as the Tushion Capital.

Mo one has as yet pointed oot that the cubico-
spherical capital is derived from the purely decorative
form of it which appeared in the 1Vth century, also
in Lombardy, as may be seen in an important
sarcophagus of that date which was unearthed at
Lambrate in 1903, and is now preserved in the Castello Siorzesco at Milan
{Fig, 206)

The capitals of this kind, though depressed in form, which exist in the cryvpt of
San Marco at Venice (Fig, 207) are to be referred, not to the frst church decreed by
the Doge Giustintano Paitecipazio { 827-829) in consequence of the bringing from
Alexandria of the body of 5t. Mark (828% and fnished by his successor Giovanni
Partecipazio (829-837) in 835 when the consecration took place, nor even to the work
of Pictro Orsenlo [ {976-078), but rather
to the rebuiiding of the basilica taken
in hand by Domenico Contarini who
was Doge, according to Sansovina# from
43 1o 1070 or 107t (in 1071 “aedes
1h. Marci cocpta est reparari in cam
formam qua nune visitoe "), and dedi-
cated in 1094 after the finding of the
body of 5t Marks57

At Venice the artistic revival abont
the year 1000 showed itself in imitations
of the antique.  Evidence is to be found
in Santa Evfemia alla Giudecea, which,
as may be gathered from Galliecinlli B
was [ounded in 863 or 80 or 800, and

Fig ap5.—Cona,. Bant' Alondia,
Capital in the nave (1093- rog3).

Fig. 206, —Tambeate, 5.'1”_‘{: hagns wow i the Castelio -
Sforzesco, Milan (1¥th Centuryp rebuilt or restored in 83, In it may

be naticed six Composite capitals rudely
executed after Roman models, one bellshaped Composite with wild acanthus leaves,

YWk, P 1 aretall saerd della cined off Cons, % Giuling, ap. o

? Doilo, drchitetinrs def aredio oo i Stalin - £q chives &F Sane’ Aderrilte 2 da Sasilicg oF rorva.
1 Lemeffn, ciehd sodificsinea S,

* Mow, Germee it —foennis Diavowd shrowicon Fenstung of Lrirauensa,

¢ Mow. Eerme. Bl —Anniler Fenepici Srever,

? Muralord, Aerimr finl seeipt — tnndreae Sardnif chroreivg Femetune,

§ Lelle peemaric Tenete auivche prafine o ecelriatticie,
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Hyzantine in character, and onc of Corinthiancsgue type. The firsl six, by the way (n
which thewv are worked, exbibit an obvioos affinity to the Connthianesque capitals

Fig. ag7.—Vaniow.  San Mayen,  Crypt (X Ith Cemoryk

carrying high pulvins like truncated pyramids, in the aisles of the cathedral of San
(rivsto at Trieste {TFiz 268, 50 much so thal we may believe they all came [eom the

Fip, zof, —Trieste,  Tonioe (31 end NIV Cealaries),

same school of Venctian carvers, and belong to the same date. For the nave ad
aigles of the present Duoemo at Trieste, though remodelled in the XIVih century
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fwhen the cubical capitals hollowed out at the angles, and with plain leaves
occupying the hollows, were introduced), must certainly be aseribed to this revival,
and not to the IVth or ¥th and Vith conturies! 1 say the nave and aisles, for the
small side apse, or Bishop's Chapel, with its capitals recalting those [n the gallery
of San Vitale at Ravenna (526-347) clearly belongs to the VIth centony, or, maore
precisely, the time of the frst hishop of Trieste, Frugiferus {about §24-368), who was
the founder of his cathedral;® while the cupala in front of it is obviously later than
the XJth contury.

From the same Venctian School came the eight Corinthiancsque capitals with
coarse foliage sometimes treated in
Byzantine fashion, in San Giovanni
Decollato at Venice, founded in
(Fa"s Tl

Tt CHURCH ©OF SHANTA
Mamia AT 5USA was erecled a
short way frem the church of San
Giusto in the same town {1028 or
102g) It s stated * that it was
founded in 1027 and certainly hefore
102g9. The date is confirmed by a
comparison of the masonry and the
decoration of the campanile with
the same features (which are otiginal}
in the cantemporary church of San
Giusto,

The primitive structure 5 to a
great extent, almost unrecognisable
from the mutilation which it has
sulfered, the modern constructions
built against its exterior, and the
remodelling which the interior has
undergone.  All the same, the parts
which are visible make it worthy of
our attention,

The value of these remains is
concentrated in the front of the
church, which, with the surviving
tall and gracefu] campanils of fve
stories marked off by saw-toath Fig. 200, —Rome. 5t John Letermn  Camponiles
courses, and lighted by single, two- {X1Lth Cenluryl
light, and threc-light openings, pro-
vides tho earliest available example of a church [roat flanked by Lombardic bell-
towers of the same date, and forming a part of it The source of this arrangement,
in the present case, must have been, not 50 much Sant” Apollinare in Classe, as St
John Lateran at Rome, where two bell-towors rise from the northern fagade, 7e the
tmmpartant one which faces the city (g, 269).  The cxact date of these towers iz not

V Ratuller, fF dnancg o Trvence 1 Gams, gt it 1 Gallicciodli, g .
¥ Trot, Aol Glafer, Ler ciwg forer o nex ffsloles,
Wikl I r
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known. But we learn that the rebuilding carred oul by Sergius T (go4-g11) in the
basilica did not extend to the transept, which, like the apse, had cscaped the terrible
effects of the carlhguake which devastated Rome in 856, and so required nothing maore
than restoration. Fuether, we know thal Pope John XIID {gr5-g72) had a bell of
cxeeptional size huny in oneof them®  We hear, again, that in the reign of 1’aschal L1
(1o06-1118) one of them was strock by lightning, which bronght down the bronze
cock on the apex of the roof, as well as the bells within, and scrionsly damaged the
whole angle of the wall of the church® These injuries must have been fairly soon
made good, for the bronze door of the time of Celestine [IL [1191-1198) in the
adjoining baptistery, has engraved on it a representation of the northern fagade of
the basilica with its two bell-towers intact, showing two stages with two-light
windows and sharply painted roofs.

Avcarefu] examination of the masonry where visible, and of the decaorative features,
revisls at once two Lthings to a practised cyc.  The firsl {5, that in the course of the
restoration of the XITth century the two highest stages of the tower were rebuilt.
These stages, though frequently tampered with and more or less damaged, stilt
exhibit the evidence for their real age in the three-light openings with arched heads
supported by shafls of ancient crigin surmoonted by rude corbel pulvins {laliened at
the sides—and these pulvins, iU most be remembered, were not secn al Rome il the
appearance of the carlicst Lombardo-Roman bell-towers, ie fill the second half
al the XTth century. So that the date must be in the XIIth century.

The second is, that in each case the squarc stairease and its newel show in the
guality of the masonry, among other things, very old brickwork, which musi belong loa
time when the staivs were only intended to give access to the ceiling and the roofs, and
alsa other work, not so old, consisting of small blacks of pepering, which (where ariginal
and not the result of restoration) must, apparently, date from the peried when the two
stairease towers were raised above the transept roof and converted inle campaniles,
an occasion which may be conneeted, with considerable probability, with Joha XilTth's
gift of a bell to the basilica, that is to say between 965 and 972

The scheme was afterwards reproduced by Majolus in Saint Pierre le Vieux at
Cluny, which he completed in g3z,

Teae CHURCH OF SaN FLAVIANO AT
MOXTEFTASCONE—The date of its fimst
crection 15 uncertain, If we are willing o

T

rﬁﬁﬂ]ﬂm‘m”‘%Tﬂ]} " trust the woell-known DBull of Leo [Vth
i1 T e P » T TS fB4c-&57% confirming to Virobono, bishop
me‘xmhﬁlm'qu'l; : of Toscanella, jurisdiction over all places
O helonging to that diocese (the Bull is still
< I T Eellid 2 preserved in the archives of Toscanella, and
g1 i*ﬁ%@f%iﬂ#ﬁ]t&{{fﬂ is published by Campanari and Tuorrinzzi T,

e g%ﬁﬁmﬁ; ‘L,J‘ the charch was already in existence in the

L el o mAROET] ; days of that I'ope, and was dedicaled to the
2STRURTCT SoTi f='“‘?mt." - Virgin

The present building, however, cannot
boast of so remote an origin, ‘The oldest

L Raspond, D fasifiva of pafrtarcdve Laterawnseir,

Fig. joo.—Meonlfiasecne. San Ulaviano,  Fnscedp- 2 Bobault de Fleney, Lo Zafvan g mdpeeredps.
tion in the fagade C1o32]) 1D il
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part, that is to say the east end and the three nearest arches in the Lombardic
style, only dates from the year 1032, as we are assured by the inscription (Fig, 300)
boilt into the present front of the church, which has epi-
graphical pecoliarities exactly correspanding to about that
perind.  We give the first three lines, which state the year
when the charch was rebuilt

Awnis peilleris cnrrentibus atgue fricents
FEnEr adinnctts ostendit paging cunctis
foe dewmplrene factum denmo vovietibus aptem

The two westernmost bays and the front in the
Pointed slyle wore not crected till the beginning of the
XIVth century, when, an the occasion of the works
referred to in the Vatican Regesta Nos. 30 and 56, the i :

iz, 300, =Monlehescone,  lan
church was restored and lengthened by about 2o fi of San Fluviano {togzi.

Cuor attention must be devoted to the XIth contury
church, which hasa special interest for our subject.  Its plan is externally a rectangle,
while the Interior takes the form of 2 pelygon with almost every side anegual.  Three
of them have apses radiating from the centre {Fig. 301}, the smaller ones being taken
out of the thickness of the wall, while the larger one starts dircctly from the end wall
of the nave.  The ovuter walls have boen rebailt at the top,

In the intenor {Fig. 3023, the central space, of iregular form from floor to roof, is
surrounded by an aisle with a
gallery above it, comununicating
with one another by two stajr-
cases taken out of the thickness
of the walls, only that on the left
being original. The aisle, on the
north side of which i3 an original
very narrow window filled with a
dransenna of interlacing circles, i=
formed by four massive piers with
a column midway between them
on either side, thus producing two
bays. Corresponding to thesc
piers are wall plers strengthened
cxternally by boltresses of trian-
gular shape. The bays, which
farm irrcgular squares, have raised
cross vaulting with diagonal ribs
of rectangular section, about 10
inches acress at the basc (Fig.
03], These ribs of stone, like
all the others, starting from tri-
angular springers developed be-
tvoen the longitudinal and trans-
verse arches, are nearly semicircular, and are constrocted quite independently of
the cells, They served as centring when the latter were made

1 Te Angelia, Congefaria pavica-critice st Faripine ¢ & oiende delia ciedd ¢ cliese caftedrale a7 Moniefaseane,
P2

Fig. joa.—Monjefinsgonc. Son Flaviano {1o3a].
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Fig. 3oy =Mlonlehasonne  San Flaviano,  Vauling of
aiale [togz),

The compartments of the vaolt-
ing, which grometrically form parts of
a eylinder and were odginally plas-
tered over, were constructod by first
placing a rough wooden contring an
the ribs; next, by modelling up the
surfuee in earth or in clay and water
to receive them, and then aoanging
upnn this layer lumps of tufa of
Various sizes, one next the other, sct
in mortar, after the Roman fashion,
thus producing a kind of coating in-
tended to make the centring frmer,
Above this came the backing of rubble
cohcrele

The aisle exiends round the
sanctuary, fotming a sort of ambula-
tory, with ribbed vaults tripartite in
the four hays at the sides, and quad-
ripartite in the middle one.  In one
of the bays the ribs are not of rect-
angular section, but rudely mouolderd
like a torus,

The compound piers have con-
tinuous cubical capitals carved with
folinge, scroll work, caolicull, inter-
lacing, koots, flowers, creatures of real
ar fancilul characier (Figs 104, 30350
In these capitals, as well as in those
belonging to the columns (Fig. 308)

and half-eolumns (carved in high relied with, in places, decp shadows produced

by the use of the doll, or completely under-
cutly, the fuliage is in some cases treated

Fig. 508 —Moolefliscone,  San Flundeno,  Capital
fIa3zl.

Fig. 3{:5.—.‘nlnnh=.:'i.1m:;:o:;e3,ﬂ] San Flaviano, Capital
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304. —Montefiascone.

Fig.

Pluteus in the Duomo (XIth Century).

Aquileia.
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with Jreedom, in others very coarsely.  The animal hzures, too, devoid as they are
of proportion and anatomy, show uanequal treatmend, with the exeeption of the birds,
which are marked by correct design and careful cxeeution.

Anyone who cares to follow my example
and to compate, ot onec but scveral times and
with the examples before the eyr, the capitals of
San Flaviano wilh those that procede them in

Fig. 3ro—Monichascone.  San Fladana,
Lion from the ovijinal portal {1og2).

San Babila and those that follow them, of the

Fiir, 308.—Dacl, Sun Nicols. Capital {18y san.i& kl’nd,1 in the arrllbu_latﬂrgfr of 1th1:: cathedral

1003105, at Aversa, in Santa Maria e San Sigismoado at

Rivolta d*Adda, and in Sant” Ambrogio at Milan

{the date in cvery case beiny nowadays ascertained), will find in them, allowance

being made for difforences of material, the history of the gradual and progressive
development of Lombardic carving in the XIth century,

Fip. soo—Maootefascone. San Flavione,  {rfery (iogz).

Kext, if we pnt the carvings in San Flaviano side by side with the nearly
contemporary work on the capitals and gdwdes (Fig, 307) in the cathedral at Aguoieia
helanging ta the time of the patriarch Poppe {1017 or 1019-1042 ar 1045), and also
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with that on the original capitals (Fig. 308) in San Nicola at Bari (1087-1008-1103),
we are struck by a pencral superiority of the XTth century carvings of Lombardic
design and workmanship over the
contemporary productions of Vene-
tian or Apulian chisels in the Lom-
bardo-Yenetian or Lombardo- Apu-
lian styles.

S0 moch of the gallery (Fig.
300) as is original has on cither side
an arcadie with columns carrying the
lofty walls which support the modern
wooden rool with its two unbroken
slopes covering the whele building.
Ong of the bases has the plinth
protected at the cormers by spurs
carved in the form of heads, The
capilals arc hollowed out at the
angles, each of which is filled by a Fig, 310, —Cornela Tasquinia,  Busea Fruscld,  Pan
coarsely carved leafl. There is one Wttt anphart,
exception, a rather singular one: a
capital cut into palygonal faces. Kemains of one of the old windows, now blacked
ug, may be traced on the exterior of the south side of the church.

From the ornginal west front two valovable fragiments survive, both of a
decorative character. One is a pancl carved with a Siven holding up the twe ends of
her tail. The other (s a small
lton (Fig. 310) of very archaic
form, barbarous both in doesign
and execution, holding between
its paws the remains of another
animal.  One side and the hind-
guarters  are lelt rough, which
means that it must have been set
against one side of the portal and
have supported some sort of shaft
belonging to it

There are four noticeable fea-
tures in San Flaviano to which
we will call attention. The first
holds a very important place in
the geoesis and development of
the Lombardie vaulted basilica.

. The raised cross vaulting
with vizible ribs of dressed stone:
the earliest of certain date that

Fig. 312.—Corneto Tarquinia.  Moscum.  Etrosean &
sarcophegus I can point to,

II. The Lombardic continn-

ous capitals: not a new foom, for we have already noticed them in San Babila at
Milan. There, however, animal representations barely make an appearance, whereas
in San Flaviano they are fully developed, and no longer fettered by early Christian
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symbolism in the manner still to be seen in San Babila, but transcend the limita-
tions which restricted representations of living nature in Western religious carving

Fig. 313.—Cerveteri. Representation in an Etruscan tomb.

Fig. 314.—Constantinople.  St. Saviour Pantocrator (r118-1143).

during the VIIIth, IXth, and Xth centuries. Such representations were partly a
legacy from Roman and Etruscan art (Figs. 311, 312, 313), particularly the latter,
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which has not yet been studied as it deserves 1o be in its relations with the genesis
of mediacval art.  Partly, too, they were due to the imagination of the carvers. Their
intention, to my mind, was
rather decorntive than symbaoli-
cal. [t was not till about the
epoch of 1000 that they were
used 1o otpament capitals in
churches, gither in [taly or cut-
side it.  Nor do they appear in
Byzantine churches ; for, in the
period  preceding or  imime-
diately following the inventian
of the Lombardic capital, the
time-honoured fashiops of the
IZast were mamtained in those
countries, with rare cxceptions
in which traces of lombardic
influence are sametimes appar-
oot {Figs. 314, 315, 310, 3170
: ; ; And i we occasionally find
Fig, 315.—Salonien, {il?[l:;c%tqfn[ﬁ:;jl.luh. dpielles.  Capital b e ianil‘L‘d b}’
those of Jiyzantine cubical capi-
tals of the Vih and VILh cepturies, as for instance at San TFlaviano in ihe two
capitals nearest the presbytery, still they are conceived and carricd out in a way
that is quite new and original, so that thoy acquice a character of their own, which is
noither more nor less than the eypical Lombardic character, specimens of which
cannot be found earlier than the last vears of the Xith contury.
[il. The small lion forming part of the decoration of the original doorway, which
must have had a partal of the Lombardic type.  In fact, the church af Sant’ Andrea,

Fig. 3ee—Mthens  Choreh of Kapnikamu, Fig. 37, =Halimio,  Chercly of the Yingin,
Capital {ipla—0az) LCapital {1oak).

also at Montefiascone {which 1 was the fiest to notice), and contemporary with San
I'laviano as the carving of its capitals shaws, still preserves its doorway which, though
sampered with, retaing its original features, being those of a Lombardic portal in its
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Fig. gif.—Kome, Szn Eoreneo in Agre Vemodw.
Ithe entrance (1216-1227).

carliest stage of development, open-
ing between two orders of jamb
shafts fram which springs a stoul
toll decorated with carving,

It 1z the forcrunner of the
lioms, priffons, and other creatores,
and alsa of the crouching telamons
which, at a later period, wers used
to support the monsicrs  which
flank the doorways, and the Lom-
hardic porches of chnrehes. Notable
examples of such “siylophorous™
creatures arc to be scen in Rome
at the doors of San Lorepzo in
Agro Verano (Fig. 313) of the Hime
of Henarius 111 (r216-1227), and
al 55, Giovanni e Paclo (X1lth or
XIIIth century) 1 (Fig 316} North
of the Apennines, cven more re-
markable specimens arc provided,
te give only twe instances, by the

principal entrances of the cathedrals of Ancona and Parma, where they belong to

the XI1Ith centory.

The conception of aniinals cither stylophorous or warders ot a door was of

Eastern arvigin (Fig, 3200 The
architects of Syria and Chal-
daca cimployed soch, of eithor
roalistic or fancifa! character,
in quite early times. Bot we
musl not forgel that, in Italy
too, the Etruscans nsed to set
lion: and sphinxes to guard
the entrances of tombs, or to
form acrateria; and that the
crouching lions of the Lom-
bardic portals often copy the
pose, archaic cxpression, and
hook-shaped lacks of the mancs
of their Etruscan prototypes,
£f. the two belonging to the
German  Institate at Rome,
which came from a tomb at
Vulol ascribed to the Vith
century (Figs 32, 3220 And
this is not ll, for these Lom-
bardic creatures again suggest

Fig. 319, —Home

S8, Gioranni = T'aolo.  Lion at [he enlrance

{5 IIth or XILIth Cenlary].

Etruscan inspiration when they hold I:retwocn their paws, with either a pratective or
destructive intention, the farms or the remains of human beings and animals. For

L P, Grermuan 00 8, Stagdslao, Lo casa Celimontans For 35 martivi Clovanns ¢ Daols,
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Fig. 320.—Constantinople. Imperial Museum. Stylophorous sphinxes from Sindjrli.

Fig. 321.—Rome. German Institute. Fig. 322.—Rome. German In-
Etruscan lion from Vulei (VIth stitute. Etruscan lion from
Century B.C.). Vulei (VIth Century B.C.).

Fig. 323.—Florence. Archaeological Museum. Fig. 324.—Colchester. Sphinx in the Museum.
Etruscan lion from Vulei (VIth Century B.C.). (From a photograph provided for me by the Curator.)
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instance, a stone lion from the necropolis of Vulei (genceally ascribed to the Vith
century B.C, now in the Archaeclogical Muserm at Florence, rests its right fore paw
ot a human head wilh closed eyes {Fig. 323,

With reference to this lasl sepulchral represeniation, I would reimarle that it
survived in ftaly up to Doperial times. For instanee, thoere is a sepulchral altar
carved with a sphinx holding a bulls head between its fore paws? 1t alse crossed
the Alps, and appeared in Britain in the Roman pericd. In the Muyssum at
Colchester is preserved a winged sphinx of stone, with a buman head between its
fore legs (Tig. 3240 I is supposed to have adorned the gate of the necropolis of
Koman Camulodunum ; but it is more likely hat it mawv have goarded the entrance
{o a tomb erected dwring the Roman congoest for some important personage from
Elruria.  As a final illusteation T may call attention to a coin of Teos showing a
griffon with its lefl fore paw on a human head ®

Laustly, we may nolice thal the Lombardic porch with columns resting on the
backs of animals, realistic or imaginary, and oo telamons, was modelled on Lhe
Roman type of projecting porch, like the ene belonging to the Constantinian 51
Peter's at Rome. This i= a fact which has hitherto failed to attract attention.
Agrainst the further side of the cloistered atrium of that Gmous church was built
a projecting porch, exaclly opposile to the cenlral door, the “silver door ™ or " porta
regia maior."*  This porch is represented in the plan of Alfarans (15000, who tells us
that it belonged 1o the ape
of Constantine, and had a
very ancient hronze roof
supparted by two parphyry
colurans, which protected a
marble statee of 51 Petert
A drawing of the facade of
St Peter's left by Grimaldi s
shoows the porch with the
statue referred o, It may
also be scen in other views,
g4 Lhe one reproduced here
(Fig. 323) from a print in
the Ulihzi

Il Cattaneo * had taken
to heart the kindb advice
of De Rossi™—%It is not
necessary to g oo pilgrim-
age with e Vagié ta the

Hig, 325 —Home  Fagade ol e Qld 51 Febors,  {From g geing i i ;
dhe fiza) Swvrian desert 1 order to

wake new discoveries in the
history of Christian arehiteclure *—and had looked for them at home, be would have
saved Limselr his travels to those distant lands (though they were only on paper) in

Alperren, Lhic wlvcicher Gradaltive dor Aierssii—Grabaltar der Cormalis Clopaiva,

J'L:I:!lum. .hrmfa,‘r I#a.z.'srf'rn’.l' rf'_m';'e':s&fﬂg!'a £ il g, 1004, 2 Thchesne, fe Ther parlrfealin
i wrdar @fzd LYeted veierf wovd Leprall descriptio—Arek frds rapitolre & S Petve af Padicans,

b Fnfusesd digerarniatig elords Faffcanas dasifivac—Avefitwi eapitofiore o Naw Bretro af Pteeas,

L

4

4
>
L

Sl d'amd, cririfann, 1871 —Spicdiaele avchesionia critiann weld Dmbrin— Ll Basifice &8 Sew
Safpafors prerre Spaleta.
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search of V1th century protatvpes of porches with stone or wooden roofs,  And
he would have realised that when Leo DT, bishop of Nola (about roo), wanted to
crect the poreh of the chapel of the Martyrs at Cimitile near his cathedral city, there
was no need for him to go
to Eastern architects lor
the meodel.  Certainly no
Eastern artist had a hand
in the oxecution of ils
carving, as is proved bw
the Corinthianesque capi-
tals of a type not in vogue
al that period in the Fast,
ared undoubiedly the work
of Campanian chisels,

The Lombardic parch
was sometimes surmounted
by a niche or canopy, or
clse by a loggia, the latter
being an adjunel of Raven-
nate ariein, as we noticod
in our description of the
puard-house of Theodaoric’s
palace at Ravenna (¥ 11ith
century’).  In othercases it
was constrected with 1wo
ticrs of colemns, one above
the other.

I have discovered the
prototy pe of the Loambardic
poreh in the cathedral of
Modena [ 1090—1105) ; and,
accordingly, it is to the
architect lanfrancos, and Tig. 326.— Mosdems,  Thiono,  Turlz de’ Prineipi (X Tih Centory),

his collaborators the master
masons Wiligelmus or Willlam and Nicholas, that the honour of its creation is due
(Fig. 324,

IV, The column base with spurs streagthening the lower torus of the plinth.
These adjuncts, which hitherto have appearcd only under the form of claws (e in
55, Felice ¢ Fortunato, Vieenza, and San Babila at Milan), here assume a new shape,
viz, that of living creatures,

San Flaviang, which, in spite of all that can be said to the contrary,! is an
imporlant landmark o the history of Lombardic architecture, teaches us that at the
boginning ol the second quarter of the XIth centory, the Lombardic oreanism with its
raised cross vaults and longitedinal, transverse, and diagonal visible archos ; with its
compound picrs preparcd to support them, suemounted by characteristic heavy
Lombardic cubical capitals, and resting on not less characteristic spurred bases ; with
its external buttresses corresponding to the internal transverse arches @ and with its
galleries, no longer intended to reproduce an Cricntal Christian usage, or rather one

L Mothes, £he Sesdnsst der Mittelalterr S fralier.
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derived from Pagan Rome, but designed to counterbalance the pressure of the
vaulting ;—it teaches us, I say, that this organismm had not only been created, but
had even crossed the Apconines, And this fact coables us to place Bls first
appearance, with some show of reason, at the close of the first quarter of the
XKIth cenlury.

THE CaTieeneal. oF AVERSA was built after the Norman count Raioulf
{1030-1047) had fonnded the city (1030)! and when the episcopal see was instituted
for its first Bishop, Azolino {abont
1040 - 105602 Its founder was
Richard 1, proclaimed Prince of
Capua in jobz,  His son, Gior-
danc I [(1o072), completed the
building as stated by the inscrip-
tion over an original deor of the
church at the northemn end of the
transept. [t was damaged when,
in 1134 or 1135, Roger I, King of
Sicily, set fre to the city, but was
restored. ‘I'races of hoth fire and

) . restoration are to be seen in the

Fip j27.—Mversa. l]g:;lﬂ:;.FS].PIim al choir {nlmms central tower, which has been a

good deal altered.  Further restora-

tions were made necessary by the carthguakes of the XIVh, XVth, and XV Ilth

centuries, those of the year 349 involving extensive mchuilding. In the XVIIth
century it was reduced to its present condition.

3 the original strocture theee remains the spacious choir with an arcaded
amhbulatory from which project
ihree ragiating chapels vaulted
with halFdomes (Fig. 3270 The
arcade, now blocked up, has com-
pound piers supporting round
arches. From these piers and
from  the  wall plers  spriog
massive transverse arches and
powertful ribs of rectangular sec-
tton, about 1 [t 8 in. across at
the hase, built 1o carry the heavy
vault cells of the wncooth but
impressive  ambulatory  (Fig
128

This waulling was con-
structed 1o the same way as
that in San Flaviano at Monte-
flascome ; and like that its sur- Fizr. 22— Aversy,  Twoma,  Ambulasory (aboul 1049 -7a78),
face was plastered. That it is
markedly raised, comes from the varying diameter of the arches, and also from the
fact thal the diagonal ribs arc necarly semicircolar. There may be noticed an

T Paveme, Averie [shirre vercsriie)—Ewciciaredfe el sorfesrasiiza, anm 1345 B s, afs S8
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improvement in construction over the vaulting in 5an Flaviano: the ribs rest une-
diminished on shafts made to receive them, instead of being compressed at the
end {after the Reoman manner) in ceder to And their way between the arches to their
suppart on the wall or nave piers.

The capitals, whether cubical or Corinthianesgue, of the plers have representas
tiois of living Dbeings, which are rather rude, but display an art somewhat more
advanced than that to be seen oo a capital [now
used for holy water) in the abbey church of the
Trinitd at Vencsa (Fig. 329), founded by Count
Drogo between 1046 and rogr, and conscerated in
1039 by Fope Nicholas LI {1aso-1061). Not so
the foliage, which, thoush somewhat clumsy in
design, is carved with a surc hand, and is superior
to that in San Flaviano at Montefiascone.

The choir of the cathedeal of Aversa, of one
and the same date in all its parts, is of great im-
portance, bath for the history of Lombardic archi-
tecture, and for the odigin of the Paoinwed style,
inasmuoch as it was the frst to exhibit an ambula-
tory with ribbed vaulting which a minute examination shows ta be original. It has,
indeed, been stated that the vaolting cannot have formed part of the original
structure,! and s the result of alteraticns and additions? for the curioys reason that
ribbed vaulting had neot then been attempted in France even in this rude form,
forgetting that cross vaulting with diagonal ribs had made its appearance in San
Flaviano at Montefiascone as early as 1032, And that date s beyond dispute, being
officially stated, quite apart from the evidence of the boilding itself, by the original
inscription of the XIth century which I have reprodoced above,

Fig. s20.—V¥onosa,  Capital in the
chrurche of the Trintid {1046-1050%,

THE CHURCH OF 5ANTA MARIA E SAN SIGISMONDO AT RIVOLTA D'ADDA was
erected by the people of Rivolta, and was given with all its possessions to Pope
Urban [ Iy the regular canons, in exchange for special privileges, afterwards cone
firrned by the successive pontifis, Paschal 11 (1oge-r118), Calixtus [1 {1119-1724),
Innocent 11 (1130-1143), and Celestine 11 (1143~1144), as is stated in a Dol of
Lucius I[(1144-1145), dated 11445 It must, then, have been built in the years when
Urban 11 filled the chair of 5t. 'eter (1088-1009), and prabably before 1ogs, that is
to say before the erection of San Giacomo af Como, the church of Rivolta being
designed with an apse which has no external open gallery. 1t may even have been
begun in the pontificate of Victor 111 {1086-1088),

What is certain s that it must have been completed (¢ propriis sumptibus a
vestris civibus aedificata ™) before 1059 if it was possible to hand it over, alecady built
and consecrated, to Urban Il The recent removal of the later acoretions which
veiled the structure has restored the primitive appearance ol the cherch.

It consists of 2 nave and aisles (Fig. 330). The former, about 32 ft. wide
between the bases of the piers, is of three square bays, two of which have ribbed
vaults decidedly raised, while the third has a barrel vault sustained midway by an

! Rerlmix, af, o,

T Sehaliz, Dertendier dor Arenrsd s ATHlaliers @ Chatergralfen,

d Wignarl, Fita dr 5. ABerte (readrelie— Pocponantf ttoaded ree 5o diberta Qumdrellf vescora ff Fodi,
1 Biscaro, £ dectetends fuforss alla Adisge off Sau Siovtmpnds o Kivelta o' Adids,
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arch, Each aisle has six squvare bays with ordinary inlersecling vaulting, but raized,
San Babila had clearly produced a schon] of imitators,

Fig"3am—HFivolla d'Adda.. Plan of chuarch
of Sanla Mana ¢ San Sigismonde Xk
Centuryl,

The two eross-vanlted bays of the nave
(Fig. 4310 with massive rectangular stone ribe,
describing  almost a semicircle, but  slightly
pointed  at the summit (where they mcasure
about 1 Tt 8 in. across), are concave-crowned,
They are construcled, so far as the cells ape
conceragd, in the same way as those ol San
Flaviano at Montefascons, only with a difference
in the malerial which here consists, in the case
of the stratum laid epon the wooden centring
kept up by the vaulting ribs, of broken hricks,
stanes, and pebbles, somelimes  arcanged  in
herring-bone fashion, 1o this vaulting, though
the ribs are pointed, they are not sufficiently so
to show an application of the principle of the
poinied arch,

The piers are alternately larger and smaller,
The former are in seclion like these of San
Babila at Milan {XIth century), Ze crocifiem
with engaged shaltz in the re-entrant angles
{Fig. 3321, The laller bave a section identical

with those of the church of Moataling at Stradella (Fig. 333), viz. quadrangelar piers

with a half column on each face,

U'he continuous eubical capitals belonging to these

piers and the corresponding wall piers {partly renewed or retonched, though keeping

By garn—Rivolla PAdda. Church of Santa ATasda g San S gizmonde (X 1Eh Contuey).
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the eriginal desizn and excention) are ornamented with scroll work, folinge, cauliculi,

and living creatures of real or fanciful origin, which, on the whele, show very little
differcnce in modelling and execution {ron ihosc in

. Sant’ Ambrogio at Milan.  In fact,
it might almost be said that the
best had come from the same hand

==+ as the latler. The bases havo at
the corners of the plinth strengthen-

- = ilngspurs, in some cases carved as
human heads.

1 1
B 1 I -

| '
| ]
| !
1 |

! L

- ,/: £y Withone excoption, the lunette i i
1 - v H

vl ; ! produced by the junction of the : ]

332.—Rivolls d'Adda. Chorch  laleral cell with the side wall i Fg 333 Sinddla.
gf.‘.'h:mla Maria £ San .‘Sigism:m:dcu. pi.r:!‘tﬂd b}.- twa windows lm-gm— than Clurch ~::uf '.:-lqnta.-
eclion of ong of the [amge piers b 4 T linaa, “eclion of
[NTih Centurs’, those in the aisles. A similar pier (¥1h Century),
arrangemeni may be seen in an
ancient Roman building the design of which has Leen preserved by Serlic! We learn
from a Vatican M52 that it formerly existed on the Via Appia {Fig 334) In the
fucing of the walls the use of “opus spicatum " is rajsed to the level of 4 real system of
construction,

Aunswering to the transverse arches in the aisles are substantial butiresses, as in
San Babila at Milan, connected Ly ramping ones with the similar series that meet
the thrust of the {ransverse arches
of the nave (Fig. 3350 The apen
arcaded gallery round the exterior
of the apse is the result of altera-
tions which also affected the front
of the church, apparently in the
XHth century.

[F it possessed a meafronemm or
triforinm  gallery, the church of
Rivelta d"Adda would exhibil the
complete  Lombardic  organism.
Everything points to its having
been built before Samt’ Ambrogio
at Milan, but enly just belore
The similarity of the salient fen-
tures in the two structurees is oh-
vious. The carvings at Rivolta not
only reproduce the same decorative
clements—among  themn the new
ong of animals rampant—but even
suggest the hands and the chapac-
teristics of the gild which worked Ty 334 Rome, Tomb on the Vis Appis.  (From Serfia
in Sanl” Ambrogio. ‘The artistic W e Jy putfgadnih,")
advance somctimes noticeable in
the capitals of the latter can easily be explained by ihe greater experience gained by
the carvers. In {he secondary piers there is just the same arrangoment of a halfs

Toaa e * Vatican Library. Cod. Lak, 3436
VOL. { 5]

Fi
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calumn attached o the face in order to resisi the thrust of the transverse arch in the
ajsle.  In Sant’ Ambrogio it also carrics the shaflt supporling the acrched cotbel course
below the gallery, whereas liere it has no such funetion to perform as there is no
gallery 1o decovate.

Again, the ribhed vaulting of the nave in the two churches is closely related. In
either case it covers a square bay correspondiog to two bays of the same form in each
aisle.  Doth transverse and Jongitedinal arches are semiciceular.  In Sant’ Ambrogio
ihe latter arc constructed, like the ribs, of bricl with bands of stone at iotervals, The
diagonal ribs are alike in section, and slightly peinted. This strong supporting frame-
work is, in both chnrches, guite independent of the masonry of the cells which rest
upon it. The laller, in the casc of Sant’ Ambrogio, ars made of brick, with a maxi-
inum thickness of aboul 1 {t. 8 in. at the summit.

The spmeowhat rude construction of the vaulting at Rivolta J&’Adda compared
with that in Sant’ Ambrogio is to be explained by the old material which was used

Fip 335 —Hivolta A0, Church of Sanla Blaria & San Sigitmonde,  South side (X1 Century).

up in it rather than by any great lack of skill in the builders, Betwoeen San Flaviano
at Montefiascons and the church of Hivolta there elapsed an interval long enough bt
the evolution of ribhed cross vaulting from ils clemenlary form to the complate
syatem afl ribs sustaining cells of brickwork Lo be seen at Sanl’ Ambeogio, and for its
application to the chureh of Rivolta, though in a less advanced form so far as the
cells are coneerned.  The intersecting vaults of the aisles in hoth cases are rafsed.
The hood moulding of the main door s a roll springing fram two attached shafts,
The lateral doors have plain jambs, and abosve themn are very narrow windows splayed
on both faces

The church of Rivolta $'Adda is a compound of San Babila at Milan and San
Flaviano at Montefiascons, bot nevertheless it marks a notable advance bevend them
in the principles of construetion and statics,.  From San Flaviano came the idea of
ribbing the vauits, fromn San Babila that of giving them a raised and concave-crowned
form, of which the carlicst example that ] know is affordsd by the preshytery of San
Yitale at Ravenna {526-547) (Fig, 4360 From San Babila, wo, iL derived 1he system
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af buttressing, Tut at Rivelta it was used to counterbalance the thrust of the wide
vaulting of the nave with its great span, and discharge it on to the powerfin] buttresses
of the aisle vaulting. And it was the adoption of cross vaulting that made it
possible to lizht the nave directly, by inserling windows in the lunette wall spaces.

[n short, the church reveals an pnderstanding of the principles of thrust and
abutment which will not be surpassed in later days by that of the Painted style,  But
the Lombardie erganism still required lor its completion the sonstruction of galleries

Fig. 336, —PRavenna.  San Vilele, Unper pmrd of preshyteny (§206-547).

above the aisles 1o counterbalance the thrust of the vawlting, and the direct lighting
of the nave,. We will now pass to the building which marks the last stage but one
on the way towards the attainment of this goal.

THE Basinica oF SANT' AMEROGIO AT AMimaN.—Most of those who have
written about this celebrated example of a vaulted basilica have indulged their fancy
in guessing at its date as though they were playing a card in 2 gzame of chance.
Dut architecture and the science of statics obey a law of progressive development.
And so, we caunet imvestigale the date of a given architectural organism until
we have Arst of all mastercd the history of those which preceded, or wore
contemperary with, or followed it, in order to make sure that what is regarded
as an original feature in such an ¢rganism may not tum out e be an original element
in an organism of quite another type and period, Nor is It possible o fix within
definite limits, even approximately, the age of a building, without a jull knowledge

0z
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of that history, and without a series of dated monuments to guide us, which,
lilee links in a chain, mark the hxed points in the gradual formation of the
organism.  That formation is a slow process, for il is oot in the nature of a new slyle
of architecture to come into the world, by an act of spantaneous gensration, in all
ils beauty and completensss,

It is beranss these ways have remained untrodden—wvavs which are hard
toe traverse, thougll sure and leading 1o resulls of certainty, that we find ourselves
in the presence of two schools of writers, at logperheads with one another, and bolls
of them with logic and with facts, The first puts the date of the nave and aisles
of Sant’ Ambrogio in the episcopate of Angilbert 11 (824-8%0) thus making
a perfectly vew svsiem of consteoclion and equilibrium come into oxistence all
in a mowent, al a date when the clement from which it sprang, viz. the compoumnd
Lombardic support, consisting of piers combined with eolumns, had not yet scen the
light. S0 that we are asked to accept a phenomenon belonging to the sphere
of the miraculous: an organisiny, that is 1o say, which has reached almost its {ull
development before it has passed through the embiyonic stage, and then by seme
mystericus process dies away to vise again, like some new Phoenix from its own ashes,
in the X1th century.

The Lombardic pier, the plan of which comtains all the clements of the
development in elevation of the building, appears in its clementary form, vie
a quadrangular block with a halfcolumn attached tov each side, only o the Xth
century, as we saw in the case of the church of Montalino at Stradella.  ITn its more
developed form of two piers set cross-wise with four eolunns in the angles, it is seen
at the npening of the next century in San Nabila at Milan. These twe types lormed
the anodels for every compound support wsed in Lombardic archileclure and
its derivatives,

The wigin of this pier js uot 1o be souglit in the beodles of shafts nsed in
remote times in Syeia with the object of prodocing a multiplied impast, but rather
fram 1he Roman piees wilh engaeged columns, and also fram the cruciform examples
with vaulting shafts cngaged in the re-entrant angle, like those wsed in the Basilica
Juliz at Kome, and intended to provide the imposts for the longitudinal arches, the
secondary transverse arclies, and the springers of the vadlting; ar, thirdly, fram
compound piers of the kind adopted for a portice near the Theatre of Marcellue alse
at Fome, illustrated in Fig. 115.

The second schoal, on the other hand, in spite of (he recent revelation of the
original church of Santa Matia & San Sigismonds at Rivolta d’Adda, and in the
fzce of the ribbed vanlting in San Flaviano at Montefiascone and in the calhedral of
Mversa, and though it has to travel {generally only on paper} 1o the Nonth of France
to find a wpe of vaulting in the XIIth century whicli was crealed in Italy a
centiry Dbefore—this sehool, T zay, would bring the Ambrostan Basilica down to a
point well on in the XIlth centuty. It never scems to have struck them as
inconceivable that the Lombard gilds could have built vears before, in an unim-
portant place, o church such as that of Rivolta d'Adda, with an organic structure of
so advanced a kind, and then have started to erect another of only a slightly more
developed form in the most important centre of Bife in Lombardy. And that too,
when the organism bad already attained its completion in San Michele Magyiore at
Pavia, marking the final stage in the way towards the perfection of the Lombardic
systemn ) so that they would make the architect of Sant' Ambrogio take a step
backwards on the ascent which the development of that system forms.
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But besides all this, & recently published document! proves however mueh
people may try to minimize its foree, the circumstances and the date of the creetion
of Sant' Ambrogio as we see it Having said so much, 1 proceed to give o summary
of the information which has come dawn to s about the principal changes which the
church has undergone.

The FArst basilica was ralsed In honour of Saints Gervasius and  Drotasios
by S Aanbrose (3r4-307):—". . . in basilicam quam ipse
proprio aedificavit studio,”

In 734 Archhishop Peter (734-8035) handed it over to the
charge of Detedictine manks, who in 78g, with their ficst
abbot Benedict {784-8c6), took up their residence in a convent
built to receive them.

In #35 Archbishop Angilbert 11 (B24-B60) pave the
manks the famous altar made by Wolvinius, after having
provided them with a new abbot in the person of Gaudentius
£+ 842, and restored the monastic discipline,

Archbishop Anspert of Biassono (869-832) carried out
the works referred to ina tine of his epitaph @ Atria vicinas
struxit et ante fores"

Archhishop Anselm V of Pusterla(r126-1135) had anew
campanile erected on the eanons’ side of the churely, corre-
sponding to the " 3lonks' Tower ” on the other side, and gave
it (in an unfinished state) to the former in 1128, It was
built, at the expense of the city, by the same architect who
had rebuilt the chureh: ", .. cum eiusdem ecclesie architectus
ipsumn {campanile) sicut alizm, ecclesie fabricam de communi
construxerit.”

- . . - - A—Chad -Zz4}.
After being partially ruincd in 1106 it was restored, and  nl—ayata caoes
i + . B2y =500
e cupela was rebuilt under Archbishops Huobert (11g3-1194) r:.h:‘g{.ﬁ' 1mrcé'1e eireh
1 leh |:I:urq':l.

and P]'.Ii]ip f'[ [ﬁ—IEﬂ‘ﬁ},g T4k Tr—Tiarchaw (M Tch Cenoryd,
Fmhrrjum (X 11th Centuryd,
The story of these changes may be told more fully as  F—Canons Tousr

o faes-resg}
lollows (Figs. 337, 338 33590 G—ouks' Towsr
. ‘ L780—=ra)
Between 780, when the monks were definitely installed -
4 I i Fig, 337.—3kifan, Man af
in the basilica, and 824 when Angilbert 1T was consccrated “Rant' Ambragin,

as head of the Milanese Church, the rebuailding of the apse
was taken in hand, and also the construction of the rectangular bay in front of
it, an arvangement evidently due to the need felt by the monks, after their
definite settlement in Sant’ Ambrogio, of enlarging the space set apart for relizious
functions, IFurther, they built the ecampanile, which was appropriately christened
the “ Monks" Tower™

Next, in the episcopate of Angilbert, the two lateral apses were added
fmanifestly of later date than the previous work), and there was also ecarried out the
rebuilding of the nave and afsles, and the reconstruction of the facade,

Later, Archbishop Anspert added the atrimn, as is stated in his epitaph. This
atriutn, as designed, was open all round on both sides, at any rate in the front, but

U A redifods sirfoo dowdaras, 1904, 1908, —Biscarn, Move @ Focsmeints Sascgubrositis,
& Mar, Ferwe A — Cvegordd epivecpl Trevonensis fber o plovia aviyras,

¥ Turieetli, op ot 4 Gialind, ap o8
B Arcidtdp sfordee fomiburds, 190¢, 1005 = Bistaro, Noke ¢ docmendt Sendanrdrasianr.
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was closed soon afterwards, for the masonry of the arches and of the walls which
block ithem up evidently belongs to about the same date.

Finally, in the last quarter of the XIth century, and beflors 1og%, the year of
the institution of the festival in honour of 55. Gervasius and Pvotasius on the occa-
sion of the rediscovery of the hodies of the martyrs! a discovery which must have
taken place in the coursc of the rebuilding warks, the conversion of the nave aud
aisles separated by columns into a nave and afsles covered with vaulting was carried
out Dut this was done without altering the eoriginal amangement of the church, or

Fig, 33% —Milan.  Sant’ Ambrogio (XIh and XITth Centuriesh

touching the three apses and the frontal wall connected with them, and otilising to a
considerable extent the old fuundations. At the same time was built the narthex
with the characteristic and striking logoia above it, but quite independent of any
plan of an alrium in front of it

This conversion was, in all probahbility, the result of the eutrunce of the popular
glerment imo the government of Milan, We know, as a matter of fact, that the
people of Milan, which had obtained fom Archbishop Aribert {t013-1043) the right

Y Arekive sierior levebards, 16904, 1005 —Biscnre, Mot o decerondi Sanfimdesiud,
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to bear anms, ane with it the consciousness of {ts own power, achieved its trinmph at
the death of that proud prelate, when the government of the city took the form of a
Commune. What wonder then if the people, remembering the steps taken by
Angilbert and Anspert to affinn the archiepiscopal loedship, desived o its turn, now
that these pierogatives were at an end, to assert in the most impressive form their
own advent lo power, thefr own supremacy 2

In this transformation the Monks' Tower was left untouched, but now it was
incorparated with the main buitding,  The next step was to engraft, in the carly yoars
of the XIth century, the present atelum wilh its enclosing clofsler oo to the narthox,
Lastly, betwect: 1126 and 1128, the crection of the Canons’ Tower was taken in hand,

Fig. 330—Milan.  Sant® Ambropio.  Airum and fgade (5 b and XIEh Ceauriesh

involving the partial demolition of the left side of the basilicr. The tower in moadern
times has been raised in height, a fact which is patent to the observer,

The changes and enlargements here set forth find their confirmation in & number
of considerations which [ will bricfly state.

It is unnecessary to discuss the MMonks' Tower, as there can be no guestion about
its date, or the theoe cxisting apses and the bays scparated by walls in front of them
fan arrangemoent which recalls that in the large basilica of 5t Sympherosa on the Via
Tihurtina near Rame), for we know that they date back to a period carlier than the
body of the existing basiliea, as may be seen in ptans which have boen published.! 2

These plans make the remains of the columned nave and aisles go back to the
time of St Ambrose, whereas they only date from the episeopate of Angilbert 11,

b Landriani, ag. eif
3 eltramd, Awbroriena—La basilion ambrofant primilive ¢ i elieasfrasfons compinte ned secole LY
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To begin with, where do we find cherches erected before Lthe end of the Xih

cenlury which show scroll work and figure capitals of the {ype of those in Sant’
Ambrogio (Figs, 340, 3471,
342)? It has not been my
fortune 1o come across 4
single specimen,  And there-

" fore the nave and aisles of
Sant’ Ambrogio were not
consttucted before that
period.

Where, too, before the
second half of the X1th cen-
tury, are we to lock for
hasilicas in the Lombardic
or detived siyles, of oscer-
tainod date, with a complete
system of raised cross vaull-

ing for aave and aisles, wholly or partially ribbed? T am oof in a position to adduee
a single example either in Italy or in Normandy, in spite of the remarkable prozress
made hy the [Lombardic
style in the laller couniry
after the cpoch of 10000

WMorcover, we must re-
member that, while the Lom-
hardic basilicas of the early
HITth century, with thoir
complete system of vaulting,
e 5an Michele Mapgiore at
Iavia, admitled windowsnot
only in the side walls of the
aisles and  galleries above | . !
them, but also in the walls Fig. 34T.—Milan  Saol” Ambrogio.  Capital (Xith Century).
of the nave, aud with this
object had the imposts of the nave vaulting mised; the architeet of the Ambrosian
basilica, on the contrary, perhaps from a fear of imperilling the stability of his nave
vaulting if the walls were rajsed sufficiently to allow of windows being made in
ithem, was content to light
the aisles and galleries with
windows in their side walls,
while he relied on those in
ihe west front for lighting
the nave.

The conclusion is that
the conversion of the arcaded
Sunt®  Ambrogio  into a
vaulted church was carried
out before the X1Ith century.

Added to all this is
By j42.—Milan.  Bag! Ambregie.  Capital (XIth Century). tha evidence pravided by tho

Fig. 340.—Milan.  Sant! Awboegic, Capital (XTI Ceatars).
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principal door of the basilica (Fig. 343), which, although it has been tampered with,
is still, as a whole, the work of Master Adam, who may with some reason be regarded
as the architect of the existing basilica and of its new campanile. There are no
grounds for making an exception even in the case of the jambs, which have been

Fig. 343.—Milan. Sant’ Ambrogio. Portal (XIth Century).

thought to belong to the IXth century ; whereas any trained eye will see at once the
close relationship between the carving on the bottom piece of the right jamb and that
on the two shafts on either side, which are unquestionably the work of Master Adam.
Anyone, too, who is acquainted with the facts knows that the subject of Hercules
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preparing te attack the Nemean lion, carved on the lowest plece of the left jamb
fFig. 344, was not treaked v the Lombard mesaic workers and carvers belore the
XIth century, 5o that we shall not be far wrong il we say thal, of the six pleces
of marble which foeim the jambs, onc is ftom the hand of Mastor Adam himsalf, and
the others are the work of contemporary artists,

The date of the porlal cannot he earlier than the second quarter of the Xlth
century.  Anything elsc is contradicied by the bases with figure spurs, The cldest
dated examples of these spurs belong only to the second guarler of that century,
andd we noticed them in San IPlaviano at Montefiascone.  On the other hand, it is

i
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Fig. 344.— Milan,  Saal Amberrio,  Part of left jamb of the portal (XIth Centacgh

laler than the first half of the Xlth contury, by reason of the carving on the shafts, the
lintel, and the archivalis, which marks an obvious advance over that in San Flaviano
at Montefiascone, especially in the treatment of animal lile. At the same time it
inust be rather eariict than the portal of the eathedral al Modena, on account of the
somewhat mote advanced characier of some of the carving on the latter And it s
decidedly older than the portals at Payia belonging to San Michele Maggiare (erected
just after the memorable earthquake of 1147) (Figs. 3435, 340) and San Pietro in Ciel
d'Oro (built after 11007) (Fig, 347), in which we find a fairly obvious advance,
especiaily in the treatment of figures, over the carving in Sant’” Ambrogio,

In shaort, the date which we arrive at agrees witl: that which may be galhersd
from Lhe documentary evidence?  And that ovidence avthorizes us with good roason

Y Arclivia storicg fossfarnip, $004, 1905, = Bistar, Nt ¢ docmmien!s Swerdamdresiard,
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in placing the erection of Sant’ Ambiogio and the Canons’ Tower within the
possible limits of the forty vears between 1088 and 1123, There fall into their proper
plages in this period: (1) the institution in 1063 of the festival in honour of S5.
Gervasius and Protasios, when the basilica musi have been finished ; (2) the building
af the atrium againsl the narthex, some years after 108, &5 shown by the advanced
art of the original carvings on the three sides which enclose it ; and (3} the incorpora-

e e s -
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Fip, 343 —Favin  Vagade of San Michefe Magyiore (53kth Century).

tion of the Canons’ Tower with the body of the hasilica.  Aund this pedad stands in
the relation which we should expect to the date of the church at Rivolta d'Adda,
Everything points to the maker of the portal, * Adam Magister,” being the
architect of the basitica, The name Adam appears on the well-known inseription,
with the date 1098, still {u be secen on the outer front of the atrium ol Sant'
Ambrogio, It is alse registered In a deed of purchase of a picee of land at
Comabbio, executed at Milan in 71087, with the description as son of Albert
“qui dicitur Melanense de loco Comabio.” Thirdly, it otcurs in the form of “ Adam
magisier de Sancio Sepulero” in the parish of Brebbia, in a second deed of purchase,
daled rog4, of another picee of land, alsa in the terrvitory of Comabhbio! oth

V Arokiche slovivo fonpbards, 1004, 1005, —Discurn, Nole & docinicnif Seefmmirasfarny,
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places, San Sepolcro and Comabhio, were the property of the monastery of Sant'
Ambrogia,

In the portal of Sant’ Ambrogio the animals rampant standing ep against the
shait of 2 colunn should be noticed. At Rivolta d’Adda the motive had already
been applied to another member, the capital, This motive of animals rampant, and
sometimes “ regardant,” on the columns of portals, thase at Sant’ Ambrogio bring the
prototypes, was derived from Etruvia.  The sepulchral cippus from Settimells, now

-
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Fig. 346.—Davia.  San Michele Magpicee.  Tortal at the side of (e chad (X10th Century).

in the Archaeological Muoscum at Flovence, and considersd to belong to the second
half of the Vith century n.c,! has four sampant lions with their heads and fore fcet
turned ocutwards (Fig. 348

This portal is the oldest surviving example of the kind which I ¢an point to in
Italy, The eadier ane in Sant’ Andrea at onlehascone is nol in its origina] state,
North of the Alps we shall find the carliest specimen of a Lombardic portal, though

L Miland, Cipea & Sardinieifgem 4008 feffn A Accad, de) Lancer, 1903
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not 50 characteristically Lombardie as that of Sant’ Ambrogio, In 5t Eticane at Caen
{ 1066-1036), the work of Lanfmane of Pavia.

The creation of the doorway penetrating a wall with widely splayed sides and
two orders of jamb shafts, surmoeated by a lunette sunk io the middie of concentric
arclivalts and roll mouldings corresponding to the shaits, took place afier the epoch

of 1oo0, and was the
work ol the Lombard
gilds, In the West
it first appoared in
buildings of which
they were the awo-
thors, and in the Fast
ne building earlier
than the XIIth cen-
tury contains ikat all,

The basilica of
Sant' Ambrogio is a
ceunhination ol San
Flaviana, with its
galleries and un-
broken roof, and af
the ehureh of
Rivaolta, with its
raised cross vaulting
for both nave aod
aisles, and svstem of
buttresscs, And
thowgl: the architect
securcd the stahbility
of the nave vaulting
by keeping its spring
tathet low, and Aank-
ing it by the galleries,
thereby  sacrificing
the ditect lighting of
the nave, still there
is the fact, unparal-
leled at the time, of
a mave at least 44 ft.
wide, covercd by
cross vaulting in
brick, sustained by
arches of brick and
SLone,

Fig. 3a7.—Vavia,  San Vieteo in Ciel @' Ora,  Portal {X1Ith Centery),

Attention, tao, must be called to the construction of the intersceting vaulting
with diagonal ribs in the pave {the first two bays being in the main untouched),
designed, like the masonry of the walls, to be visible, and not plastered over as at
Rivolta d'Adda, Aversa, and Montefiaseone, Here the vault cells, besides heing made
of straight courses of bricks, are no longer geometrically parts of one cylindrical
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surface as in the past, but cach cell shows internally
a cotcave surface curved o cvery sensc, S hori-
zontal section taken at any paind in the vaulting
would show a quadrilaleral figure with cuevilinonre
sides,  The curve of such wvaulting s arhitrary,
that is to say it rested with the constructor to carry
it up just as high as he pleased frown the spring.
Aned the rajsed outline was not merely intended
to resist pressure, but was partly chosen for its
ADPEATANCE,

The vaulting was constructed by first putting
up temporary centres for diagonal and transverse
arches, and building these in brick beund with
stone, or cubirely in stone. Next, on these per-
matient centres was formed a temporary rough
boarded centring, with the suface madelled ap
in earth or in clay and water, to receive the cells.
The slight raising forming the concave crawn was
ohtained by an additional small centring.  This
concavity was intended, among olher objects, to
siretigthen the vanll in s weakest point. The
vaulting of this kind in Sant” Aunbrogio, showing
as it daes an advance bevond the other cases of

Fig, 357 —Coma.  Saz Gizesmo. e
[T smd X10eh Centurios,

tibbhed wvaults
which we have

Fip  34¥ —TFlorenge, Archaeclopizal
Maseum,  Ftrgscan  cippus  Trom
discussed, is the Setimelte |VIth Cenluey Bc.

earliest of its

species in any building either in the West or 1o
EfilEnnt

And new we will conclude our argument
with the examination of a pecolianity presented by
the oldest parl of Sant’ Ambrogio, the apse, on
the exterior of which we sce high up a range of
deeply recessed arched niches, divided inte graups
by lesenas. This treatment, which is anolher
creation of the Lombard gilds, and apparently
derived from the rectangular cavities grouped in
lhrees by wvertical rolls, as seen in San Pictro at
Toscanella (73g), i1s something quite new; [or
although long before the date of Sant' Ambrogin
{he centreal apse of St Sophia at Salonica {about
425) exhibiled small arched niches (provided that
originally they were not openings intended to throw
light on the mosaics af ihe interior), the motive
has ne direct connection with the areangement
shown in the apse of Sant' Ambragia.  Originally
confined to apses, it was later applied to circular
buildings and haptisteries, as may be scen, for
lustance, in the baptisteries of Agliate ($24-360),
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Fig. 349.—Milan. San Lorenzo Maggiore. Chapel of Sant’ Aquilino. External gallery
(XIth Century).

239
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Tiella {Xth century}, and Novara (Xih century), and in the "Rotonda® at Brescia
{XTIth or XILih century )

The nexl step was to convort thein inlo exlernal open galleries, the earlisst
known exmnple of which is afforded by the chapel of Sant’ Aquiline atlached to
San Laorenzo Magpiore at Milan (Fig, 549), where it does not belonyg, as some suppose,
to the original structure of the chapel, bul is an addition made after the fire of 1077,
with the ohiect al strengthening the cupoela, The fact can easily be verified by anyons
wheo compares the masonry of the orginal building with that of the mare recent gallery.
This type of gallery was afterwards embellished in the manner shown by San
Giacomo at Come (Fig, 350 The date of this charch comes belween the last decade
of the X1th century and the year 1117 in other words, before the ten years' war

Fig. 352~ Comnu,  San Fedele,  Apge [XIIh Centoce)

between Como and Milan! Tt mnost be later than the erection of Sant' Abondio in
the same towen, for it is evidently some vears younger, and Jdetives some of {t3 featores
from {hal ¢hurch ; but il cannet have been begun long before 1093, for if it had been
finished by that year it would bave been consecratod by Urban IT like Sant’
Ahondie, which was not the case,

In their econobled and claborated form the palleries were employed with a new
intention by 1he architect Tanfrancus, in the form of the wholly or partially communi-
cating maiicrics eneircling the cathedral of Modena (Fig. 351) which he designed and
cattied out {1ogo-110851.2  The master boilders of Pavia, again, applisd them to the

U Rreopta aeck, defie griniaeia &Ff Como, fascicola 2oa—DBarelll, £r odfer & San Gracome In Corrs,
T Mueatorl, Nermw Feal, rovigd, — Treaslabio corparst 5. Gemrfarian?,
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fronts of churches, stepped so as to follow the slope of the gable. San Michele
Maggiore at Pavia was the first to exhibit this treatment. '

Being a Lombard ercation, they spread rapidiy in Italy through the agency of the
Lombard gilds. Thus, forinstance, they were used to cneirele the oxterior of the apses
of San Frediano at Lucea (1112-1147),' Santa Maria Magziore at Bergamoe {(begun in
1137, as is proved by the fnsedption io the south porch)? and San Fedele at Como
(Fig. 352 The apse in the last case retains nothing of the structure of gr4 {as others
besides me have pointed out®), and after a carcful examination I am inclined to place
it in the XI{th century. External galleries were also carvied round the cathedreals
of Parma (X1Ith eentury} (Fig. 353) and Piacenza, rebuiltin 11221 (as #s confirmed by

Fig. 333 —Tarma.  Dhioma (X1eh Centaryh.

the inseription an the front) afier the destruction of the old church by the carthquake
of1r17. At Rome it made its first appearance in the apse of 55, Giovanni e Paolo,
as part of the works of restoration and embellishment {10g9-12163°  1n the Venetian
region a notable specimen is afforded by the church of 55 Maria e Donato at
Murano (Fig. 3547, which must have been restored after the carthgqualke of 17152 and
finishod by 1140, as that date is inscribed in the beautiful mosaie pavement.

The introdection of open external galleries in the church at Murans, whersas
the apse of St. Mark’s at Venice (1071-1004) is merely decorated with plain blank

1 Ridolf, Gerfdz of L. 2 Remeheln, Memorse séorvche dellm oied ¢ chiorn off Berpamie,
F Dwhio wnd von Berobd, «p o6 U Msimlord, Rersose Siall serdtl — Chronpeon Fligeentinim,
! T Genoano di 5. Stanislac, o, off, U Mpu, s Kist— dunales Fenetios dreves,

YOL. I R
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arcading, cnables us to fix approximately the date of the apse of -Santa Tosca
at Torcello, where the arcades arve still bBlanly, hut have heen to sume extent
claborated.  The date, then, will come between the rebuilding of 5t Mark’s and
that of San Donalo, that is to say in the last years of the XTth centuey, of at latest
in the first years of the Xl1lth,

The open gallerics of the cathedral of Pisa (Fig 335) might susoest that the
Lombarde-Tuscan school anticipated (he Lombardic in its application of this
treatment, the church boing identifed with the ooe begun in 1063 and finfshed,
according to Rohault de Fleury, in 1100 Another writer? thinks that the building
was for the most part complete in 1115, when it was consecrated by Fope Gelasius |1
f111é-111g). Lt is
also stated @ that in
1104 it was  still
some way off com-
pletion, inasmuch as
between 10Fo and
1183 tho judges or
kings of Caglian,
Gallura, 4nd  Ar-
borea, and, several
years after 1100, the
Byzantine emperors,
made Imporelant
donations  to the
slilt unfinished work
‘of Santa Maria,
Furthor, that the
structure  itself s
obviously lacking in
unity, cwing to the
way In which the
dillerent parts meet
in the middle ; that
the zouth side of the

Fig. 354.—Muranc,  Chureh of $5, Maria e 1Jonae [XTTth Cantary). western limb shows

a devialion to the
extont of about 2 fi. § in. [tom the straighi line, a citeumstance which wouald
support Robanlt de Fleury's idea that at this point came the angle of the
facade according to the original plan of a cross with equal arms; and Lhat
varions similarilics and differences betray some enlargement and alteration of
the edifice.  Moreover, that ihe Rainaldus of the inseription on the west front
mmust be the master builder of the same name mentioned in 2 document of 1264 as at
work on the cathedral ; and that the platform vound the bailding was made between
1203 and 1300. From all which it would appear that ihe imposing pile would
seem to be the result of a general remodelling and enlargement of the original
building of the XIth and XIIth centuries, carried ont in the XI[11th.

The only comments [ make are these.  External open galleries made their first

& 2 i i ;
Ler wonsinanls a2 Piss 2 Supine, felffs axtintivn—Fin,
¥ Ragicyas sefiueanale narperinds, 8o —Tontana, 4iewne soiorpasipm nforms o deown of Fin
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appearance in Tuscany (T speak of cases where the date is known) in the apse
of San Frediano at Lueea (rrrz-1ig7) They were lavishly used on the front
of San Paolo a Ripa d'Amo at Fisa, recalling that of the Dueomo, bet not il after
1148, when Pope Eugenivs IT1 (1:145-1150) consecrated the high altar? To an
cxperigneed eye, acquainted with the subjeet, the cathedral of Tisa does not present
an organic whole which came into existence at one time, desipned to produce a
preconceived effect of lines and masses, as the exterior of San Paclo just referred to
does. On the contrary, it proclaims (tself to be the result of alterations, and of
a change in the decorative scheme, Then, the two ranges of external galleries
roand the apse are certainly not so old as the construction of 1063, for at that
date the scheme was not yet invented, And the four tiers of galleries on the facade

Fig, 355 —FPia. Duosma (XIth, X1Ith, and XFO Cenluries).

must he later than the building of the cathedral of Modena (10091 106), for when the
latter was erected the arches of the galleries of the fagade were not independent but
enclosed by relieving arches.  They are also later than the rcbuilding of the
cathedrals of Plaecnza and Parma, where the fronts are treated with onc or two
detached ranges of galleries and another stepped se as to follow the pitch of the
gahle,

And, lastly, of the three chief characteristies of the Pisan buildings—the
banded facing, the blank arcades, and the open galleries—the first was imported from
Sytia j the seeond was derived from Ravenna and Lombardy, but given an improved
form ; and the third was barrowed from the Lombards with a greater scope for effect
given to it by its use on fagades,

North of the Alps the earliest specimens are to be seen fn the cathedral at

U Tafé, Kegerra poniiffonnt Kowmarorsim,
R 2
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Speyer, where thoy are a result of the alterations carricd oot ffom 1137 to 1145, and
in that of Bonn belonging to the years from 1130 to 6.

It pow remains for us to glance at a building which in my helief marks
the last stage on the way towards the completion of the Lombardic vaalted
Lasilica.

Tie CHURCH OF Saw MICHELE Macolork ar Pavia—Woe are catirely
without documentary cvidence about its foundation and rebuilding. We are told!
that the first churel, erccted in the days of Gothic or Dyzantine rule, was in
cxistence in 642, as is confirmed by
Paulus Diaconus, atd reached the XIth
century without having suffered any
important injury in the course of ihe
devastations  and  eonflagrations  of
which Pavia was the scene. TDurther,
that it was rcbuilt, either in conse-
quence of some catastrophe, the de-
tails of which have not come down
to ws; or beeause, in the new era of
prosperity inaugurated by the rise of
the Commune, the people of Pavia
wanted a new chureh tmore eonsistent
with thefr ideals in the XIth contury ;
or, thirdly, some time in the long
period of silence which envelops the
basilica after the year joo8 {when it
is mentioned in a donation by Otto
son of King Ardoin), and remains un-
broken till the year 13355, when it was
the scene of Barbaressa’s coronation.

My wview is that the existing
structure  arose  directly after the
terrible carthquake of 1117, recorded
Iy Muratori,? which must have brought
ou Pavia a catastrophe similar to those
which roined Verona, Vicenza, Parma,
Cremona, and other Italfan  towns.

¥ip. j56—Pavias. San Michode Mapgiore, Somhside  Lhis much is cortain; that othor ancicnt

kbl e churches in Pavia were rebuilt, such as

San Teodors, San Giovanni in Borgo

{now destroyed, with a facade which eombined the features of San Michele Maggiore

and those of San Pictro in Ciel d’'Oro), and also the double cathedral, the date of which

is placed by De Dartein? for Santo Stefano in the XTth or X1Ith eentory, and for

Santa Maria del Popolo in the X11th, though what is leil of the two chorches shaws
traces only of the XTIth century.

San Michele is really later than the church of Rivolta d'Adda and Sant’

Y {0 delie R decadenia dif Linced, snni 1805- 1508, == Merkel, Fiepitaffe df Funedi ¢ iz basitita a5 San
Afredele Afappiore v Ppadn,

* dnmali o' fralis, 3O erd



THE RISE OF THE LOMBARDIC STYLE 24§

Ambrogio at Milan, because we not only find it exhibiting a more perfect
organism, but also because it shows in its carvings, taking into account the material

Fig. 357.—Aosta. Remains of the Roman Theatre (about 25 B.C.).

used, a remarkable artistic progress compared with those of the two other churches,
especially in the figure subjects, which also display a fairly obvious improvement
over those of the cathedral at Modena (1099-1106). On the other hand, it is some
years earlier than San Pietro in Ciel d'Oro. If proof be needed one has only

IM‘RA DI ROMA INVERSO MARINO 1i| m

Tempio antico ﬁ-n’ d Porta Jalars

Fig. 358.—Plan of Roman building. (#rom San  Fig. 350.—Rome. Plan of tomb outside the Porta Salaria.
Gallo's sketch book in the Vatican Library.) (From Montano, ** Li cinque libri d’architettura.”)

to compare the archangel over the portal of the latter with the similar figures on the

doorways of San Michele; or, again, the figure subjects on the capitals in the

two churches.
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The old restorations and reconsteuctions in brickwork to be secn on the exterior
of San Michele {Fig. 358) date from 1480, when the structure threatened * maximam
ruynatm in corpute et voltis
tam de medio quam a lateri-
bus ipsius ceclesie™ ;! and
the danget was so immediale
that the urgent work of re-
newal and restoration had
been already taken in hand.
It was carried out by Master
¥ Augrustinus de Candia filius
goondam M. Jacobi™ as
stated in a docoment of
Oetober 3rd, 148¢ I note
here that this. Master James,
with his. brother, put up in
1487 the present vaulted ronf
over the central part of San
Pietro in Cial 4'Oro {recon-
secrated in 1132),a5 s proved
by an inscription preserved
by Bossi in his manuscript
collection of Pavian insceip-
tions now belonging to. the

Fuyz goa.—TRame,  Tortion of #nclosing wall of cemcwery . i e e
near Sanl’ Agnese eulside the walls (625-638% University ol Pavia.  This

roof replaced an older one®
From these documents and others preserved in the Museo Civico it appears that
the vaulting of the nave in San bichele was rebuilt, and that of the aisles restored
and put in order; that
work was done on the
buttresses, the upper part
of the walls of the hody
of the church, the cupolz,
the presbytery, and the
apse; while the barrel
vaunlts of the transept
were scouved  with  dran
tio rods, A visit to the
space hetween the vauli-
ing and the rool enubles
atie to estimate without
difficulty tho amount of
reconstruction and gltera-
tions  which toek place
at the close of the XVth '
century {in which brick Fig, 367 =Rome, Villa called  Sette Ragel,"  Jdbbed raubing
wis used), and what was IATHE e snduig )

1 hTusen Civies, Tavia, Decition [sepplicad of Hisconhnus Varidus de Rozate, provosl af the church,
transeribed for ng by Man B Majoechi, Heetar of the Collegio Borromens, Tavia
% Majoechi o Casacs, of crd
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the criginal state of the building. Thuos, sne may still see the wall-acches of the
vaulting which contained the original windaws of the nave, double-splayed like those
still remaining below in
the aisles and trifarium.
There, again, are the
vanlting shafts, and one
can trace the alterations
made in the external
blank arcades, as well as
the rebuilding of the upper
part of the dome and of
part of the transept at its
highest point.

[n its original plan
San Michele, which farms
a perfect cross with very
elongated arms, and s
divided intc nave and
THEIE fc:rmer he,mg Fig. 362 —Bome,  Villa called * Seite Basit.”  Ribbed vaulting
OVET 33 feat Wldc) by plots {1Ind Cenlury)
alternately larger and
smaller, had its nave, ajsles, and galleries coversd with raised crass vaulting in sguare
bays ; barre] vaults for the arms of the cross and the spacious presbytery; a half-
dome for the apse; and an octagonal cupela resting on Lombardic compound
pendentives over the crossing. This cupela is the carlicst specimen of & Lom-
baedic dome of considerable size, in its completed and elaborated form, existing
cither in [taly or in the countries north of the Alps,

# # ¥

We are not to imapgine that the credit of inventing the essential elements of the
Lombardic organism, taken individually, belangs to the Lombard and Comacine
Nasters, Asa matter of fact:

{13} The Babylonhians were acquainted with buttresses, as is shown by the remains
of the well-known temple at Mugheir,
where the face of the walls iz broken
from point to point by the buttresses
which give it support, The Komans
afterwards developed them on statical
principles (Figs. 357, 358, 359), placing
them in relation to the vanlting and
the arches in the interior. They also
sometimes disposed them simply be-
tween the openings of arches and
windows. The builders of Rome and
Eavenna and their immediate [talian
gt descendants shaped them in diflerent
Fiz, 363.—-1{0-:.:;' e e * Seité Tpdsr "« Dalailiar 0 Lironi! pﬂas“frs' b

rilibed vaaliing {11nd Century). graduated or stepped {Fig. 360) | and as

o
[ t M
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Fig. 304.—Constanlinople,  Convent choreh of Myeclaion foop—a5h

a rectangular or ramping wall
plerecd by an arch,

2} In the ease of compound
piers formed to support several
arches, and also of crociform
piers used as the starting point
of longitedinal and {ransverse
arches and groins of vaulting,
the Romans were the fArst to
employ them.

{37 Rajsed concave-crowned
gross vaulting had been used hy
the Kavennate builders of the
VIth ceatury fn San Vilale.

(4} Diagonal ribs were an
invention of the Roman builders,
who used them o their inter-
spcting vaulting, not merely in-
corporated with the masonry, as
has been  universally belicved,
bt alse standing out and visible,

as I have discovered.  Ribs af this kind, viz, visible and at the same time incorporated

with the vaulting, may still be
eeen in the substructures of the
villa known as © Sctte Tipsei”
where one room of about 23 fect
square, belonging to the reipen
of Hadrian as shown hy the
brick statnps, is covered by an
intersecting  vaull, the eclls of
which rest on prominent massive
diagonal ribs of rectangnlar see-
tion {Figs. 365, 362). Those 1ibs
are made of compartments in
brickworle filled in with rubble
(i 3630 and die away at the
angles into a irfangular point
Theyeradually increasein breadth
till at the paint of intersection
they neasure aboul z ft. 4 in.
across.  The cells are formed of
a layer of tufa lumps set by hand,
with the concrete backing above
it. both cclls and ribs were
originally plasterad.

The Lombard gilds, how-
cver, deserve the credit of having
given lo almost all these ele-
ments tew forms, new fenctions,

Fig. 6§ ~~Cunstantinople,  Convent chuech of 3yprelaion
{912-2450.
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new uses ; and of having combined them in a system providing beth for the equi-
librium and the decorative effect of the boilding, different from the preceding systems,
anil absglotely ariginat.  And in this way they not only nitiated what Viollet-le-Duc?
calls one of the most complete and logical revolutions with which we are acquainted
in the domain of architecture, but they also created a rich and varied scheme of
decoration which might have been made an purpose to prove that the most offective
method of cxpression in architectors is to be found in a frank and intelligent revela-
tion of the structure,

The Lombardic organism had no predecessars in the Western world.,  And this
is equally truoe of the East. Inthe
four centuries before the epoch of
1000, the vaolted chirches boilt
by the Gresks were more or less
modelled, at hrst on the old
Byzantine type of the age of
Justinian, and afterwards on that
type combined with the fashions
prevailing under Leo [1D the
Lsaurian {7 17-740) and Constan-
tine ¥ Copronymus {740-7750.

The well-preserved churcl
of the Convent of Myrelaion
at Constantinople (9ig-043)
(Figs. 304, 365), which affords
a wery rare example in the
East of external  buottresses
placed in relation to the piers
of the pave and cupola, tells
us what was the constructive
scheme cmployed by the Greeeks
2t the time when the Lombardie
system was being evolved in
Italy, And when that system
came forth into the lght of
day, the Byzantine builders stil
held fast to the models we have Fig. 366, —Sabumics.  Charch of the Viegin {1028),
described, thoungh they intro-
duced a new scheme of architectural decoration for the exterior of their buildings
amd medified the external lorm of their domes, the drom of which, wnder the
potent influence of the Lombardic School, became polygonal, while the ecopola, by
an original treatment, had its continucus spherical surface broken into convex
sections corresponding to the curved spaces below. The prototype of this last
Byzantine form is the chorch of the Virgin at Salenica {Fiy. 366) built by Christopher,
Y protospatharios " and “katepan™ {or chieftain) of Langobardia, together with his
wife and their sons (1028), a5 is stated in the well-known inscription.  This building,
I consider, is important for the history of ecclesiastical architecture in the East; for,
with its characteristics as guide, it would not be difficult for one who was at home
in the subject to classify chronologically (approximately it may be} a number of

V Bictionngive vefionnd g Farchifecinerd franparte dwe X2 an XV rddde
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similar churches in those countries, which are not dated, but have sometimes been
assigned to wildly imaginary periods.

Here ends the first part of this book.  In the second and last part we shall cross
the Alps, and with the aid of historical proofs and of the buildings themselves we
shall see what is the truth about the origin of the styles of architecture derived from
the Lombardic, which flourished there in the XIth and XIIth centuries.
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